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Childhood mortality Infant mortality rate (per 1,000 live births) 48 122 39 77 37 66 58

Under-five mortality rate (per 1,000 live births) 93 187 60 154 73 123 111
Childhood Percent stunted (children under 5 years) 37.6 37.4 23.0 41.9 40.5 44.8  38.7
undernutrition Percent wasted (children under 5 years) 12.6 13.8 6.1 18.0 15.6 16.9 9.8

Percent underweight (children under 5 years) 39.6 41.1 23.4 51.2 46.7 49.6 34.6
Clean water supply Percent of households within 15 minutes of safe

water supply’ 67.4 83.7 91.5 62.6 56.3 70.3 51.9
Sanitary excreta Percent of households with flush toilet, pit
disposal toilet/latrine? 25.6 56.7 58.4 24.1 19.2 10.3  10.0
Basic education Proportion entering primary school® 14.4 14.4 39.5 9.2 9.5 7.7 9.4

Net primary school attendance rate? 61.2 52.7 87.5 42.7 53.3 404 711
Children in especially Percent of children who do not live with either
difficult situations biological parent® 5.7 6.6 6.6 43 5.3 5.4 5.9

Percent of children with at least one parent

dead? 9.8 12.0 11.7 9.8 8.1 12.2 8.0

Percent of children age 10-14 that are working 2.2 9.9 0.8 2.2 1.4 43 1.7
Family planning Contraceptive prevalence rate (any method,

currently married women) 8.0 7.1 19.6 5.1 4.4 1.9 7.9

Contraceptive prevalence rate (any method, all

women) 5.8 6.2 10.5 4.0 3.2 1.8 5.7
Antenatal care Percent of women who received antenatal care

from a health professional 70.4 68.0 89.1 74.1 68.6 640  62.1
Delivery care Percent of births in the 5 years preceding the

survey attended by a health professional 28.3 41.9 71.9 22.5 15.4 11.0 205
Low birth weight Percent of births in the 5 years preceding the

survey at low birth weight® 11.3 17.1 9.8 16.4 12.4 7.5 4.8
lodized salt intake Percent of households that use iodized salt® 68.0 51.0 79.1 48.7 70.2 57.1 75.6
Vitamin A supplements  Percent of children age 6-59 months who

received a vitamin A dose in the 6 months

preceding the survey 38.0 22.1 51.7 36.0 37.3 322 358

Percent of women age 15-49 who received a

vitamin A dose in the 2 months after delivery* 13.4 10.7 25.8 12.7 12.7 11.4 8.0
Night blindness Percent of women age 15-49 who suffered from

night blindness during pregnancy*”’ 11.6 19.2 3.4 11.9 9.9 13.7 154
Exclusive breastfeeding  Percent of children under 6 months who are

exclusively breastfed 52.0 26.1 55.7 44.9 58.3 48.8 544
Continued Percent of all children age 12-15 months still
breastfeeding breastfeeding 91.0 77.3 (85.6) 89.3 90.3 91.6 976

Percent of all children age 20-23 months still

breastfeeding 58.0 (28.5) (58.7) (54.9) 53.4 (65.2)  60.8

(Continued on inside back cover)
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Timely complementary  Percent of children age 6-9 months receiving
feeding breast milk and complementary foods 42.5 28.2 62.5 38.3 39.9 344 4238
Vaccinations Percent of children whose mothers received at

least 2 tetanus toxoid vaccinations* 34.6 50.0 40.7 37.1 34.6 327 293

Percent of children age 12-23 months with at

least 3 DPT vaccinations 82.8 76.5 95.0 78.8 94.8 73.5 75.8

Percent of children age 12-23 months with at

least 3 polio vaccinations 83.3 75.6 91.9 79.8 93.0 756  79.0

Percent of children age 12-23 months with

measles vaccination 84.2 70.2 96.1 80.3 93.8 75.7 78.7

Percent of children age 12-23 months with BCG

vaccination 91.4 90.8 97.9 89.1 97.9 87.1 86.8
Diarrhea control Percent of children with diarrhea in preceding 2

weeks who received ORS or RHF 55.7 471 75.8 64.4 51.3 57.7 471
Home management of  Percent of children age 0-59 months with
diarrhea diarrhea in the past 2 weeks who took more

fluids than usual and continued eating

somewhat less, the same, or more food 30.4 27.1 41.3 29.4 399 42.5 20.1
Treatment of ARI Percent of children age 0-59 months with acute

respiratory infection (ARI) in past 2 weeks who

were taken to a health facility or provider 43.6 41.1 61.5 40.3 32.7 57.2  36.0
Malaria control Percent of children age 0-59 months who slept

under an insecticide-treated mosquito net on

the previous night® 4.2 2.1 0.7 8.1 4.5 3.0 5.4

Percent of children age 0-59 months with fever

in the past 2 weeks who were treated with

antimalarial drugs 3.6 0.0 5.8 0.7 4.4 5.6 2.8
HIV/AIDS Percent of women age 15-49 who correctly state

two ways of avoiding HIV infection? 51.5 46.3 71.2 29.2 42.4 31.0 613

Percent of women age 15-49 who correctly

identify two misconceptions about AIDS'™ 46.3 36.5 72.4 30.8 42.3 242 459

Percent of women age 15-49 who believe that

AIDS can be transmitted from mother to child

during pregnancy, delivery, and breastfeeding 60.2 57.8 63.7 54.1 65.9 441 67.7

Note: Figures in parentheses are based on 25-49 unweighted cases.

" Piped water or protected well water from covered well or tanker

% In household or shared with others

3 Based on de jure children

“For the last live birth in the five years preceding the survey

* For children without a reported birth weight, the proportion with low birth weight is assumed to be the same as the proportion with low birth weight in
each birth size category among children who have a reported birth weight

615 parts per million or more

7 Includes women who report night blindness and difficulty with vision during the day

8 Mosquito net bought or treated with insecticide within 6 months before the interview

% Having sex with only one partner who has no other partners and using a condom every time they have sex

' They said that AIDS cannot be transmitted through mosquito bites and that a healthy-looking person can have the AIDS virus
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PREFACE

The 2002 Eritrea Demographic and Health Survey (EDHS) is the second National Demographic
and Health Survey (DHS) in the series that started in 1995. The National Statistics and Evaluation Office
(NSEOQ), Office of the President conducted the survey under the aegis of the Ministry of Health (MOH).
ORC Macro furnished technical assistance to the survey as part of the MEASURE DHS+ program, while
funding was provided by the U.S Agency for International Development (USAID). The United Nations
Population Fund (UNFPA) and the Canada International Development Agency (CIDA) supported the
survey by supplying 20 field vehicles. The fieldwork for the 2002 EDHS was carried out between the | ast
week of March and the first week of July 2002.

The major objective of this survey, similar to the first survey, was to collect and analyze data on
fertility, mortality, family planning, and health. Compared with the 1995 EDHS, the present survey was
expanded in scope to include a malaria module and questions on gender issues. Moreover, geographic
coordinates were taken for the selected sample points to allow analysis based on the geographic
information system (GIS). Thus, the 2002 EDHS will not only update the information from the 1995
EDHS, but also will provide findings on some new topics of interest.

The findings of the 2002 EDHS presented in this report provide up-to-date and reliable
information on a number of key topics of interest to planners, policymakers, program managers, and
researchers that will guide the planning, implementation, monitoring, and evaluation of population and
health programs in Eritrea. In addition to the estimates at the national level, estimates for key indicators
relating to fertility, mortality, and health are provided for al six zobas and for urban and rural areas.

The 2002 EDHS results present evidence of a decline in fertility and early childhood mortality as
well as a substantial increase in the level of child immunization coverage since the 1995 EDHS survey.
Knowledge of HIV/AIDS remains high in Eritrea. Thereis, however, still a wide gap between knowledge
and use of family planning.

The National Statistics and Evaluation Office (NSEO) acknowledges the efforts of a number of
organizations and individuals who contributed immensely to the successful completion of the 2002 EDHS
and the timely publication of this report. NSEO is particularly thankful to USAID for funding the survey,
to ORC Macro for providing technical assistance, and to UNFPA and CIDA for supporting field vehicles.
The office would like to express its gratitude to the Ministry of Health (MOH) for close cooperation in the
whole operation and for their significant technical and logistical inputs. The office is grateful for the
endeavors of government officials at al levels of administration that supported the survey. High
appreciation and commendation go to al the 2002 EDHS field personnel for commitment to high-quality
work in difficult working conditions. We acknowledge with gratitude the NSEO staff, who made the
survey successful through commitment and a spirit of team work. Last but not least, specia gratitude goes
to al of the respondents who generously gave their valuable time to provide information that forms the
basis of this report

Dr. Georgis Teclemichael
National Statistics and Evaluation Office (Head)
May 2003
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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

The 2002 Eritrea Demographic and Health Sur-
vey (2002 EDHYS) is a nationally representative
sample survey covering 9,389 households and
8,754 women age 15-49.

The survey provides up-to-date information on
fertility, early childhood mortality, fertility pref-
erences, knowledge and use of family planning,
maternal and child health and nutrition, aware-
ness and behavior regarding HIV/AIDS and other
sexually transmitted infections, malaria control
program indicators, and female genital cutting
(female circumcision). It was designed as follow-
on to the 1995 EDHS survey. As most of the in-
formation collected in the two surveys is similar,
it is possible to examine trends in the different
indicators over the intervening period of six and a
half years. The magjor findings are considered at
the national level, by urban-rural residence, and
by region (the six zobas).

The National Statistics and Evaluation Office
(NSEO) was responsible for implementing the
survey. Fourteen survey teams conducted inter-
views from the last week of March to the first
week of July 2002.

FERTILITY

Fertility Trends. Fertility has declined sharply
since 1995; the total fertility rate has dropped
from 6.1 children per woman to 4.8 children, a
decline of 21 percent. Because of this decline, at
current fertility levels, the average Eritrean
woman will give birth to five children instead of
six children by the end of her reproductive years.
The decline is more rapid among rural women
and younger women (below age 35), and is most
notable among adol escents (15-19).

Fertility Differentials. Similar to the pattern that
exists in al sub-Saharan countries, fertility
among urban women in Eritrea is substantially
lower than fertility among rural women. The total
fertility rate among rural women is 5.7 children
per women, compared with 3.2 children in urban

areas. By zoba, fertility ranges from a high of 5.7
children per woman in zoba Debub to a low of
3.4 children in zoba Maekel.

Fertility levels are related to various socioeco-
nomic characteristics of women. Education, for
example, has a negative relationship with fertil-
ity. The total fertility rate decreases from 5.5
children among women with no education to 3.1
children among women who have at least some
secondary education.

Birth Intervals. The length of interval between
births influences overal fertility, as well as the
health status of mother and child. The interval
between births in Eritrea has increased from 31.3
months in 1995 to 33.6 months in 2002. The op-
timal interval between births is at least 36
months. In Eritrea, 43 percent of births occur
with the optimal birth interval, compared with 35
percent in 1995.

Nuptiality: Women's age at marriage has been
increasing. For example, the proportion of
women age 15-19 still single has increased from
62 percent in1995, to 69 percent in 2002. In
1995, ailmost six in ten women were married by
age 18, compared with less than half in 2002.
These results indicate that the rising age at mar-
riage is an important factor in fertility decline in
Ertirea. The proportion of never-married women
who reported that they had sex in the year before
the survey isless than 3 percent.

Childbearing at Young Ages: Fourteen percent
of adolescent women (15-19) are either aready
mothers (11 percent) or are currently pregnant
with their first child (3 percent). The rate for ado-
lescent women has declined substantialy since
1995 (23 percent). The decline is mainly attribut-
able to lower teenage childbearing among rural
women. In 1995, one in three rural teenagers had
started childbearing, compared with onein fivein
2002, a decline of more than 40 percent.
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Unplanned Fertility: The 2002 EDHS data indi-
cate that one-fourth of all births in the five years
preceding the survey were unplanned; 6 percent
were unwanted and 20 percent were mistimed
(wanted later). The proportion of mistimed births
has increased from 14 percent in the 1995 EDHS
to 20 percent in 2002, while the proportion of
unwanted births increased only dlightly from 5
percent to 6 percent. If al births associated with
unwanted pregnancy were avoided, the total fer-
tility rate in Eritrea would be 4.4 children per
woman, which is roughly one-half child lower
than the observed total fertility rate.

Ideal Family Size: Eritrean women want to have
large families; the mean ideal number of children
for al women is 5.8. Overall, only one in ten
women wants less than four children, while more
than one-fourth want seven or more. One in ten
women considers 10 or more children to be the
ideal family size.

FAMILY PLANNING

Knowledge of Family Planning Methods. Al-
most nine in ten women know of at least one
modern method of family planning. The pill,
male condoms, and injectables are the most
widely known modern methods among all sub-
groups. Knowledge of family planning methods
has increased since 1995. The mean number of
methods known by all women increased by al-
most two methods from 2.6 in 1995 to 4.4. in
2002.

Mass media are important sources of information
on family planning. A majority of women (55
percent) heard or saw a family planning message
on the radio, on television, in a newspaper/
magazine, or on a poster in the 12 months before
the survey. Half of all women have heard a fam-
ily planning message on the radio, which is the
major medium for all subgroups. Women'’s expo-
sure to all other media is much lower. Nineteen
percent of women reported seeing a family plan-
ning message on television, and the same propor-
tion saw a family planning message on a poster.
Only 16 percent saw a family planning message
in newspapers or magazines.
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Trendsin Contraceptive Use: Contraceptive use
remains low in Eritrea; there has been no increase
since 1995. The 2002 EDHS results show that
only 8 percent of currently married women re-
ported using contraception at the time of the sur-
vey, with 5 percent depending on modern meth-
ods and 3 percent relying on traditional methods.
Currently, the most widely used methods among
married women are injectables (3 percent), lacta-
tiona amenorrhea method (LAM) (2 percent),
and the pill (1 percent).

Differentialsin Family Planning Use: There are
marked differences by background characteristics
in current use of family planning methods among
currently married women. Urban women are
more than four times as likely to use a method of
contraception as rural women (17 versus 4 per-
cent). Among zobas, use of contraception is high-
est in zoba Maekel (20 percent) and lowest in
zoba Gash-Barka (2 percent). One-fifth of women
with some secondary education reported using a
method, compared with only 4 percent of women
with no education.

Source of Family Planning Methods: The sur-
vey results show that public facilities remain the
major source for modern contraceptive methods
in Eritrea, providing family planning methods to
nearly three-fourths (74 percent) of current users.
Fifteen percent of users get their methods from
private medical sources, and 8 percent get their
methods from other private sources (mainly
shops).

As in 1995, three-fourth of pill users and more
than 90 percent of users of injectables rely on the
public sector. The Family Reproductive Health
Association of Eritrea (previously the Planned
Parenthood Federation of Eritrea) remains the
major source for pills, while government hospi-
tals are the predominant source for injectables
users.

Unmet Need for Family Planning: Currently
married women who either do not want any more
children or want to wait two or more years before
having another child, and are not using contra-
ception, are considered to have an unmet need for
family planning. The total unmet need for family
planning in Eritreais 27 percent — 21 percent for



spacing and 6 percent for limiting births. Because
unmet need has remained unchanged since 1995,
no progress has been made in satisfying women’s
need for family planning. Among currently mar-
ried women, less than one-fourth of the total de-
mand for family planning is being satisfied.

CHILD HEALTH AND SURVIVAL

Early Childhood Mortality: The 2002 EDHS
data indicate that early childhood mortality in
Eritrea has declined sharply since 1995. The in-
fant mortality rate has declined from 72 per 1000
live births in the 1995 EDHS survey (1991-1995)
to 48 in the 2002 EDHS survey (1997-2001). The
under-five mortality rate was 136 per 1000 live
births in the period 1991-1995, compared with 93
per 1000 for the period 1997-2001. Factors that
have contributed to the decline in child mortality
are increasing urbanization, major gains in child
immunization, improved nutrition and increasing
education among women.

Marked differentials in early childhood mortality
exist in Eritrea. Infant mortality ranges from a
low of 37 deaths per 1,000 live birthsin zoba An-
seba to a high of 122 in zoba Debubawi Keih
Bahri. Living in rural areas, low maternal educa-
tion, and young age of mothers at birth are factors
associated with higher infant and childhood mor-
tality.

Vaccination Coverage: The 2002 EDHS results
show that three-fourths of children age 12-23
months are fully vacinated. This represents a sub-
stantial increase from the 41 percent fully vacci-
nated in 1995. Although urban children are more
likely to be fully vaccinated, the urban-rural gap
has narrowed. It is encouraging to note that the
proportion of fully vaccinated children among
uneducated mothers has doubled since 1995.
Zoba Anseba (92 percent) has the highest propor-
tion of children fully immunized and zoba De-
bubawi Keih Bahri has the lowest (60 percent).

Childhood IlInesses. The survey provides data
on some of the more common childhood illnesses
and their treatment. One in five children under
five had a cough accompanied by short, rapid
breathing—signs of acute respiratory infection
(ARI)—in the two weeks before the survey. Of

these, 44 percent were taken to a health facility
for treatment. Thirteen percent of children under
age five were reported to had experienced diar-
rhea some time in the two weeks preceding the
survey. Overall, more than two-thirds of these
children received some type of oral rehydration
therapy, i.e., solution prepared from packets of
ora rehydration sats (ORS), homemade sugar-
salt water solution, or increased fluids. Although
amost al mothers who had a birth in the five
years preceding the survey reported knowing
about ORS packets, only 45 percent of children
with diarrheareceived ORS.

Breastfeeding Practices: The 2002 EDHS data
indicate that almost all children under one year of
age are breastfed. Despite the universal preva
lence of breastfeeding of newborns in Eritrea, the
magjority of infants are not fed in compliance with
WHO/UNICEF recommendations. Exclusive
breastfeeding is common but not universa in
early infancy in Eritrea. The prevalence of exclu-
sive breastfeeding would be higher except for the
early supplementation of breast milk with plain
water. Overall, the median duration of any breast-
feeding is 22 months; the median duration of ex-
clusive breastfeeding is 2.5 months.

Patterns of Feeding in Early Childhood: Dur-
ing the period when complementary foods should
be introduced, at age 6-9 months, only 54 percent
of Eritrean infants in this age group received
solid or semi-solid foods the day and night pre-
ceding the survey and the variety of foods given
was limited. These children mainly received
foods made from grain and milk, (cheese or yo-
gurt), and to a lesser extent received animal prod-
ucts (meats, poultry, fish, or eggs), and fruits and
vegetables, and infant formula.

Micronutrient Supplements. The 2002 EDHS
data show that only 38 percent of children age 6-
59 months received a vitamin A supplement in
the six months preceding the survey. The survey
also measured the iodine content of salt used in
the household. The results show that over two-
thirds (68 percent) of children under age five live
in households that use adequately iodized salt.

Nutritional Status of Children: Overall, 38 per-
cent of children under age five are chronically
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malnourished or stunted (short for their age), 13
percent are wasted (thin for their height), and 40
percent are underweight (low weight-for-age).
Rural children are more than one and a half times
as likely to be stunted and wasted as urban chil-
dren. Among zobas, malnutrition is more preva-
lent in Gash-Barka, Anseba, and Semenawi Keih
Bahri than in other zobas. The prevalence of se-
vere malnutrition among children in these zobas
is adso higher than in other zobas. A comparison
of children under three years in 1995 and 2002
indicates a slight improvement in the nutritional
status.

WOMEN'’S HEALTH

Maternal Health: The 2002 EDHS findings in-
dicate that there has been a substantial improve-
ment in antenatal care coverage since 1995.
Seven in ten women with births in the five years
before the survey received antenatal care services
for the last birth from a health professional (doc-
tor, trained nurse, midwife or auxiliary midwife),
compared with only half of mothers in 1995.
Forty-one percent of women with a birth in the
five years preceding the survey had four or more
antenatal care visit, though only 22 percent made
the first visit in the first trimester. Half of women
who had a live birth in the five years preceding
the survey received at least one tetanus toxoid
injection during pregnancy for the most recent
birth; 32 percent received multivitamin or vita-
min C tablets. Four in ten mothers received iron
tablets for the last birth in the five years preced-
ing the survey but almost all took the tablets for
less than 60 days.

Delivery under hygienic conditions and where
medical assistance is available decreases the risk
of maternal morbidity and mortality. Overall,
one-fourth of births—compared with 17 percent
in 1995—occurred in hedth facilities, amost all
of them public facilities. More than nine in ten
women with deliveries outside health facilities do
not receive any postnatal checkup.

Three percent of birthsin the five years preceding
the survey were delivered by caesarean section
(C-section), indicating a dlight increase from
1995. A C-section rate below 5 percent is gener-
ally thought to be a reflection of limited access to
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maternal health services and potentidly life-
saving emergency obstetrical care.

Female Genital Cutting: Results from the 2002
EDHS show that knowledge of female circumci-
sion is universal among Eritrean women, with
almost all respondents (99 percent) having heard
of female genital cutting. Nine in ten women (89
percent) reported that they had been circumcised,
indicating a dight decline in the proportion of
women circumcised in 1995 (95 percent). Among
circumcised women, 39 percent had their vaginal
area sewn closed (the most severe form of cir-
cumcision), 4 percent had some flesh removed,
and 46 percent were nicked and no flesh was re-
moved. Younger women (age 15-19) are less
likely to be circumcised than older women. Sixty-
three percent of women with living daughters
indicated that at least one daughter was circum-
cised.

Attitudes of Eritrean women toward femae cir-
cumcision are evenly divided: the proportion of
women who support continuation of the practice
is the same as the proportion who want it to be
discontinued (49 percent). As expected, women
who are not circumcised are more likely to want
the practice discontinued (86 percent) than those
who are circumcised (44 percent). Seven percent
of circumcised women say they have had prob-
lems during sexual relations; one in ten reported
having problems during delivery and one in
twenty-five reported problems during both sexual
relations and delivery.

Constraints to Use of Health Services. Many
different factors can be barriers to women seek-
ing health care for themselves. Seventy-two per-
cent of women reported at least one issue or cir-
cumstance they regarded as a big problem in
seeking health care. The major constraints to
women's access to health services are lack of
money, distance to health facilities, and having to
take transportation. Almost four in ten women
mentioned the problem of waiting in line at the
health facility as a big problem. Eleven percent of
women in Eritrea do not know where to go for
health care.

Nutritional Status of Women: The 2002 EDHS
collected information on the height and weight of



all women age 15-49. Overal, 2 percent of
women are shorter than 145 cm, the cutoff point
below which a woman is identified as at risk of
delivering a baby with low birth weight. The
findings also indicate that more than half of
women age 15-49 have a body mass index
(BMI)—a measure of a woman’s weight relative
to her height—in the normal range, and 37 per-
cent have alow BMI (less than 18.5), indicating
chronic energy deficiency. Rural women and
women with no education are more likely to have
a low BMI than urban women and women with
some education. In addition, 9 percent of Eritrean
women are overweight, including 2 percent that
are severely overweight or obese.

WOMEN’S CHARACTERISTICS
AND STATUS

Residence and Education: Almost six in ten (57
percent) of the survey respondents live in rural
areas. Over half of women age six and over have
never been to school.

Women's Migration: More than half of women
in Eritrea can be considered migrants because
they are not living in the area in which they were
born.

Women'’s Status and Empower ment: Only one
in five women is currently working. Two-thirds
(65 percent) of these women work for cash.
Nearly three-fourths (73 percent) of working
women who receive cash earnings report that
they are solely responsible for decisions on the
use of their earnings.

To assess women' s attitudes toward wife beating,
women interviewed in the EDHS were asked
whether a husband would be justified in beating
his wife for specific reasons. Seven in ten women
believe that a husband is justified in beating his
wifefor at least one of the reasons.

MALARIA CONTROL
PROGRAM INDICATORS

Mosquito nets: The use of insecticide-treated
mosquito nets has been proven to reduce malaria
transmission. The 2002 EDHS found that 34 per-
cent of households owned at least one mosquito

net. Possession of mosquito nets is more common
in rural areas (37 percent) than urban areas (28
percent), but it is most common in small towns
(45 percent). Mosquito nets are least prevalent in
zoba Maekel, where malaria prevalenceislow.

Women: Seven percent of all women and preg-
nant women slept under a mosquito net the night
before the interview; however, only 3 percent
used an insecticide-treated net. Use of antimalari-
als by pregnant women is low. Only five percent
of women who had at least one birth in the five
years preceding the survey reported that they re-
ceived antimalarial treatment for the last birth.

Children: Twelve percent of children under five
dept under a mosquito net the night before the
interview. However, only 4 percent of children
under five slept under an insecticide-treated net.
(Note: the survey was conducted in the dry sea-
son, when mosquito net use is lower than aver-

age).

Fever is a mgjor manifestation of malaria in chil-
dren. Thirty percent of children under five had a
fever in the two weeks preceding the survey. Fe-
ver was most prevalent among children age 6-23
months. Among febrile children, only 4 percent
were treated with antimalarial medication, mostly
chloroquine.

HIV/AIDS AND OTHER STIs

Knowledge of HIV/AIDS and Prevention
Methods: The 2002 EDHS results indicate that
awvareness of HIV/AIDS is nearly universa
among women in Eritrea, with 96 percent of
women reporting that they have heard of AIDS.
The ways to prevent HIV/AIDS mentioned most
frequently by respondents were staying faithful to
one partner (72 percent), using condoms (54 per-
cent), and abstaining (47 percent). Almost eight
in ten women know two or more programmati-
cally important ways to avoid getting infected
with HIV.

Knowledge of ways that HIV can be transmitted
is important in preventing the spread of the dis-
ease. More than seven in ten women recognize
that the HIV virus can be transmitted from
mother to child during pregnancy (80 percent),
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during delivery (72 percent), and through breast-
feeding (70 percent). Three-fourths of women
know that a healthy-looking person can have the
AIDSVvirus.

Knowledge of Condoms and Use of Condoms:
One of the main objectives of the National HIV/
AIDS Control Programme is to encourage consis-
tent and correct use of condoms, especially
among high-risk groups. The 2002 EDHS data
show that 54 percent of women know a source for
condoms. However, use of condoms is negligible,
with only 2 percent of women having used con-
doms during the last sexual intercourse in the past
year.

Social Aspects of HIV/AIDS Prevention and
Mitigation: Discussion of HIV/AIDS with awith
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Spouse or partner is an important first step in pre-
vention of HIV/AIDS and the control of the epi-
demic. The 2002 EDHS survey results show that
only 37 percent of women have had such discus-
sions with their partners. One-fourth of women
say that they would not be willing to take care of
arelative who had HIV/AIDS

Knowledge of Signsand Symptoms of Sexually
Transmitted Infections (ST1s): Sexualy trans-
mitted infections (STIs) are believed to be impor-
tant predisposing factors in HIV/AIDS transmis-
sion. Fifty-eight percent of women in Eritrea
have no knowledge of STIs other than HIV.
Among those who have heard of STIs, onein ten
women was unable to mention any symptoms of
STIsin aman and awoman.
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INTRODUCTION 1

1.1 GEOGRAPHY, HISTORY, AND THE ECONOMY
Geography

Eritrea is situated in the Horn of Africa and lies north of the equator between latitudes 12°22' N
and 18°02' N, and longitudes 36°26'21" E and 43°13' E. It has an area of 122,000 square kilometers. To
the east, the country is bordered by the Red Sea, extending about 1,212 kilometers from Ras Kasar in the
north to Dar Elwa in the southeast. Djibouti borders Eritreain the southeast, Ethiopiain the south, and the
Sudan in the north and west. Administratively, the country is divided into six zobas (regions): Anseba,
Debub, Debubawi Keih Bahri, Gash Barka, Maekel, and Semenawi Keih Bahri (see map).

Eritrea is a land of contrasts with land rising from below sea level to 3,000 meters above sea
level. There are three mgjor physiographic zones: the Western Lowlands, the Central and Northern
Highlands, and the Eastern Lowlands (also referred to as the Coastal Plains). Temperature varies with
atitude: the mean annual temperature ranges from 16°-18°C in the Highlands to 28°C in the Lowlands to
more than 30°C in the Coastal Plains (Ministry of Land, Water and Environment, 1997). Most of the
Western Lowlands and Coastal Plains are associated with hot and dry climatic conditions, while the
Highlands are relatively cool. The presence of flat land, relatively fertile soil, and a milder climate makes
the Central Highlands a center of rain-fed agricultural activity. Several of the major urban centers of
Eritrea, including the capital city, Asmara, are located in the Central Highlands zone. During good rains
the Western Lowlands have a potential for cultivation and agro-pastoralism. The Coastal Plains is the
location of the two major port towns of Eritrea, Massawa and Assab. In general, the Central Highlandsis
the most densely populated part of the country, while the Lowlands are sparsely populated.

Rainfall in Eritrea ranges from less than 200 mm per annum in the Eastern Lowlands to about
1,000 mm per annum in a small pocket of the Escarpment; the annual rainfall in the Highlands ranges
from 450 mm to 600 mm. The southern part of the Western Lowlands receives 600-800 mm per annum,
but rainfall decreases substantially as one moves northward. The extremely low rainfall in the Eastern
Lowlands causes aridity and a hostile environment for agriculture, grazing, and industry. There are two
major periods of precipitation in Eritrea. One, from June to September, covers both the Western Lowlands
and the Highlands. The second comes between October and March and covers the Eastern Lowlands.

History

Because of Eritred s strategic position on the Red Sea, it has fallen victim to many invaders and
colonizers. The Ottoman Turks controlled the northern and coastal areas from the middle of the sixteenth
century to the second half of the nineteenth century, when Egypt evicted them from their last stronghold,
Massawa, in 1872. With the opening of the Suez Cana in 1869, the European colonizers became
interested in the Red Sea and Horn of Africa. Italy, after establishing a foothold at Assab through a
maritime company, Compagnia Maritimma Rubattino, extended its control, and declared Eritrea its first
African colony in 1890. In 1941, Italy was defeated by the Allied forces, and Britain took over the
administration of Eritrea. In 1952, after 10 years of British colonia rule, Eritrea was federated with
Ethiopia by the United Nations against the will of the Eritrean people. A decade later, Ethiopia abrogated
the federal arrangement of the United Nations and annexed Eritrea as one of its provinces. This led to the
Eritrean struggle for self-determination, which resulted in a destructive war lasting from 1961 to 1991.
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Two years after the end of the war, a United Nations supervised referendum was held to determine
Eritrea’ s political status; 99.8 percent of the voters chose independence in that referendum. Independence
was formally declared in May 1993. Thereafter, Eritrea became a member of the United Nations and
many other international and regional organizations.

Economy

Agriculture and pastoralism are the main sources of livelihood for about 80 percent of Eritrea’s
population. The agricultural sector depends mainly on rain, with less than 10 percent of the arable land
currently irrigated. Consequently, productivity is low and the agricultural sector, including livestock and
fisheries, accounts for only one-fifth of the gross domestic product (GDP). Eritrea is one of the poorest
countries in the world, with GDP per capita of about US$ 200, well below the average US$ 270 for less
developed countries (UNDP, 2001).

The war for liberation destroyed most of Eritred’ s infrastructure and devastated its economy and
environment. This compelled Eritrea to reconstruct its social, economic and physical infrastructure
entirely. In an effort to place the economy on a path of sustainable development, the government had
targeted the period 1998-2000 to complete the transitional phase of rehabilitation and reconstruction.
Nonetheless, in May 1998, under the pretext of a border dispute, Ethiopia declared war against Eritrea
and occupied some parts of zobas Gash Barka and Debub. As aresult of thiswar, Eritrean villages, towns,
bridges, power plants and public and private buildings were destroyed systematically through aerial and
artillery bombardment. The impact of the war on the economy of Eritreais more visible in the destruction
of infrastructure, which had been painfully built in the seven years of peace. Although growth in GDP had
reached about 7 percent over the period 1994-1997 (University of Asmara, 2000), it fell to about 3
percent in 1999 due to the border conflict.

Government development efforts not only concentrated on rebuilding and rehabilitating war-
damaged and destroyed economic and social infrastructures, but also on formulating numerous national
economic and social development strategies and policies. Among these was the Macro Policy of 1994,
which mapped out short-, medium-, and long-term reconstruction and development programs. In the
Macro Policy, human capital formation through education and health was identified as the main strategy
for long-term national development. Eritrea’ s Macro Policy advocated adequate and sustainable economic
growth and social development to reduce poverty and create a basis for all of Eritrea’s citizens to provide
abetter life for themselves and their children.

Eritrea has abundant natural resources including arable land (26 percent of the total area) of
which only about 4 percent is under cultivation (World Food Programme, 2002). Although surface water
is inadequate in Eritrea, there are adequate supplies of ground water, particularly in the Western
Lowlands and in some parts of the Coastal Plains, that can be used for both household and industrial
purposes. Eritreais also believed to have varied and extensive mineral resources including copper, gold,
iron, nickel, silica, sulfur and potash. Good quality marble and granite also exist in large quantities
(Ministry of Land, Water and Environment, 1997). The Red Sea offers opportunities for the fishing
industry, for expanding salt extraction industry, tourism, and possibly extraction of oil and gas. At
present, most of these natural resources have not been fully exploited.

1.2  POPULATION

No population census has ever been carried out in Eritrea. As a result, there are no reliable
estimates of the population currently residing in Eritrea or the population of Eritreans living abroad, many
of whom are potential returnees. However, based on a population count, the Ministry of Local
Government estimated the total population of Eritrea to be about 3.2 million as of 2001. As there is no
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reliable information about population size, the population growth rate is not known with precision. The
population is essentially rural with about 80 percent of the people living in the countryside. The urban
population is characterized by rapid growth, partly as the result of returning refugees from the
neighboring and other countries, and partly due to high rural-urban migration. The population of Eritreais
not uniformly distributed throughout the country. About 50-60 percent of the population lives in the
Highlands. The age distribution is typical of high fertility regimes in which a larger proportion of the
population is to be found in the younger age groups than in the older age groups. Eritrea is a multi-ethnic
society with nine different ethnic groups speaking nine different languages and professing two major
religions, namely, Christianity and Islam.

Great efforts have been made by the National Statistics and Evaluation Office (NSEO) to collect
demographic, health, and socioeconomic information through surveys. The first nationally representative
survey conducted by the NSEO was the 1995 Eritrea Demographic and Health Survey (1995 EDHS)
(National Statistics Office and Macro International, 1997). The 2002 Eritrea Demographic and Health
Survey (2002 EDHS) was carried out by the same office. These surveys provide detailed information on
fertility, infant and child mortality, health and nutritional status of women and children, breastfeeding,
and contraceptive use, among other topics.

1.3  HEALTH SERVICES AND PROGRAMS

The introduction of modern health services into Eritreais relatively recent. The first hospital was
established in Asmara by the Italians at the end of the nineteenth century. In the period prior to federation
with Ethiopia, Eritrea had a relatively advanced health care system at least by the standards of the time.
However, during the three decades of the war for independence, amost all existing health facilities were
destroyed, medical supplies were disrupted, and health professional s abandoned their posts.

Since independence, the Ministry of Health (MOH) has made significant progress in ensuring
access to hedth care services through restoration of health facilities damaged during the war, the
provision of adequate supplies of drugs and equipment, the expansion of available health services to
communities where they are lacking, through the construction of new facilities and the training of
qualified health personnel.

Health services in Eritrea focus on primary health care (PHC) and are available to everyone. The
PHC strategy emphasizes the development of basic health services at the local level to reach more people
and to strengthen preventive public health activities including the prevention and control of endemic
diseases such as HIV/AIDS, malaria, tuberculosis, and sexually transmitted infections (STls). The major
objectives of the PHC program are to:

¢ Reduce infant and materna mortality and increase life expectancy through the provision of
adequate and equitable maternal and child health services, promotion of adequate nutrition, and
control of communicable diseases,

e Ensure that heath services are available and accessible to all urban and rural communities,

e Sensitize the community to common preventable health problems and design appropriate
activities through genuine community involvement,

e Promote awareness among the relevant offices and the community at large that health problems
can only be solved through multi-sectoral cooperation,

e Create awareness among the community that responsibility for one’'s health rests with the
individual, as an integral part of the family, and
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e Move towards self-sufficiency in manpower by training cadres required at al levels (WHO,
2002a).

Since effective implementation of PHC depends on approaches that coordinate and make use of
various sectors, and not simply health care activities, the MOH has put more emphasis on an integrated
program of PHC that incorporates cross-cutting issues. This is because the causes of ill health are related
to both health factors and non-health factors. The important cross-cutting issues include community
participation, intersectoral collaboration, decentralization of health services, information, education and
communication (IEC), monitoring and supervision of programs and capacity-building (mainly research
and training).

Currently, the MOH is operating 23 hospitals, 52 health centers, and 225 health stations, most of
which are government owned (WHO, 2002a). When compared with the data at independence, these
figures indicate a significant increase in health services;, the number of hospitals grew by about 50
percent, while health stations and health centers grew by more than 100 percent. The substantial growth in
the number of health stations and health centers indicates a great effort on the part of MOH to develop
and expand basic health care services at the local level, particularly to people living in rural areas. In
terms of health manpower, significant improvements have been made in both recruitment and training.
For example, between 1995 and 2000, the number of physicians and nurses increased by 60 percent and
107 percent, respectively.

Another area of concern to MOH since independence is maternal and child health and family
planning (MCH/FP). Before 1992, family planning services were provided at locations where MCH
services were delivered. In 1992, the Planned Parenthood Association of Eritrea (PPAE) was established
to promote family planning services, particularly among women and youth. About seven years later, the
name of the association was changed to Family Reproductive Health Association of Eritrea (FRHAE), to
encompass a broader area of activities. The FRHAE has the following objectives (FRHAE, 2000):

e To contribute to the advancement of family welfare by establishing health facilities, social
services and other delivery systems for the purpose of advising and counseling couples, youth,
and interested individual s regarding responsible parenthood,

e To assist families to solve problems of infertility and sub-fertility by providing them with
appropriate preventive and remedia social and psychological services,

e To promote public awareness and understanding about the marriage relationship, sexua life,
reproductive health, and related matters through educational programs, and

e To conduct research on and compile and disseminate information about child feeding and rearing
practices, quality of life, and reproductive and sexual activity.

Although significant efforts have been made to improve the health care system since
independence, there remain some deficiencies both in coverage and quality. Health care services are till
not adequate for the population, a problem common to most African countries. There is, for example, a
shortage of skilled medical personnel, medications, and equipment. In 2000, the ratio of population per
physician was 13,144, while the ratio of population per nurse was 2,804 (WHO, 2002a). Another problem
is the uneven distribution of medical facilities. There is a high concentration of health facilities in urban
areas, especially in the capital city, Asmara. Traditional healers are still consulted in Eritrea, especialy in
therural areas. In this respect, although the MOH has made efforts to improve the health situation through
educational campaigns directed to eradicate harmful traditional practices, such as female circumcision, it
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appears that there are still problems in this area. Also, the health system of Eritrea provides only limited
services on reproductive health and family planning.

1.4  OBJECTIVES OF THE SURVEY

The major aim of the 2002 EDHS was to provide up-to-date information on: fertility and
childhood mortality levels, fertility preferences, awareness and use of family planning methods, use of
maternal and child health services, breastfeeding practices, nutritional status of mothers and young
children, and awareness and behavior regarding HIV/AIDS and other sexually transmitted infections. It
was designed as a follow-on to the 1995 EDHS survey. However, compared with the 1995 survey, the
2002 EDHS is significantly expanded in scope and coverage. More specifically, the 2002 EDHS survey
was designed to:

e Collect data at the national level that alow the calculation of demographic rates, particularly
fertility and childhood mortality rates;

o Assess the health status of mothers and children under age five in Eritrea, including nutritional
status, use of antenatal and maternity services, treatment of recent episodes of childhood illness,
use of immunization services, and malaria prevention activities;

e Measure the levels and patterns of knowledge and behavior of women about sexually transmitted
infections, HIV/AIDS, and female circumcision;

e Provide information on changes in fertility and contraceptive prevalence and the factors that have
contributed to these changes, such as marriage patterns, desire for children, availability of
contraception, breastfeeding practices, and other important socioeconomic factors; and

o Assessgender issues.
1.5 ORGANIZATION OF THE SURVEY

The 2002 EDHS survey is a comprehensive survey that involved several agencies. The NSEO,
which is a part of the Office of the President, had the major responsibility for conducting this survey. The
various departments of the Ministry of Health collaborated with NSEO in all phases of the survey and
provided valuable technical help. Financial support for the survey was provided by the U.S. Agency for
International Development (USAID) and the Ministry of Health through the Technical Assistance and
Support Contract (TASC) with John Snow, Inc. The United Nations Population Fund and the Canadian
International Development Agency supported the 2002 EDHS by supplying al the field vehicles.
Technical assistance was provided by ORC Macro.

1.6  SAMPLE DESIGN

The objectives of the 2002 Eritrea survey are similar to those of the 1995 EDHS survey, with
major findings considered at the national level, by urban-rural residence, and by region (the six zobas).

The sample for the 2002 EDHS survey is a nationally representative sample of households and is
self-weighted in each of the six zobas but not proportionally distributed among the zobas. The sample was
designed using information provided by the Ministry of Local Government on the total number of
households in various administrative units, mainly villages (in rural areas) and towns (in urban areas). It is
atwo-stage cluster design in rural areas and a three-stage cluster design in urban areas.
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A national sample of 368 clusters was selected, with 249 in rural areas and 119 in urban areas. A
complete household listing operation was carried out in all the selected clusters to provide a frame for the
final systematic selection of households. Twenty-five households were selected from each cluster in urban
and rural areas in all zobas except one. In zoba Debubawi Keih Bahri, 40 households were selected in
each cluster because this zoba contains less than 4 percent of the national population, and has
transportation problems, so it was decided to select fewer, larger clustersin this zoba.

Around 9,800 households were selected from the 368 clusters to provide an expected sample of
8,500 eligible women. A detailed sample design description is presented in Appendix A.

1.7 QUESTIONNAIRES

Two kinds of questionnaires were used in the 2002 EDHS survey: the Household Questionnaire
and the Women'’s Questionnaire. The contents of the questionnaires were based on the MEASURE DHS+
Model “B”, which was developed for countries with low levels of contraceptive use. The NSEO held
several meetings with experts and professionals from partner ministries, most importantly the Ministry of
Health, to discuss the questionnaires. The MOH, the Ministry of Education, the Ministry of Labor and
Human Welfare, and other concerned ingtitutions in Eritrea actively participated in reviewing and
modifying the questionnaires to address Eritrean concerns. Both questionnaires, which were originally
prepared in English, were trandlated into and printed in seven local languages: Tigrigna, Tigre, Bilen,
Saho, Afar, Kunama, and Nara. A pretest of the questionnaires was conducted in December 2002.

The Household Questionnaire was used to list al of the usual members and visitors who spent the
night before the interview in the selected households. Basic background information on each listed person
was collected, including age, sex, marital status, educational level attained, occupation, and relationship
to the head of the household. The information on age was used to identify women eligible for the
individual interview and children less than five years of age whose height and weight would be measured.
The Household Questionnaire also obtained information on selected socioeconomic indicators such as
number of rooms in the dwelling, type of floor material, source of drinking water, type of toilet facilities,
and ownership of various durable goods. Information on the household’ s possession of mosquito nets was
collected, and a test was conducted by interviewers to assess whether the household used cooking salt
fortified with iodine.

The Women's Questionnaire was used to collect information from all women age 15-49.
Respondents were asked questions on the following topics. background characteristics,; reproductive
history; contraceptive knowledge and use; antenatal, delivery and postnatal care; infant feeding practices;
child immunization, health and nutrition; marriage and sexual activity; and fertility preferences. In
addition, respondents were asked questions about their husband’'s background characteristics. Data on
female circumcision and on knowledge, attitudes and behavior related to HIV/AIDS and other sexually
transmitted infections were collected.

Training and Fieldwork

Training of the field staff, namely interviewers, supervisors and field editors for the main survey
was conducted over a three-week period from February to March 2002. The training was conducted
following the standard DHS training procedures, including class presentations, mock interviews, field
practice and tests. There was a detailed review of items on the questionnaires and interviewer instructions,
and the trainees practiced weighing and measuring women and children. The trainers included NSEO
staff, guest lecturers from various departments of the Ministry of Health and the ORC Macro country
manager.

6 | Introduction



A total of 123 female field staff were trained, of which 98 with good performance were selected
to form 14 teams for the fieldwork. The remaining 25 trainees were assigned as data processing staff.
Following the training, the fieldwork for the survey was conducted from the last week of March to the
first week of July 2002.

1.9  DATA PROCESSING

All completed questionnaires for the EDHS survey were brought to the NSEO in Asmara for data
processing, which consisted of office editing, coding of open-ended questions, data entry, and secondary
editing. A team of 14 data entry clerks, one questionnaire administrator, 14 office editors, two data entry
supervisors, six secondary editors, and two data processing experts from ORC Macro were involved in
the data processing. Data entry and editing were completed between April 16 and July 26, 2002.

1.10 COVERAGE AND RESPONSE RATES

Table 1.1 presents the results of household and individual interviews and response rates for
Eritrea as a whole and by urban-rural residence. A total of 9,824 households were selected in the sample,
of which 9,512 households were occupied. Of the total occupied households, 9,389 were interviewed
successfully, giving a household response rate of 99 percent. In general, response rates for households
were not influenced by urban-rural residence. As Table 1.2 indicates, the major reason for not completing
household interviews was that no competent respondent was found at home' (1 percent).

Table 1.1 Results of the household and individual interviews and response rates
Number of households and interviews and response rates, according to residence, Eritrea 2002
Urban

Result Asmara Other towns Total Rural Total
Household interviews

Households selected 1,076 2,169 3,245 6,579 9,824

Households occupied 1,043 2,134 3,177 6,335 9,512

Households interviewed 1,023 2,104 3,127 6,262 9,389
Household response rate 98.1 98.6 98.4 98.8 98.7
Individual interviews

Number of eligible women 1,205 2,138 3,343 5,753 9,096

Number of eligible women

interviewed 1,123 2,057 3,180 5,574 8,754

Eligible woman response rate 93.2 96.2 95.1 96.9 96.2

From the interviewed households, 9,096 women eligible were identified for the individual
interview, of whom 8,754 were successfully interviewed. The women's response rate for the 2002 EDHS
was 96 percent (Table 1.1). Nonresponse among women was mainly due to the absence of women at
home at the time of interview, despite repeated visits to the household. The women's response rate is
higher in rural areas than in urban areas (Table 1.2). Details of the fieldwork and sample design are
presented in Appendix A.

An absent household is considered not occupied.
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Table 1.2 Sample implementation

Percent distribution of households and eligible women by results of the household and individual interviews,
and household and eligible women response rates, according to residence, Eritrea 2002

Urban

Result Asmara Other towns Total Rural Total
Selected households
Completed 95.1 97.0 96.4 95.2 95.6
Household present but no

competent respondent at home 1.7 1.3 1.4 1.1 1.2
Refused 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Household absent 2.0 1.2 1.5 3.1 2.6
Dwelling vacant/address not a

dwelling 0.9 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.4
Dwelling destroyed 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Number of sampled households 1,076 2,169 3,245 6,579 9,824
Household response rate 98.1 98.6 98.4 98.8 98.7
Eligible women
Completed 93.2 96.2 95.1 96.9 96.2
Not at home 3.9 2.3 2.9 1.8 2.2
Postponed 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1
Refused 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.2
Partly completed 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Incapacitated 0.8 0.7 0.7 1.0 0.9
Other 1.4 0.1 0.6 0.1 0.3
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Number of women 1,205 2,138 3,343 5,753 9,096
Eligible woman response rate 93.2 96.2 95.1 96.9 96.2




CHARACTERISTICS OF HOUSEHOLDS 2
AND HOUSEHOLD MEMBERS

The purpose of this chapter is to provide a descriptive summary of some socioeconomic and
demographic characteristics of the population in sampled households. These characteristics include age,
sex, place of residence, educational status, marital status, household economic status (the wealth index),
and children’s living arrangements. The chapter also discusses household facilities and housing
characteristics such as source of drinking water, electricity, sanitation facilities, flooring materias, and
ownership of household durable goods. Information on the characteristics of the surveyed population is
essential because it provides a more complete picture of the household population and gives a wider
perspective for interpreting the survey findings in subsequent chapters.

For the purpose of the 2002 EDHS survey, a household is defined as a person or a group of
related or unrelated persons who usualy live in the same dwelling unit and who have common cooking
and eating arrangements. A member of the household is any person who usualy lives in the household
and avisitor is someone who is not a member of the household, but who stayed in the household the night
preceding the interview.

The Household Questionnaire in the survey collected information from all usua residents of the
selected household (de jure population) and visitors who stayed in the selected household the night before
the interview. The de facto population includes all persons who stayed in the household the night before
the interview. The inclusion of both populations in the household survey allows the analysis of either the
de jure or the de facto population.

2.1 HOUSEHOLD POPULATION BY AGE, RESIDENCE, AND SEX

The percent distribution of the de facto household population in the 2002 EDHS is shown in
Table 2.1 by five-year age groups, according to sex and residence. Of the total household population
sampled, 62 percent were living in rural areas and 38 percent in urban areas. Forty-five percent of the
household population were males and 55 percent were females. The proportion of males in the sampled
households is dlightly lower than in 1995. Overall, the age distribution in Table 2.1 shows the expected
pattern. The proportion in each five-year age group generally decreases with increasing age. An important
exception is the age group 0-4 years, in which the proportions are lower than the next age group (i.e., 5-
9). The lower proportions at age 0-4 years are partly due to arecent declinein fertility (see Chapter 3).

Figure 2.1 shows the age-sex structure of the household population more clearly in a population
pyramid. The pyramid is broad at the base with the next adjacent bar slightly wider. Thisis a pattern of a
youthful population with high but recently declining fertility.

The distribution of the male and female household population by single year of age is presented
in Figure 2.2. The figure shows noticeable heaping at ages ending with 0 and 5 for both sexes. Ages
ending with 1 and 9 are underreported.
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Table 2.1 Household population by age, residence and sex
Percent distribution of the de facto household population by five-year age group, according to sex
and residence, Eritrea 2002
Urban Rural Total
Age Male  Female Total = Male Female Total Male Female Total
<5 14.8 11.8 13.1 18.2 14.5 16.2 17.0 13.4 15.0
5-9 17.5 12.5 14.7 20.4 17.4 18.7 19.3 15.5 17.2
10-14 15.7 13.6 14.5 17.7 14.7 16.0 16.9 14.2 15.5
15-19 13.7 11.7 12.6 10.4 8.6 9.5 11.6 9.8 10.6
20-24 4.8 7.9 6.5 3.8 6.4 5.2 4.2 7.0 5.7
25-29 4.3 8.9 6.9 2.2 6.5 4.5 3.0 7.5 5.4
30-34 3.7 5.3 4.6 2.3 5.1 3.8 2.8 5.2 4.1
35-39 2.8 5.7 4.5 2.2 4.7 3.5 2.4 5.1 3.9
40-44 3.2 3.7 3.5 2.9 4.0 3.5 3.0 3.9 3.5
45-49 3.2 3.3 3.3 2.3 3.6 3.0 2.6 3.5 3.1
50-54 3.6 4.3 4.0 3.6 3.0 3.3 3.6 3.5 3.5
55-59 2.7 3.0 2.9 2.7 2.8 2.7 2.7 2.8 2.8
60-64 3.4 2.9 3.1 3.4 3.3 3.3 3.4 3.2 3.3
65-69 2.3 1.7 2.0 2.3 1.8 2.1 2.3 1.8 2.0
70-74 1.7 1.7 1.7 2.4 1.9 2.1 2.1 1.8 2.0
75-79 1.3 0.8 1.0 1.3 0.6 0.9 1.3 0.7 1.0
80 + 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.9 1.1 1.4 1.6 1.1 1.4
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Number 6,504 8,423 14,929 11,362 13,281 24,644 17,865 21,703 39,573
Note: Totals include a small number of people with age or sex not known.
Figure 2.1
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Figure 2.2
Distribution of the De Facto Household Population
by Single Year of Age and Sex
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2.2 HOUSEHOLD COMPOSITION

Table 2.2 presents the distribution of de jure households in the 2002 EDHS sample by sex of head
of household and by number of household members. These characteristics are important because they are
often associated with socioeconomic differences between households. In addition, the size and
composition of households affect the alocation of financial and other resources among household
members, which in turn influences the well-being of these individuals. Household size is related to
crowding, which can lead to unfavorable health conditions.

Since 1995, the proportion of households in Eritrea headed by females has increased. Slightly
more than half (53 percent) of household heads are males, indicating a substantial decrease since 1995
(69 percent). The proportion of female-headed households is higher in urban areas (52 percent) than in
rural areas (43 percent). All zobas except zoba Debub, have predominantly male-headed households.
Forty-three percent of households have 2-4 members. Large households (9 or more members) account for
8 percent of al households and single-person households account for 7 percent. The proportion of single-
person households is higher in urban areas (9 percent) than in rural areas (6 percent). Large households
are most common in rura areas. The average household size is 4.8 persons, which is larger than the
household size observed in both urban areas and rural areas in 1995 (4.4). Since 1995, the mean
household size has increased morein rura areas (4.9) than in urban areas (4.7).

In the 2002 EDHS, information was collected on the displacement status of household members
due to the recent war between Eritrea and Ethiopia. Respondents to the Household Questionnaire were
asked whether there were any members in the household who had been displaced from their usual place
of residence due to the recent war. According to Table 2.2, 7 percent of households have at least one
displaced person—11 percent of urban households and 4 percent of rural households. By zoba, the
proportion of households with displaced persons is higher in zobas Maekel (11 percent) and Gash-Barka
(8 percent) than in other zabas. The average number of displaced persons (in households with displaced
persons) is 3.5. Zoba Gash-Barka has the highest mean number of displaced persons (4.6).
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Table 2.2 Household composition according to residence and zoba

Percent distribution of households by sex of head of household and household size, and percentage of households with
displaced persons, according to residence and zoba, Eritrea 2002

Zoba
Residence  Debubawi Semenawi
_ Keih Keih Gash-

Characteristic Urban Rural Bahri  Maekel Bahri Anseba Barka Debub  Total
Sex of head of household

Male 47.8 56.8 54.5 50.6 61.6 59.8 59.3 45.1 53.3

Female 52.2 43.2 45.5 49.4 38.4 40.2 40.7 54.9 46.7

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Number of usual members

1 8.8 6.2 9.2 8.8 6.0 4.8 6.8 7.6 7.2

2 11.9 12.3 17.1 12.3 13.3 10.2 13.8 10.8 12.2

3 14.8 15.1 18.4 13.2 15.4 14.5 17.8 14.1 15.0

4 16.9 15.1 16.1 16.3 15.8 16.0 15.1 15.6 15.8

5 13.7 13.3 13.8 11.7 15.2 12.8 14.4 13.6 13.4

6 11.9 12.9 10.8 11.9 12.7 13.3 11.8 13.3 12.5

7 8.6 9.8 6.4 9.7 9.6 9.8 8.5 9.8 9.4

8 5.8 6.8 4.4 6.5 5.7 8.9 5.8 6.3 6.4

9+ 7.6 8.5 3.7 9.7 6.3 9.8 6.0 9.0 8.1

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Mean size 4.7 4.9 4.1 4.9 4.7 5.1 4.6 4.9 4.8
Percentage of households

with displaced persons 10.6 4.0 3.4 10.9 0.9 1.2 8.1 7.4 6.6
Number of households 3,634 5,755 328 2,122 1,195 1,181 1,800 2,763 9,389

Mean number of displaced
persons per household’ 3.4 3.5 2.6 3.2 * * 4.6 3.1 3.5

Number of households
with displaced persons 384 225 11 227 10 15 144 203 610

Note: An asterisk indicates that a figure is based on fewer than 25 unweighted cases and has been suppressed.
" Based on households with displaced persons

2.3 FOSTERHOOD AND ORPHANHOOD

Foster children are children under 15 years of age who are not living with either of their
biological parents. Orphaned children are children under 15 years of age who have lost one or both of
their biological parents. To measure the prevalence of child fostering and orphanhood, four questions
were asked in the Household Questionnaire on the survival status and residence of the parents of children
under 15 years of age. Information on children’s living arrangements and orphanhood is presented in
Table2.3.

In Eritrea, 76 percent of children under age 15 live with both parents. The proportion of children
living with both parents decreases with increasing age. Rural children are more likely to live with both
parents than urban children. By residence, the percentage of children who live with both parents is lowest
in Asmara and, among zobas, in zoba Maekel. Eighteen percent of children live with only one parent—
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Table 2.3 Children’s living arrangements and orphanhood
Percent distribution of de jure children under age 15 by children’s living arrangements and survival status of parents, according to
background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Living Living
with mother with father Not living with
but not father  but not mother either parent Missing
Living informa-
with Only  Only tion on Number

Background both  Father Father Mother Mother Both father mother Both father/ of
characteristic parents alive dead alive dead alive alive alive dead mother Total children
Age

<2 849 134 0.8 0.0 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.3 100.0 2,274

2-4 82.7 11.8 1.9 0.2 0.6 1.3 0.9 0.1 0.1 0.4 100.0 3,790

5-9 77.3 9.9 4.0 0.8 1.9 3.0 1.6 0.4 0.7 0.5 100.0 7,026

10-14 67.3 8.4 10.2 1.2 3.0 4.2 1.8 1.5 1.6 0.9 100.0 6,343
Sex

Male 76.7 103 5.0 0.7 1.8 2.5 1.2 0.5 0.8 0.5 100.0 9,849

Female 75.2  10.1 5.4 0.7 1.8 3.0 1.5 0.7 0.8 0.7 100.0 9,582
Residence

Total urban 67.6 16.1 6.2 1.2 1.3 3.5 1.2 1.1 1.0 0.9 100.0 6,462

Asmara 63.9 16.7 7.9 1.2 1.8 3.3 1.2 1.5 1.0 1.5 100.0 2,594
Other towns 70.1 15.6 5.0 1.2 1.0 3.7 1.2 0.8 1.0 0.4 100.0 3,868

Rural 80.1 7.3 4.8 0.5 2.1 2.4 1.4 0.4 0.6 0.5 100.0 12,970
Zoba

Debubawi Keih Bahri  71.3  11.7 7.1 1.1 1.8 3.5 1.2 0.9 1.0 0.5 100.0 550

Maekel 69.1 13.5 7.2 1.1 1.4 3.3 1.0 1.2 0.8 1.4 100.0 3,654

Semenawi Keih Bahri  78.4 9.4 5.0 0.6 1.9 1.5 1.7 0.5 0.6 0.3 100.0 2,527

Anseba 82.4 6.2 3.2 0.5 2.3 2.7 1.5 0.5 0.6 0.1 100.0 2,836

Gash-Barka 771 8.0 5.9 0.5 2.8 1.9 2.3 0.2 1.0 0.2 100.0 3,626

Debub 758 115 4.5 0.8 1.2 3.4 0.9 0.6 0.7 0.6 100.0 6,241
Total 2002 76.0 10.2 5.2 0.7 1.8 2.8 1.4 0.6 0.8 0.6 100.0 19,433
Total 1995 71.8 118 6.4 1.0 2.7 2.8 1.1 0.8 0.7 0.9 100.0 11,269
Note: Total includes two children with missing information on sex.

15 percent with their mothers and 3 percent with their fathers. Seven percent of children live with only
one parent because the other parent is dead. The proportion of children living with their father only
because their mother is dead is higher in zoba Gash-Barka than in other zobas. Foster children—children
not living with either parent—account for 6 percent of children under age 15 and orphaned children—
children who have lost one or both parents—account for 10 percent. Among children age 10-14, one in
six is an orphan.

A comparison of the last two rows in Table 2.3 shows that the proportion of children under 15
years who live with both of their parents has increased from 72 percent in 1995 to 76 percent in 2002. The
proportion who live with their mothers only declined from 18 to 15 percent, and those who live with their
fathers only decreased from 4 to 3 percent. The proportion of orphaned children decreased from
12 percent to 10 percent.
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2.4 EDUCATION LEVELS OF THE HOUSEHOLD POPULATION

Education is akey determinant of the lifestyle and status an individual enjoysin society. It affects
many aspects of life, including health, employment, marriage, and demographic behaviors. Studies have
consistently shown that education has a strong effect on reproductive behavior, fertility, childhood
mortality, morbidity, and contraceptive use, as well as attitudes and awareness related to family health
and hygiene.

Educational Attainment of the Household Population

In the 2002 EDHS survey, information on educational attainment was collected for every member
of the household age six years and above. Primary education in Eritrea starts at 7 years of age and
continues until age 11, it is followed by two years for middle school, and an additional four years for
secondary education. Table 2.4 shows the distribution of the de facto male and femae household
populations age six years and over by educational level, according to age, residence, and zoba.

Educational attainment at each age is higher for males than for females. Fifty-two percent of
female household members have never attended school, compared with 39 percent of males. However,
among the population with any schooling, about one-fourth of males as well females have completed at
least primary school. The median number of years of schooling is 0.7 for males and 0.0 for females
because the majority of women have never attended school.

Rapid increases in educational attainment for both sexes can be seen from the declining
proportion without any formal education in successively younger age groups. For example, the proportion
of women with no education decreases from 95 percent at age 65 and above to 21 percent at age 10-14.
The higher proportions uneducated among those age 6-9 years for both sexes (51 percent and 54 percent
for boys and girls, respectively) is mostly due to the inclusion of children age six in the age group; those
children have not yet attended school. Officially, the minimum age for attending school in Eritrea is 7
years. There have been marked improvements since the 1995 EDHS in educational attainment among
both males and females, but the differentials in 2002 show the same patterns by zoba, residence, and sex
as in the past. For example, in 1995, the proportions of boys and girls age 10-14 who had never attended
school were 32 percent and 40 percent, respectively, compared with 15 percent and 21 percent,
respectively, in 2002.

Urban areas have a wide lead over rural areas in level of education attained. For example,
82 percent of males and 70 percent of females in urban areas have some education, compared with less
than half of males (48 percent) and one-third of femalesin rural areas. Asmara, the most urbanized areain
the country, has the highest proportion of males and females with some education (88 percent and 77
percent, respectively). The median number of years of schooling for urban males and urban femalesis 4.1
and 2.6, respectively, and 0.0 for both males and femalesin rural areas. By residence, the differencein the
median number of years of schooling between males and females is highest in other towns (the median is
2.8 yearsfor malesand 1.1 yearsfor females).

Educational attainment varies widely among zobas. The proportion of males and females with
some education is lowest in zoba Gash-Barka (38 and 26 percent, respectively) and highest in zoba
Maekel (86 and 76 percent, respectively). The median number of years of schooling for malesis 4.7 years
in zoba Maekel, much lower in zobas Debubawi Keih Bahri and Debub, and 0.0 in all other zobas. The
median number of years for schooling is one year lower for females (3.7 years) than for males in zoba
Maekel, and is 0.0 for femalesin all other zobas.

To determine the literacy level in the country, for each person age six and above, the question
was asked if the person could read and write in any language without difficulty. More than half
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Table 2.4 Educational attainment of the household population
Percent distribution of the de facto household populations age six and over by highest level of education attended or completed, median number
of years of schooling, and percentage literate, by sex, according to background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Highest level of schooling attended or completed Median
number
More of years
Some than ~ Don't of  Percent-
Background No Some  Completed second- Completed second- know/ school-  age
characteristic education  primary  primary’ ary secondary? ary  missing Total Number ing literate
MALE
Age
6-9 50.8 47.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 100.0 2,940 0.0 31.5
10-14 14.7 80.6 1.1 3.4 0.0 0.1 0.1 100.0 3,024 2.0 79.5
15-19 12.3 47.4 3.2 33.7 1.9 1.4 0.1 100.0 2,072 5.3 86.7
20-24 20.1 27.1 3.8 30.2 9.5 8.5 0.7 100.0 751 6.3 81.4
25-29 19.7 25.1 1.5 21.0 19.7 12.3 0.7 100.0 528 7.0 81.4
30-34 37.8 21.0 29 11.6 17.5 8.4 0.8 100.0 503 3.9 67.1
35-39 47.0 22.3 3.0 10.5 10.8 6.2 0.2 100.0 430 1.6 60.8
40-44 54.5 20.6 1.9 7.3 7.6 7.1 1.0 100.0 536 0.0 54.7
45-49 49.6 25.3 3.0 7.6 7.2 6.6 0.7 100.0 473 0.0 59.6
50-54 58.8 20.3 2.2 6.9 4.8 5.6 1.4 100.0 648 0.0 49.6
55-59 63.1 19.5 1.3 5.5 4.2 5.3 1.0 100.0 480 0.0 46.3
60-64 74.2 15.8 1.5 2.2 3.1 1.7 1.6 100.0 605 0.0 34.5
65+ 82.4 12.9 0.3 1.1 0.8 0.7 1.7 100.0 1,319 0.0 31.4
Residence
Total urban 18.2 45.4 2.8 18.0 8.1 6.3 1.3 100.0 5,370 4.1 80.7
Asmara 10.4 42.2 2.6 18.9 12.3 11.5 2.1 100.0 2,420 5.5 88.9
Other towns 24.6 48.1 29 17.2 4.6 2.0 0.6 100.0 2,950 2.8 73.9
Rural 51.6 40.7 0.8 5.0 0.8 0.5 0.6 100.0 8,951 0.0 46.7
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 37.6 37.8 2.8 9.8 8.4 2.5 1.0 100.0 410 1.7 60.0
Maekel 13.8 45.3 2.4 18.0 9.6 9.0 2.0 100.0 3,186 4.7 85.0
Semenawi Keih Bahri 52.7 37.6 2.2 4.7 1.4 0.8 0.7 100.0 1,893 0.0 48.1
Anseba 45.7 44.2 1.3 5.6 2.5 0.4 0.4 100.0 2,028 0.0 52.3
Gash-Barka 61.7 30.4 1.2 4.7 0.8 0.6 0.5 100.0 2,700 0.0 37.5
Debub 34.4 50.1 0.8 11.6 1.6 1.0 0.4 100.0 4,105 0.7 62.8
Total 39.1 42.5 1.6 9.9 3.5 2.7 0.8 100.0 14,321 0.7 59.4
FEMALE
Age
6-9 53.8 44.6 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 100.0 2,825 0.0 28.7
10-14 21.3 74.0 1.1 3.5 0.0 0.0 0.2 100.0 3,092 1.9 73.4
15-19 21.5 47.2 2.7 24.4 3.0 1.0 0.1 100.0 2,136 4.6 77.1
20-24 41.5 27.9 3.0 16.4 8.8 2.1 0.2 100.0 1,515 2.1 57.9
25-29 46.4 26.3 1.8 12.9 9.7 2.7 0.2 100.0 1,618 1.2 53.5
30-34 65.7 19.1 0.9 5.4 7.4 1.2 0.4 100.0 1,130 0.0 35.6
35-39 65.5 20.4 1.2 4.8 6.3 1.7 0.1 100.0 1,105 0.0 34.4
40-44 72.8 15.7 1.1 3.7 3.8 2.7 0.3 100.0 845 0.0 27.0
45-49 79.5 14.9 1.4 1.5 1.7 0.5 0.5 100.0 753 0.0 20.5
50-54 78.7 12.7 0.5 1.6 1.2 1.3 4.0 100.0 750 0.0 19.6
55-59 85.4 10.0 0.0 1.7 0.5 0.4 2.0 100.0 616 0.0 12.1
60-64 91.0 4.7 0.2 0.9 0.0 0.3 2.9 100.0 684 0.0 5.9
65+ 95.0 2.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.0 2.3 100.0 1,178 0.0 3.3
Residence
Total urban 30.2 41.8 2.3 14.7 7.3 2.3 1.4 100.0 7,259 2.6 65.6
Asmara 20.6 38.3 2.7 20.7 11.7 3.6 2.3 100.0 3,525 4.7 75.3
Other towns 39.2 45.1 1.9 9.0 3.2 1.0 0.6 100.0 3,734 1.1 56.4
Rural 67.0 29.8 0.5 1.9 0.3 0.0 0.5 100.0 10,994 0.0 28.9
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 54.8 28.9 2.5 8.3 4.1 0.4 1.0 100.0 567 0.0 41.6
Maekel 23.9 41.0 2.5 18.1 9.3 2.9 2.3 100.0 4,506 3.7 72.0
Semenawi Keih Bahri 69.2 26.4 1.0 1.9 1.1 0.1 0.3 100.0 2,216 0.0 28.0
Anseba 60.2 34.2 0.7 3.5 1.0 0.0 0.5 100.0 2,368 0.0 36.6
Gash-Barka 74.2 23.1 0.6 1.5 0.4 0.1 0.1 100.0 3,179 0.0 22.0
Debub 52.7 40.0 0.7 4.5 1.1 0.6 0.5 100.0 5,417 0.0 41.9
Total 52.4 34.5 1.2 7.0 3.1 0.9 0.9 100.0 18,253 0.0 43.5
Note: Total includes 8 females and 13 males with missing information on age, who are not shown separately.
"Completed 5 grade at the primary level
2Completed 11 grades at the secondary level
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(51 percent) of the population are literate. There is a significant difference in the literacy level by sex.
Overal, 59 percent of males and 44 percent of females are literate. There are marked differentials in the
literacy level by residence. Eight in ten males and almost two-thirds of females in urban areas are literate,
compared with less than half (47 percent) of males and less than one-third (29 percent) of femalesin rural
areas.

School Attendance Ratios

Information on the net attendance ratio (NAR), gross attendance ratio (GAR), and gender parity
index (GPI) by school level, according to sex, residence, zoba, and wealth index is shown in Tables 2.5.1-
2.5.3. The NAR indicates participation in primary schooling for the population age 7-11, in middle
schooling for the population age 12-13, and in secondary schooling for the population age 14-17. The
GAR measures participation at each level of schooling among population age 6-24. If there are significant
numbers of overage and underage students at a given level of schooling, the GAR can exceed
100 percent. The GPI at a given school level is defined as the ratio of the GAR for females to the GAR
for males, and indicates the magnitude of the gender gap in attendance ratios. If there is no gender
difference, the GPI will be equal to 1, whereas the wider the disparity in favor of males, the closer the gap
will beto zero. If the gender gap favors females, the GPI exceeds 1.

Table 2.5.1 Primary school attendance ratios
Primary school net attendance ratios (NAR), gross attendance ratios (GAR), and the gender parity index for
the de jure household population age 7-11, by sex, according to background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Net attendance ratio’ Cross attendance ratio’ Gender
Background parity
characteristic Male Female Total Male Female Total index?
Residence
Total urban 79.4 80.6 80.0 112.3 121.4 116.6 1.08
Asmara 86.9 89.3 88.1 114.7 119.2 116.9 1.04
Other towns 75.1 75.0 75.1 110.9 122.9 116.5 1.11
Rural 54.7 49.7 52.3 103.0 82.3 92.9 0.80
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 57.2 47.7 52.7 84.0 71.0 77.9 0.84
Maekel 85.4 89.6 87.5 117.8 121.5 119.7 1.03
Semenawi Keih Bahri 46.7 38.3 42.7 89.2 69.2 79.6 0.78
Anseba 57.2 49.3 53.3 111.9 85.7 98.8 0.77
Gash-Barka 42.7 37.8 40.4 84.7 70.9 78.1 0.84
Debub 72.4 69.8 711 118.9 110.3 114.8 0.93
Wealth index
Lowest 43.6 33.8 39.0 93.6 63.9 79.4 0.68
Second 52.8 46.6 49.8 96.4 79.7 88.4 0.83
Middle 64.1 64.9 64.5 114.3 104.9 109.6 0.92
Fourth 81.9 81.6 81.7 120.9 120.2 120.6 0.99
Highest 85.3 86.4 85.8 113.5 121.3 117.0 1.07
Total 62.8 59.4 61.2 106.1 94.6 100.5 0.89
! Percentage of the primary-school-age (7-11 years) population that is attending primary school
? Total number of primary school students, expressed as a percentage of the official primary-school-age
population.
> The gender parity index for primary school is the ratio of the primary school GAR for females to the GAR
for males.
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Table 2.5.2 Middle school attendance ratios
Middle school net attendance ratios (NAR), gross attendance ratios (GAR), and the gender parity index for the
de jure household population age 12-13, by sex, according to background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Net attendance ratio’ Gross attendance ratio Gender
Background parity
characteristic Male Female Total Male Female Total index?
Residence
Total urban 40.0 38.1 39.0 116.2 106.6 111.0 0.92
Asmara 49.6 54.7 52.3 121.1 133.6 127.7 1.10
Other towns 33.1 27.1 29.8 112.7 88.8 99.5 0.79
Rural 13.6 9.1 11.2 58.9 34.0 45.9 0.58
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 31.8 28.1 29.8 76.3 63.7 69.5 0.84
Maekel 48.4 49.0 48.7 115.9 121.5 118.8 1.05
Semenawi Keih Bahri 14.3 10.7 12.3 92.4 29.9 57.0 0.32
Anseba 15.2 12.0 13.5 64.7 42.5 53.2 0.66
Gash-Barka 6.4 1.9 4.0 35.6 17.6 25.9 0.50
Debub 20.6 17.4 19.0 79.6 67.2 73.2 0.84
Wealth index
Lowest 4.6 4.2 4.4 38.6 18.5 27.6 0.48
Second 9.4 5.5 7.4 59.4 30.5 44.3 0.51
Middle 19.8 12.2 15.8 83.4 42.3 61.6 0.51
Fourth 34.3 32.1 33.2 95.0 106.9 101.2 1.12
Highest 51.5 52.2 51.9 129.0 124.4 126.6 0.96
Total 22.7 19.6 211 78.6 60.4 68.9 0.77
! Percentage of the middle-school-age (12-13 years) population that is attending middle school
2 Total number of middle school students, expressed as a percentage of the official middle-school-age
population.
* The gender parity index for middle school is the ratio of the middle school GAR for females to the GAR for
males.

Table 2.5.1 shows that more than six in ten (61 percent) primary-school-age children are currently
attending primary school. Only one in five (21 percent) middle-school-age children is attending middle
school (Table 2.5.2), while one in four (23 percent) secondary-school-age youths is attending secondary
school (Table 2.5.3). The NAR is dlightly higher among males than among females at each level.
Attendance ratios are much lower in rural areasthan in urban areas at all three levels of schooling.

Regarding variations by zoba, the NAR in zoba Maekel is the same for boys and girls at the
middle-school level and the secondary-school level, but higher for girls than for boys at the primary-
school level. In the other zobas, it is consistently higher for boys than for girls at each level. Net
attendance ratios are lowest in zoba Gash-Barka and highest in zoba Maekel, followed by zoba Debub.
There is a positive correlation between the wealth index! and attendance ratios for both sexes at each
school level.

The GAR has a pattern similar to that of the NAR. The GAR is higher among males than females,
at 106 and 95, respectively, at the primary level; 79 and 60, respectively, at the middle-school level; and

! The wealth index used in this analysisis discussed on page 19.
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50 and 35, respectively, at the secondary-school level. The GPI for these levelsis 0.89, 0.77, and 0.71,
respectively, indicating that the deficit of females increases with level of education.

Table 2.5.3 Secondary school attendance ratios
Secondary school net attendance ratios (NAR), gross attendance ratios (GAR), and the gender parity index for
the de jure household population age 14-17, by sex, according to background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Net attendance ratio’ Gross attendance ratio? Gender
Background parity
characteristic Male Female Total Male Female Total Index?
Residence
Total urban 44.4 36.6 40.4 87.1 61.1 73.6 0.70
Asmara 48.3 45.4 46.6 86.5 80.7 83.2 0.93
Other towns 41.9 28.0 35.3 87.4 42.0 65.9 0.48
Rural 13.4 8.4 11.3 27.2 12.4 20.9 0.46
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 425 24.3 33.7 57.7 37.8 48.1 0.66
Maekel 42.6 42.6 42.6 78.6 72.3 75.2 0.92
Semenawi Keih Bahri 14.2 8.4 11.9 27.1 13.7 21.9 0.51
Anseba 16.1 13.2 15.0 33.8 21.5 28.8 0.64
Gash-Barka 9.4 4.8 7.4 29.3 7.2 19.9 0.25
Debub 28.6 16.3 22.9 56.5 243 41.7 0.43
Wealth index
Lowest 7.0 2.0 5.1 14.5 4.4 10.7 0.30
Second 8.4 4.9 6.9 221 6.4 15.2 0.29
Middle 18.2 11.6 15.2 36.2 15.0 26.7 0.41
Fourth 45.2 29.4 37.4 91.9 46.5 69.4 0.51
Highest 47.5 45.2 46.3 85.4 78.3 81.6 0.92
Total 25.1 21.6 23.5 49.7 35.3 43.0 0.71
! Percentage of the secondary-school-age (14-17 years) population that is attending secondary school
2 Total number of secondary school students, expressed as a percentage of the official secondary-school-
population.
> The gender parity index for secondary school is the ratio of the secondary school GAR for females to the
GAR for males.

The differentialsin GAR and GPI by residence and zoba are small at the primary school level but
become more pronounced as the level of education increases. At the middle school level, the total GAR is
lower in rural areasthan in urban areas and in zobas Semenawi Keih Bahri, Anseba, and Gash Barka than
in other zobas. The lowest GAR is in zoba Gash-Barka (26). The GPI at the middle-school level ranges
from 0.32 in zoba Semenawi Keih Bahri to 1.10 in Asmara, indicating that there is a huge deficit of
females in the zoba, while females have a slight edge in school attendance in Asmara. The GAR and GPI
at the secondary-school level are generally lower than at the middle-school level. The GPI is lowest for
zoba Gash-Barka (0.25) and deficit of femalesis evident for all subgroups. The female deficit observed at
the secondary-school level could be partly due to young women getting married and dropping out of
school, especially in rural aress.

At the primary school level, for different levels of the wealth index the GAR varies from 79 to
117 and the GPI varies from 0.68 to 1.07. The differences by sex are small at the primary-school level. At
higher levels of schooling, there is greater variation in the GAR and the GPI by wealth index. At the
middle-school level, the total GAR increases from 28 to 127 going from the lowest to the highest quintile.
The GPI is around 0.50 for the three lowest quintiles of the wealth index. Females from households in the
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fourth quintile of the wealth index have a slight edge over males, and the deficit of females at the
secondary-school level is even greater for the three lowest quintiles.

The wealth index used here is one recently developed and tested in alarge number of countriesin
relation to inequities in household income, use of health services, and health outcomes (Rutstein,
Johnson, and Gwatkin, 2000). It is an indicator of wealth that is consistent with expenditure and income
measures (Rutstein, 1999).

The wealth index was constructed using household asset data (including country-specific assets)
and principal components anaysis. The asset information was collected through the 2002 EDHS
Household Questionnaire, and covers information on household ownership of a number of consumer
items ranging from a television to a bicycle or car, as well as dwelling characteristics such as source of
drinking water, sanitation facilities, and type of material used in flooring.

Each asset was assigned a weight (factor score) generated through principal components analysis,
and the resulting asset scores were standardized in relation to a standard normal distribution with a mean
of zero and a standard deviation of one (Gwatkin et al., 2000). Each household was then assigned a score
for each asset, and the scores were summed for each household; individuals were ranked according to the
total score of the household in which they resided. The sample was then divided into population quintiles;
each quintile was designated a rank, from one (lowest) to five (highest).

Current School Attendance

The age-specific attendance rates (ASARS) for the population age 6-24 by single year and sex are
shown in Figure 2.3. The ASAR indicates school attendance at any level, from primary to higher levels of
education. Although the minimum age for schooling in Eritrea is 7 years, there are some children
attending school at younger ages. A majority of children are not attending school at age 7. The peak
attendance is at age 11 when 86 percent of boys and 82 percent of girls are currently attending school.
The mae-female disparity in attending school is small at younger ages (in favor of males). However,

Figure 2.3
Age-Specific Attendance Rates
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Note: Figure shows percentage of the de jure house-
hold population age 6-24 years attending school. EDHS 2002
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differentials by sex in school attendance become wider beginning at age 17. For example, one in five
males age 24 is attending school, compared with only one in 50 females.

2.5 MARITAL STATUS

The 2002 EDHS includes information on the marital status of all household members age 15 and
above. Table 2.6 shows the current marital status of the de facto household population by age, sex, and
residence. In thisreport, ‘‘marriage’’ refers to both formal and informal unions. An informal union is one
in which the man and woman live together for some time, intending to have a lasting relationship, but do
not have a formal civil, cultural or religious marriage ceremony. Among females age 15 and above,
62 percent are currently married and 19 percent have never been married. The proportion never married is
much higher among males (39 percent) than among females (19 percent), and is higher in urban areas
(46 percent for males and 28 percent for females) than in rural areas (34 percent for males and 12 percent
for females). Percentages currently divorced and separated are generally small, regardless of age, sex, and
place of residence. One in eight women age 15 and above in urban areas and rura areas is currently
widowed, compared with 2-3 percent of men. By age group, the percentage of women widowed is small
except at older ages (age 40 and above). For example, among women age 50 and above in both urban
areas and rural areas, more than two in ten women are widowed. The higher percentage of older woman
than men who are widowed reflects sex differentials in age at marriage, longevity, and remarriage rates. A
discussion of marital patterns among women age 15-49 is contained in Chapter 6.
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Table 2.6 Marital status of the de facto household population
Percent distribution of the de facto household population age 15 and above by marital status, according to age, residence and sex,
Eritrea 2002
Current marital status
Number
Never Living Not living of
Characteristic ~ married Married together ~ Widowed Divorced together Missing Total women
URBAN
Male
15-19 98.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 100.0 889
20-24 92.4 3.7 1.2 0.0 1.0 0.0 1.7 100.0 315
25-29 73.0 24.1 1.8 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 277
30-34 38.7 55.6 3.9 0.0 0.8 0.0 1.0 100.0 243
35-39 21.0 70.8 4.1 0.8 2.2 1.1 0.0 100.0 184
40-44 8.1 85.0 3.1 2.4 0.7 0.1 0.5 100.0 209
45-49 4.4 90.3 3.0 1.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 100.0 207
50+ 1.6 90.6 1.6 2.1 2.3 0.0 1.7 100.0 240
Total 45.6 48.8 1.4 1.8 1.3 0.2 0.9 100.0 3,386
Female
15-19 88.5 10.0 0.5 0.0 0.7 0.2 0.1 100.0 988
20-24 48.9 42.0 3.1 0.4 3.4 2.1 0.0 100.0 662
25-29 21.8 63.3 5.0 2.4 5.5 1.8 0.2 100.0 749
30-34 9.2 68.3 4.5 4.5 9.1 3.7 0.7 100.0 447
35-39 4.4 76.1 3.5 4.2 9.4 2.1 0.2 100.0 481
40-44 2.5 71.6 2.6 121 5.1 6.2 0.0 100.0 313
45-49 1.5 61.1 4.5 14.8 15.0 2.7 0.4 100.0 280
50+ 4.2 59.0 0.5 21.1 13.1 1.7 0.3 100.0 360
Total 28.0 48.7 2.5 12.0 6.4 2.0 0.4 100.0 5,234
RURAL
Male
15-19 96.3 23 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 1.0 100.0 1,183
20-24 80.4 17.9 0.0 0.4 0.7 0.0 0.6 100.0 436
25-29 47.8 47.3 2.1 0.9 0.9 0.5 0.4 100.0 250
30-34 12.1 82.1 1.3 1.2 3.3 0.0 0.0 100.0 260
35-39 7.0 86.3 2.0 1.2 2.9 0.0 0.5 100.0 245
40-44 2.5 92.3 0.0 2.3 2.0 0.0 1.0 100.0 326
45-49 2.6 91.5 0.5 3.8 1.6 0.0 0.0 100.0 266
50+ 1.0 93.2 0.7 3.0 2.1 0.1 0.0 100.0 415
Total 33.9 60.6 0.6 3.1 1.3 0.1 0.4 100.0 4,971
Female
15-19 52.7 43.5 0.5 0.0 2.1 0.4 0.8 100.0 1,148
20-24 14.2 77.4 0.9 1.0 4.5 1.5 0.5 100.0 853
25-29 4.9 83.2 1.8 0.9 7.7 1.0 0.4 100.0 868
30-34 2.2 85.9 1.6 3.3 5.7 1.3 0.0 100.0 682
35-39 1.6 83.0 2.9 5.1 5.7 1.8 0.0 100.0 624
40-44 0.4 84.8 0.9 9.4 4.1 0.4 0.0 100.0 532
45-49 0.6 79.0 1.8 10.9 6.4 1.3 0.0 100.0 473
50+ 0.8 67.9 0.8 22.3 7.4 0.3 0.5 100.0 394
Total 11.5 68.2 1.1 12.8 5.2 0.9 0.3 100.0 7,103
TOTAL
Male
15-19 97.0 1.5 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 1.2 100.0 2,072
20-24 85.4 11.9 0.5 0.2 0.9 0.0 1.0 100.0 751
25-29 61.1 35.1 2.0 0.4 1.0 0.2 0.2 100.0 528
30-34 25.0 69.3 2.6 0.6 2.1 0.0 0.5 100.0 503
35-39 13.0 79.7 2.9 1.0 2.6 0.5 0.3 100.0 430
40-44 4.7 89.4 1.2 2.4 1.5 0.0 0.8 100.0 536
45-49 3.4 91.0 1.6 2.6 1.5 0.0 0.0 100.0 473
50+ 1.2 92.2 1.0 2.7 2.2 0.0 0.6 100.0 655
Total 38.6 55.8 0.9 2.6 1.3 0.1 0.6 100.0 8,357
Female
15-19 69.3 28.0 0.5 0.0 1.4 0.3 0.5 100.0 2,136
20-24 29.4 61.9 1.9 0.7 4.1 1.7 0.3 100.0 1,515
25-29 12.8 74.0 3.3 1.6 6.7 1.4 0.3 100.0 1,618
30-34 5.0 79.0 2.7 3.7 7.0 2.3 0.3 100.0 1,130
35-39 2.8 80.0 3.2 4.7 7.3 1.9 0.1 100.0 1,105
40-44 1.2 79.9 1.5 10.4 4.5 2.5 0.0 100.0 845
45-49 1.0 72.4 2.8 12.4 9.6 1.8 0.1 100.0 753
50+ 2.4 63.7 0.7 21.7 10.1 1.0 0.4 100.0 754
Total 18.5 59.9 1.7 12.5 5.7 1.4 0.4 100.0 12,337
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2.6 EMPLOYMENT STATUS OF HOUSEHOLD POPULATION

Tables 2.7.1 and 2.7.2 show the distribution of household populations of females and males age
10 and above by employment status and type of earnings, according to background characteristics. Sixty-
nine percent of males and 16 percent of females age 15 years and above were employed in the month
before the survey and are considered currently employed. The proportions for males and females age 15-
64 employed are 72 percent and 17 percent, respectively. The proportion currently employed peaks at age
30-34 for males (93 percent) and at age 25-29 for females (26 percent). For both sexes, there is a
moderate decline in employment at age 60 and above. However, remarkably, almost half of males age 65
and above were employed the month before the survey. Tables 2.7.1 and 2.7.2 show that overall, the vast
majority of children age 10-14 attend school, and only a small proportion were employed in the month
before the survey. Children’s employment varies by sex; boys are more likely to be employed than girls
(4 percent and 1 percent, respectively). Around four in ten persons age 10-14 are not paid for their work.

Table 2.7.1 Employment status: women
Percent distribution of the de jure female household population age 10 and over by employment status and type of earnings, according to background charac-
teristics, Eritrea 2002
Employment status Type of earnings
Not em-
Not em- ployed  Employed Number Both Total
Background ployed, in past in past of cash and employed
characteristic in school month month  Missing  Total women Cash In-kind in-kind Not paid Missing Total = women
Age

10-14 69.7 24.2 1.3 4.9 100.0 3,185 40.5 7.0 2.3 39.4 10.8  100.0 41

15-19 43.2 47.0 9.1 0.7 100.0 2,247 80.1 3.6 0.7 12.9 2.7 100.0 205

20-24 7.2 69.5 22.7 0.6 100.0 1,660 86.0 1.4 0.7 11.0 0.8 100.0 377

25-29 0.0 73.5 25.7 0.8 100.0 1,719 86.6 1.1 1.0 8.6 2.7 100.0 442

30-34 0.0 80.8 18.7 0.4 100.0 1,172 81.8 2.4 2.5 12.2 1.2 100.0 220

35-39 0.0 77.8 21.7 0.5 100.0 1,135 81.7 3.5 4.5 10.2 0.0 100.0 247

40-44 0.0 82.8 16.8 0.3 100.0 878 81.2 3.4 2.2 9.5 3.7 100.0 148

45-49 0.0 80.8 19.0 0.2 100.0 783 76.7 3.2 7.0 13.0 0.0 100.0 149

50-54 0.0 83.3 16.2 0.5 100.0 796 79.9 5.7 4.4 8.9 1.0 100.0 129

55-59 0.0 88.5 10.5 1.0 100.0 650 78.3 6.3 5.8 9.7 0.0  100.0 68

60-64 0.0 92.5 5.9 1.6 100.0 715 75.0 2.7 5.3 17.0 0.0 100.0 42

65+ 0.0 93.4 5.4 1.2 100.0 1,220 75.8 8.5 5.6 8.5 1.6 100.0 66

Residence'

Urban 14.1 57.5 27.5 0.9 100.0 5,072 89.5 1.6 0.6 6.8 1.4 100.0 1,394
Asmara 13.7 52.7 32.3 1.3 100.0 2,596 90.4 0.6 0.1 7.2 1.6 100.0 840
Other towns 14.5 62.6 22.4 0.6 100.0 2,476 88.1 3.2 1.4 6.2 1.1 100.0 554

Rural 5.7 84.4 9.5 0.4 100.0 6,684 67.7 4.9 6.6 19.2 1.6 100.0 634

Zoba'

Debubawi Keih Bahri 7.4 58.1 34.4 0.2 100.0 409 58.8 0.6 0.3 40.2 0.1 100.0 141

Maekel 13.6 55.3 30.0 1.1 100.0 3,202 89.0 1.2 0.3 7.5 1.9 100.0 961

Semenawi Keih Bahri 5.5 84.1 9.4 0.9 100.0 1,458 84.4 4.5 1.3 9.8 0.0  100.0 138

Anseba 10.8 82.2 6.9 0.1 100.0 1,421 76.8 4.0 13.3 4.9 1.0 100.0 98

Gash-Barka 3.5 83.9 11.9 0.7 100.0 2,012 81.9 1.6 5.2 9.1 2.3 100.0 239

Debub 9.9 76.0 13.8 0.3 100.0 3,255 77.6 6.1 4.5 10.6 1.1 100.0 451

Population age 10+ 20.5 64.8 13.2 1.5 100.0 16,170 81.6 2.9 2.6 11.2 1.7 100.0 2,134
Population age 15+ 8.4 74.8 16.1 0.7 100.0 12,986 82.4 2.9 2.6 10.6 1.5 100.0 2,093
Population age 10-64 221 62.5 13.8 1.6 100.0 14,941 81.8 2.8 2.5 11.3 1.7 1000 2,068
Population age 15-64 9.3 72.8 17.2 0.6 100.0 11,756 82.7 2.7 2.5 10.7 1.5 100.0 2,028
Note: The populations age 10 and over and age 15 and over include 9 women with missing information on age.

' Based on women age 15-64
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Table 2.7.2 Employment status: men
Percent distribution of the de jure male household population age 10 and over by employment status and type of earnings, according to background charac-
teristics, Eritrea 2002
Employment status Type of earnings

Notem-  Notem- Employed Both Total
Background ployed, ployed in past Number cash and employed
characteristic in school in past month month  Missing  Total of men Cash In-kind in-kind Not paid Missing Total men
Age

10-14 76.7 15.5 3.9 3.9 100.0 3,158 31.2 13.1 7.8 43.8 4.1 100.0 122

15-19 63.2 13.4 23.0 0.5 100.0 2,416 60.4 5.1 11.8 21.2 1.5 100.0 555

20-24 19.7 11.4 68.5 0.4 100.0 1,539 76.9 1.1 6.0 13.3 2.8 100.0 1,054

25-29 0.0 10.5 89.2 0.3 100.0 1,424 77.4 1.3 4.5 14.3 2.5 100.0 1,270

30-34 0.0 6.7 93.2 0.1 100.0 1,166 79.2 1.4 8.4 9.8 1.2 1000 1,087

35-39 0.0 8.0 91.9 0.1 100.0 910 79.6 1.5 9.6 8.3 1.0 100.0 836

40-44 0.0 8.5 91.4 0.1 100.0 898 72.2 4.5 12.7 8.4 2.1 100.0 821

45-49 0.0 10.0 90.0 0.0 100.0 704 71.9 5.3 13.3 8.3 1.2 100.0 633

50-54 0.0 129 87.1 0.0 100.0 814 61.8 7.3 21.3 8.3 1.4 100.0 709

55-59 0.0 13.9 86.1 0.0 100.0 567 543  11.2 21.8 11.6 1.0 100.0 489

60-64 0.0 24.8 75.2 0.0 100.0 673 470 113 27.7 11.9 2.1 100.0 506

65+ 0.0 52.2 47.5 0.3 100.0 1,427 36.3 149 32.2 13.7 2.8 100.0 678

Residence’

Urban 19.2 10.9 69.6 0.3 100.0 4,568 85.0 0.9 1.3 11.0 1.7 1000 3,179
Asmara 14.6 12.2 72.7 0.5 100.0 2,217 82.2 0.3 0.0 14.9 2.6 100.0 1,613
Other towns 23.5 9.6 66.6 0.2 100.0 2,352 88.0 1.5 2.7 7.1 0.7 100.0 1,566

Rural 14.6 12.2 73.1 0.1 100.0 6,542 61.5 6.0 18.8 11.7 1.9 100.0 4,781

Zoba'

Debubawi Keih Bahri 10.7 11.9 77.2 0.2 100.0 345 77.7 0.1 0.2 21.4 0.7 100.0 266

Maekel 16.2 12.1 71.4 0.4 100.0 2,810 80.4 0.9 0.4 15.4 29 100.0 2,005

Semenawi Keih Bahri 16.5 12.9 70.3 0.3 100.0 1,327 67.7 6.1 15.9 8.7 1.6 100.0 933

Anseba 18.5 11.0 70.5 0.0 100.0 1,436 64.7 0.8 30.3 3.1 1.1 1000 1,013

Gash-Barka 11.5 13.3 74.9 0.2 100.0 2,150 59.1 5.7 22.9 10.1 21 100.0 1,611

Debub 19.9 9.9 70.1 0.2 100.0 3,042 74.5 6.6 5.2 12.7 1.0 100.0 2,131

Population age 10+ 27.1 16.2 55.8 1.0 100.0 15,710 67.7 5.0 13.4 12.1 1.9 1000 8,765
Population age 15+ 14.6 16.3 68.9 0.2 100.0 12,552 68.2 4.8 13.5 11.6 1.9 100.0 8,642
Population age 10-64 29.8 12.5 56.6 1.0 100.0 14,268 70.3 4.1 11.8 11.9 1.8 100.0 8,082
Population age 15-64 16.5 11.7 71.6 0.2 100.0 11,110 70.9 4.0 11.9 11.5 1.8 100.0 7,960
Note: The populations age 10 and over and age 15 and over include 15 men with missing information on age.

' Based on men age 15-64

Differentials in employment status by residence and zoba are examined for persons age 15-64, the
age considered economically active in Eritrea. There is a dight difference in the level of current
employment for males by urban-rural residence, with rural males more likely to be employed than urban
males. However, rural males and males living in Asmara have the same level of employment (73 percent).
In contrast, females are aimost three times as likely to be employed in urban areas as in rural areas.
However, females are also most likely to be employed in Asmara than in other areas. By zoba, the highest
levels of both female and male employment are in zoba Debubawi Keih Bahri (34 percent and 77 percent,
respectively). The differentials by zoba in male employment are small; at least 70 percent of males are
employed in all zobas. The differentials in female employment are marked: one-third of females in
Debubawi Keih Bahri are currently employed, compared with only 7 percent in Anseba. A substantial
majority of employed females and males age 15-64 reported that they earn only cash (83 percent and
71 percent, respectively), and 3 percent of females and 12 percent of males reported that they receive cash
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plus some payment in kind. Men and women employed in rural areas and in zobas Anseba and Gash-
Barka are more likely to be paid in cash and in-kind than other men and women. Thus, there are only
small differencesin the proportion of employed persons receiving some cash by residence and zoba.

2.7  HOUSING CHARACTERISTICS

In the Household Questionnaire, respondents were asked about characteristics of their
households, including access to electricity, source of drinking water, time to water source, time at water
source, type of toilet facilities, fuel used for cooking, main flooring material, and number of rooms used
for sleeping. Table 2.8 summarizes this information by residence.

In Eritrea, 32 percent of the households have electricity, a substantial increase from 23 percent in
1995. However, there has been almost no increase in households with electricity in rural areas. Only
3 percent of rural households have electricity, compared with 78 percent of urban households—almost all
households in Asmara and 61 percent of households in other towns.

Information on a household’s source of drinking water is important because potentialy fatal
diseases including typhoid, cholera, and dysentery are prevalent in unprotected water sources. Sources of
water expected to be relatively free of these diseases are piped water, water drawn from protected wells,
and water delivered by tanker trucks. Piped water is mainly accessible in urban areas; seven in ten
households in Asmara, more than six in ten in other towns, and 18 percent (all from public tap) in rural
areas use piped water. Around one-fourth of households in Asmara and other towns depend on tanker
trucks to deliver water. More than half of households in rura areas have access to public wells (half of
them protected and the other half unprotected) and 17 percent use spring water. Overall, half of rura
househol ds have access to clean water.

The accessibility to water is reflected by the time required to get to the water source. At least
50 percent of urban households have water available in the dwelling or yard and 69 percent are within 15
minutes of awater source. In contrast, only 8 percent of rural households are within 15 minutes to a water
source, and more than half spend at least an hour to reach water. Respondents were asked about the
waiting time at the source of water, excluding the time to go to and come back from the water source. For
57 percent of households there is no wait at the water source. But one in nine households in urban areas
and almost one in four householdsin rural areas wait at least an hour at the water source.

Access to adequate sanitation facilities is an important determinant of health conditions. Three-
fourths of households in Eritrea, and almost all households in rural areas (96 percent) have no toilet
facility. Half of the households in other towns and dightly more than one-fourth of those in Asmara also
do not have any toilet facility. Figure 2.4 shows that since 1995 access to flush toilets in Eritrea has
increased from 12 percent to 17 percent, mainly because of better toilet facilities in other towns.

Severa types of fuel are used for cooking in Eritrea. More than half of the households
(59 percent) use wood or straw for cooking, 28 percent use kerosene, and 5 percent each depend on
animal dung cakes and gas. Regarding urban-rural variation, wood or straw is more commonly used for
cooking in rural areas (82 percent) than in urban areas (23 percent). In Asmara, most households use
either kerosene (70 percent) or gas (22 percent) as fuel for cooking.

The type of material used for flooring is an indicator of the economic standing of the household
as well as the potential exposure of household members to disease-causing agent. According to Table 2.8,
two-thirds of households in Eritrea live in structures with floors made of earth, sand or dung, 20 percent
have floors made of cement, and 13 percent have ceramic tile floors. The flooring material differs
considerably by place of residence. Rural houses have poorer quality floors than urban houses (89 percent
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Table 2.8 Household characteristics
Percent distribution of households by household characteristics, according to resi-
dence, Eritrea 2002
Urban
Total Other
Characteristic urban  Asmara towns  Rural Total
Electricity
Yes 78.3 98.7 60.9 3.0 32.2
No 21.7 1.3 39.1 96.9 67.8
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Source of drinking water
Piped into residence/yard/plot 419 56.9 29.0 0.1 16.3
Public tap 25.1 15.1 33.8 18.1 20.8
Unprotected well in dwelling/
yard/plot 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.6 0.4
Unprotected public well 2.1 0.0 3.9 24.7 15.9
Protected well in dwelling/
yard/plot 0.3 0.0 0.5 0.4 0.4
Protected public well 4.2 0.2 7.6 26.3 17.8
Spring 0.3 0.0 06 172 107
River, stream 0.2 0.0 0.3 4.8 3.0
Pond, lake 0.1 0.0 0.1 1.4 0.9
Dam 0.1 0.0 0.2 2.3 1.5
Tanker truck 25.5 27.7 23.6 3.8 12.2
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Time to water source
Percentage <15 minutes 68.7 80.9 58.3 8.2 31.6
Median time to source 0.0 0.0 0.0 59.7 29.9
Normal wait at water source
None 72.5 81.1 65.2 47.9 57.4
<5 min 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.0 0.2
5-14 min 3.7 2.7 4.7 4.2 4.0
15-29 min 5.4 3.1 7.5 7.8 6.9
30-44 min 6.3 4.1 8.1 15.4 11.9
45-59 min 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.7 0.7
60+ min 111 8.1 13.6 23.8 18.9
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Sanitation facility
Own flush toilet 23.0 32.2 15.1 0.4 9.1
Shared flush toilet 18.8 29.6 9.5 0.3 7.5
Traditional pit toilet 15.6 8.4 21.7 1.3 6.8
Ventilated improved pit latrine 3.2 2.7 3.6 1.5 2.2
No facility, bush, field 39.4 27.0 50.1 96.4 74.3
Other 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Fuel used for cooking
Gas 11.9 21.9 3.3 0.2 4.7
Electricity 1.6 3.0 0.4 0.0 0.6
Kerosene 58.2 70.3 47.9 8.9 28.0
Charcoal/coal 3.0 0.4 5.2 0.9 1.7
Wood, straw 23.4 3.0 41.0 82.1 59.4
Animal dung cakes 1.2 0.8 1.5 7.7 5.2
Other 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.1 0.2
Missing 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
continued
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Table 2.8 Household characteristics (cont.)
Percent distribution of households by household characteristics, according to resi-
dence, Eritrea 2002
Urban
Total Other

Characteristic urban  Asmara towns  Rural Total
Flooring material

Earth, sand 31.6 12.6 47.9 75.4 58.5

Dung 1.3 0.3 2.1 13.5 8.7

Wood planks 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

Parquet, polished wood 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

Vinyl, asphalt strips 0.6 1.2 0.2 0.0 0.2

Ceramic tiles 30.6 50.1 13.9 1.2 12.6

Cement 35.3 35.3 35.4 9.8 19.7

Carpet 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.2
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Persons per room

<3 40.8 46.5 36.0 26.0 31.7

3-4 32.7 28.6 36.3 33.8 33.4

5-6 16.7 15.1 18.1 22.5 20.3

7+ 9.7 9.8 9.6 17.7 14.6
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Mean number of persons per room 3.4 3.2 3.5 4.2 3.9
Persons per sleeping room

<3 31.8 36.3 27.9 21.8 25.7

3-4 36.5 34.6 38.2 33.3 34.6

5-6 20.0 18.0 21.8 24.4 22.7

7+ 11.7 11.2 121 20.4 17.0
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Mean number of persons per

sleeping room 3.8 3.6 3.9 4.5 4.2
Farm animals in living area 1.1 0.7 1.4 5.9 4.1
Wealth index

Lowest 0.8 0.0 1.4 26.1 16.3

Second 3.2 0.0 5.9 31.3 20.4

Middle 9.6 0.1 17.7 29.4 21.7

Fourth 35.3 25.9 43.4 12.6 21.4

Highest 51.1 74.0 31.6 0.5 20.1
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Number of households 3,634 1,678 1,956 5,755 9,389
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Figure 2.4
Access to Clean Water and Flush Toilet
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of rural households have earth, sand or dung floors, while 66 percent of urban houses have cement or
ceramic tile floors). In Asmara, floors in half the households are made of ceramic tiles, one-third have
cement floors, and one in ten has flooring made of lesser quality materials. Compared with the quality of
flooring in 1995, some improvement is evident. For example, the proportion of households with floors
made of earth or sand decreased from 69 to 59 percent, the proportion of households with floors made of
ceramic tiles increased from 9 to 13 percent, and the proportion of households with cement floors more
than doubled from 9 percent to 20 percent. The increase in households with floors made of cement is
almost entirely due to improvement in housing in rural areas.

Information on the total number of rooms (excluding toilets and kitchens) and sleeping rooms
was collected to measure household crowding. Overall, one-third of households have less than 3 persons
per room and the same proportion have 3-4 persons per room. Crowding is more common in rural areas
than urban areas. For example, 10 percent of the households in urban areas have 7 or more persons per
room, compared with 18 percent in rural areas. The mean number of persons per room and per sleeping
roominrural areasis 4.2 and 4.5, respectively; in urban areas, it is 3.4 and 3.8, respectively.

The presence of farm animals in the living area increases crowding, pollutes the living area, and
exposes household members to disease-causing agents. In Eritrea, farm animals in the living area are not
common; only 4 percent of households have farm animals in their living areas. The problem is more
common among rural households (6 percent) than urban households (1 percent).

The wealth index is discussed in Section 2.4 (page 19). Table 2.8 shows that the proportion of
households in the lowest quintile is 16 percent and the proportion of households in the other quintilesis
nearly the same, 20-22 percent. Regarding differences by residence, more than half of urban households
(51 percent) are in the highest quintile of the wealth index, compared with only 1 percent of rura
households. This difference in wealth is aresult of rural areas not having access to many of the amenities
common in urban areas, such as electricity and piped water. In contrast, only 4 percent of urban
households are in the two lowest quintiles of the wealth index. All households in Asmara are in the higher
quintiles of the wealth index—three-fourths in the highest quintile and the remaining in the fourth
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quintile. This is not surprising because of the concentration of amenities in the city (Table 2.8).
Households in Asmara are also most likely to own various durable goods and transportation vehicles
(Table 2.9).

2.8 HOUSEHOLD POSSESSIONS

Information on household possession of durable goods and means of transportation is presented
in Table 2.9. Combined with other indicators, information on ownership of durable goods can be used to
generate a wealth index that acts as a proxy estimate for the socioeconomic status of a household.
Ownership of aradio or television is a measure of access to mass media; telephone ownership measures
access to efficient communications; refrigerator ownership indicates a capacity for more hygienic storage.
Bicycle, motorcycle, car, and donkey cart ownership reflects access to means of transportation. In
general, ownership of these items has a bearing on the households' access to health information and
services.

Possession of the durable goods mentioned above is not common in Eritrea. Six in ten households
in Eritrea own a radio-81 percent of urban households and 43 percent of rural households. Radio
ownership is amost universal in Asmara and very high in zoba Maekel. Less than half the households in
zobas Anseba, Gash-Barka, and Semenawi Keih Bahri have radios. A household in zoba Gash-Barka is
even less likely to have aradio than a household in rural areas. Basicaly, television is only in urban areas
(34 percent), and zobas Maekel (46 percent) and Debubawi Keih Bahri (18 percent). Fifty-seven percent
of households in Asmara have television. Overal, four in ten households in Eritrea have no television or
radio.

Four percent of households have a telephone and 7 percent own a refrigerator. These amenities
are amost exclusively in urban areas and zobas Maekel and Debubawi Keih Bahri. Regarding ownership
of any means of transportation, 87 percent of the households do not own any means of transportation.

Table 2.9 Household durable goods

Percentage of households possessing various durable consumer goods and transport vehicles, by residence and zoba,
Eritrea 2002

Residence Zoba
Debubawi Semenawi
Durable Total Other Keih Keih Gash-
goods/vehicles urban Asmara towns Rural Bahri Maekel Bahri Anseba Barka Debub Total
Durable consumer goods
Radio 813 934 71.0 429 505 89.3 438 46.7 36.7 58.8 57.8
Television 33.6 574 132 03 17.6 46.2 4.5 46 0.6 3.0 13.2
Telephone 11.3 185 5.1 0.1 4.6 14.7 1.6 3.1 0.3 1.0 4.4
Refrigerator 18.2 257 11.8 0.1 352 20.4 4.5 25 0.8 0.9 7.1
No mass media’ 18.1 6.0 286 57.1 47.9 10.1 56.0 53.2 63.2 412 42.0
Transport vehicles
Donkey cart 1.9 1.4 2.3 0.4 0.6 1.6 0.2 02 24 0.3 1.0
Bicycle 194 290 11.2 4.9 6.2 29.6 2.4 3.8 24 8.0 10.5
Motorcycle 0.5 0.8 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2
Car/truck 7.9 145 2.3 0.4 3.0 11.8 1.8 0.8 04 0.6 3.3
None of the above 73.9 60.7 852 946 90.6 62.0 959 95.6 957 913 86.6
Total 3,634 1,678 1,956 5,755 328 2,122 1,195 1,181 1,800 2,763 9,389

"No radio or television
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Bicycles are the most common means of transportation; one in ten households owns a bicycle. Only
3 percent of households own a car or atruck. Not surprisingly, households in urban areas, in Asmara, and
zoba Maekel are more likely to own durable consumer goods and means of transportation.

Ownership of durable consumer goods and means of transportation has increased since 1995. For
example, the proportion of households with radios has increased from 40 to 58 percent and the proportion
of households that have a bicycle hasincreased from 7 to 11 percent.

Respondents to the Household Questionnaire were asked whether they owned the house they
lived in, whether they owned animals and cropland, and whether they grew cash crops. Seven in ten
households own a house, 56 percent own cropland, and almost half of the households own animals (Table
2.10). Possession of livestock, a house, and cropland is more concentrated in rural areas than urban aress.
For example, ninein ten rural households own a house, compared with only two in five urban households.
Two-thirds of rural households own animals, half own horses, mules, or donkeys, four in ten own sheep
or goats, and the same proportion own cattle or camels. Four percent of households in rural areas and
2 percent in other towns grow cash crop.

Table 2.10 Household ownership of a house, animals and cropland
Percentage of households owning a house, animals, and cropland, and
percentage of households that grow cash crops, by residence, Eritrea 2002
Total Other
Ownership urban Asmara towns Rural  Total
House 42.2 28.8 53.7 88.2 70.4
Any animals 12.6 1.2 22.4 68.8 47.0
Cattle or camel 5.2 0.9 9.0 41.6 27.5
Horse, mule, or donkey 7.4 0.8 13.0 49.5 33.2
Sheep or goat 6.9 0.3 12.6 38.9 26.6
Cropland 17.6 4.4 28.9 80.8 56.4
Grow cash crops 1.1 0.2 1.8 3.8 2.7
Total 3,634 1,678 1,956 5,755 9,389

29 MOSQUITO NETS

Malariais endemic and is amajor public health problem in Eritrea. Use of mosquito netsis one of
the methods to prevent malaria. The global Roll Back Maaria (RBM) movement, which Eritrea endorsed,
has set the framework within which the country is implementing malaria control. In the 2002 EDHS,
information on the possession of mosquito nets by households was collected in the Household
Questionnaire. Table 2.11 shows the distribution of households by number of mosquito nets, according to
household characteristics. One-third of households reported owning at least one mosquito net. The
likelihood of possessing at least two mosquito nets increases with household size. For example, one-fifth
of large households (nine members or more) have at least two mosquito nets, compared with only
8 percent of households with three members.
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Table 2.11 Household possession of mosquito nets
Percent distribution of households by number of mosquito nets present in household, percentage with at least one net, and
mean number of nets per household, by household size, residence, and zoba, Eritrea 2002
Mean number of
mosquito nets
Number of mosquito nets in household Percentage  per household
with at  (for households
Three or Number of least one  with mosquito
Household characteristic ~ None One Two more Total  households net nets)
Household size
1 80.9 17.4 1.7 0.0 100.0 676 19.1 1.1
2 75.6 18.2 5.7 0.5 100.0 1,144 24 .4 1.3
3 66.3 25.3 7.1 1.3 100.0 1,407 33.7 1.3
4 63.3 23.4 10.9 2.5 100.0 1,480 36.7 1.4
5 61.1 21.2 13.8 3.9 100.0 1,259 38.6 1.6
6 61.2 21.0 12.0 5.8 100.0 1,176 38.8 1.7
7 63.6 15.9 12.6 8.0 100.0 880 36.4 1.9
8 63.8 17.6 10.4 8.2 100.0 603 36.2 1.9
9+ 64.9 16.2 10.9 8.0 100.0 763 35.1 2.0
Residence
Urban 71.7 15.7 8.7 3.9 100.0 3,634 28.3 1.7
Asmara 91.2 6.5 1.9 0.3 100.0 1,678 8.8 1.3
Other towns 54.9 23.6 14.5 7.0 100.0 1,956 45.1 1.7
Rural 62.6 23.3 10.3 3.8 100.0 5,755 37.3 1.5
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 71.4 19.5 6.8 2.3 100.0 328 28.6 1.4
Maekel 91.3 6.5 2.0 0.3 100.0 2,122 8.7 1.3
Semenawi Keih Bahri 57.3 23.0 13.3 6.5 100.0 1,195 42.6 1.7
Anseba 55.3 25.1 15.2 4.4 100.0 1,181 44.6 1.6
Gash-Barka 46.8 27.5 15.9 9.7 100.0 1,800 53.1 1.8
Debub 67.2 23.3 7.9 1.5 100.0 2,763 32.7 1.3
Total 66.1 20.3 9.7 3.8 100.0 9,389 33.8 1.6

Possession of mosquito nets is more common in rural areas (37 percent) than urban areas
(28 percent), but it is most common in small towns (45 percent). Mosquito nets are less likely to be
available in households in zoba Maekel than in the other zobas, probably because it is not a high-risk
malaria area. Households in zobas Gash-Barka, Anseba, and Semenawi Keih Bahri are more likely to own
at least one mosquito net than households in the other two zobas. Smaller households with one or two
members (19-24 percent) are less likely to possess a mosquito net than larger households (34-39 percent).
Among households with mosguito nets, the mean number of nets is 1.6. Although crowding is greater in
rural areas (Table 2.2), the mean number of mosqguito nets in rural households is smaller than in urban
areas. The use of mosquito nets by women age 15-49 and by their children under age five is discussed in
Chapter 9. Chapter 9 also discusses intermittent treatment for malaria among women age 15-49 during the

last pregnancy ending in alive birth.

30 | Characteristics of Households and Household Members




WOMEN'’S CHARACTERISTICS AND STATUS 3

This chapter provides a demographic and socioeconomic profile of women of reproductive age
who were interviewed in the 2002 EDHS. The information is essential for the interpretation of findings
later in the report. The chapter starts by presenting a number of basic characteristics of women including
age, marital status, residence, educational level, religion, ethnicity, and wealth status. Next, information
on women's migration status, and more detailed information on educational attainment, literacy status,
and the extent of exposure to mass media are provided. Finaly, factors that enhance women’'s
empowerment are explored, including employment status, occupation, earnings, and continuity of
employment as well as women’s participation in household decisionmaking and their attitudes toward
wife beating.

3.1 CHARACTERISTICS OF SURVEY RESPONDENTS

Background characteristics of al women and currently married women age 15-49 interviewed in
the 2002 EDHS are presented in Table 3.1. Reflecting the results of high fertility levelsin the past, there
are proportionally more younger than older women and the proportion of respondents in each age group
generally declines as age increases for all women. Sixty-two percent of all women were currently married
at the time of the survey, with an additional 4 percent in informal marriages (“living together”). About
one-fourth of women age 15-49 have never married. Seven percent of women are divorced or separated,
while 4 percent are widowed. In al other tables in this report, the categories “married” and “living
together” are combined and referred to collectively as“currently married.”

As expected, most women reside in rural areas (57 percent of all women and 66 percent of
currently married women). Just over one-fifth of all women reside in Asmara, with the same proportion
residing in other towns. The largest proportions of women live in three zobas: Debub (27 percent),
Maekel (26 percent), and Gash-Barka (17 percent). Only 4 percent live in zoba Debubawi Keih Bahri.
Similar distribution patterns by residence and zoba are observed for currently married women.

Table 3.1 shows that half of al women 15-49 have never attended school, while one-fifth have
attained primary school only, one-tenth have attained middle school only, and one-fifth have been to
secondary school or higher. As expected, currently married women are less likely to have attended school
and less likely to have attained higher levels of education than the broader category of all women.

Improvements in female education are reflected at al levels of education. For example, the
proportion of women age 15-49 who have attended secondary school doubled from 10 percent in 1995 to
20 percent in 2002. Similarly, the proportion of women with no education declined from 66 to 50 percent
in the same period.

As regards religious affiliation, almost six in ten women (58 percent) are Orthodox, 37 percent
are Mudiim, and 5 percent are Catholic. Respondents are predominantly Tigrigna (62 percent of all
women), followed by Tigre (22 percent). Since the wealth index classifies households into quintiles
according to their assets and other economic characteristics, by definition there are roughly equal
proportions of women falling into each category of the wealth index.
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Table 3.1 Background characteristics of respondents
Percent distribution of all women and currently married women by background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
All women Currently married women
Number of women Number of women
Background Weighted Un- Weighted Un-
characteristic percent Weighted weighted percent Weighted weighted
Age
15-19 22.9 2,001 1,861 10.1 580 552
20-24 16.6 1,454 1,386 16.6 950 956
25-29 17.6 1,543 1,558 21.1 1,212 1,252
30-34 12.7 1,109 1,175 15.8 904 992
35-39 12.4 1,085 1,129 15.7 899 946
40-44 9.5 827 876 11.6 663 711
45-49 8.4 734 769 9.2 526 561
Marital status
Never married 233 2,044 1,851 na na na
Married 61.8 5,409 5,682 94.4 5,409 5,682
Living together 3.7 324 288 5.6 324 288
Divorced/separated 7.4 650 592 na na na
Widowed 3.7 328 341 na na na
Residence
Total urban 43.0 3,767 3,180 34.3 1,967 1,719
Asmara 21.7 1,899 1,123 15.1 868 505
Other towns 21.3 1,868 2,057 19.2 1,099 1,214
Rural 57.0 4,987 5,574 65.7 3,766 4,251
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 3.7 324 1,470 3.7 210 1,005
Maekel 259 2,264 1,404 19.2 1,103 689
Semenawi Keih Bahri 13.1 1,148 1,416 14.3 817 1,027
Anseba 12.9 1,130 1,418 13.7 784 1,003
Gash-Barka 17.1 1,500 1,414 19.9 1,142 1,072
Debub 27.3 2,388 1,632 29.3 1,677 1,174
Education
No education 50.1 4,384 5,098 61.9 3,549 4,126
Primary 18.7 1,637 1,506 18.8 1,075 961
Middle 11.1 974 831 7.0 400 340
Secondary + 20.1 1,760 1,319 12.4 709 543
Religion
Orthodox 57.7 5,048 3,946 52.5 3,009 2,393
Catholic 4.6 400 390 4.0 228 228
Protestant 0.7 60 45 0.5 27 22
Muslim 36.5 3,198 4,319 42.6 2,443 3,293
Traditional believer 0.4 33 42 0.4 23 31
Other 0.1 12 8 0.0 0 0
Missing 0.1 5 4 0.0 3 3
Ethnicity
Afar 2.9 254 1,033 3.0 174 752
Bilen 2.7 233 285 2.5 145 179
Hedarib 2.1 187 292 2.6 151 228
Kunama 1.5 132 135 1.3 77 80
Nara 2.0 174 142 2.2 124 101
Rashaida 0.5 47 72 0.6 36 55
Saho 3.6 313 324 4.5 257 266
Tigre 22.2 1,940 2,129 26.7 1,533 1,677
Tigrigna 61.9 5,422 4,218 55.9 3,206 2,546
Amhara 0.4 36 97 0.4 23 69
Other 0.2 17 27 0.1 9 17
Wealth index
Lowest 16.8 1,472 1,709 20.3 1,161 1,342
Second 18.6 1,626 2,000 21.2 1,215 1,513
Middle 19.1 1,674 1,815 21.4 1,224 1,344
Fourth 20.9 1,833 1,404 18.8 1,079 832
Highest 24.6 2,149 1,826 18.4 1,053 939
Total 100.0 8,754 8,754 100.0 5,733 5,970
Note: Education categories refer to the highest level of education attended, whether or not that level was completed.
na=Not applicable
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3.2 WOMEN’S MIGRATION

In the 2002 EDHS, the migration status of women age 15-49 was determined on the basis of
duration of continuous residence. Information on continuous residence was obtained by asking each
woman the number of years she continuously lived in the place where she was living at the time of the
survey. The duration of stay was recorded in completed years. From this information, it is possible to
classify women as migrants or non-migrants. All women except those who have lived at the place of
interview continuously since birth are considered migrants. Migrant women were asked whether they had
lived in acity, town, or village just before they moved to the current place of residence and in which zoba
they lived just before moving to the place of interview. Finally, they were asked the main reason for their
move.

Table 3.2 shows that 54 percent of women can be considered migrants. As might be expected,
older women are more likely to have moved than younger women. The percentage of migrants is higher
among urban women (63 percent) than rural women (47 percent), though Asmara has a lower proportion
of migrant women than other towns (56 vs. 70 percent). By zoba, the highest percentage of migrantsisin
zoba Debub (61 percent) and the lowest is in zoba Semenawi Keih Bahri (43 percent). Women with no
education or only primary school are somewhat more likely to have moved than those with more
education, most probably because they tend to be older. Women in the higher quintiles of the wealth
index are generally more likely to have moved than women who arein the lower quintiles.

Table 3.2 indicates that the major reason for women's migration is marriage (41 percent). This
reason is most common among migrant women who reside in rural areas (60 percent) and zoba Debub
(61 percent), as well as those with no formal education (54 percent) and those who fall in the two lower
wealth quintiles (60-61 percent). War-related reasons (war, insecurity, deportation, and interna
displacement) are the next most frequently cited reason (14 percent) for migration, followed by
employment (13 percent) and housing (11 percent). War-related reasons for moving are more commonly
cited by teenage women, women in Gash-Barka, and those who have some secondary education.
Employment is mentioned as the main reason for moving among urban women, women in zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri and women in the highest wealth quintile. Not surprisingly, the proportion of those
migrating because of education is highest among migrants who are young (21 percent), those with
secondary or higher education (18 percent), and those who moved to Asmara (11 percent) and zoba
Maekel (10 percent).

The first column of Table 3.3 shows that the mgjor type of female migration in Eritreais rural-
rural migration, which constitutes 40 percent of total migration. The next most common type of migration
is urban-urban migration (28 percent). Surprisingly, rural-urban migration—the major form of migration
in most developing countries—accounts for only one-fifth of total female migration in Eritrea

With the exception of urban-urban migration, marriage is the predominant reason for al forms of
migration (Table 3.3), particularly for rural-rural migration. While rural women mainly migrate to urban
areas for reasons relating to marriage, employment, and education, those who move from one urban area
to another tend to do so for a broader variety of reasons, including ailmost equally war-related reasons,
liberation, a better home, employment, and marriage.

Information on migration streams both within and between zobas is presented in Table 3.4.
Migration from one place to another within the same zoba (shown in bold figures in Table 3.4) is the
major form of migration in all zobas except zoba Debubawi Keih Bahri. This intra-zoba migration is
particularly pronounced in zoba Debub, where nearly four in five female migrants came from other areas
within the zoba.
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Table 3.2 Reasons for migration by background characteristics
Percentage of all women who have ever moved from their place of birth and percent distribution of these migrants by the main reason for
migrating, according to background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Migration Reason for migration
Per-
centage Drought, Number
who  Number War-  deforest- of
Background mig- of Libera- related ation, Employ- Edu- Mar-  Better women
characteristics rated women tion reasons famine ment cation riage home Other Missing Total migrants
Age
15-19 36.8 2,001 13.4 22.1 0.6 9.5 21.4 17.1 13.3 2.3 0.3 100.0 737
20-24 51.2 1,454 9.2 16.8 1.2 12.0 4.9 42.0 10.2 3.3 0.3 100.0 744
25-29 56.3 1,543 7.1 12.5 1.5 16.2 3.7 45.3 11.9 1.7 0.2 100.0 869
30-34 59.9 1,109 12.0 11.1 2.1 13.0 2.0 47.2 9.8 2.7 0.2 100.0 664
35-39 66.2 1,085 12.3 12.7 1.9 13.0 3.0 42.6 12.0 2.2 0.2 100.0 719
40-44 62.3 827 12.1 11.4 2.3 14.5 3.3 45.3 9.8 1.1 0.0 100.0 515
45-49 65.1 734 6.7 12.8 2.9 13.2 1.5 49.4 12.5 0.9 0.0 100.0 478
Residence
Urban 62.8 3,767 14.3 16.6 1.3 20.5 9.4 21.5 13.6 2.5 0.3 100.0 2,364
Asmara 559 1,899 12.3 17.8 1.0 19.2 11.1 18.8 17.4 1.8 0.4 100.0 1,062
Other towns 69.7 1,868 16.0 15.5 1.6 21.6 8.0 23.6 10.4 3.0 0.2 100.0 1,302
Rural 47.4 4,987 6.5 12.3 2.0 5.6 2.7 59.9 9.3 1.7 0.1 100.0 2,363
Zoba
Debubawi Keih
Bahri 43.7 324 7.1 10.7 0.7 37.2 7.1 23.4 5.7 8.2 0.0 100.0 142
Maekel 55.2 2,264 10.7 16.3 1.1 16.4 10.3 25.8 16.8 2.0 0.5 100.0 1,250
Semenawi Keih
Bahri 429 1,148 15.5 12.1 3.7 16.0 4.5 33.4 12.9 2.0 0.0 100.0 493
Anseba 46.5 1,130 10.9 6.9 2.0 8.9 4.5 53.8 11.1 1.9 0.0 100.0 526
Gash-Barka 57.1 1,500 20.2 23.2 3.5 11.1 3.9 27.3 9.7 1.1 0.0 100.0 857
Debub 61.1 2,388 2.8 11.5 0.5 9.5 4.6 60.6 8.0 2.3 0.1 100.0 1,460
Education
No education 55.8 4,384 8.0 12.3 2.8 10.1 1.7 54.1 9.4 1.6 0.0 100.0 2,448
Primary 59.1 1,637 11.6 12.2 0.9 19.3 3.7 37.7 12.4 2.0 0.2 100.0 968
Middle 45.7 974 16.3 17.8 0.3 9.3 11.4 24.6 14.9 4.7 0.7 100.0 445
Secondary + 49.2 1,760 12.9 21.3 0.2 16.3 18.3 14.1 14.2 2.4 0.4 100.0 866
Wealth index
Lowest 40.1 1,472 8.2 12.2 3.6 2.5 2.7 60.4 9.1 1.2 0.0 100.0 590
Second 46.5 1,626 8.2 11.8 2.6 3.4 2.4 61.2 9.7 0.7 0.0 100.0 756
Middle 53.6 1,674 11.8 13.4 1.4 6.9 2.3 54.5 7.7 1.8 0.2 100.0 897
Fourth 69.0 1,833 9.1 15.2 1.7 17.8 9.1 29.4 14.2 3.4 0.2 100.0 1,265
Highest 56.8 2,149 13.1 17.0 0.5 23.8 9.5 19.8 13.4 2.5 0.4 100.0 1,220
Total 54.0 8,754 10.4 14.4 1.7 13.1 6.0 40.7 11.4 2.1 0.2 100.0 4,727
Note: Migration is defined as not having always lived in the place of residence at the time of the survey. It is based on the de jure population.
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Table 3.3 Reasons for migration by type of migration
Percent distribution of female migrants by main reason for migrating, according to type of migration, Eritrea 2002
Reason for migration

Warand  Drought, Number
Type of Libera- war-related deforesta- Employ- Edu- Mar- Better of women
migration Total tion reasons tion, famine ment cation riage  home Other Missing Total  migrants
Urban-urban 28.0 17.8 21.1 0.7 17.1 4.8 171 18.1 2.8 0.4 100.0 1,324
Urban-rural 9.1 16.6 14.7 1.0 11.6 2.7 325 16.5 4.5 0.0 100.0 429
Rural- rural 40.0 4.0 11.9 2.3 4.3 2.7 66.1 7.5 1.1 0.1 100.0 1,892
Rural-urban 21.3 9.2 1.1 2.2 25.2 15.3 26.7 8.0 2.2 0.0 100.0 1,006
Abroad/missing 1.6 21.4 4.2 0.5 7.8 5.8 48.9 8.2 1.8 1.4 100.0 77
Total 100.0 10.4 14.4 1.7 13.1 6.0 40.7 11.4 2.1 0.2 100.0 4,727

Table 3.4 Zoba in-migration and out-migration, and immigration from abroad
Percent distribution of female migrants by zoba of origin or country of origin, according to zoba of destination, Eritrea
2002
Zoba of destination
Debubawi Semenawi

Zoba/country of origin Keih Bahri  Maekel  Keih Bahri  Anseba Gash-Barka Debub Total
Debubawi Keih Bahri 17.5 1.8 1.6 0.4 0.1 1.1 1.6
Maekel 18.8 40.6 9.2 6.3 2.7 5.3 15.1
Semenawi Keih Bahri 5.1 4.2 48.3 5.0 0.8 3.8 8.2
Anseba 0.9 4.1 6.6 67.9 3.6 0.4 10.1
Gash-Barka 1.3 3.5 1.2 5.6 64.2 1.8 13.9
Debub 19.3 20.7 10.9 2.2 3.8 78.5 32.4
Ethiopia 33.1 19.1 2.7 0.9 2.6 7.7 9.3
Sudan 0.2 2.5 18.2 11.5 21.6 0.7 8.0
Other Africa/Middle East 3.4 1.9 1.2 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.9
Other/missing 0.4 1.6 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.5
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Number of women 142 1,250 493 526 857 1,460 4,727
Percentage of in-migrants 3.0 26.4 10.4 11.1 18.1 309 100.0
In-migrants from other zobas 64 429 145 103 95 180 1,016

Percent distribution 6.3 42.2 14.3 10.1 9.4 17.7 100.0
Out-migrants into other zobas 49 206 148 122 107 384 1,016

Percent distribution 4.8 20.3 14.6 12.0 10.5 37.8 100.0
Net number of migrants 15 223 -3 -19 -12 -204 0
Immigrants (returnees from abroad) 53 314 110 66 212 132 887

Percent distribution immigrants 6.0 35.4 12.4 7.4 23.9 14.9 100.0
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Figure 3.1
In-migration and Out-migration by Zoba

Debub Gash-OBarka Gash-Barka
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In-migration Out-migration

EDHS 2002

Migration between zobas is dominated by a mgjor flow originating from zoba Debub (accounting
for 38 percent of al out-migrants), followed by zoba Maekel (20 percent) and zoba Semenawi Keih Bahri
(15 percent) (Figure 3.1). Zoba Maekel is the most favored zoba for in-migrants from other zobas
(42 percent), followed by zoba Debub (18 percent) and zoba Semenawi Keih Bahri (14 percent). The least
favored zobais Debubawi Keih Bahri, receiving only 6 percent of all in-migrants. Comparing the number
of internal in- and out-migrants, zoba Maekel experienced the largest net gain due to female migration
and zoba Debub experienced the largest net decline.

Table 3.4 also shows that nearly one-fifth (18 percent) of female migrants were from abroad, with
the largest number coming from Ethiopia (9 percent) and the Sudan (8 percent). Zoba Maekel and zoba
Gash-Barka were the most common destinations for migrants from abroad, accounting for 35 percent and
24 percent of international immigrants, respectively. One-third and one-fifth of the total migrants into
zoba Debubawi Keih Bahri and zoba Maekel, respectively, were from Ethiopia. Immigrants from the
Sudan constituted roughly one-fifth of the total migrants into zoba Gash-Barka and zoba Semenawi Keih
Bahri.

3.3 EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT BY BACKGROUND CHARACTERISTICS

Table 3.5 shows the percent distribution of respondents by highest level of schooling attended,
according to background characteristics. As mentioned previously, about half of the respondents have
never attended school and 16 percent have had only some primary schooling. While one-third of Eritrean
women 15-49 have completed primary school, only 8 percent have completed secondary education.

Y ounger women are more likely to be educated and to reach higher levels of education than older
women. The proportion of women who have never attended school rises rapidly with increasing age. Only
one in five women age 15-19 has no formal education, compared with more than three-fourths of women
age 45-49. Similarly, 29 percent of women age 15-19 have some secondary or higher education,
compared with only 4 percent of women age 45-49.
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Table 3.5 Educational attainment by background characteristics
Percent distribution of women by highest level of schooling attended or completed, median number of years of schooling, and percent
literate, according to background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Highest level of schooling attended or completed
Com-  More
Com- Com- Some pleted than Number Median
Background Noedu- Some pleted Some pleted secon- secon- secon- of years of Percent
characteristic cation primary primary’ middle middle?  dary dary? dary Total  women schooling literate
Age
15-19 21.2 20.8 3.6 22.3 3.2 25.2 3.2 0.6 100.0 2,001 4.6 771
20-24 42.2 17.1 2.8 8.3 3.2 15.6 8.8 1.9 100.0 1,454 2.0 56.4
25-29 47.3 16.9 2.7 6.3 2.1 12.7 10.2 1.8 100.0 1,543 0.8 51.7
30-34 65.0 12.8 1.9 4.3 1.2 5.2 7.6 2.1 100.0 1,109 0.0 36.5
35-39 65.4 15.7 1.2 3.6 1.1 4.5 7.5 1.1 100.0 1,085 0.0 34.5
40-44 73.0 12.0 1.4 3.0 1.1 3.6 3.1 2.9 100.0 827 0.0 26.5
45-49 79.3 12.5 1.2 1.8 1.3 1.6 2.1 0.3 100.0 734 0.0 19.4
Residence
Total urban 22.7 16.5 3.0 13.0 3.6 24.0 13.9 3.3 100.0 3,767 5.4 76.0
Asmara 11.0 12.9 2.6 11.5 3.9 31.3 21.2 5.4 100.0 1,899 7.3 88.0
Other towns 34.5 20.1 3.4 14.6 3.2 16.5 6.6 1.0 100.0 1,868 3.3 63.7
Rural 70.8 16.2 1.9 5.9 1.1 3.4 0.6 0.1 100.0 4,987 0.0 28.9
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri  51.7 11.8 3.6 8.3 3.8 13.0 7.1 0.6 100.0 324 0.0 45.5
Maekel 14.3 14.4 2.9 12.5 3.9 29.2 18.1 4.7 100.0 2,264 6.7 85.0
Semenawi Keih Bahri  71.8 14.1 1.8 4.8 1.8 3.6 1.9 0.2 100.0 1,148 0.0 26.7
Anseba 59.5 18.8 1.4 10.2 1.4 6.8 1.9 0.0 100.0 1,130 0.0 40.4
Gash-Barka 77.3 13.6 1.2 3.3 1.2 2.4 0.7 0.2 100.0 1,500 0.0 21.2
Debub 51.7 20.4 3.2 10.7 1.4 9.0 2.9 0.7 100.0 2,388 0.0 48.1
Wealth Index
Lowest 83.0 10.7 0.7 3.8 0.9 0.8 0.0 0.0 100.0 1,472 0.0 17.2
Second 77.5 13.1 1.1 5.3 0.5 2.2 0.2 0.0 100.0 1,626 0.0 21.2
Middle 65.3 20.1 2.2 7.2 1.1 3.6 0.4 0.1 100.0 1,674 0.0 33.6
Fourth 31.0 23.4 4.4 14.3 3.9 17.3 4.8 0.9 100.0 1,833 3.4 68.6
Highest 11.2 13.6 2.9 12.2 3.6 30.2 21.3 5.1 100.0 2,149 7.2 87.6
Total 50.1 16.3 2.4 9.0 2.1 12.3 6.4 1.5 100.0 8,754 0.0 49.1
" Completed 5 grades in primary level
> Completed 7 grades in middle level
* Completed 11 grades in secondary level
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The level of education also varies greatly by residence. Women in rural areas are far lesslikely to
be educated than their urban counterparts. Nearly three-fourths (71 percent) of rural women have not
attended school, more than three times the proportion of urban women (23 percent). The urban-rural
difference is more pronounced at the secondary-school level or higher. Only 4 percent of women in rural
areas have attended secondary school, compared with 41 percent of women in urban areas. As expected,
women who reside in Asmara have higher levels of educational attainment, especialy at the secondary-
school level or higher; 58 percent of women in Asmara have some secondary education. By zoba, the
proportion of women with no formal education ranges from a high of 77 percent in zoba Gash-Barkato a
low of 14 percent in zoba Maekel. Similarly, some secondary education is most common (52 percent) for
women who reside in zoba Maekel and least common (3 percent) for women in zoba Gash-Barka.

The wealth index exhibits a positive association with women’s educational attainment. Whereas
83 percent of the women in the lowest quintile of the wealth index have never been to school, the
proportion for women in the highest quintile is only 11 percent. Less than 1 percent of women in the
lowest quintile have at least some secondary education, compared with 57 percent of women in highest
quintile.

The median number of years of schooling is shown in Table 3.5 for the various subgroups. The
figures confirm the above findings: younger women, those living in urban aress, those living in zoba
Maekel, and those in the highest quintile of the wealth index have had more years of schooling.

Table 3.5 aso shows the percentage of women who are literate. Literacy is widely acknowledged
as benefiting both the individual and the society and is associated with a number of positive outcomes for
health and nutrition. Knowing the distribution of the literate population can help planners—especiadly in
the areas of health and family planning—reach women with their messages. Literacy is increasingly
important for taking advantage of day-to-day opportunities. In the 2002 EDHS, literacy was determined
by asking respondents if they could read and write in any language without difficulty. This question was
asked only to respondents who had never attended school or had attended primary school only; those who
had attended middle school or above were assumed to be literate. This approach to measuring literacy is
subjective, since no test of ability to read or write was administered.

Overdl, nearly half of Eritrean women are literate. The level of literacy is much higher for
younger women than older women, ranging from a high of 77 percent for women age 15-19 to a low of
19 percent for women age 45-49. Urban women have a higher level of literacy (76 percent) than rural
women (29 percent). Literacy levels also vary widely among zobas, with the percent literate more than
four times higher in zoba Maekel (85 percent) than in zoba Gash-Barka (21 percent). There are aso
marked differences in literacy levels by women’s wealth status, ranging from 17 percent of women in the
lowest wealth quintile to 88 percent of those in the highest quintile.
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3.4 REASONS FOR LEAVING SCHOOL

Knowledge of the reasons for leaving school can guide policies aimed at enhancing women's
status in general and the level of women's educational attainment in particular. Table 3.6 presents the
percent distribution of women age 15-24 years who ever attended school but are not currently attending,
by their reason for leaving school.

Table 3.6 Reason for leaving school by zoba
Percent distribution of women age 15-24 who have ever attended school but are not currently attending school
by reason for leaving school, according to zoba, Eritrea 2002

Debubawi Semenawi

Keih Keih Gash-

Reason Bahri Maekel Bahri Anseba Barka Debub Total
Got pregnant 4.8 1.8 0.9 1.4 3.6 1.3 1.8
Got married 27.8 19.3 25.3 43.7 41.4 60.9 38.1
Care for younger children 4.0 4.8 10.3 5.2 4.0 3.6 4.8
Family needed help 3.5 4.0 5.8 9.6 7.3 6.1 5.8
Could not pay school fees 2.1 2.8 2.2 0.7 2.7 1.9 2.2
Needed to earn money 7.2 4.8 3.7 2.2 6.0 1.8 3.7
Finished schooling 13.6 18.1 8.0 1.5 1.8 3.7 9.0
Did not pass entrance exam 13.8 19.8 2.8 3.2 1.1 3.3 9.1
Did not like school 5.5 7.5 6.9 6.5 6.4 2.7 5.7
School too far 2.7 2.1 6.5 1.8 9.6 3.1 3.6
lliness 11.1 12.4 26.2 20.0 11.9 10.9 14.0
Other 3.8 2.6 1.5 4.2 4.1 0.6 2.3
Missing/Don't know 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Number not attending 33 489 123 156 153 427 1,381

Marriage is the single most important reason for leaving school among Eritrean women age 15-
24. Thirty-eight percent of women in this age group reported marriage as their major reason for leaving
school. The next most frequently cited reason was illness (14 percent). Nine percent of women said they
left school because they did not pass the entrance exams required to continue, while another 9 percent
said they left school because they “finished” schooling. Other reasons cited for leaving school are: family
needed help (6 percent), did not like school (6 percent), care for young children (5 percent), and school
too far away (4 percent). It is interesting to note that inability to pay school fees and pregnancy are the
two least common reasons for leaving school in Eritrea.

Marriage is the main reason for leaving school in all zobas, except in zoba Semenawi Keih Bahri
and zoba Maekel where “illness’ and “did not pass entrance exams,” respectively, are cited more
frequently. Sixty-one percent of women who reside in zoba Debub reported that they stopped schoaoling
because they got married, compared with 44 percent of women in zoba Anseba, 41 percent in zoba Gash-
Barka, and 28 percent in zoba Debubawi Keih Bahri. The proportion is relatively lower for zobas Maekel
and Semenawi Keih Bahri (19 and 25 percent, respectively). Similar to the nation as awhole, illnessis the
second most frequently cited reason for leaving school in zoba Debub (11 percent), zoba Gash-Barka
(12 percent) and zoba Anseba (20 percent). In zobas Debubawi Keih Bahri and Maekel, “finished
schooling” and “did not pass entrance exam” are among the important reasons for leaving school.
Twenty percent of women in zoba Maekel mentioned that they left school because they were not able to
pass the entrance exams, while 18 percent said they left because they had finished schooling. In zoba
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Semenawi Keih Bahri, the need to care for younger children, and in zoba Anseba, that the family needed
help, are cited fairly frequently. In zoba Gash-Barka, the third most important reason for girls leaving
school isthat the school istoo far away.

3.5 ACCESS TO MASS MEDIA

The 2002 EDHS collected information on the exposure of women to broadcast and print media by
asking respondents if they usually read newspapers, listen to the radio, or watch television at least once a
week. These data are important because they provide an indication of the extent to which Eritrean women
are regularly exposed to the mass media, which are extensively used in Eritrea to disseminate
reproductive health and other messages to the population.

Table 3.7 shows the percentage of women exposed to different types of mass media by selected
background characteristics. Overall, 18 percent of women usually access all three media at least once a
week. Radio is the most popular medium; nearly three-fourths of women listen to the radio at least once a
week, while much smaller proportions read newspapers (28 percent) or watch television (28 percent)
weekly. More than one-fourth (26 percent) of women are not regularly exposed to any of these mass
media. Access to the three media has increased since the previous EDHS. The proportion of women who
listen to aradio at least once a week has increased by one-third from 53 percent in 1995 to 71 percent in
2002. Exposure to newspapers or magazines and to television has also increased over the same period,
from 20 to 28 percent for newspapers/magazines and from 18 to 28 percent for television.

The proportion of women who are exposed to any media at least once a week declines with age.
As expected, women living in urban areas are much more likely to be exposed to the mass media,
particularly newspapers/magazines and television, than rural women. Overal, more than one-third of
urban women are exposed to al three media at least once a week, compared with only 2 percent of rural
women.

Among the zobas, exposure to al three types of media is greatest among women who reside in
zoba Maekel (48 percent) and least among women in zoba Gash-Barka (3 percent). As expected, thereisa
positive association between the level of education and exposure to mass media; as the education level of
respondents increases, the proportion who report exposure to each of the three mass media increases,
especially the print media and television. Fifty-nine percent of women with some secondary education
have access to al three media, compared with less than 1 percent of women with no formal education.
Women's economic status also reflects a positive relationship with access to mass media. Access to all
three media ranges from a low of less than 1 percent among women in the two lowest quintiles of the
wealth index to a high of 55 percent among women in the highest quintile of the wealth index. The
differential is most pronounced for exposure to television: 2 percent for women in the lowest quintile
compared with 82 percent for women in the highest quintile of the wealth index.
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Table 3.7 Exposure to mass media
Percentage of women who usually read a newspaper at least once a week, watch television at least
once a week, and listen to the radio at least once a week, by background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Type of mass media exposure
Reads a Watches Listens to
newspaper television the radio
at least at least at least All No Number
Background once once once three mass of
characteristic a week a week a week media media women
Age
15-19 45.2 35.5 81.9 24.8 14.8 2,001
20-24 32.6 31.0 72.3 21.6 25.0 1,454
25-29 29.3 29.6 70.7 19.1 27.6 1,543
30-34 21.3 22.4 66.8 14.5 31.4 1,109
35-39 18.1 25.7 69.9 13.8 28.7 1,085
40-44 14.1 20.6 61.8 9.1 36.1 827
45-49 9.3 20.2 61.6 6.4 36.4 734
Residence
Total urban 50.4 60.6 88.6 38.4 7.6 3,767
Asmara 64.0 81.0 93.3 55.5 2.7 1,899
Other towns 36.7 39.8 83.8 21.0 12.6 1,868
Rural 11.0 3.7 58.3 1.8 40.7 4,987
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 241 353 49.3 16.4 43.0 324
Maekel 58.8 70.6 92.2 47.8 4.0 2,264
Semenawi Keih Bahri 15.0 14.9 57.1 6.1 40.7 1,148
Anseba 19.9 14.7 66.5 8.2 31.4 1,130
Gash-Barka 11.0 4.8 58.4 2.7 41.1 1,500
Debub 19.9 14.4 71.7 8.3 27.0 2,388
Education
No education 1.4 6.0 52.0 0.4 47.1 4,384
Primary 35.6 26.9 84.5 13.0 10.8 1,637
Middle 52.3 43.3 92.6 26.9 4.5 974
Secondary + 73.5 76.1 95.4 59.3 1.6 1,760
Wealth index
Lowest 7.1 1.6 441 0.6 54.8 1,472
Second 8.4 2.4 54.6 0.9 44.4 1,626
Middle 13.3 3.8 67.2 1.8 31.6 1,674
Fourth 34.5 31.4 87.9 16.4 10.1 1,833
Highest 62.9 82.2 91.7 55.1 3.2 2,149
Total 2002 28.0 28.2 71.3 17.6 26.4 8,754
Total 1995 20.2 17.5 52.6 11.0 45.5 5,054
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3.6 EMPLOYMENT STATUS

In the 2002 EDHS, respondents were asked a series of questions about their employment,
including whether they were currently working and, if not, whether they had worked in the 12 months
before the survey. Table 3.8 and Figure 3.2 show the percent distribution of women age 15-49 by
employment status, according to background characteristics. Overall, the majority of women (76 percent)
did not work at all in the 12 months preceding the survey. Only one in five women reported being
currently employed and 4 percent of women worked during the 12 months prior to the survey but were
not currently employed. The current employment level has declined from 25 percent in 1995 to 20 percent
in 2002 (Table 3.8).

Older women are generally more likely to be employed than younger women. Women who are
divorced, separated, or widowed are the most likely to be employed (43 percent), followed by those who
have not married (24 percent); currently married women are the least likely to be employed (15 percent).
Women with five or more children are less likely to be working at the time of the survey than women
with fewer children or no children at all. The current employment level is higher for women in urban
areas than in rural areas. By zoba, the highest proportion currently employed (35 percent) is in zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri, followed by zoba Maekel (31 percent), and the lowest is in zoba Anseba, at
9 percent. Education generally has a positive association with the level of current employment; the
proportion of women who are currently employed ranges from 14 percent among uneducated women to
34 percent among women with at least some secondary education. The employment level has a positive
correlation with women's wealth status. Among women in the highest quintile of the wealth index,
33 percent are currently employed, compared with only 8 percent among women in the lowest quintile.

Figure 3.2
Employment Status of Women

Employed in last 12

months, currently

employed
20%

Not employed in
last 12 months
76%

Employed in last
12 months, not
currently
employed
4%

EDHS 2002
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Table 3.8 Employment status
Percent distribution of women by employment status, according to background characteristics, Eritrea
2002
Employed in
the 12 months Not
preceding the survey employed
in the 12
Not months Number

Background Currently  currently preceding of
characteristic employed  employed  the survey Missing Total  women
Age

15-19 10.1 2.8 87.1 0.1 100.0 2,001

20-24 18.5 4.3 77.2 0.0 100.0 1,454

25-29 25.0 3.2 71.8 0.1 100.0 1,543

30-34 21.3 5.3 73.3 0.0 100.0 1,109

35-39 24.9 4.1 71.0 0.0 100.0 1,085

40-44 23.3 4.5 72.1 0.0 100.0 827

45-49 24.4 5.7 69.8 0.2 100.0 734
Marital status

Never married 23.5 2.8 73.6 0.0 100.0 2,044

Married or living together 14.5 3.9 81.6 0.0 100.0 5,733

Divorced/separated/widowed 43.3 7.1 49.5 0.2 100.0 977
Number of living children

0 20.4 2.7 76.8 0.0 100.0 3,019

1-2 22.2 5.0 72.7 0.1 100.0 2,287

3-4 21.6 5.0 73.4 0.0 100.0 1,772

5+ 13.6 3.9 82.5 0.0 100.0 1,677
Residence

Total urban 28.6 3.5 67.7 0.1 100.0 3,767

Asmara 33.9 3.9 62.1 0.2 100.0 1,899
Other towns 23.3 3.2 73.5 0.1 100.0 1,868

Rural 13.2 4.3 82.5 0.0 100.0 4,987
Zoba

Debubawi Keih Bahri 35.2 2.1 62.6 0.1 100.0 324

Maekel 30.8 3.5 65.6 0.2 100.0 2,264

Semenawi Keih Bahri 10.0 1.0 89.0 0.0 100.0 1,148

Anseba 9.4 2.1 88.5 0.0 100.0 1,130

Gash-Barka 14.9 5.2 79.9 0.0 100.0 1,500

Debub 20.0 6.3 73.6 0.0 100.0 2,388
Education

No education 13.7 4.1 82.2 0.0 100.0 4,384

Primary 21.9 4.9 73.2 0.0 100.0 1,637

Middle 17.5 3.8 78.6 0.1 100.0 974

Secondary + 34.4 3.0 62.5 0.2 100.0 1,760
Wealth index

Lowest 7.6 1.9 90.5 0.0 100.0 1,472

Second 13.0 4.2 82.7 0.0 100.0 1,626

Middle 14.0 7.1 78.9 0.0 100.0 1,674

Fourth 26.0 3.7 70.2 0.1 100.0 1,833

Highest 32.5 3.1 64.2 0.1 100.0 2,149
Total 2002 19.8 4.0 76.1 0.0 100.0 8,754
Total 1995 25.0 1.8 73.0 1.4 100.0 5,054
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3.7  OCCUPATION

Respondents who were currently employed or had worked within the year before the survey were
asked to state their occupation; results are shown in Table 3.9. The agricultural sector employs 30 percent
of currently working women, afar lower proportion than in 1995 (55 percent). In 2002, almost one-fourth
of working women were employed in sales and service occupations (24 percent), followed by domestic
service (17 percent), and skilled manual jobs (12 percent). Ten percent of employed women work in
professional, technical, and managerial occupations.

The occupational pattern of women who work varies by age. Women in al age groups except
those in their twenties are most likely to be engaged in agricultural work. Those age 20-29 are most likely
to be working in sales and service occupations. More than one-fourth (27 percent) of women age 15-19
are domestic-service workers.

Currently married women who are working tend to be employed in agricultural work
(41 percent), whereas never-married women and those who are divorced, separated or widowed tend to
work in either sales and service jobs or in domestic service. The large majority (63 percent) of employed
rural women work in agriculture. Working women who reside in urban areas, particularly in Asmara, are
amost exclusively employed in non-agricultural occupations; 29 percent of employed urban women work
in sales and service jobs and nearly one-fourth (23 percent) work in domestic service.

Women are most likely to be employed in agricultural activitiesin all zobas except zoba Maekel
and zoba Semenawi Keih Bahri, where sales and services and domestic service are the predominant
occupations. Education is strongly related to the type of occupation. Over half (55 percent) of women
who are employed and have never attended school work in agriculture. Working women with primary and
middle education are about as likely to be employed in agriculture as in sales and service occupations, in
domestic service, and in skilled manual jobs. Women who have at least some secondary education are
most likely to be employed in sales and services (29 percent), followed closely by professional,
managerial, or technical jobs (28 percent), and clerical occupations (18 percent). Agriculture is by far the
major occupation of working women in the lower quintiles of the wealth index, while sales and services
account for the largest proportion of women in the fourth and highest quintiles (29 and 28 percent,
respectively). Nearly one-fourth of women in the fourth and highest quintile are employed in domestic
service.

3.8  EARNINGS, EMPLOYERS AND CONTINUITY OF EMPLOYMENT

Table 3.10 shows the percent distribution of women employed in the 12 months preceding the
survey by type of earnings, type of employer, and continuity of employment, according to whether they
work in agricultural or non-agricultural jobs. Almost two-thirds (65 percent) of employed women receive
payments in cash only, while 15 percent do not receive any form of payment for their work, 13 percent
receive payment in kind only, and 8 percent receive both cash and in-kind payments (Figure 3.3). Women
who are engaged in nonagricultural jobs are more than five times as likely to be paid in cash only as those
who work in agricultural jobs. On the other hand, women employed in the agricultural sector are much
more likely to receive payment in kind or no payment than those who work in nonagricultural jobs (Table
3.10).

Data on type of employer in Table 3.10 indicate that over half (53 percent) of working women are
employed by someone outside the family, while 39 percent are self-employed, and 8 percent work for a
family member. These results are also displayed graphicaly in Figure 3.4. Women engaged in
agricultural occupations are predominantly self-employed (68 percent); the majority of women involved
in nonagricultural activities are employed by nonfamily members (68 percent).
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Table 3.9 Occupation
Percent distribution of women employed in the 12 months preceding the survey by occupation, according to background
characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Professional/ Sales Un- Number
Background technical/ and Skilled  skilled ~ Domestic ~ Agri- of
characteristic managerial  Clerical services manual manual  service culture  Missing Total women
Age
15-19 4.2 3.0 13.6 15.0 0.1 26.6 37.6 0.0 100.0 258
20-24 14.9 9.3 25.7 10.7 0.3 15.2 23.9 0.1 100.0 331
25-29 9.2 7.9 33.8 12.0 0.3 13.9 21.5 1.4 100.0 434
30-34 12.9 9.8 23.9 10.0 0.3 11.3 31.2 0.5 100.0 296
35-39 10.7 8.0 20.8 14.3 0.5 21.3 22.9 1.4 100.0 314
40-44 13.3 4.4 16.4 7.1 1.3 16.7 39.5 1.4 100.0 230
45-49 3.9 1.5 21.8 15.6 0.9 13.4 41.6 1.2 100.0 220
Marital status
Never married 13.6 9.4 26.5 13.0 0.3 21.9 15.3 0.0 100.0 538
Married or living together 11.2 7.0 21.6 8.9 0.6 9.1 40.6 1.0 100.0 1,054
Divorced/separated/widowed 4.1 3.4 24.0 17.8 0.4 27.3 21.4 1.6 100.0 492
Number of living children
0 12.7 9.1 26.1 14.1 0.2 18.5 18.9 0.3 100.0 699
1-2 11.1 7.6 22.9 12.8 0.2 19.3 24.4 1.8 100.0 621
3-4 8.7 4.7 22.9 10.4 1.6 15.6 35.3 1.0 100.0 471
5+ 4.4 2.5 19.2 8.3 0.0 8.6 56.8 0.1 100.0 293
Residence
Total urban 15.1 10.8 28.5 14.6 0.6 23.2 5.8 1.5 100.0 1,211
Asmara 17.5 13.5 27.6 15.2 0.6 23.3 1.3 1.1 100.0 717
Other towns 11.7 6.8 29.8 13.8 0.5 23.1 12.2 2.0 100.0 494
Rural 3.2 1.1 16.4 8.5 0.3 7.7 62.6 0.1 100.0 873
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 3.3 9.3 21.1 4.5 0.5 25.0 34.6 1.6 100.0 121
Maekel 16.4 12.8 27.3 15.1 0.6 22.3 4.6 1.0 100.0 775
Semenawi Keih Bahri 7.8 4.8 20.7 12.9 2.0 33.4 18.4 0.0 100.0 126
Anseba 10.9 6.1 16.8 5.0 0.0 15.9 45.4 0.0 100.0 130
Gash-Barka 4.0 2.7 26.4 14.0 0.8 8.9 42.5 0.7 100.0 302
Debub 7.0 1.2 19.7 10.1 0.0 8.8 52.1 1.1 100.0 629
Education
No education 0.5 0.0 18.8 9.7 0.7 14.6 55.2 0.5 100.0 780
Primary 1.9 1.4 22.7 18.1 0.0 26.8 28.3 0.7 100.0 439
Middle 6.9 6.8 22.2 16.0 0.1 26.7 18.9 2.3 100.0 207
Secondary + 28.1 18.2 29.8 9.6 0.7 9.3 3.3 1.0 100.0 657
Wealth index
Lowest 0.7 0.0 18.0 7.0 0.6 1.7 72.1 0.0 100.0 140
Second 2.5 1.1 13.1 5.2 0.8 3.6 73.3 0.3 100.0 280
Middle 2.5 0.8 14.3 9.7 0.0 10.7 61.7 0.3 100.0 352
Fourth 8.5 3.9 29.4 19.2 0.4 23.1 15.1 0.5 100.0 544
Highest 19.4 14.8 28.2 11.5 0.6 22.4 1.2 1.8 100.0 766
Total 2002 10.1 6.7 23.5 12.1 0.5 16.7 29.6 0.9 100.0 2,084
Total 1995 10.2 na 8.8 121 na 13.2 55.4 0.3 100.0 1,265
na = Not applicable
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Table 3.10 Employment characteristics
Percent distribution of women employed in the 12 months preceding the
survey by type of earnings, type of employer and continuity of employment,
according to type of employment (agricultural or nonagricultural), Eritrea 2002
Type of employment
Agri- Nonagri-
cultural cultural
Characteristic work work Total
Type of earnings
Cash only 16.0 85.4 65.0
Cash and in kind 18.6 2.9 7.5
In kind only 38.0 1.9 12.6
Not paid 27.4 9.6 14.8
Missing 0.0 0.2 0.1
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0
Type of employer
Employed by family member 14.9 4.9 7.9
Employed by nonfamily member 17.0 68.2 53.1
Self-employed 68.1 26.4 38.7
Missing 0.0 0.4 0.3
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0
Continuity of employment
All year 13.4 79.8 60.1
Seasonal 76.2 7.1 27.5
Occasional 10.4 12.6 12.0
Missing 0.0 0.6 0.4
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0
Wealth index
Lowest 16.4 2.7 6.7
Second 33.4 5.1 13.5
Middle 35.3 9.2 16.9
Fourth 13.4 31.7 26.1
Highest 1.5 51.3 36.8
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0
Number of women 616 1,449 2,084
Note: Total includes women with missing information on type of employment
who are not shown separately

Table 3.10 shows that 60 percent of working women work al year, 28 percent work seasonally,
and 12 percent work occasionally. As expected, the percentage of women who work all year is higher
among women who work in nonagricultural jobs than among those who work in agriculture (80 and
13 percent, respectively), while seasonal employment is high among agricultural workers (76 percent).

Although by definition, roughly 20 percent of al women fall into each quintile of the wealth
index (see Table 3.1), women who work tend to be better off, with 37 percent falling in the highest
quintile and only 7 percent in the lowest quintile. Most women employed in nonagricultural occupations
are either in the fourth or the highest quintile, while the mgjority of those who are engaged in agricultural
work fall in the second or middle quintiles.
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Figure 3.3
Type of Earnings among Employed Women

Not paid
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Figure 3.4
Type of Employer among Employed Women
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3.9 CHILD CARE WHILE WORKING

Table 3.11 shows the percentage of employed women who have a child under six years of age
living at home and, for those who do, the percent distribution by type of child minder (caretaker) used by
the mother while working, according to background characteristics. Almost four in ten (38 percent) of
employed women have a child under six years of age, a sharp decline from the 53 percent recorded in the
1995 EDHS.

Over 80 percent of employed mothers report that their children under six years of age are cared
for either by themselves (30 percent), an older female child (22 percent), an older male child (4 percent),
or other relatives (25 percent). Women's husbands account for less than 1 percent of the caretakers of

Table 3.11 Childcare while working
Percent distribution of currently employed women by whether they have a child under six years of age and the percent distribution of employed mothers who have a child
under six by person who usually takes care of the young child while mother works, according to background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Children < 6 Person who takes care of child while mother works
at home
B — Has not
No child- One or Number Hus-  Older Older Other Neigh- Servants, Child worked Number
Background ren <6 more of Respon- band, female male rela- bors/ hired isin since last of
characteristics at home children Total women dent partner child child tives friends help school birth  Other Missing Total children
Residence
Urban 68.9 311 100.0 1,078 18.6 0.2 14.7 4.8 33.0 6.9 14.4 2.2 1.6 1.0 2.6 100.0 335
Asmara 73.7 26.3 100.0 643 9.1 0.0 11.9 29 425 2.4 21.8 3.1 0.8 1.4 4.2 100.0 169
Other towns 61.9 38.1 100.0 435 28.3 0.4 17.5 6.7 233 11.6 6.9 1.3 2.5 0.5 1.1 100.0 165
Rural 51.6 48.4 100.0 656 41.3 0.5 29.9 3.7 17.4 2.1 0.0 0.0 3.1 0.1 2.0 100.0 318
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri  61.3 38.7 100.0 114 30.3 1.5 15.6 3.2 348 8.6 1.0 0.0 1.6 1.1 2.5 100.0 44
Maekel 71.9 28.1 100.0 696 15.0 0.0 121 2.5 407 2.6 18.9 2.6 0.7 1.2 3.6 100.0 195
Semenawi Keih Bahri ~ 70.7 29.3 100.0 115 (20.4) 0.0 12.7 53 307 148 (12.8) (0.0) (0.0 1.9 (1.5)  100.0 34
Anseba 61.8 38.2 100.0 106 30.1 0.0 30.0 35 168 9.1 5.5 0.0 3.4 0.0 1.5 100.0 40
Gash-Barka 57.2 42.8 100.0 224 41.1 0.0 241 7.2 211 1.1 0.0 0.0 3.7 0.0 1.8 100.0 96
Debub 49.2 50.8 100.0 478 38.0 0.6 30.5 4.7 138 4.5 1.8 0.9 3.4 0.0 1.8 100.0 243
Education
No education 55.1 44.9 100.0 599 34.4 0.0 35.2 49 16.6 3.0 0.5 0.0 2.4 0.4 2.5 100.0 269
Primary 60.6 39.4 100.0 359 42.3 1.3 19.0 4.2 178 6.9 0.7 1.6 2.2 1.2 29 100.0 142
Middle 69.0 31.0 100.0 171 (26.5) (0.00 (16.5) (3.5 (34.3) (6.5) (2.2)  (0.0)0 (8.5) 0.0 (2.0) 100.0 53
Secondary + 68.7 31.3 100.0 605 14.3 0.1 7.4 3.6 410 4.4 23.6 2.7 0.7 0.4 1.7 100.0 189
Type of employer
Family member 84.5 15.5 100.0 127 * * * * * * * * * * *100.0 20
Non-family member 70.8 29.2 100.0 974 15.0 0.6 16.2 5.7 341 9.4 12.8 1.5 1.7 0.8 2.1 100.0 284
Self-employed 45.0 55.0 100.0 627 41.9 0.1 28.0 34 16.6 0.8 3.1 0.6 3.0 0.4 2.2 100.0 345
Occupation
Agricultural 51.2 48.8 100.0 401 28.2 0.0 38.9 6.0 17.0 2.4 0.0 0.0 4.6 0.1 2.7 100.0 196
Nonagricultural 65.7 34.3 100.0 1,333 30.3 0.5 14.9 3.5 290 5.4 10.5 1.6 1.4 0.7 2.2 100.0 457
Continuity of work
All year 66.6 33.4 100.0 1,181 28.5 0.5 15.4 3.6 310 4.5 10.9 1.6 1.2 0.8 1.9 100.0 394
Seasonal 49.0 51.0 100.0 367 30.3 0.0 37.2 4.4 16.7 2.5 1.1 0.0 4.5 0.1 3.1 100.0 187
Occasional 60.9 39.1 100.0 177 35.5 0.0 19.6 76 17.8 10.3 4.4 1.4 3.1 0.0 0.3 100.0 69
Work place
At home 54.9 45.1 100.0 308 67.3 0.0 11.4 0.0 17.7 0.6 0.8 0.0 2.1 0.0 0.1 100.0 139
Away 64.0 36.0 100.0 1,411 19.3 0.4 25.2 54 27.6 5.7 9.3 1.5 2.5 0.7 2.6 100.0 508
Total 62.4 37.6 100.0 1,733 29.7 0.3 221 4.3 254 4.5 7.4 1.1 2.3 0.5 2.3 100.0 652
Note: Total includes 4, 2, and 5 children with missing information for their mothers on type of employer, on continuity of employment, and whether works at home or away
from home, respectively, who are not shown separately. Figures in parentheses are based on 25 to 49 unweighted cases; an asterisk indicates that a figure is based on fewer
than 25 unweighted cases and has been suppressed.
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young children. Seven percent of mothers report that they depend on servants and hired help for child care
and 5 percent report that neighbors and friends provide child care services.

Table 3.11 shows that mothers in rural areas, in zoba Gash-Barka, and those with primary
education or who are self-employed are most likely to care for their children themselves while they work.
Not surprisingly, thisis especialy true of those women who work at home.

Relatives other than respondents’ own children are an especially important source of child care
for urban mothers (33 percent), those in zoba Maekel (41 percent), and those with at least some secondary
education (41 percent). Children, especialy female children, are important providers of child care for
women in rural areas, in zoba Debub and zoba Anseba, for those who have never attended school, those
engaged in agricultural work, and those who work seasonally. Servants and hired help are used for child
care more often by urban mothers, particularly women in Asmara (22 percent), those in zoba Maekel
(19 percent), and mothers with secondary or higher education (24 percent).

3.10 DECISION ON USE OF EARNINGS

As a means of assessing women'’s autonomy, respondents in the 2002 EDHS who had received
cash earnings for work in the 12 months before the survey were asked who mainly decides how these
earnings will be used. Nearly three-fourths of women who receive cash earnings report that they alone
decide how their earnings are used, while about one-fourth say that they decide jointly with their husband
or someone else, and only 4 percent report that someone else alone decides how their earnings will be
used (Table 3.12).

Women age 15-19 are more likely than older women to report that someone else decides how
their earnings are to be used. Almost all working women who are divorced, separated, or widowed say
that they alone are responsible for deciding how to use their earnings. Among currently married women,
over one-half report that they alone decide how their earnings are used, while 40 percent say that such
decisions are made jointly with their husband or someone else. Over three-fourths of never-married
women make independent decisions on how to use their earnings. Women with five or more children are
much less likely to decide on their own how to use their earnings than women with fewer children or no
children at all.

With respect to control over how their earnings are spent, urban women are more likely than rural
women to report that they themselves make decisions about how the money they earn will be used. By
zoba, the proportion who make their own decisions on spending their earnings ranges from a high of
82 percent among women in zoba Semenawi Keih Bahri to alow of 65-66 percent among women in zoba
Anseba and zoba Debub. Women who reached only primary or middle school are more likely than those
who reached secondary school or higher to decide for themselves how to use the money they earn. The
most educated women have the highest proportion (29 percent) who decide jointly how to use their
earnings.
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Table 3.12 Decision on use of earnings

Percent distribution of women employed in the 12 months preceding the survey who received cash earnings by
person who decides how earnings are used, according to background characteristics, Eritrea 2002

Person who decides how earnings are used

Jointly
with Number
Background Self someone Someone of
characteristic only else’ else only>  Missing Total  women
Age
15-19 68.2 15.8 16.0 0.0 100.0 160
20-24 75.9 18.7 5.5 0.0 100.0 242
25-29 74.4 21.8 3.7 0.1 100.0 352
30-34 72.0 27.4 0.5 0.0 100.0 214
35-39 71.7 25.4 2.1 0.8 100.0 248
40-44 66.2 33.4 0.4 0.0 100.0 152
45-49 77.0 22.0 1.0 0.0 100.0 143
Marital status
Never married 76.7 15.2 8.1 0.0 100.0 419
Married or living together 56.2 39.8 3.6 0.3 100.0 694
Divorced/separated/widowed 97.0 2.7 0.4 0.0 100.0 397
Number of living children
0 75.4 16.8 7.7 0.0 100.0 524
1-2 77.9 19.3 2.7 0.1 100.0 487
3-4 72.1 26.0 1.3 0.6 100.0 330
5+ 49.6 49.1 1.3 0.0 100.0 168
Residence
Total urban 75.2 21.2 3.4 0.2 100.0 1,069
Asmara 75.7 20.6 3.4 0.3 100.0 651
Other towns 74.3 22.2 3.4 0.1 100.0 418
Rural 66.5 28.2 5.4 0.0 100.0 441
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 73.7 21.9 4.1 0.4 100.0 73
Maekel 76.1 20.2 3.5 0.3 100.0 676
Semenawi Keih Bahri 81.6 14.8 3.6 0.0 100.0 102
Anseba 64.9 31.0 4.2 0.0 100.0 93
Gash-Barka 72.7 20.2 7.1 0.0 100.0 175
Debub 66.0 30.4 3.6 0.0 100.0 392
Education
No education 73.6 23.5 2.9 0.0 100.0 449
Primary 79.1 15.3 5.6 0.0 100.0 329
Middle 78.5 17.0 4.5 0.0 100.0 160
Secondary + 66.5 29.3 3.8 0.4 100.0 572
Total 72.6 23.2 4.0 0.1 100.0 1,510

" Includes husband
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3.11  MEASURES OF WOMEN’S EMPOWERMENT

In addition to information on women’s education, employment status, and control over earnings,
the 2002 EDHS collected information on some other indicators of women’s status and empowerment. In
particular, questions were asked on women's participation in specific household decisions and on their
attitudes towards wife beating. This information provides insight into women’s control over their lives,
their domestic environment, and their attitudes toward gender roles, which are relevant in understanding
women' s demographic and health behavior.

Women'’s Participation in Household Decisionmaking

To assess women'’ s role in household decisionmaking, respondents in the 2002 EDHS were asked
who in their family has the final say in decisions regarding: the respondent’s own health care; making
large household purchases; making purchases for daily household needs; visitsto family or relatives, what
food to cook each day; and assisting her family.! Table 3.13 shows the percent distribution of women by
the person who makes each of these decisions, according to marital status.

Table 3.13 Women'’s participation in decisionmaking

Percent distribution of women by person who has the final say in making specific decisions, according to marital status, Eritrea 2002

Currently married or living together Not married'
Decision Decision
Jointly  Jointly Some- not made/ Jointly ~ Some- not made/
with with Hus- one not with one not
Self hus-  someone band else appli- Self  someone else appli-
Decision only  band else only only cable Total  only else only cable  Total
Own health care 80.2 7.3 0.5 9.3 2.6 0.1 100.0 73.3 4.7 21.1 0.8 100.0
Large household purchases 229 31.4 0.9 37.4 6.6 0.9 100.0  30.8 6.8 53.1 9.1 100.0
Daily household purchases 44.8 20.1 1.0 27.0 6.5 0.5 100.0 35.5 6.6 49.3 8.4  100.0
Visits to family or relatives 40.9 30.8 1.1 19.8 6.4 1.0 100.0 385 7.7 46.1 7.4 1000
What food to cook each day 80.1 6.2 1.2 6.8 5.3 0.4 100.0 439 8.6 40.3 7.0 100.0
Assisting woman's family? 26.9 38.1 1.0 23.2 6.9 3.8 100.0 34.2 7.6 47.3 10.7 100.0

Note: Information is based on 5,733 married and 3,021 not married women.
' Not married includes never married, divorced, separated or widowed women.
2 Woman'’s kin group

Eighty percent of currently married women reported that they alone have the fina say on
decisions involving their own health care and what food to cook each day. Although over 40 percent of
married women say they alone make decisions about daily household purchases and visits to family or
relatives, these decisions are also likely to be shared with their husbands. Decisions on large household
purchases are most likely to be made by the husband alone (37 percent) or jointly (31 percent). Among
unmarried women, nearly three-fourths make decisions about their own hedth care by themselves,
although 21 percent say that such decisions are made by someone else alone. Decisions on household
purchases and visits to family or relatives also tend to be made by someone else among unmarried
women. Almost two-thirds of currently married women either make decisions to assist their family by
themselves (27 percent) or share such decisions with their husbands (38 percent). Nearly half of the
unmarried women report that someone else has the final say on decisions related to assisting their family.

Table 3.14 shows the percentage of women who report that they alone or jointly have the final
say in specific household decisions according to background characteristics. The results indicate that,

! The woman’ s kin group
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Table 3.14 Women'’s participation in decisionmaking by background characteristics
Percentage of women who say that they alone or jointly have the final say in specific decisions, by background characteristics, Eritrea
2002
Alone or jointly has final say in:
Making  Visits to What None
Own Making daily family, food Assisting All of the Number

Background health large pur- relatives, ~ to cook  woman’s  specified specified of
characteristic care  purchases chases friends daily family’ decisions  decisions ~ women
Age

15-19 68.3 19.6 25.4 28.8 41.6 24.9 13.8 21.7 2,001

20-24 86.9 46.5 54.6 61.2 70.7 54.8 37.4 6.3 1,454

25-29 89.3 57.2 66.9 72.8 85.2 66.3 48.1 3.3 1,543

30-34 89.6 60.6 70.0 77.0 88.9 70.2 52.7 2.9 1,109

35-39 90.8 62.7 73.2 79.5 92.5 72.9 539 2.5 1,085

40-44 91.0 63.8 73.0 80.5 92.4 74.9 57.1 2.2 827

45-49 90.3 63.3 73.2 81.0 92.6 73.9 56.8 2.2 734
Marital status

Never married 70.0 17.8 22.8 28.3 36.2 23.7 12.8 22.1 2,044

Married/living together 88.0 55.1 65.8 72.7 87.6 66.0 45.9 3.2 5,733

Divorced/separated/

widowed 94.9 78.9 82.4 83.9 86.7 79.6 74.3 3.5 977
Number of living children

0 74.5 26.3 32.5 37.6 47.6 32.9 19.8 17.2 3,019

1-2 89.1 60.9 70.2 74.6 86.5 68.8 52.4 3.6 2,287

3-4 90.7 64.6 73.8 79.5 92.1 72.3 55.5 2.0 1,772

5+ 90.0 57.5 68.8 78.7 93.0 71.6 50.2 2.0 1,677
Residence

Total urban 85.8 51.7 61.4 64.7 72.0 58.2 43.8 7.8 3,767

Asmara 86.8 48.0 59.1 64.5 67.1 55.7 40.4 6.8 1,899
Other towns 84.9 55.5 63.7 64.9 76.9 60.8 47.2 8.7 1,868

Rural 83.6 47.1 54.8 62.8 78.1 57.2 39.6 7.6 4,987
Zoba

Debubawi Keih Bahri 78.4 57.6 66.3 64.4 68.6 59.6 51.7 16.1 324

Maekel 86.6 49.1 59.8 64.7 68.0 55.9 41.0 7.3 2,264

Semenawi Keih Bahri 81.8 42.1 44.6 53.2 72.0 53.7 36.4 9.4 1,148

Anseba 88.4 47.0 51.6 64.3 83.4 57.6 37.2 4.9 1,130

Gash-Barka 84.8 47.1 51.5 62.2 78.3 58.3 39.2 6.7 1,500

Debub 82.8 53.4 67.4 68.0 79.6 60.6 46.0 7.9 2,388
Education

No education 86.7 52.8 59.7 68.3 84.3 63.4 44.8 5.2 4,384

Primary 83.2 53.6 64.4 67.1 77.2 59.6 44.9 9.0 1,637

Middle 77.8 36.5 46.5 47.7 58.0 43.2 29.5 13.6 974

Secondary + 84.0 42.4 52.3 57.4 61.5 49.4 36.1 9.4 1,760
Employment

Not employed 83.1 44.4 53.3 60.1 74.7 53.8 36.6 8.3 7,011

Employed for cash 93.1 71.8 79.6 81.5 81.2 77.7 64.8 2.8 1,356

Employed not for cash 81.7 53.5 60.2 64.6 70.8 58.7 47.1 12.7 375
Wealth index

Lowest 83.5 37.0 41.9 55.8 75.7 51.2 30.3 7.7 1,472

Second 81.5 471 54.3 61.7 78.4 59.2 39.7 8.8 1,626

Middle 83.9 52.4 61.1 65.0 77.6 58.8 44.6 7.4 1,674

Fourth 87.6 59.4 69.0 70.3 79.9 62.8 50.0 6.3 1,833

Highest 85.4 47.4 58.6 63.6 67.7 55.8 40.4 8.1 2,149
Total 84.5 49.1 57.6 63.6 75.5 57.7 41.4 7.7 8,754
Note: Total includes 12 women with missing information on employment who are not shown separately.
' Woman'’s kin group
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overal, 41 percent of women participate in al of the six types of decisions. Only 8 percent have no
involvement in making any of the decisions.

Data in Table 3.14 indicate that women's involvement in all the specified decisions increases
with age, from alow of 14 percent among women age 15-19 to a high of 57 percent among women age
40-49. Divorced, separated, or widowed women are much more likely (74 percent) to be involved in all
types of household decisions than currently married women (46 percent) and never-married women
(13 percent). Women who have no children, those who reside in zoba Semenawi Keih Bahri, and those
who are not employed are the least likely to participate in all the specified decisions. Cash employment
appears to be related to increased involvement in decisionmaking. Nearly two-thirds of women who are
employed for cash are involved in making all types of household decisions, compared with 47 percent of
women who are employed but not paid in cash and 37 percent of unemployed women.

Women'’s Agreement with Reasons for Wife Beating

To assess women'’s attitudes towards wife beating, women interviewed in the EDHS were asked
whether a husband would be justified in beating his wife in each of the following five situations: if the
wife burns the food; if she argues with him; if she goes out without informing him; if she neglects the
children; and if she refuses to have sex with him. The results are summarized in Table 3.15. The last
column gives the percentage of women who feel that a husband is justified in beating his wife for at least
one of the specified reasons.

A sizable mgjority of women (71 percent) believe that a husband is justified in beating his wife
for at least one of the specified reasons. This is not surprising because in Eritrea—as in many other
countries—battery against women is traditionally accepted, tolerated, and rationalized. More than half of
women believe that a husband is justified in beating his wife if she goes out without telling him or if she
neglects the children. Slightly smaller percentages agree that if a woman refuses to have sex with her
husband (48 percent) or argues with him (45 percent), then he is justified in beating her. Only 29 percent
of women feel that a husband is justified in beating hiswife if she burns the food.

The percentage of women who agree with at least one of the reasons justifying a husband beating
his wife is higher among older women, divorced, separated, or widowed women, and those with more
children. Seventy-eight percent of rural women agree with at least one of the reasons justifying a husband
beating his wife, compared with 61 percent among urban women. The percentage is lowest in Asmara,
where just over half of women believe that wife beating is justified for at least one reason. Women in
zoba Debub are more likely to say that wife beating is justified than other women, with 86 percent
agreeing that a man is justified in beating his wife for one or more of the given reasons, compared with
only 59 percent of women in zoba Maekel. Differences are also notable by level of education; less than
half of women with some secondary education agree with at least one specified reason for wife beating,
compared with over three-fourths of women with primary education or no education. Women who are
employed for cash are less likely to agree with one of the reasons for wife beating than those who are
either not employed or employed but not for cash. Women in the highest quintile of the wealth index are
also less accepting of wife beating than other women.
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Table 3.15 Women’s attitude toward wife beating
Percentage of women who agree that a husband is justified in hitting or beating his wife for specific reasons, according to
background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Husband is justified in hitting or beating his wife if she:
Goes out Refuses  Agrees with
Burns  Argues without  Neglects to have at least one Number
Background the with telling the sex specified of
characteristic food him him children with him reason women
Age
15-19 30.2 41.9 49.4 51.7 42.8 69.9 2,001
20-24 28.1 43.7 49.7 49.1 44.6 68.6 1,454
25-29 26.1 42.7 49.6 49.0 46.6 69.1 1,543
30-34 29.2 47.0 53.9 51.8 50.5 71.5 1,109
35-39 28.7 44.8 52.0 50.6 50.4 70.9 1,085
40-44 31.4 47.9 54.8 50.4 52.1 73.0 827
45-49 33.0 49.8 58.3 56.6 58.0 76.1 734
Marital status
Never married 23.9 32.8 39.9 449 32.8 61.4 2,044
Married or living together 30.9 48.7 55.6 52.2 52.6 73.1 5,733
Divorced/separated/widowed 29.8 44.7 53.1 56.4 51.5 75.9 977
Number of living children
0 26.4 38.6 45.9 47.2 39.0 65.9 3,019
1-2 28.6 44.8 51.2 51.0 48.7 70.8 2,287
3-4 29.7 46.4 54.8 52.8 52.1 73.2 1,772
5+ 34.2 53.2 59.3 55.8 58.1 76.6 1,677
Residence
Total urban 22.2 30.4 39.2 43.7 34.3 61.1 3,767
Asmara 19.0 23.8 31.8 41.0 28.9 56.0 1,899
Other towns 25.4 37.0 46.8 46.3 39.8 66.3 1,868
Rural 34.4 55.3 61.0 56.5 58.1 77.9 4,987
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 299 44.2 48.9 45.9 42.4 65.4 324
Maekel 21.0 27.6 36.4 43.7 32.8 59.2 2,264
Semenawi Keih Bahri 25.1 43.7 48.7 46.1 47.3 66.2 1,148
Anseba 16.2 42.3 51.2 41.8 47.1 66.7 1,130
Gash-Barka 26.0 48.4 55.3 48.8 50.8 72.1 1,500
Debub 46.8 59.8 65.8 66.5 61.7 85.5 2,388
Education
No education 33.8 55.1 61.5 55.2 58.3 77.5 4,384
Primary 32.6 46.4 54.2 55.6 51.3 75.6 1,637
Middle 28.2 38.1 50.3 53.1 40.6 70.9 974
Secondary + 14.9 20.1 25.5 35.0 22.7 49.0 1,760
Employment
Not employed 29.0 45.5 52.8 50.8 49.0 71.1 7,011
Employed for cash 26.5 36.7 43.6 49.3 39.7 65.8 1,356
Employed not for cash 42.2 56.0 60.5 60.8 56.6 80.8 375
Number of decisions in which
woman has final say’
0 33.3 48.6 56.0 56.1 49.0 75.4 683
1-2 25.2 40.7 47.6 47.0 42.0 67.0 2,414
3-4 29.6 49.4 55.5 53.2 54.4 76.3 1,813
5 30.7 44.0 51.6 51.5 48.2 69.5 3,844
Wealth index
Lowest 28.6 54.0 59.0 50.5 55.4 74.1 1,472
Second 34.3 56.7 62.6 56.3 59.2 78.9 1,626
Middle 39.2 55.6 60.9 60.6 57.7 79.0 1,674
Fourth 28.7 41.3 49.6 50.9 44.7 70.6 1,833
Highest 18.2 23.1 329 39.8 29.1 55.8 2,149
Total 29.1 44.6 51.7 51.0 47.9 70.7 8,754
Note: Total includes 12 women with missing information on employment who are not shown separately.
! Herself or jointly with others
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FERTILITY 4

This chapter presents the 2002 EDHS results on the levels, differentials, patterns, and trends in
fertility. It also presents information on children ever born and living, the length of birth intervals, the age
at which women initiate childbearing, and levels of adolescent fertility in Eritrea. Knowledge of current
and cumulative fertility is central to population dynamics because it plays a magjor role in changing the
Size and age structure of a population. It is also essential in monitoring the progress and evaluating the
impact of population and health programsin Eritrea.

The fertility indicators discussed in this chapter are based on the reproductive history provided by
women age 15-49 in the 2002 EDHS. All women interviewed in the survey were asked to report the total
number of sons and daughters to whom they have given birth during their lifetime. To encourage
compl ete reporting, women were asked separately about the number of children still living at home, those
living away from home, and those who had died. A complete history of live births was then obtained; this
included: name, sex, date of birth, and if dead, age at death, or if aive, age of child.

4.1 CURRENT FERTILITY

The most commonly used measures of current fertility are the total fertility rate (TFR) and its
component age-specific fertility rates' (ASFRs). The TFR is a summary measure of fertility and is
interpreted as the number of children a woman would have in her lifetime if she were to experience the
currently observed ASFRs throughout her reproductive years (age 15-49). The ASFRs are a valuable
measure of the age pattern of childbearing. They are defined in terms of the number of live births among
women in a particular age group divided by the number of woman-years in that age group during the
specified period.

The other aggregate measures of fertility presented in this chapter are the general fertility rate
(GFR) and the crude hirth rate (CBR). The GFR is the annual number of births in a population per 1,000
women age 15-44, and the CBR refers to the total number of births occurring in a given year per 1,000
population. Table 4.1 presents the ASFRs and the aggregate fertility measures (TFR, GFR, and CBR) for
Eritrea as a whole, by residence (total urban, Asmara, other towns, and rural), and by zoba. The ASFRs
and the aggregate fertility measures presented in Table 4.1 are based on births that occurred during the
three years preceding the survey, which roughly corresponds to early 1999 to early 2002. The three-year
period was chosen for calculating these rates because it reflects the current situation while also allowing
the rates to be cal culated without compromising the statistical precision of estimates.

At the age-specific fertility rates prevailing in the three-year period before the survey, an Eritrean
woman would have, on average, 4.8 children during her reproductive life span. Among the 21 other sub-
Saharan countries in which DHS surveys have been conducted since 1997, Cameroon (1998) has the same
TFR as Eritrea and six other countries have lower TFRs than Eritrea (Figure 4.1).

! Numerators for the age-specific fertility rates are calculated by summing the number of live births that occurred 1-
36 months preceding the survey (determined by the date of interview and birth date of the child), and classifying
them by age (in five-year groups) of the mother at the time of birth (determined by the mother’s birth date). The
denominators of the rates are the number of woman-years lived in each of the specified five-year age groups during
the 1-36 months preceding the survey.
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Table 4.1 Current fertility

Age-specific fertility rates, total fertility rate, general fertility rate, and crude birth rate for the three years
preceding the survey, by residence and Zoba, Eritrea 2002

Residence Zoba
Debubawi Semenawi
Age Total Other Keih Keih Gash-
and rate urban Asmara towns Rural Bahri Maekel Bahri Anseba Barka Debub Total
Age
15-19 51 37 68 97 88 41 82 76 100 94 77
20-24 145 127 164 218 169 133 201 211 209 202 185
25-29 172 167 178 228 185 181 199 237 218 206 204
30-34 144 100 181 221 158 129 195 256 200 200 188
35-39 123 112 134 195 104 118 140 224 172 198 167
40-44 42 46 36 121 52 61 61 89 75 142 88
45-49 20 8 34 62 19 20 25 36 48 91 46
Rate
TFR 3.5 3.0 4.0 5.7 3.9 3.4 4.5 5.6 5.1 5.7 4.8
GFR 116 98 134 182 135 109 156 184 168 172 153
CBR 28 27 29 35 34 27 33 35 34 34 32

Note: Rates are for the period 1-36 months preceding the survey. Rates for age group 45-49 may be slightly
biased due to truncation.

TFR: Total fertility rate for ages 15-49, expressed per woman

GFR: General fertility rate (births divided by number of women 15-44), expressed per 1,000 women

CBR: Crude birth rate, expressed per 1,000 population

Figure 4.1
Total Fertility Rate, Eritrea Compared with Other
Sub-Saharan Countries
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Table 4.1 shows that the fertility level among urban women is substantialy lower than that
among rural women, a pattern that exists in all sub-Saharan countries. The TFR for rural women is 5.7
children, indicating that rural women have 2.7 more children than women in Asmara (3.0) and 1.7 more
children than women in other towns (4.0). As the ASFRs show, this pattern of lower urban fertility is
prevalent in all age groups (Figure 4.2). The difference in urban and rural fertility is relatively more
pronounced among younger women (under 20 years of age) and older women (35 years and above)—age
groups that are at greater risk of pregnancy complications than women 20-34. Rural women over age 39,
on average, have thrice as many births as urban women.

An examination of the patterns of fertility for various age groups in Table 4.1 indicates that
although some women begin childbearing at an early age in Eritrea, the pattern is not common. Fertility
rises rapidly to reach a peak in the age group 25-29, after which it declines with increasing age. Eritrean
women have high fertility in their twenties and early thirties. The fertility age pattern observed for Eritrea
as a whole generally holds true by residence also. The peak of childbearing among women for al urban
areas, Asmara, and rural areasis age 25-29. However, for other towns, the childbearing peak occurs at age
30-34. Moreover, in al urban areas, and more clearly in Asmara, fertility declines rapidly after age 29,
whereas in rural areas childbearing is consistently high from age 20-24 to 30-34 and the decline is more
gradual. Similar fertility age patterns were observed in the 1995 EDHS.

The contribution of teenage fertility to total fertility is 8 percent. At current age-specific fertility
rates, an Eritrean woman would have, on average, nearly half of her lifetime births (2.3) by age 30 and
two-thirds (3.3) by age 35. She would have two births considered high-risk>—*“too early” (before age 20)
or “too late” (after age 35). Rural women in these elevated-risk categories would have twice as many
births as their urban counterparts.

Figure 4.2
Age-Specific Fertility Rates by Residence

Births per 1,000 women

250

15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49
Age Group
# Urban = Asmara +Other towns $Rural -&-Total‘

EDHS 2002

2 The categories of births defined as high-risk are discussed in Section 8.5 of Chapter 8.
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The ASFRs for zobas show a pattern similar to that of the nation as a whole. However, in zoba
Semenawi Keih Bahri, childbearing is uniform in the twenties and early thirties, while in zoba Anseba it

peaks at age 30-34.

The GFR and CBR are 153 per 1,000 women age 15-44 and 32 per 1,000 population,
respectively. The GFR and CBR aso vary by residence. With a GFR of 182, the average annual number
of births to rural women is 57 percent higher than that for urban women (116), almost twice as high as for
women in Asmara (98), and 36 percent higher than that for women in other towns (134). Similarly, the
CBRin rural areas (35) is higher than in urban areas (27-29).

4.2  FERTILITY DIFFERENTIALS

Current fertility varies by back-
ground characteristics of women. The
study of current fertility differentials is
based on the TFR and the percentage of
women currently pregnant. A compari-
son of the TFR and completed or past
fertility in terms of the mean number of
children ever born (CEB) to women age
40-49 is also presented.

Table 4.2 and Figure 4.3 present
differentials in fertility by residence,
zoba, education, and wealth index. The
differentials in fertility by residence
have aready been discussed. A substan-
tial variation in TFR also exists among
zobas, ranging from 5.7 children per
woman in zoba Debub to 3.4 children
per women in zoba Maekel. The level of
fertility is negatively associated with
educational attainment, decreasing rap-
idly from 5.5 children among women
with no education to 3.1 children among
women who have at least some secon-
dary education. An even sharper varia-
tion is observed by wealth index. Wo-
men in the lowest quintile of the wealth
index have a TFR of 6.2, which is twice
as high as the fertility level of women in
the highest quintile (3.0).

Table 4.2 shows the mean num-
ber of children ever born to women by
the end of their reproductive period (40-
49 years), which is a measure of average
completed fertility. Although this meas-
ure is susceptible to omission of children
born to older women, it allows a general
assessment of trends in fertility over

Table 4.2 Fertility by background characteristics

Total fertility rate for the three years preceding the survey,
percentage of women 15-49 currently pregnant, and mean number
of children ever born to women age 40-49, by background
characteristics, Eritrea 2002

Mean number

of children
Total Percentage ever born
Background fertility currently to women
characteristic rate’ pregnant’ age 40-49
Residence
Total urban 3.5 7.0 4.8
Asmara 3.0 6.0 4.3
Other towns 4.0 8.1 5.4
Rural 5.7 10.2 6.6
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 3.9 8.9 5.1
Maekel 3.4 7.1 4.8
Semenawi Keih Bahri 4.5 8.9 5.8
Anseba 5.6 8.8 6.3
Gash-Barka 5.1 10.2 6.3
Debub 5.7 9.5 6.6
Education
No education 5.5 10.5 6.3
Primary 4.4 9.1 5.3
Middle 3.8 5.5 5.4
Secondary + 3.1 6.2 3.5
Wealth index
Lowest 6.2 11.0 7.0
Second 5.6 10.3 6.2
Middle 5.2 9.8 6.5
Fourth 4.4 7.3 5.1
Highest 3.0 6.8 4.5
Total 2002 4.8 8.8 5.9
Total 1995 6.1 9.2 6.2

" Women age 15-49




time among population subgroups. One way of examining trends in fertility over time is to compare the
total fertility rate (current fertility) for the three years preceding the survey with completed fertility (past
fertility). If fertility is stable over time in a population, the TFR and the mean CEB for women age 40-49
will be similar. An overall comparison of these two fertility measures suggests a decline of more than one
child over the past few years, from 5.9 to 4.8 children. Fertility has declined in both urban and rural aress,
in al zobas, at al educational levels, and for all levels of the household wealth index. The difference be-
tween the level of current and completed fertility is highest in zoba Maekel (1.4 children), women in the
highest quintile of the wealth index (1.5 children), and women with middle-level education (1.6 children).

Another indicator of current fertility, the percentage of women who are currently pregnant is in-
cluded in Table 4.2. Overall, 9 percent of the 2002 EDHS respondents were pregnant at the time of the
survey. The proportion has declined slightly since 1995. The proportion of currently pregnant women is
lower in urban areas (7 percent)—with Asmara having the lowest proportion (6 percent)—than in rural
areas (10 percent). Women in zoba Gash-Barka, women with no education, and women in the two lowest
quintiles of the wealth index are more likely to be pregnant (10-11 percent) than other women.

Figure 4.3
Total Fertility Rates by Background Characteristics
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4.3  FERTILITY TRENDS

Besides the comparison of current and completed fertility, trends in fertility can be assessed in
two ways. First, the TFRs from the current survey can be compared with estimates obtained in earlier
surveys. Second, fertility trends can be investigated using retrospective data from the same survey.

Comparison with the 1995 EDHS

Table 4.3 presents the ASFRs and TFRs from the 2002 EDHS and 1995 EDHS surveys. The table
shows that fertility has declined since the last survey from 6.1 children per woman to 4.8 children, a drop
of 21 percent. Urban fertility has declined from 4.2 to 3.5 children per woman or 17 percent, while the
rural fertility has declined even more (19 percent), more than one child—from 7.0 to 5.7 children—over
the same period. Although not shown in Table 4.3, Asmara experienced a smaller decline in fertility from
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3.7 10 3.0, but the percent decline in Asmaraisthe same asin rural areas. The percent declineis highest in
other towns, 22 percent (from 5.1 to 4.0 children).

Table 4.3 Trends in fertility

Age-specific fertility rates and total fertility rates (TFR) for the three years
preceding the survey, by residence, Eritrea 1995 and 2002

Urban Rural Total
Age 2002 1995 2002 1995 2002 1995
15-19 51 52 97 171 77 125
20-24 145 161 218 282 185 245
25-29 172 215 228 290 204 269
30-34 144 200 221 267 188 245
35-39 123 115 195 224 167 189
40-44 42 83 121 121 88 110
45-49 20 21 62 45 46 37
TFR 3.5 4.2 5.7 7.0 4.8 6.1

Note: Age-specific fertility rates are per 1,000 women.

Table 4.3 and Figure 4.4 show that the fertility decline has been experienced by women of al re-
productive ages except those in the oldest age group (45-49), where a dlight increase in fertility has oc-
curred. (It should be noted that ASFRs for the youngest and the oldest age groups are unstabl e because of
small number of births.) The decline has been more rapid among women under age 35, and most notably
among adolescents (38 percent). Fertility has been reduced by around 24 percent among women in the
prime reproductive ages (age groups 20-24, 25-29, and 30-34).

Figure 4.4
Trends in Age-Specific Fertility Rates, 1995 EDHS and 2002 EDHS
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The pattern of fertility decline by age is seen in both urban and rural areas. In urban areas, the
decline ranges from a high of 49 percent among women age 40-44 to alow of 2 percent among those age
15-19. A small increase in fertility, however, is observed for urban women age 35-39 years. In contrast,
rural adolescents have the highest decline (43 percent), followed by women in age groups 20-24 and 25-
29 years (23 percent and 21 percent, respectively).

Retrospective Data from 2002 Birth Histories

Another way of examining trends in fertility over time is to compare age-specific fertility rates
from the 2002 EDHS for successive five-year periods preceding the survey, as presented in Table 4.4.
Because women age 50 and over were not interviewed in the survey, the rates are increasingly truncated
as the number of years before the survey increases. For example, the rates cannot be calculated for
women age 35-39 for the period 15-19 years before the survey, because these women would have been
over age 50 at the time of the survey and were not interviewed. Partially truncated rates are enclosed in
bracketsin the table.

It should be noted that misre-
porting of dates of bhirth of children
could result in incorrect trends in fertil- Age-specific fertility rates for five-year periods preceding the survey, by
ity. Nevertheless, the results presented mother’s age at the time of the birth, Eritrea 2002
in the table provide further insights into
the fertility decline documented above. Mother's age at
The data indicate a 12 percent decline time of the birth 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19
in fertility among women age 15-29,

Table 4.4 Trends in age-specific fertility rates

Number of years preceding the survey

from 2.8 children per women during the ;g:;z 133 ;g; ;;1 2??
period 15-19 years before the survey to 25.29 214 295 296 259
2.5 children per woman during the pe- 30-34 213 287 298 [288]
riod 0-4 years prior to the survey. The 35-39 183 228 (273]

ASFRs suggest that most of the fertility 18:33 102 [165]

decline among younger women (15-29)
occurred between the two most recent Note: Age-specific fertility rates are per 1,000 women. Estimates in
five-year periods. A 26 percent decline | Prackets are truncated.

[51]

in fertility among women age 15-29
took place between 5-9 and 0-4 years
before the survey. With the exception of the two younger age groups (i.e., 15-19 and 20-24), which show
dlight increases for the period 10-14 to 5-9 years prior to the survey, a decline in fertility over the last 15
years has occurred in all age groups. As indicated earlier, during the two most recent five-years periods
(5-9 to 0-4 preceding the survey), the decline is highest for adolescents (15-19), 33 percent, and lowest for
women in the age group 35-39 (20 percent).

The decline in fertility in Eritrea cannot be attributed to an increasing use of contraception
because the contraceptive prevalence rate has remained unchanged since 1995. Reduced levels of sexual
activity (see Chapter 6), increases in the median birth interval (see section 4.5), and lower proportions of
currently married women in the prime reproductive ages (see Chapter 6), are the primary factors
responsible for the decline in fertility.

4.4  CHILDREN EVER BORN AND LIVING

Information on lifetime fertility is useful for examining the momentum of childbearing and for
estimating levels of primary infertility. As mentioned above, the number of children ever born is useful in
understanding the changes that have taken place in the age pattern of current fertility.
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Table 4.5 shows the percent distribution of all women and currently married women by the
number of children ever born, according to age. It also shows the mean number of children ever born and
mean number of living children. The difference between the mean number of children ever born and the
mean number of living children is an indicator of the level of mortality in the population. On average,
Eritrean women age 15-49 have given birth to 2.7 children, of which 2.3 children are still alive, indicating
that 14 percent of the children ever born have died. The mean number of children ever born has declined
by 10 percent from 3.0 children reported in the 1995 EDHS. The number of children that women have
borne increases with age, from 0.1 children for women age 15-19 to more than two children for women in
the late twenties, about five children for women in the late thirties, and to more than six children for
women at the end of their reproductive years (45-49). Of the 6.2 children ever born to women age 45-49,
only 5.0, or about 81 percent, have survived.

A similar pattern of lifetime fertility is observed for currently married women except that the
mean number of children ever born is higher for currently married women than for al women at all ages,
particularly for women at younger and older ages. The difference between currently married women and
all women in the mean number of children ever born to younger women is due to a substantial proportion
of unmarried young women having minimal fertility. Differences at older ages generdly reflect the
impact of marital dissolution through either divorce or widowhood.

The distribution of women by children ever born shows that among all women only one in ten
age 15-19 has aready become a mother, indicating that early childbearing is not common in Eritrea. Six
in ten women age 45-49 have had six or more children, indicating a pronatalist tendency. There is a sharp

Table 4.5 Children ever born and living

Percent distribution of all women and currently married women by number of children ever born, mean number of
children ever born, and mean number of living children, according to age, Eritrea 2002

Mean Mean

Number of children ever born Number number  number

of of children  of living

Age 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10+ Total women everborn children

ALL WOMEN
15-19 890 92 1.7 02 00 00 00 00 0.0 00 0.0 100.0 2,001 0.13 0.12
20-24 435 269 186 83 23 04 00 00 00 00 0.0 100.0 1,454 1.00 0.91
25-29 183 179 222 215 133 46 19 0.2 01 0.0 0.0 100.0 1,543 2.16 1.97
30-34 94 9.2 142 155 201 139 97 50 19 05 0.6 100.0 1,109 3.53 3.13
35-39 53 60 89 122 115 164 151 119 80 3.3 1.3 100.0 1,085 4.70 4.09
40-44 31 51 73 81 100 102 171 113 116 8.6 7.6 100.0 827 5.66 4.73
45-49 34 33 60 87 90 95 110 121 11.8 11.4 13.9 100.0 734 6.20 5.04
Total 2002 33.2 124 115 102 84 64 6.0 42 33 22 2.1 100.0 8,754 2.66 2.30
Total 1995 289 136 108 96 79 73 64 51 45 29 3.1 100.0 5,054 3.01 2.46
CURRENTLY MARRIED WOMEN

15-19 66.5 276 53 06 00 00 00 00 00 0.0 0.0 100.0 580 0.40 0.37
20-24 238 332 268 123 32 06 00 00 0.0 00 0.0 100.0 950 1.40 1.27
25-29 84 16.6 251 254 162 56 24 02 01 00 0.0 100.0 1,212 2.52 2.30
30-34 42 6.8 132 162 220 164 114 6.1 22 06 0.8 100.0 904 3.94 3.51
35-39 27 44 77 106 116 181 170 138 8.7 4.0 1.6 100.0 899 5.09 4.42
40-44 24 36 52 66 94 98 176 129 13.8 10.1 8.6 100.0 663 6.08 5.09
45-49 21 21 27 47 68 83 113 150 143 146 18.1 100.0 526 7.01 5.83
Total 2002 140 142 144 129 110 86 80 6.0 46 3.2 3.0 100.0 5,733 3.57 3.10
Total 1995 1.5 150 127 119 101 9.2 83 6.7 6.3 4.1 4.2 100.0 3,371 3.92 3.22




decline in the proportion of early childbearing since 1995, from 19 percent to 11 percent, a decline of
40 percent.

Results in Table 4.5 indicate that childlessness decreases with increasing age. For teenagers (15-
19 years of age), 89 percent among all women and 67 percent among currently married women have not
started childbearing. Since the desire for children is nearly universal in Eritrea, the proportion of married
women age 45-49 years who are still childless can be taken as a rough indicator of primary infertility, or
the inability to bear children. The survey results suggest that primary infertility is low in Eritrea, with
only 2 percent of Eritrean women not able to bear children. It should be pointed out that this estimate does
not include women who have had one or more children but who are unable to have more children
(secondary infertility).

4.5 BIRTH INTERVALS

The birth interval refers to the period of time between two successive live births. Information on
birth intervals is important in providing insight into birth spacing patterns, which are known to have an
impact on fertility as well as levels of infant and child mortality. Previous research has shown that
children born too soon after a previous birth are at increased risk of poor health and dying at an early age.
Thisis particularly true for babies born less than 24 months after a previous birth. Maternal health is also
jeopardized when births are closely spaced.

Table 4.6 shows the percent distribution of second- and higher-order births in the five years
preceding the survey by number of months since the previous birth, according to background
characteristics. One in five non-first births in Eritrea occurs less than 24 months after the preceding birth,
including 8 percent that occur after an interval of less than 18 months. In other words, the mgjority of
Eritrean children (80 percent) are born at least 24 months after their previous sibling. Thirty-seven percent
of second- and higher-order births take place 24-35 months after a prior birth, and 43 percent occur at
least three years after the birth of a previous sibling. The overall median birth interval is 33.6 months,
which is 10 months longer than the minimum of 24 months considered safe for mother and child. The
median birth interval in 2002 is two months longer than the median birth interval of 31.3 monthsin 1995.

There is no substantial difference in the length of the median birth interval by sex of preceding
birth, residence, or women’s education level. The median birth interval for the seventh- and higher-order
births is three months shorter than intervals for lower-order births. Birth intervals vary by zoba. The
median birth interval in zobas Maekel and Gash-Barka is 35 months, which is 2-3 months longer than
those in other zobas. The median birth interva increases with increasing age of the mother from 26
months for births to young mothers (age 15-19) to 35 months for births to mothers age 30 or older. The
proportion of births occurring within 24 months of the preceding birth declines steeply from 47 percent
among women age 15-19 to 20 percent among women age 40 and above.

The length of the birth interval is closely associated with the surviva status of the previous
sibling. The median birth interval is more than six months shorter for children whose previous sibling
died than for children whose previous sibling is alive (28 months and 34 months, respectively). The
percentage of births occurring after avery short interval (less than 18 months) is almost four times higher
for children whose prior sibling died than for children whose prior sibling survived. The shorter intervals
for the former group are partially due to the shortened period of breastfeeding (or no breastfeeding) for
the preceding child, leading to an earlier return of ovulation and hence increased chance of pregnancy.
Minimal use of contraception, presumably because of a desire to replace the dead child as soon as
possible, could aso be one of the factors responsible for the shorter birth interval in these cases. However,
this reason is probably not as important in Eritrea as in other countries that have higher contraceptive
prevalence rates.
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Table 4.6 Birth intervals
Percent distribution of non-first births in the five years preceding the survey by number of months since preceding birth,
according to background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Median
Number  number of
Number of months since preceding birth of months since
Background non-first ~ preceding
characteristic 7-17 18-23 24-35 36-47 48+ Total births birth
Age
15-19 (20.0) (26.5) (25.6) (26.0) (2.0) 100.0 37 25.9
20-29 7.5 13.9 40.2 22.5 15.9 100.0 1,842 32.2
30-39 7.6 10.6 35.5 23.8 22.6 100.0 2,206 34.7
40-49 8.3 11.3 33.9 26.3 20.3 100.0 903 34.8
Birth order
2-3 7.4 13.3 34.0 22.7 22.6 100.0 2,104 34.1
4-6 6.7 10.8 37.4 25.2 19.9 100.0 1,878 34.4
7+ 10.5 11.9 41.7 23.4 12.5 100.0 1,006 31.5
Sex of preceding birth
Male 7.5 12.2 37.6 22.8 19.9 100.0 2,556 33.4
Female 8.0 11.9 36.0 24.9 19.1 100.0 2,432 339
Survival of preceding birth
Living 6.2 11.8 37.4 24.6 20.1 100.0 4,509 34.1
Dead 22.6 14.7 31.9 16.6 14.3 100.0 479 28.4
Residence
Total urban 8.5 12.3 32.6 21.6 25.0 100.0 1,545 34.3
Asmara 11.6 13.2 28.8 18.7 27.7 100.0 589 34.4
Other towns 6.6 11.7 34.9 23.5 23.3 100.0 957 34.2
Rural 7.4 11.9 38.8 24.8 17.1 100.0 3,443 33.4
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 13.3 12.9 31.4 18.7 23.7 100.0 140 32.2
Maekel 10.2 121 31.6 20.6 25.5 100.0 824 34.6
Semenawi Keih Bahri 7.2 13.8 37.0 229 19.1 100.0 711 32.7
Anseba 5.3 14.3 41.4 22.6 16.4 100.0 759 32.5
Gash-Barka 6.0 11.3 36.0 27.5 19.2 100.0 905 35.0
Debub 8.4 10.6 38.2 24.7 18.0 100.0 1,649 335
Education
No education 7.2 12.4 37.7 241 18.6 100.0 3,409 33.5
Primary 7.2 9.7 37.4 25.6 20.1 100.0 880 34.3
Middle 10.2 14.1 33.9 18.9 22.8 100.0 254 33.4
Secondary + 11.8 12.8 30.9 20.7 23.9 100.0 446 33.6
Total 2002 7.8 12.0 36.9 23.8 19.5 100.0 4,988 33.6
Total 1995 11.0 14.6 39.0 20.3 15.1 100.0 3,296 31.3
Note: First-order births are excluded. The interval for multiple births is the number of months since the preceding pregnancy
that ended in a live birth.
() Estimate based on 25-49 unweighted cases.
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4.6  AGE AT FIRST BIRTH

A woman’'s age at the onset of childbearing is one of the factors that determine the level of
current fertility in a population. Early initiation of childbearing leads to a longer reproductive period for
the woman, which leads to a larger family size, which leads to rapid population growth, particularly in
countries like Eritrea, where family planning is not widely practiced. Moreover, early age at first birth
(under 20) has a detrimental effect on the health of both mother and child. A risein the median age at first
birth is generally asign of transition to alower fertility level.

Table 4.7 shows the percentage of women who have given birth by specific exact ages, and
median age at first birth, according to current age. Early childbearing is not common in Eritrea; the
majority of women become mothers after age 20. Six percent of women age 40-44, 4 percent of women
age 45-49, and 1 percent of women age 15-19 had given birth to their first child before age 15. The age at
first birth has been decreasing over time. For example, 47 percent of women age 45-49, compared to
62 percent of women age 25-29 had their first birth by age 22.

The median ages at first birth are 20.6 and 20.8 years for the age groups 25-29 and 30-34,
respectively, and are higher (22-23 years) for older cohorts. The median age at first birth for women in
most age groups has remained unchanged since the last survey with the exception of women age 45-49,
for whom an increase of more than one year is indicated (from 21.1 yearsin 1995 to 22.5 years in 2002).
This increase is not plausible because ailmost all married women in the age group 45-49 married many
years ago.

Table 4.7 Age at first birth

Percentage of women who had their first birth by specific exact ages, and median age at first birth, according to current
age, Eritrea 2002

Percentage of women who had their Percentage Median

first birth by exact age: who have ~ Number age at
never of first
Current age 15 18 20 22 25 given birth  women birth
15-19 1.0 na na na na 89.0 2,001 a
20-24 4.9 25.4 42.4 na na 43.5 1,454 a
25-29 3.4 22.0 44.3 61.8 76.4 18.3 1,543 20.6
30-34 4.2 24.6 42.7 59.2 77.0 9.4 1,109 20.8
35-39 3.0 17.4 32.1 50.5 73.5 5.3 1,085 21.9
40-44 6.2 17.0 32.4 49.3 70.8 3.1 827 22.1
45-49 3.6 17.3 32.2 46.7 64.4 3.4 734 22.5

na = Not applicable
* Omitted because less than 50 percent of women had a birth before reaching the beginning of the age group

Differentials in median age at first birth for women 25-49 by background characteristics are
shown in Table 4.8. Younger women are not included in the analysis because less than 50 percent of
women age 15-19 and 20-24 had a birth before age 15 and 20, respectively. The overall median age at
first birth for women age 25-49 is 21 years. The median age at first birth has remained unchanged since
the last survey but the median age in Eritrea is higher than that reported for some African countries in
which recent DHS surveys have been conducted. For example, the median age at first birth is 19 yearsin
Ethiopia (CSA and ORC Macro, 2001), Uganda (UBOS and ORC Macro, 2001), and Maawi (NSO and
ORC Macro, 2001), and 20 yearsin Nigeria (NPC, 2000).
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Table 4.8 Median age at first birth by background characteristics
Median age at first birth among women 25-49, by current age and background characteris-
tics, Eritrea 2002
Current age Women
Background age
characteristic 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 25-49
Residence
Total urban 21.9 21.7 22.3 22.7 21.9 22.0
Asmara 23.7 24.7 23.5 23.4 21.7 23.5
Other towns 20.3 20.5 21.4 21.8 22.0 20.9
Rural 19.8 20.3 21.7 21.9 23.0 21.0
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri  22.1 22.4 22.8 22.2 23.2 22.4
Maekel 22.9 23.1 23.1 23.2 21.7 22.9
Semenawi Keih Bahri ~ 21.1 21.1 21.5 21.5 23.9 21.5
Anseba 19.7 21.2 22.0 223 23.6 21.2
Gash-Barka 19.7 20.5 21.4 21.0 211 20.6
Debub 19.6 19.7 21.5 22.7 23.0 20.7
Education
No education 19.7 20.4 21.6 21.9 22.9 21.1
Primary 19.9 20.2 20.9 21.8 221 20.7
Middle 20.5 (20.9) (24.7) * * 21.3
Secondary + 24.4 25.3 25.5 23.7 * 24.6
Wealth index
Lowest 19.7 20.5 21.6 21.7 23.0 21.1
Second 19.7 20.6 21.7 22.2 22.8 21.1
Middle 19.8 19.6 21.5 21.7 23.3 20.8
Fourth 20.3 20.3 21.9 21.9 211 20.8
Highest 23.6 23.8 23.0 23.0 22.0 23.1
Total 2002 20.6 20.8 21.9 22.1 22.5 21.4
Total 1995 20.9 20.8 22.1 22.0 211 21.4
Note: Figures in parentheses are based on 25-49 unweighted cases. An asterisk indicates
that a figure is based on fewer than 25 unweighted cases and has been suppressed.

The median is higher for women in urban areas than women in rural areas or other towns, a
difference of one year (22 and 21 years, respectively). The urban-rural difference is highest (2 years) for
women in the younger age groups, 25-29 and 30-34. Women in Asmara (24 years) start childbearing
almost three years later than women in other towns (21 years) and in rural areas (21 years). Zoba Maekel
has the highest median age at first birth (23 years), followed closely by zoba Debubawi Keih Bahri (22
years). Zobas Gash-Barka and Debub have the lowest median age at first birth (21 years). There is amost
no difference in median age at first birth between women who have never attended school and those with
primary and middle levels of education. However, women with at least some secondary education begin
childbearing 3-4 years later than less educated and uneducated women. Women in the highest wealth
quintile have a median age at first birth of 23 years; thisis at least two years later than women in the other
four wealth quintiles.

4.7  ADOLESCENT FERTILITY

The issue of adolescent fertility is important for both health and social reasons. Children born to
very young mothers (under 20 years of age) face an increased risk of illness and death. Adolescent



mothers themselves are more likely than more mature women to suffer from severe complications during
pregnancy and delivery, leading to maternity-related mortality. Moreover, the ability of teenage mothers
to advance in the areas of educational attainment and job opportunities may be curtailed.

The percentage of adolescent women (age 15-19) who are mothers or who are pregnant with their
first child is shown in Table 4.9. The level of teenage childbearing in Eritrea is 14 percent, of which
3 percent are pregnant with their first child. Teenage fertility has declined substantially in Eritrea.
Adolescent childbearing in 2002 was 39 percent lower than that reported in 1995, when the proportion of
teenagers who had begun childbearing was 23 percent.

The proportion of teenagers on the family formation path rises rapidly with age. Only 2 percent of
women age 15 have started childbearing, but by age 19, 36 percent of women have had a baby or are
pregnant with their first child. Compared with the 1995 EDHS results, teenage childbearing has declined
for al ages (Figure 4.5); the largest decline in childbearing occurred among women age 16 (78 percent),
followed by women age 17 (64 percent). In rural areas, the level of teenage childbearing (19 percent) is
more than twice as high as in urban areas (8 percent). Women in Asmara have the lowest level of teenage
childbearing (4 percent). Early motherhood has remained unchanged in urban women, indicating that the
decline in teenage childbearing at the national level is mainly due to the decline in early childbearing
among rural women. In 1995, one in three rural teenagers had started childbearing, compared with onein
fivein 2002, a decline of more than 40 percent.

A negative correlation between women's education and early motherhood is apparent from the
survey results. The proportion of women age 15-19 who are pregnant or who have aready given birth
decreases from 25 percent among women with no education to 7 percent among women with at least
some secondary education. Childbearing among teenagers is lowest in zoba Maekel (6 percent) and
highest in zobas Debub and Gash-Barka (21 percent and 20 percent, respectively). Differentials by wealth
index show an increase in adolescent childbearing from 13 percent among women in the lowest quintile to
23 percent among women in the middle quintile, then declines to 5 percent among women in the highest
quintile.
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Table 4.9 Teenage pregnancy and motherhood

Percentage of women age 15-19 who are mothers or pregnant with their first child,
by background characteristics, Eritrea 2002

Percentage who are: Percentage
who have
Pregnant begun Number

Background with first child- of
characteristic Mothers child bearing women
Age

15 0.9 1.2 2.1 426

16 2.2 0.6 2.8 424

17 6.1 1.8 7.9 326

18 19.4 4.7 24.0 546

19 29.0 7.3 36.3 280
Residence

Total urban 6.5 1.1 7.6 917

Asmara 3.7 0.6 4.3 456
Other towns 9.3 1.6 10.9 461

Rural 14.7 4.6 19.3 1,084
Zoba

Debubawi Keih Bahri 12.0 1.7 13.7 56

Maekel 4.7 1.6 6.3 564

Semenawi Keih Bahri 7.1 4.0 11.1 196

Anseba 8.3 1.3 9.6 266

Gash-Barka 17.5 2.8 20.3 304

Debub 15.9 4.8 20.7 616
Education

No education 20.1 5.2 25.3 424

Primary 12.0 4.2 16.2 487

Middle 8.3 2.6 10.9 510

Secondary + 5.8 0.7 6.5 580
Wealth index

Lowest 9.5 3.7 13.2 298

Second 14.7 5.2 19.9 362

Middle 18.0 5.4 23.3 377

Fourth 10.7 1.0 11.7 448

Highest 4.4 0.9 5.4 516
Total 2002 11.0 3.0 14.0 2,001
Total 1995 18.8 4.2 23.0 1,129




Figure 4.5
Trends in Adolescent Fertility by Age and Residence,
1995 EDHS and 2002 EDHS
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FERTILITY REGULATION 5

This chapter presents the 2002 EDHS results regarding various aspects of contraceptive
knowledge, attitudes, and behavior. The chapter starts with data on knowledge of contraceptive methods
and sources of contraceptive methods, on the channels through which Eritrean women receive
information about family planning, and the acceptahility of electronic media providing information about
family planning. Then interpersonal communication about family planning and attitudes toward use of
family planning are discussed. After presenting knowledge of, and attitudes toward family planning,
levels of ever-use and current use of family planning methods and sources of methods are examined. The
last part of the chapter focuses on women who are not using family planning and covers the following
topics: reasons for nonuse, intention to use in the future, preferred methods for women who intend to use
in the future, and the main reasons for not planning to use in the future. The chapter closes with an
evaluation of the role of health facilities in motivating nonusers to adopt family planning.

5.1  KNOWLEDGE OF CONTRACEPTIVE METHODS AND SOURCES
Knowledge of Methods

Knowledge of contraceptive methods and knowledge of sources of contraceptives are
preconditions for their use. Information on knowledge of family planning methods was collected by first
asking the respondent to name ways or methods by which a couple could delay or avoid pregnancy. If the
respondent failed to mention any of the methods listed in the questionnaire, the interviewer described the
method and asked whether she had heard about it. No questions were asked to elicit information on the
depth of knowledge of any method except for periodic abstinence. Because married women have the
greatest level of exposure to the risk of pregnancy, the following presentation places more emphasis on
this group.

Theresultsin Table 5.1 show that almost nine in ten women know of at least one modern method
of family planning. Knowledge of methods is ailmost universal among sexually active unmarried women.
The pill, male condoms, and injectables are the most widely known modern methods among all
subgroups. Four in five currently married women know about the pill, and three-fourths know about
condoms and injectables. Female sterilization and IUDs are equally likely to be known by currently
married respondents—almost 25 percent each. Nineteen percent of currently married women know about
female condoms. Knowledge of other modern methodsis low.

Traditional methods are not as well known as the modern methods. Among currently married
women, the lactational amenorrhea method (LAM)* is the most commonly known traditional method (50
percent). Thirty-six percent of women know about periodic abstinence and 13 percent mentioned
withdrawal. Knowledge of most modern and traditional methods is higher among al women and
unmarried women, especially among those who ever had sex, than among currently married women.

Knowledge of family planning methods in general and of specific methods has increased since
the 1995 EDHS (Figure 5.1). Among all women and currently married women, overall awareness of any
method and any modern method has increased by at least 20 percentage points. The most notable
increases in knowledge of specific methods among currently married women are for condoms and the

1 LAM is categorized as a traditional method in this survey because while 2 percent of currently married women said
they were using LAM, less than 1 percent fit the criteriafor LAM users.
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injectables—from 35 percent to 75 percent for condoms and from 51 percent to 74 percent for injectables.
The mean number of methods known by al women increased by almost two methods from 2.6 in 1995 to

4.4in 2002.
Table 5.1 Knowledge of contraceptive methods
Percentage of all women, of currently married women, of sexually active unmarried
women, of sexually inactive unmarried women, and of women with no sexual experi-
ence who know any contraceptive method, by specific method, Eritrea 2002
Unmarried women
who ever had sex Un-
married
Currently Not women
All married  Sexually  sexually who never
Contraceptive method women  women  active' active’ had sex
Any method 88.9 87.5 99.3 90.8 91.5
Any modern method 87.2 85.0 99.3 89.7 91.3
Female sterilization 23.8 23.2 33.6 30.3 21.8
Male sterilization 7.1 6.3 14.0 5.9 9.8
Pill 78.7 78.0 88.0 80.1 79.5
IUD 24.7 23.9 42.1 28.0 24.5
Injectables 73.1 73.6 76.2 73.4 71.4
Implants 8.5 8.0 15.1 9.6 9.3
Male condom 78.6 75.2 81.5 80.9 86.8
Female condom 23.0 18.8 38.9 22.0 35.7
Diaphragm 10.9 8.1 19.4 10.0 19.6
Foam/jelly 6.1 5.3 14.5 6.5 7.8
Emergency contraception 10.4 9.6 19.4 11.8 11.4
Any traditional method 56.4 59.0 66.0 61.1 45.8
Lactational amenorrhea
method (LAM) 45.4 50.1 43.5 50.3 28.8
Periodic abstinence 35.5 35.5 56.8 39.0 32.8
Withdrawal 13.7 13.2 23.6 16.2 13.3
Folk method 1.0 0.8 0.0 1.5 1.2
Mean number of methods
known 4.4 4.3 5.7 4.7 4.5
Number of women 8,754 5,733 56 1,038 1,939
"Had sexual intercourse in the month preceding the survey
’Did not have sexual intercourse in the month preceding the survey
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Figure 5.1

Trends in Knowledge of Family Planning Methods Among
Currently Married Women, 1995 EDHS and 2002 EDHS
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Knowledge of the Fertile Period

An elementary understanding of reproductive physiology, particularly knowledge of the period in
the ovulatory cycle when pregnancy is most likely, is critical for the practice of periodic abstinence. To
investigate women’ s knowledge about the fertile period, respondents were asked whether there are certain
days between the two menstrual periods when a woman is more likely to become pregnant if she has sex-
ual intercourse. Those who answered affirmatively to the question were asked whether this time is just

before the period begins,
during the period, right after
the period ends, or halfway
between the two periods.

Table 5.2 shows that
only one in nine respondents
knows that a woman has the
highest probability of be-
coming pregnant if she has
sexua intercourse halfway
between two periods. Thirty-
seven percent of respondents
either were unable to say
when a woman is most at
risk of pregnancy or be-
lieved that the risk of preg-
nancy does not vary. Even
among those who know of
periodic abstinence as afam-
ily planning method and
among those who are current

Table 5.2 Knowledge of fertile period
Percent distribution of women by knowledge of the fertile period during the ovula-
tory cycle, according to knowledge of periodic abstinence and current use/nonuse
of periodic abstinence, Eritrea 2002
Nonuser

Knows of User of of

periodic periodic periodic All
Perceived fertile period abstinence  abstinence  abstinence women
Just before her period begins 5.2 (4.3) 4.0 4.0
During her period 2.0 (0.0) 2.0 2.0
Right after her period has ended ~ 56.9 (63.6) 45.1 45.2
Halfway between two periods 17.7 (32.1) 11.1 11.2
Other 0.0 (0.0 0.1 0.1
No specific time 10.7 (0.0) 19.5 19.4
Don't know 7.4 (0.0) 17.9 17.8
Missing 0.2 (0.0) 0.2 0.2
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Number of women 3,106 41 8,713 8,754
Note: Figures in parentheses are based on 25-49 unweighted cases.
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users of the method, understanding of the ovulatory cycle is limited; 18 percent and 32 percent, respec-
tively, of these women had correct knowledge of the fertile period in the ovulatory cycle.

Differentials in Knowledge of Contraceptive Methods and Knowledge of Sources of
Contraceptive Methods

Differentials in knowledge of contraceptive methods by residence and education show that only
eight in ten rural women and uneducated women know any modern method, whereas knowledge of a
modern method is amost universal among urban women and educated women (Table 5.3). Women in

Table 5.3 Knowledge of contraceptive methods by background characteristics
Percentage of currently married women who know at least one contraceptive method, who know
at least one modern method, and who know a source for obtaining a method, by background
characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Mean
Mean Knows number Knows
Knows  number any  of modern source  Number

Background any  of methods modern  methods for of
characteristic method  known  method" known methods women
Age

15-19 87.0 3.8 85.9 3.1 33.4 580

20-24 87.7 4.3 85.2 3.3 41.4 950

25-29 88.4 4.6 86.8 3.5 48.1 1,212

30-34 87.8 4.3 84.1 3.3 43.5 904

35-39 88.2 4.5 85.9 3.4 45.8 899

40-44 85.6 4.1 82.2 3.1 39.6 663

45-49 86.0 3.9 83.1 3.0 39.0 526
Residence

Total urban 97.7 6.2 97.2 4.7 70.8 1,967

Asmara 99.2 7.0 98.6 5.2 78.7 868
Other towns 96.5 5.7 96.1 4.3 64.5 1,099

Rural 82.2 3.3 78.7 2.6 27.9 3,766
Zoba

Debubawi Keih Bahri 77.8 4.0 72.8 3.0 43.1 210

Maekel 98.6 6.5 97.6 4.9 70.9 1,103

Semenawi Keih Bahri 86.9 3.6 84.7 2.8 34.6 817

Anseba 82.5 3.5 79.7 2.7 32.3 784

Gash-Barka 69.6 2.7 64.1 2.1 24.8 1,142

Debub 96.2 4.7 95.1 3.6 44.8 1,677
Education

No education 80.6 3.1 76.8 2.4 26.4 3,549

Primary 97.7 5.3 97.3 4.0 57.6 1,075

Middle 99.2 6.1 98.8 4.7 65.3 400

Secondary + 99.7 7.8 99.5 5.8 88.2 709
Wealth index

Lowest 74.3 2.5 69.5 2.0 17.5 1,161

Second 79.2 3.1 75.6 2.4 26.6 1,215

Middle 89.1 3.7 86.7 2.9 33.8 1,224

Fourth 97.7 5.6 96.9 4.2 60.4 1,079

Highest 99.3 7.0 98.8 5.3 80.9 1,053
Total 87.5 4.3 85.0 3.3 42.6 5,733
'Female sterilization, male sterilization, pill, IUD, injectables, implants, male condom, female
condom, diaphragm, foam or jelly, and emergency contraception
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zobas Debubawi Keih Bahri and Gash-Barka are less likely to know of family planning methods than
women in other zobas. Knowledge of family planning methods is positively related to wealth. The mean
number of modern methods known varies from 2.0 for women in the lowest quintile of the wealth index
to 5.3 methods for women in the highest quintile.

In the 2002 EDHS, users of modern methods were asked the source of their method and non-
users of modern methods were asked if they knew where they could obtain a method of family planning.
Table 5.3 shows that 43 percent of currently married women know a place where they can get a
contraceptive method. For background characteristics, knowledge of a source of family planning methods
isrelated to knowledge of any method.

5.2  EXPOSURE TO FAMILY PLANNING INFORMATION

Radio and television are the mgjor sources of information about family planning in the electronic
media. Print media, that is newspapers or magazines, posters, and leaflets or brochures, can also provide
family planning information. Assessment of the level of public exposure to various media alows program
managers and planners to effectively target population subgroups for information, education, and
communication campaigns.

The 2002 EDHS respondents were asked whether in the last 12 months they had heard about
family planning on the radio or television or read about family planning in a newspaper or magazine, a
poster, or leaflets or brochures. Table 5.4 shows that half of women have heard a family planning
message on the radio, the major medium used by all subgroups. Women's exposure to al other mediais
much lower. Nineteen percent of women reported having seen a family planning message on television,
and the same proportion saw a family planning message on a poster. Only 16 percent saw a family
planning message in newspapers or magazines. Forty-five percent of women were not exposed to family
planning messages in any of these media. Exposure to family planning messages in all five media has
increased since the 1995 EDHS (see the last two rows of the table).

Rural women are less likely than urban women to have been exposed to family planning
messages in the media. However, since 1995 there has been a sharp increase in exposure to messages on
radio among rural women—from 22 percent to 37 percent—while there has been no change in exposure
among women in Asmara and other urban areas (Figure 5.2). Although the proportion of Eritrean women
who have seen afamily planning message on television increased from 11 percent to 19 percent between
the two surveys, only 4 percent of rural women—the same proportion who watch television weekly—
have been exposed to family planning messages on television. The limited exposure of rural women to
television messages is understandable because less than 1 percent of rura households own a television.
Exposure to print media is still low in Eritrea but has increased substantially since 1995 because of the
progress made in female education (see Chapter 3). Exposure to each medium decreases with age, most
notably for print media. Level of education is closely correlated with exposure to family planning
messages in both the print media and the two electronic media. For example, 33 percent of uneducated
women compared with 77 percent of women with at least secondary education have heard a family
planning message on the radio.
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Table 5.4 Exposure to family planning messages

Percentage of women who have heard or seen a family planning message on the radio or television, or
in a newspaper/magazine, or on posters or leaflets/brochures in the past 12 months, according to back-

ground characteristics, Eritrea 2002

None
Exposed to family planning messages on: of these
five Number

Background Tele-  Newspaper/ Leaflets/ media of
characteristic Radio vision ~ magazine Poster brochures sources = women
Age

15-19 54.0 21.2 22.2 24.6 19.0 39.0 2,001

20-24 53.0 20.0 19.9 22.5 16.5 42.2 1,454

25-29 52.9 20.8 15.3 18.9 13.8 43.5 1,543

30-34 47.6 16.4 12.3 16.1 10.4 49.5 1,109

35-39 50.8 18.1 121 14.7 8.9 46.4 1,085

40-44 44.2 17.3 10.0 141 8.9 53.6 827

45-49 411 13.8 5.6 9.5 4.3 56.2 734
Residence

Total urban 68.5 39.4 29.8 324 26.0 24.8 3,767

Asmara 75.9 55.5 40.2 39.0 33.7 16.3 1,899
Other towns 61.1 23.1 19.3 25.6 18.1 33.4 1,868

Rural 36.7 3.5 4.8 8.3 3.5 60.9 4,987
Zoba

Debubawi Keih Bahri 30.3 14.3 10.6 17.5 10.6 63.4 324

Maekel 75.2 49.5 36.1 36.5 30.3 17.4 2,264

Semenawi Keih Bahri 33.5 7.9 6.7 10.6 5.9 63.1 1,148

Anseba 37.9 10.0 9.0 11.6 7.0 58.9 1,130

Gash-Barka 38.3 3.4 5.1 8.7 3.9 59.4 1,500

Debub 51.4 9.9 10.7 15.5 9.5 45.7 2,388
Education

No education 32.8 4.1 1.1 4.2 0.7 65.6 4,384

Primary 60.3 19.5 13.2 18.9 10.4 35.8 1,637

Middle 65.9 29.2 28.9 31.0 24.3 28.0 974

Secondary + 76.6 49.7 46.4 47.8 40.5 13.7 1,760
Total 2002 50.4 18.9 15.6 18.7 13.2 45.4 8,754
Total 1995 36.2 10.5 10.7 10.5 6.6 u 5,054

u = Unknown (not available)




Figure 5.2
Exposure to Family Planning Messages on Radio, Women Age
15-49, 1995 EDHS and 2002 EDHS
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Note: Data for 1995 refer to the few months preceding the survey;
data for 2002 refer to the 12 months preceding the survey.

Among zobas, women in zoba Maekel have the highest level of exposure to al five media, with
fewer than two in ten women with no exposure to media. Exposure to all types of mediais much lower in
the other five zobas. Slightly less than half of women in zoba Debub (46 percent) and around six in ten
women in other zobas have no exposure to family planning messages through any electronic or print
media. Although zoba Debubawi Keih Bahri has the lowest overall exposure to media, women in the zoba
have greater exposure to family planning messages on television and in the print media than women in
any other zoba except zoba Maekel.

5.3  ACCEPTABILITY OF USE OF ELECTRONIC MEDIA TO DISSEMINATE FAMILY
PLANNING MESSAGES

To determine the level of acceptance of the dissemination of family planning information through
the media, respondents were asked in the 2002 EDHS whether it was acceptable to disseminate family
planning information on radio and television. It should be pointed out that the acceptability of
dissemination on radio in Eritrea is much more important because the exposure to television is very
limited in rural areas where the vast majority of women live (see Table 3.8).

Overall, 69 percent of women in the 2002 EDHS reported that it was acceptable to use radio to air
family planning messages, up from 57 percent in 1995 (Table 5.5 and Figure 5.3). Although differentials
by background characteristics persist, the mgjority of women in each subgroup now consider it acceptable
to have messages about family planning on radio.
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Table 5.5 Acceptability of media messages on family planning
Percent distribution of women by acceptability of messages about family planning on radio and television, according to
background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Family planning messages on radio Family planning messages on television
Not Don't Not Don’t Number

Background Accept-  accept-  know/ Accept- accept-  know/ of
characteristic able able  Missing  Total able able Missing  Total women
Age

15-19 77.7 13.7 8.7 100.0 65.2 13.3 21.5 100.0 2,001

20-24 72.4 17.8 9.8 100.0 60.8 16.7 22.5 100.0 1,454

25-29 71.9 18.9 9.2 100.0 59.9 17.5 22.6 100.0 1,543

30-34 64.5 22.3 13.2 100.0 51.5 21.1 27.5 100.0 1,109

35-39 66.3 20.7 13.0 100.0 56.4 19.1 24.5 100.0 1,085

40-44 57.0 29.3 13.8 100.0 46.2 26.3 27.5 100.0 827

45-49 55.9 28.4 15.7 100.0 44.0 24.5 31.5 100.0 734
Residence

Total urban 85.4 11.5 3.1 100.0 81.1 11.5 7.4 100.0 3,767

Asmara 91.5 7.7 0.8 100.0 90.0 8.6 1.5 100.0 1,899
Other towns 79.2 15.3 5.5 100.0 72.0 14.6 13.4 100.0 1,868

Rural 56.5 26.3 17.1 100.0 39.0 23.7 37.2 100.0 4,987
Zoba

Debubawi Keih Bahri 51.7 23.1 25.2 100.0 49.3 23.2 27.5 100.0 324

Maekel 90.3 8.8 0.9 100.0 87.5 9.7 2.8 100.0 2,264

Semenawi Keih Bahri 50.5 31.4 18.1 100.0 33.0 23.7 43.3 100.0 1,148

Anseba 55.0 24.3 20.7 100.0 40.6 23.5 36.0 100.0 1,130

Gash-Barka 55.1 28.7 16.2 100.0 39.8 27.8 324 100.0 1,500

Debub 75.2 16.9 7.8 100.0 59.7 15.4 24.9 100.0 2,388
Education

No education 50.7 29.7 19.7 100.0 34.3 26.9 38.8 100.0 4,384

Primary 79.2 15.9 4.9 100.0 66.8 14.9 18.3 100.0 1,637

Middle 88.1 9.5 2.4 100.0 79.0 10.4 10.6 100.0 974

Secondary + 94.4 5.2 0.4 100.0 92.8 5.4 1.8 100.0 1,760
Total 2002 68.9 19.9 11.1 100.0 57.1 18.5 24.4 100.0 8,754
Total 1995 56.7 18.0 25.4 100.0 52.2 17.7 30.1 100.0 5,054
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Figure 5.3
Trends in Acceptability of Family Planning Messages on Radio,
Women Age 15-49 Years, 1995 EDHS and 2002 EDHS
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For each subgroup in Table 5.5, the proportion of women who report that it is acceptable to
broadcast family planning messages on radio is about the same as the proportion who have exposure to
radio (see Table 3.8). Acceptability declines with age, increases with education, is lower in rural areas
than in urban areas, and higher in zobas Maekel and Debub than in other zobas.

Overall, 57 percent of women in Eritrea consider the dissemination of family planning messages
on television acceptable, up from 52 percent in 1995. The differentials by background characteristics in
acceptability of television messages on family planning show the same pattern as the differentias in
acceptability of messages on radio. For all subgroups, the level of acceptability of messages on television
is higher than the level of exposure to television, indicating a general approval of message dissemination
through the electronic media. However, in certain subgroups, less than half of women are supportive of
having family planning messages on television: women age 40-49 (44-46 percent), rura women
(39 percent), uneducated women (34 percent), and women in all zobas except Maekel and Debub. In these
subgroups that show a lower support for dissemination of family planning messages, approximately one-
fourth of women consider it unacceptable.

5.4  INTERPERSONAL COMMUNICATION ABOUT FAMILY PLANNING

Talking about family planning, particularly with a spouse, is not a necessary precondition for
adoption of family planning. However, for many women such communication is an important
intermediate step. For users of family planning, interpersonal communication may also affect sustained
use of contraception, especialy for users who experience problems with their method.

Discussion of Family Planning with Husband
An indication of the acceptability of family planning is the extent to which spouses discuss the

topic of family planning with each other. Table 5.6 indicates that in the past 12 months, among currently
married women who know a method of family planning, 27 percent have discussed family planning with
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Table 5.6 Discussion of family planning with husband

Percent distribution of currently married women who know a contraceptive method
by the number of times they discussed family planning with their husbands in the past
year, according to current age, Eritrea 2002

Number of times family planning
was discussed with husband

Number
Once or Three of

Age Never two ormore  Missing Total women
15-19 74.9 16.3 8.6 0.3 100.0 504
20-24 71.0 16.9 12.0 0.1 100.0 833
25-29 71.5 18.5 9.8 0.2 100.0 1,072
30-34 72.9 14.7 12.4 0.0 100.0 793
35-39 69.4 15.7 14.9 0.0 100.0 793
40-44 75.4 11.8 12.8 0.0 100.0 568
45-49 81.4 8.7 9.6 0.3 100.0 453
Total 73.0 15.3 11.6 0.1 100.0 5,016

their husbands at least once and 12 percent have discussed it more often. Women age 20-39 are more
likely to discuss family planning with their spouses than women who are younger or older.

Discussion of Family Planning with Persons Other than Husband

Women were asked in the 2002 EDHS whether they had discussed family planning with relatives,
friends, or neighbors (i.e., someone other than the husband) in the past 12 months. The results in Table
5.7 suggest that only one in four currently married Eritrean women discussed family planning with friends
or neighbors, 3 percent discussed it with their sisters, and 2 percent discussed it with their mother.
Discussion of family planning with other relatives was rare. There are aimost no differences by age in the
percentage of women who discussed family planning with someone other than their husband. However, in
certain subgroups, lower proportions of women discussed family planning with someone other than their
husband: rural women (17 percent) and uneducated women (13 percent). Among women whose husbands
are uneducated and women who are in the lowest quintile of the wealth index, discussions of family
planning with the husband were slightly less common.

5.5 ATTITUDES OF COUPLES TOWARD FAMILY PLANNING

Besides knowledge of methods, a positive attitude toward family planning is a prerequisite to
adoption of family planning. Attitudinal data were collected by asking respondents whether they approved
of a couple using family planning and, if they were currently married, what they thought was their
husband’s opinion on the subject. The results presented in Table 5.8 are confined to currently married
women and exclude women who do not know any contraceptive method. Overall, 58 percent of married
women approve of family planning, 37 percent disapprove, and 5 percent neither approve nor disapprove.
Since 1995, women's approval of family planning has declined from 67 percent to 58 percent (Figure
5.4). Although the proportion of currently married women who discuss family planning with their
husbands has remained largely unchanged since the 1995 EDHS survey, the proportion of women
reporting that they do not know their husband’s attitude has declined substantially. Two in ten women in
2002, compared with four in ten women in the earlier survey, reported that they did not know their
husband’s attitude toward family planning. Approva of family planning by both wife and husband has
increased dlightly, from 3l to 35 percent. However, disapproval of family planning by both husband and
wife has increased substantially, from 10 percent to 25 percent. It is not clear how an increase in the
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proportion of women who could report their husband’ s attitude toward family planning has affected their
own attitude toward family planning.

Table 5.7 Discussion of family planning with persons other than husband

Percentage of currently married women knowing at least one contraceptive method who discussed family planning
with various persons other than their husband in the past 12 months, by background characteristics, Eritrea 2002

Friends/ Number
Background Mother Father neigh- Any of
characteristic Mother Father Sister Brother Daughter Son in-law in-law bors Other person women
Age
15-24 3.9 04 28 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.2 221 0.0 23.3 1,337
25-34 1.7 0.1 34 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 236 0.3 25.2 1,865
35-49 0.8 0.2 25 0.7 1.4 0.5 0.2 0.0 217 0.3 221 1,813
Residence
Total urban 2.7 0.1 4.9 0.9 0.8 0.4 0.3 0.1 33.0 0.4 345 1,921
Asmara 3.7 0.1 8.8 1.7 1.3 0.8 0.3 0.0 40.8 0.3 43.0 861
Other towns 1.9 02 1.7 0.3 0.5 0.0 0.2 03 26.7 0.4 27.6 1,060
Rural 1.5 0.2 1.7 0.4 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.1 16.0 0.1 16.8 3,094
Education
No education 0.9 0.1 1.1 0.2 0.5 0.1 0.3 0.1 12.4 0.2 12.9 2,861
Primary 1.9 0.0 3.9 0.4 1.0 0.3 0.1 0.3 29.0 0.0 30.5 1,051
Middle 3.2 09 46 1.3 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.0 358 0.4 36.9 397

Secondary + 5.8 04 7.9 2.0 0.0 0.1 0.5 0.1 46.5 0.4 48.8 707

Husband’s education

No education 0.8 0.2 1.0 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 11.2 0.1 11.7 2,171
Primary 2.7 0.0 3.1 0.2 1.0 0.3 0.6 0.1 24.7 0.1 260 1,172
Middle 1.4 0.5 3.7 0.9 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.6 29.5 0.4 31.1 509
Secondary + 3.6 0.2 6.3 1.8 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.1 38.6 0.3 40.4 1,121
Wealth index
Lowest 1.4 0.2 1.3 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.0 10.2 0.2 10.7 862
Second 1.8 0.0 1.5 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.5 0.0 13.5 0.2 14.3 963
Middle 1.3 0.3 1.5 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.3 0.3 17.4 0.0 17.9 1,090
Fourth 1.6 0.2 3.2 0.7 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.2 29.8 0.0 30.8 1,054
Highest 3.5 0.3 6.8 1.3 1.2 0.7 0.3 0.1 39.0 0.7 41.3 1,046
Total 2.0 0.2 29 0.6 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.1 22.5 0.2 23.6 5,016

Note: Total includes 43 women who did not know husband’s education; they are not shown separately.
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Table 5.8 Attitudes toward family planning
Percent distribution of currently married women who know of a method of family planning, by approval of family planning and
their perception of their husband’s attitude toward family planning, according to background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Respondent approves Respondent disapproves
of family planning of family planning
Hus- Hus- Hus- Hus-
band band’s band Husband band’s Woman Wife Husband Number
Background Husband disap- attitude ap-  disap- attitude is un- ap- ap- of
characteristic approves proves unknown proves proves unknown sure'  Total proves proves' women
Age
15-19 39.8 8.3 12.7 29 22.1 9.1 5.2 100.0 60.7 43.5 504
20-24 36.2 11.6 12.2 4.6 22.5 8.1 4.8 100.0 60.0 41.2 833
25-29 39.3 129 10.7 3.1 21.7 7.6 4.6 100.0 62.9 43.2 1,072
30-34 33.4 12.6 12.1 3.7 25.5 8.1 4.5 100.0 58.1 37.7 793
35-39 34.9 14.0 9.7 4.3 24.0 7.7 5.4 100.0 58.6 39.7 793
40-44 29.2 9.0 7.6 6.0 32.0 9.6 6.6 100.0 45.8 35.5 568
45-49 27.0 13.1 11.2 29 29.8 8.9 7.0 100.0 51.3 30.6 453
Residence
Total urban 49.2 13.8 8.0 5.6 16.3 4.4 2.7 100.0 71.0 55.5 1,921
Asmara 59.4 12.3 3.6 8.5 121 1.9 2.1 100.0 75.3 69.1 861
Other towns 40.9 14.9 11.6 3.2 19.7 6.4 3.3 100.0 67.5 44.5 1,060
Rural 26.1 10.8 12.7 29 30.0 10.7 6.8 100.0 49.6 29.5 3,094
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 34.4 9.1 8.1 2.0 19.7 156 11.2 100.0 51.6 36.9 163
Maekel 55.2 12.2 4.3 8.2 16.0 1.8 2.3 100.0 71.7 64.3 1,087
Semenawi Keih Bahri 16.6 10.6 17.5 1.8 31.1 13.5 8.9 100.0 44.7 18.7 710
Anseba 21.6 9.9 10.4 1.6 40.6 10.8 5.1 100.0 41.9 23.8 647
Gash-Barka 20.9 15.5 121 2.6 34.5 9.7 4.7 100.0 48.5 23.7 794
Debub 41.8 11.6 12.4 3.8 17.3 7.8 5.4 100.0 65.7 46.2 1,614
Education
No education 20.9 11.4 13.5 3.2 31.6 11.9 7.5 100.0 45.8 246 2,861
Primary 44.7 13.8 10.7 3.9 18.5 5.4 2.9 100.0 69.2 49.3 1,051
Middle 54.0 10.2 7.3 6.3 17.6 2.6 2.0 100.0 71.5 60.8 397
Secondary + 66.7 121 3.0 5.7 10.3 0.8 1.5 100.0 81.8 72.9 707
Wealth Index
Lowest 17.9 9.1 13.5 1.5 35.8 12.6 9.6 100.0 40.5 19.6 862
Second 23.6 10.8 14.4 2.8 299 10.9 7.6 100.0 48.8 27.1 963
Middle 26.8 121 12.2 2.9 29.9 10.0 6.1 100.0 51.1 30.3 1,090
Fourth 45.1 14.1 10.5 5.2 17.8 5.3 2.0 100.0 69.7 50.8 1,054
Highest 57.7 12.8 4.7 6.8 12.6 3.4 1.9 100.0 75.2 65.3 1,046
Total 2002 35.0 11.9 10.9 3.9 24.7 8.3 5.3 100.0 57.8 39.5 5,016
Total 19952 31.2 5.7 29.8 1.4 9.7 10.7 115 100.0 66.8 33.4 2,145
"Includes women who are unsure about their own attitude, but know their husbands’ attitude
? Currently married non-sterilized women
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Figure 5.4
Trends in Approval of Family Planning, Women Age 15-49,
1995 EDHS and 2002 EDHS
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5.6  EVER USE OF CONTRACEPTIVE METHODS

All women interviewed in the survey who said they had heard of a method of family planning
were asked if they had ever used that method. Table 5.9 shows the percentage of all women and currently
married women who have ever used afamily planning method by specific method and age. The table also
shows ever use of methods among sexually active unmarried women. Seventeen percent of all women and
22 percent of currently married women reported having used a method at some time. Ever use of family
planning methods has increased by almost 50 percent in both groups; ever-use rates in 1995 were 12
percent and 15 percent for al women and currently married women, respectively. Fifteen percent of
currently married women have used a modern method of family planning at some time. Among these
women, pills and injectables are the most commonly used modern methods (10 percent and 7 percent,
respectively); 3 percent have used condoms. There has been an increase in the use of these three methods
since 1995, especially for injectables (from 1 percent to 7 percent).

Thirteen percent of currently married women have used a traditiona method at some time;
9 percent have used LAM, 6 percent have used periodic abstinence, and 2 percent have used withdrawal.
Ever use of any method among the youngest cohort is 8 percent; it is 19 percent among women 20-24,
and 28 percent among women in age groups 25-29 and 35-39.

For sexually active unmarried women, ever use of contraceptive methods was 47 percent for any
method, 41 percent for modern methods, and 12 percent for traditional methods. The most commonly
used methods among these women were the male condom (23 percent), the pill (18 percent), and
injectables (11 percent).
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Table 5.9 Ever use of contraception
Percentage of all women, of currently married women, and of sexually active unmarried women, who have ever used any contraceptive method, by specific
method, according to age, Eritrea 2002
Modern method Traditional method
Female Emer-  Any
Any  steri- Male In- Male Female gency tradi- Periodic Folk  Number
Any  modern liza-  steri- ject- Im-  con- con- Dia- Foam/ contra- tional absti- With- meth- of
Age method method tion lization Pill  IUD ables plants dom dom phragm jelly ception method LAM nence drawal od  women
ALL WOMEN
15-19 3.5 24 0.0 0.0 09 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 1.9 08 1.1 0.3 0.0 2,001
20-24 14.5 8.7 0.0 0.1 46 0.1 3.1 0.0 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 8.5 6.0 40 1.2 0.2 1,454
25-29 24.8 16.6 0.0 0.0 9.5 0.6 7.8 0.2 4.6 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.5 13.7 10.1 6.6 2.1 0.0 1,543
30-34 22.5 159 0.2 0.0 115 1.6 5.7 0.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 128 8.7 6.1 1.4 0.0 1,109
35-39 27.9 214 04 0.0 129 28 10.6 0.0 3.8 0.3 0.2 0.2 09 150 103 7.1 1.5 0.1 1,085
40-44 20.4 15.2 0.4 0.0 11.6 3.7 6.0 0.1 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.5 11.1 84 56 1.6 0.0 827
45-49 17.9 11.0 03 0.0 7.1 2.4 5.2 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 104 89 46 0.7 0.2 734
Total 17.3 119 0.1 0.0 7.4 1.2 5.1 0.0 2.6 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.4 9.7 69 46 1.2 0.1 8,754
CURRENTLY MARRIED WOMEN
15-19 8.2 50 00 0.0 28 0.0 1.6 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 5.1 2.1 25 09 0.1 580
20-24 19.0 109 0.0 0.2 6.3 0.1 4.3 0.0 2.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 04 119 8.8 5.1 1.6 0.2 950
25-29 28.0 18.4 0.0 0.0 108 0.8 9.1 0.2 4.6 0.1 0.0 0.1 06 163 123 76 24 0.0 1,212
30-34 23.6 16.4 0.2 0.0 115 1.6 6.3 0.0 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 13.3 88 69 13 0.0 904
35-39 28.3 21.3 0.1 0.0 123 34 111 0.0 3.4 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.7 149 106 69 14 0.1 899
40-44 20.4 154 0.5 0.0 117 4.0 6.5 0.0 1.7 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.6 11.3 78 59 16 0.0 663
45-49 20.3 13.3 0.4 0.0 8.5 3.0 6.5 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 11.2 9.5 54 10 0.0 526
Total 22.3 15.1 0.2 0.0 9.5 1.7 6.9 0.0 2.7 0.1 0.0 0.1 04 127 9.1 6.0 1.6 0.1 5,733
SEXUALLY ACTIVE UNMARRIED WOMEN'

Total 471 40.5 2.3 00 178 4.1 108 0.0 229 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.7 8.6 7.3 0.0 0.0 56
LAM= Lactational amenorrhea method
"Women who had sexual intercourse in the month preceding the survey

5.7  CURRENT USE OF CONTRACEPTIVE METHODS

Information on current use of family planning is among the most important data collected in the
2002 EDHS. It provides insight into one of the principal determinants of fertility and serves as a key
measure for assessing the success of national family planning efforts. This section focuses on data from
the 2002 EDHS on levels, differentials, and trends in current use of contraception.

Levels of Family Planning Use

In the 2002 EDHS women were asked, “Are you currently doing something or using any method
to delay or avoid getting pregnant?’ Table 5.10 shows the percent distribution of women currently using a
contraceptive method by age.

Eight percent of currently married women in Eritrea reported using contraception at the time of
the survey: 5 percent modern methods and 3 percent traditional methods. Only three methods are being
used by at least 1 percent of currently married women: injectables (3 percent) and the pill (1 percent)

84 | Fertility Regulation



Table 5.10 Current use of contraception
Percent distribution of all women, of currently married women, and of sexually active unmarried women by contraceptive
method currently used, according to age, Eritrea 2002
Modern method Traditional method
Female Any Not

Using  Any steri- In-  Male Female tradi- Periodic curren- Number

any  modern liza- ject- con- con- Foam/ tional absti- With-  tly of
Age  method method tion Pill IUD ables dom dom jelly method LAM nence drawal using Total women

ALL WOMEN
15-19 1.2 09 00 0.1 00 03 04 00 00 03 0.1 0.1 0.1 98.8 100.0 2,001
20-24 4.2 24 00 08 00 1.1 04 00 00 18 13 04 00 958 100.0 1,454
25-29 8.3 56 00 15 02 26 12 00 00 27 23 03 00 91.7 100.0 1,543
30-34 8.0 49 02 15 08 19 05 00 00 3.1 27 04 0.0 92.0 100.0 1,109
35-39 9.4 69 04 14 04 40 06 00 00 25 1.6 09 0.0 90.6 100.0 1,085
40-44 7.8 50 04 12 04 20 07 00 03 28 16 08 04 922 1000 827
45-49 5.0 33 03 07 02 21 00 00 00 17 08 09 0.0 950 1000 734
Total 5.8 3.8 0.1 10 03 18 06 00 00 19 14 05 01 942 1000 8,754
CURRENTLY MARRIED WOMEN
15-19 2.4 14 00 04 00 08 02 00 00 09 02 05 02 976 1000 580
20-24 5.9 3.1 0.0 1.2 0.0 1.6 03 00 0.0 28 2.1 0.6 0.0 94.1 100.0 950
25-29  10.0 66 00 19 03 3.1 .3 00 00 34 29 04 0.0 900 1000 1,212
30-34 9.0 5.3 0.2 1.8 0.8 1.9 06 00 0.0 3.7 3.3 0.4 0.0 91.0 100.0 904
35-39  10.1 7.3 0.1 1.7 05 44 06 00 00 28 18 10 00 899 1000 899
40-44 9.3 58 0.5 1.4 05 2.5 06 00 03 3.5 2.0 1.0 0.5 90.7 100.0 663
45-49 6.9 46 04 09 02 30 00 00 00 24 11 1.2 0.0 93.1 100.0 526
Total 8.0 5.1 02 14 04 26 06 00 00 29 21 0.7 0.1 92.0 100.0 5,733
SEXUALLY ACTIVE UNMARRIED WOMEN'

Total 26.6 263 23 26 00 88 122 04 00 04 00 04 0.0 734 100.0 56
Note: If more than one method is used, the most effective method is tabulated here.
LAM= Lactational amenorrhea method
T Women who had sexual intercourse in the month preceding the survey

among modern methods, and LAM (2 percent)? among traditional methods.

Current use is clearly associated with a woman’s age; younger and older women are less likely to
be using contraception than women age 25-44. Current use rises from 2 percent among the youngest age
group (15-19) of married women to 6 percent among women age 20-24 and to 9 or 10 percent until age
44, and then falls to 7 percent among the oldest age group (45-49).

Trends in Contraceptive Use

Contraceptive use remains low in Eritrea; there has been no increase since the previous survey.
Although the prevalence rate has remained the same, it is encouraging that among contracepting women,
use of modern methods has increased. The higher use of modern methods and lower use of traditional
methods has occurred in all subgroups shown in Table 5.11. Considering that the total prevalence rate has

2 Thisis the percentage of women who said that they were using LAM; however, the percentage of women who had
given birth in the eight months preceding the survey, were breastfeeding, and who were amenorrheic is less than 1
percent. For thisreason, LAM is considered atraditional method in this context.
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Table 5.11 Current use of contraception by background characteristics
Percent distribution of currently married women by contraceptive method currently used, according to background characteristics, Eritrea
2002
Modern method Traditional method
Female Any
Using  Any steri- In-  Male tradi- Periodic Not Number
Background any modern liza- ject-  con- Foam/ tional absti- With- currently of
characteristic method method tion  Pill IUD ables dom jelly method LAM nence drawal using Total women
Residence
Total urban 16.5 12.3 0.4 3.3 1.0 5.8 1.6 0.1 4.3 2.8 1.3 0.1 83.5 100.0 1,967
Asmara 23.2 17.6 0.5 5.1 2.1 7.3 2.4 0.2 5.7 3.3 2.1 0.3 76.8 100.0 868
Other towns 11.2 8.1 0.3 1.9 0.2 4.7 0.9 0.0 3.1 2.4 0.7 0.0 88.8 100.0 1,099
Rural 3.6 1.4 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.8 0.1 0.0 2.2 1.8 0.3 0.1 96.4 100.0 3,766
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 7.1 5.1 0.1 1.3 0.0 2.5 1.0 0.0 2.0 0.8 1.1 0.1 92.9 100.0 210
Maekel 19.6 14.7 0.4 4.4 1.7 6.2 1.9 0.2 5.0 3.1 1.7 0.2 80.4 100.0 1,103
Semenawi Keih Bahri 5.1 3.2 0.4 0.9 0.1 1.5 0.2 0.0 1.9 1.5 0.4 0.0 94.9 100.0 817
Anseba 4.4 2.7 0.0 0.3 0.1 1.4 0.8 0.0 1.7 1.1 0.6 0.0 95.6 100.0 784
Gash-Barka 1.9 1.1 0.1 0.4 0.0 0.5 0.1 0.0 0.8 0.6 0.1 0.1 98.1 100.0 1,142
Debub 7.9 3.7 0.0 1.0 0.0 2.6 0.1 0.0 4.2 3.5 0.5 0.1 92.1 100.0 1,677
Education
No education 3.5 1.7 0.1 0.5 0.1 1.0 0.1 0.0 1.8 1.5 0.2 0.0 96.5 100.0 3,549
Primary 10.8 7.0 0.1 1.4 0.3 4.5 0.7 0.0 3.8 3.1 0.5 0.1 89.2 100.0 1,075
Middle 16.7 12.8 0.0 5.0 0.9 5.6 1.3 0.0 3.9 1.5 2.4 0.0 83.3 100.0 400
Secondary + 21.8 15.1 0.5 4.4 1.6 5.6 2.7 0.3 6.7 4.1 2.3 0.3 78.2 100.0 709
Number of living
children
0 0.7 0.6 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.4 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.3 100.0 875
1-2 7.4 4.3 0.1 1.5 0.2 1.6 0.9 0.0 3.1 1.8 1.1 0.2 92.6 100.0 1,802
3-4 11.6 7.2 0.2 1.7 0.8 3.6 0.7 0.1 4.4 3.7 0.7 0.0 88.4 100.0 1,509
5+ 9.5 6.7 0.2 1.8 0.3 40 03 0.0 2.8 2.3 0.5 0.1 90.5 100.0 1,547
Total 8.0 5.1 0.2 1.4 0.4 2.6 0.6 0.0 2.9 2.1 0.7 0.1 92.0 100.0 5,733
Note: If more than one method is used, the most effective method is tabulated here.
LAM= Lactational amenorrhea method

not changed since 1995, athough at first glance it may seem incongruent that prevalence has decreased
for both urban and rural women, the explanation for this anomaly is the increase in the proportion of
women who live in urban areas in the 2002 EDHS since the 1995 survey.

Current Use of Contraception by Background Characteristics

Differentialsin the level of current use by background characteristics other than age are presented
in Table 5.11.

There are marked differences by background characteristics in current use of family planning
methods among currently married women as shown in Figure 5.5 and Table 5.11. Urban women are
amost five times as likely to use a method of contraception as rural women. Not surprisingly, current use
is highest in Asmara, the most urbanized area in the country, with nearly one in four currently married
women reporting use of a method and one in five reporting use of a modern method. By zone, the highest
contraceptive prevalence rate (20 percent) is in zoba Maekel, which includes Asmara, and the lowest rate
is in zoba Gash-Barka (2 percent). In other zobas, the contraceptive prevalence rates are also low (4-8
percent).
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Figure 5.5
Contraceptive Use by Background Characteristics,
Currently Married Women 15-49
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As expected, current use increases with level of education, from 4 percent among women with no
education to 11 percent among women with primary education, and 17 percent among those with middie
education to 22 percent among women with some secondary education. Current use rises with the number
of living children and peaks at 12 percent among women with 3-4 living children, then falls dightly to 10
percent among women with five or more children.

Current Use of Contraception by Women'’s Status

A woman's desire and ability to control her fertility and her choice of contraceptive methods are
in part affected by her status and self-image. A woman who feels that she is unable to control her life may
be less likely to feel she can make decisions about childbearing. Table 5.12 shows the distribution of
currently married women by contractive use, according to two women'’s status indicators. Use is directly
related to the number of decisions that a woman makes herself or jointly with others. The prevalence of
family planning increases from 1 percent among women who are not involved in any decisionmaking to
10 percent among women who have afinal say in 5 or 6 decisions.

The prevaence of contraceptive use and the number of reasons women consider wife beating
justified (an indicator of women'’s status) have a negative relationship. The highest prevalence is among
women who think that wife beating is not justified for any reason (10 percent). Prevalence is half this
level among women who think that wife beating is justified for all five of the specified reasons for which
their opinion was sought.
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Table 5.12 Current use of contraception by women's status

Percent distribution of currently married women by contraceptive method currently used, according to indicators of women's status, Eritrea 2002

Modern method

Traditional method

Note: If more than one method is used, the most effective method is tabulated here.
LAM= Lactational amenorrhea method
"Herself or jointly with others

Any
Using Any Female In-  Male tradi- Periodic Not Number
Indicator of any modern sterili- ject-  con- Foam/ tional absti- With-  Folk currently of
women's status method method  zation Pill IUD ables dom jelly method LAM nence drawal method using Total women
Number of decisions
in which woman
has final say’
0 1.2 1.2 0.0 06 06 0.0 0.0 00 00 00 00 00 0.0 98.8 100.0 189
1-2 4.3 2.2 0.1 09 02 1.0 0.1 0.0 21 1.8 0.2 0.1 0.1 957 100.0 1,240
3-4 7.8 4.2 0.1 08 03 28 02 00 35 29 07 00 0.0 922 100.0 1,485
5-6 10.3 7.2 0.2 21 04 33 1.1 0.1 3.1 2.1 0.9 0.1 0.0 89.7 100.0 2,819
Number of reasons
wife beating is
justified
0 10.2 7.8 0.3 16 06 43 09 0.1 24 16 08 00 0.0 89.8 100.0 1,543
1-2 8.9 4.9 0.0 1.6 07 1.7 09 0.0 39 31 0.7 0.2 0.0 91.1 100.0 1,337
3-4 7.4 4.6 0.1 14 0.1 27 03 0.0 28 19 07 0.1 0.1 926 100.0 1,722
5 5.1 2.7 0.3 1.1 01 1.0 0.2 00 24 21 03 0.0 0.0 949 100.0 1,132
Total 8.0 5.1 0.2 14 04 26 06 0.0 29 21 0.7 0.1 0.0 92.0 100.0 5,733

First Use of Family Planning

Women who reported that they had used family planning methods at some time were asked about
the number of children they had when they first used a method. These data are useful in identifying the
stage in the family-building process when women begin using family planning.

Table 5.13 shows the percent distribution of women by the number of living children they had at
the time of first use of family planning. More than half (53 percent) of women who have ever used

Table 5.13 Number of children at first use of contraception

Percent distribution of women who have ever used contraception by number of living children at the time of
first use of contraception, according to current age, Eritrea 2002

Number of living children at the time

of first use of contraception Don't Number
know/ of

Current age 0 1 2 3 4+ missing Total women
15-19 44.0 421 4.5 0.0 0.0 9.4 100.0 71
20-24 22.5 55.1 13.8 2.1 2.7 3.8 100.0 211
25-29 15.7 48.5 16.7 9.4 5.9 3.7 100.0 382
30-34 14.1 33.3 20.0 10.4 20.1 2.1 100.0 250
35-39 9.0 29.1 16.2 18.7 26.0 0.9 100.0 303
40-44 9.2 26.0 19.5 10.1 35.3 0.0 100.0 169
45-49 6.1 28.4 12.4 7.4 45.6 0.0 100.0 131
Total 14.8 38.5 16.1 9.9 18.2 2.4 100.0 1,516
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contraception began using a method before they had two children, including 15 percent of women who
were then childless. One-fourth of women who have used contraception initiated use when they had 2-3
children. Eighteen percent used contraception only after they had four or more children. Early use of
family planning increases with decreasing age. For example, 44 percent of women age 15-19 began using
contraceptives before they had had any children, compared with 6 percent of women age 45-49. In
contrast, 45-53 percent of women age 35 and older first began using contraception after they had at least
three children.

5.8 SOURCE OF MODERN FAMILY PLANNING METHODS

Information on where women obtain their contraceptives methods is important for family
planning program managers. In the 2002 EDHS, information was collected on sources from which
modern family planning methods were obtained. For women using female sterilization, the place where
the operation was performed was considered the source, while women using other methods were asked
the most recent source of the method (Figure 5.6). Table 5.14 shows results for specific methods. Asin
1995, three-fourths of pill users and more than 90 percent of users of injectables rely on the public sector.
The share of various public sector sources for the pill has remained about the same, with the Family
Reproductive Health Association of Eritrea (formerly Planned Parenthood Federation of Eritrea) being the
major source for pills. Government health facilities are the predominant source for injectables, providing
supplies to 58 percent of users. As expected, women who say they rely on condoms as a method of family
planning report shops and pharmacies as the main sources of the method.

Figure 5.6
Distribution of Current Users of Modern Contraceptive Methods
by Source of Supply
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Table 5.14 Source of contraception
Percent distribution of current users of modern contraceptive methods by most
recent source of method, according to specific methods, Eritrea 2002
All
Inject- Male modern
Source Pill ables condoms methods'
Public sector 73.5 91.0 11.3 74.0
Government hospital 18.7 36.0 1.4 26.5
Government health center 18.0 21.7 2.0 16.6
Family Reproductive Health
Association 36.8 33.3 7.8 30.9
Private medical sector 20.7 7.3 30.7 14.6
Private hospital or clinic 8.1 3.2 0.4 4.4
Pharmacy 12.6 1.3 26.4 7.9
Private doctor 0.0 2.8 3.9 2.0
Other private medical 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4
Other source 4.1 0.0 46.7 8.4
Shop 0.0 0.0 31.8 5.0
Friends/relatives 4.1 0.0 14.9 3.4
Don't know 0.0 0.0 11.3 1.8
Missing 1.6 1.7 0.0 1.2
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Number of women 85 160 52 334
" Includes 37 cases; 13 users of female sterilization, 22 users of IUD, and 2 users
of other modern methods.

5.9 REASONS FOR NONUSE OF CONTRACEPTION

Table 5.15 presents information on the main reasons why women are not using family planning
by urban-rural residence. Overall, the most important reasons for not using a contraceptive method were
that women were not married (23 percent) or not sexually active (21 percent). Reasons given by
22 percent of women included: had infrequent sex, menopausal or had hysterectomy, subfecund or
infecund, or were postpartum amenorrheic. Fourteen percent of women indicated that they were fatalistic
(e.g., believe that childbearing is beyond their control); 10 percent reported that they were breastfeeding;
5 percent said that they were opposed to family planning, and 2 percent said that their husbands were
opposed to contraception.

From the point of view of family planning programs, the programmatically important reasons for
nonuse—knowing no method and knowing no source of methods—were mentioned by 9 percent and 6
percent of women, respectively. Six percent cited either health concerns or fear of side effects of
contraceptive methods as reasons for not using, while 2 percent mentioned lack of access to, cost of, or
inconvenience in using family planning methods.

There are some important differences in reasons given for not using contraceptive methods by
residence. Urban women mention fertility-related reasons more often than rural women. For example, 37
percent of urban women are not using contraceptives because they are not married, in comparison with 13
percent of women in rural area; and 28 percent of urban women are not sexually active compared with 15
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percent of rural women. On the other hand, 21 percent of rural women but only 6 percent of urban women
cited fatalistic reasons for not using contraception. Not knowing methods and not knowing sources of
methods are more frequently mentioned by rural women than by urban women. This clearly pointsto a
need to launch an aggressive campaign of information and education in rural areas, where most nonusers
live.

Table 5.15 Reasons for not using family planning
Percent distribution of nonpregnant nonusers by main reason for not using family planning currently, according to residence and
desire to limit or space childbearing, Eritrea 2002
Urban Rural Total
Wants Wants Wants Wants Wants Wants

Reason to limit tospace Total tolimit  tospace  Total to limit to space Total
Fertility-related reason

Not married 10.7 49.5 36.9 3.3 16.7 12.5 6.7 31.1 23.3

Not having sex 36.3 23.8 27.9 20.7 12.2 14.8 27.8 17.3 20.6

Infrequent sex 14.7 9.8 11.4 10.0 9.9 9.9 12.1 9.9 10.6

Menopausal/had hysterectomy 8.9 0.4 3.2 7.4 0.3 2.5 8.1 0.3 2.8

Subfecund/infecund 4.1 1.2 2.2 6.5 1.0 2.8 5.4 1.1 2.5

Breastfeeding 6.8 8.6 8.0 5.1 14.9 11.8 5.8 121 10.1

Postpartum amenorrheic 6.7 3.9 4.8 6.7 7.2 7.0 6.7 5.7 6.0
Opposition to use

Respondent opposed 3.7 3.5 3.6 6.3 7.2 6.9 5.1 5.6 5.4

Husband opposed 1.8 2.0 2.0 1.3 2.2 1.9 1.6 2.1 1.9

Others opposed 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1

Religious prohibition 1.8 1.2 1.4 1.8 4.0 3.3 1.8 2.7 2.4
Lack of knowledge

Knows no method 1.6 1.4 1.5 16.9 12.9 14.1 9.9 7.8 8.5

Knows no source 1.0 0.7 0.8 13.0 9.1 10.3 7.6 5.4 6.1
Method-related reason

Health concerns 6.7 2.5 3.9 4.3 0.7 1.8 5.4 1.5 2.7

Fear of side effects 3.7 4.0 3.9 3.1 2.4 2.7 3.4 3.1 3.2

Lack of access/too far 1.1 0.0 0.3 0.9 0.6 0.7 1.0 0.3 0.5

Costs too much 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2

Inconvenient to use 1.3 0.6 0.8 1.3 0.7 0.9 1.3 0.6 0.9

Interferes with body’s

normal process 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.6 0.3 0.4

Fatalistic 7.9 5.4 6.2 15.9 23.0 20.8 12.3 15.3 14.3
Other 2.3 3.3 3.0 1.2 2.0 1.7 1.7 2.6 2.3
Don't know 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2
Missing 0.5 1.5 1.2 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.8 0.6
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Number of women 541 1,117 1,659 650 1,423 2,073 1,192 2,540 3,732
Note: “Wants to limit” means wants no more children, while “wants to space” refers to women who want another child after two
years.
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5.10 INTENTION TO USE FAMILY PLANNING AMONG NONUSERS

An important indicator of the changing demand for family planning is the extent to which non-
users of contraception intend to use family planning in the future. Women who were not using
contraception at the time of the survey were asked about their intention to use family planning in the
future. The results for currently married women are presented in Table 5.16.

Among currently married women, 26 percent intend to use in future, 16 percent in the next 12
months and 10 percent after 12 months. Seven in ten nonusers do not intend to use any method in the
future, and 3 percent are unsure. The proportion of nonusers intending to use in future, shows no
consistent pattern according to number of living children. Since 1995, the proportion of nonusers who do
not intend to use has increased from 63 percent to 71 percent.

Table 5.16 Future use of contraception

Percentage of currently married women who are not using a contraceptive method, by
intention to use in the future and number of living children, Eritrea 2002

Number of living children’

Intention 0 1 2 3 4+ Total
Intends to use 21.3 29.8 25.7 31.4 24.5 26.1
In next 12 months 7.5 17.4 15.2 17.3 17.5 15.7
After 12 months 13.8 12.4 10.6 141 7.0 10.4
Unsure 4.9 1.5 3.2 3.7 2.6 3.0
Does not intend to use 73.5 68.5 70.6 64.7 72.8 70.7
Missing 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.2
Number of women 730 867 800 764 2,112 5,272

! Includes current pregnancy

5.11 REASONS FOR NOT INTENDING TO USE A CONTRACEPTIVE METHOD IN THE
FUTURE

An understanding of the reasons why people do not use family planning methods is critical to
designing programs that are effective in reaching people with unmet need and to improving the quality of
family planning services. Table 5.17 shows the main reasons for not intending to use family planning
given by currently married nonusers who do not intend to use contraceptive methods in the future. Desire
for more children was the most common reason for not intending to use a method in the future for both
women 15-29 (71 percent) and women 30-49 (52 percent). Since 1995, there has been a marked increase
in the proportion of women who cite this reason for nonuse, from 47 to 60 percent.
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More importantly, 13 percent of women would not use any method in the future because they
cited religious prohibition or their own or their husband’s opposition to family planning methods. Eight
percent cited lack of knowledge of methods or sources of methods. These reasons are almost as likely to
be mentioned by younger women as by older women.

Table 5.17 Reasons for not intending to use contraception in the future
Percent distribution of currently married women who are not using a contra-
ceptive method and who do not intend to use one in the future by main reason
for not intending to use, according to age, Eritrea 2002
Age
Main reason 15-29 30-49 Total
Fertility-related reason 74.7 70.6 72.4
Infrequent sex/no sex 3.5 2.3 2.9
Menopausal/had hysterectomy 0.0 5.6 3.1
Subfecund/infecund 0.5 10.7 6.2
Wants as many children as possible 70.7 52.0 60.3
Opposition to use 12.1 13.5 12.9
Respondent opposed 6.4 5.9 6.2
Husband opposed 0.9 1.4 1.2
Religious prohibition 4.8 6.2 5.6
Lack of knowledge 7.4 8.9 8.2
Knows no method 4.4 4.4 4.4
Knows no source 3.0 4.5 3.9
Method-related reason 4.4 5.6 5.1
Health concerns 1.2 2.5 1.9
Fear of side effects 3.0 2.7 2.9
Lack of access/too far 0.0 0.1 0.1
Costs too much 0.0 0.2 0.1
Inconvenient to use 0.2 0.1 0.1
Interfere with body's normal processes 0.0 0.1 0.0
Other 1.1 1.1 1.1
Don’t know 0.2 0.3 0.3
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0
Number of women 1,649 2,078 3,727

5.12 PREFERRED METHOD OF CONTRACEPTION FOR FUTURE USE

Nonusers who planned to use family planning in the future were asked about the method they
would prefer to use. Table 5.18 shows that in each subgroup, three-fourths of women prefer pills or
injectables. Women age 15-29 prefer pills to injectables, whereas older women prefer injectables to pills.
Three percent of nonusers who plan to use in the future prefer condoms, 5 percent among younger women
and only 1 percent among older women. For traditional methods, 6 percent and 5 percent of younger and
older women, respectively, prefer to use periodic abstinence in the future. It should be noted that 7
percent and 13 percent of younger and older nonusers, respectively, were not sure what method they
would prefer to use in the future.
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Table 5.18 Preferred method of contraception for future use
Percent distribution of currently married women who are not
using a contraceptive method but who intend to use in the
future by preferred method, according to age, Eritrea 2002
Age

Preferred method 15-29  30-49  Total
Female sterilization 0.4 0.6 0.5
Pill 41.3 35.9 39.1
IUD 0.9 1.6 1.2
Injectables 35.9 39.1 37.2
Implants 0.4 1.0 0.6
Condom 4.5 1.2 3.2
Female condom 0.1 0.1 0.1
Diaphragm 0.1 0.2 0.2
Lactation amenorrhea 2.9 1.9 2.5
Periodic abstinence 6.0 4.9 5.6
Withdrawal 0.2 0.6 0.4
Other 0.2 0.0 0.1
Unsure 6.9 12.7 9.3
Missing 0.0 0.3 0.1
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0
Number of women 812 565 1,377

5.13 CONTACT OF NONUSERS WITH HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS

To get an insight into the level of “missed opportunities,” that is, contacts between nonusers and
health workers that are not utilized to provide information about family planning and to motivate them to
adopt family planning, nonusers were asked whether they had visited any health facility in the 12 months
preceding the survey. Those who had visited a health facility were further asked whether during any visit
to the health facility, anyone at the facility discussed family planning with them.

Slightly more than half of nonusers visited a health facility, but only 10 percent of nonusers
visited a facility and had a health worker speak to them about family planning (Table 5.19). By age,
women 25 to 39 were more likely to discuss family when they visited a health facility than younger or
older women. Rural women and women in zoba Debubawi Keih Bahri had the highest level of “missed
opportunities.” Although women with no education and women with primary education are equally likely
to have visited a health facility, those with primary education are more likely to have discussed family
planning with a provider than other women.
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Table 5.19 Contact of nonusers with family planning providers

Percentage of women who are not using contraception who visited a health facility in the 12
months preceding the survey and discussed family planning and percentage who visited a
health facility but did not discuss family planning,, by background characteristics, Eritrea 2002

Nonusers who visited a health facility

in the past 12 months

Did not
Discussed discuss Number

Background family family of
characteristic planning planning Total women
Age

15-19 2.4 25.6 28.0 1,978

20-24 9.6 43.0 52.6 1,393

25-29 13.6 47.3 61.0 1,416

30-34 14.4 49.2 63.6 1,020

35-39 14.8 48.9 63.7 983

40-44 13.2 44.0 57.2 762

45-49 8.3 41.4 49.7 697
Residence

Total urban 12.5 39.0 51.4 3,406

Asmara 10.8 33.5 44.3 1,677
Other towns 14.1 44.3 58.4 1,729

Rural 8.3 42.4 50.7 4,844
Zoba

Debubawi Keih Bahri 6.8 42.9 49.7 304

Maekel 11.0 34.0 449 2,026

Semenawi Keih Bahri 9.3 41.2 50.5 1,102

Anseba 10.8 45.3 56.1 1,094

Gash-Barka 8.9 40.8 49.7 1,472

Debub 10.2 45.0 55.2 2,251
Education

No education 9.4 44.6 53.9 4,257

Primary 13.1 40.4 53.4 1,505

Middle 7.5 33.9 41.4 903

Secondary + 10.2 36.0 46.2 1,585
Total 10.0 41.0 51.0 8,250
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OTHER PROXIMATE DETERMINANTS OF FERTILITY 6

This chapter addresses the principal factors other than contraception that influence fertility.
Marriage is among the most important of these proximate determinants because it is a primary indicator
of women’'s exposure to the risk of pregnancy. Early age at first marriage in a population is usually
associated with a longer period of exposure to the risk of pregnancy and thus higher fertility levels. The
early initiation of childbearing associated with early marriage may also adversely affect the health of
women and their children.

Besides marriage, this chapter explores three other factors that influence fertility: postpartum
amenorrhea, postpartum abstinence, and menopause. Postpartum amenorrhea and postpartum abstinence
determine the length of time a woman is insusceptible to pregnancy after childbirth, which affects the
length of the birth interval and thus fertility levels. Menopause is important because it marks the end of a
woman'’s period of exposure to the risk of pregnancy.

6.1 CURRENT MARITAL STATUS

Table 6.1 and Figure 6.1 show the percent distribution of all women age 15-49 by current marital
status. Overall, 66 percent of women are currently married (including 4 percent who are living together),
4 percent are widowed, 5 percent are divorced, 2 percent are separated (not living together), and
23 percent have never married. There has been a slight increase in the proportion of women never married
since the 1995 EDHS, from 20 percent to 23 percent. In the rest of this report, marriage is defined by
including informal as well as formal unions, i.e., the categories “married” and “living together” are

Table 6.1 Current marital status
Percent distribution of women by current marital status, according to age and wealth index, Eritrea 2002
Marital status
Number
Age and Never Living of
wealth index married  Married  together Divorced Separated Widowed  Total women
Age
15-19 69.0 28.2 0.8 1.5 0.5 0.1 100.0 2,001
20-24 27.3 62.0 3.3 4.7 1.8 0.9 100.0 1,454
25-29 11.5 73.5 5.0 6.0 2.4 1.6 100.0 1,543
30-34 4.6 76.3 5.2 6.9 3.5 3.4 100.0 1,109
35-39 2.2 76.9 6.0 6.8 2.9 5.2 100.0 1,085
40-44 0.9 76.3 3.9 5.7 2.8 10.4 100.0 827
45-49 0.9 67.8 3.9 9.7 3.2 14.6 100.0 734
Wealth index
Lowest 14.9 77.0 1.8 3.3 0.6 2.4 100.0 1,472
Second 14.6 72.7 2.0 5.5 1.0 4.1 100.0 1,626
Middle 14.7 69.4 3.8 6.9 1.9 3.4 100.0 1,674
Fourth 26.3 53.3 5.6 6.4 3.6 4.9 100.0 1,833
Highest 40.0 44.4 4.6 4.1 3.2 3.7 100.0 2,149
Total 2002 23.3 61.8 3.7 5.2 2.2 3.7 100.0 8,754
Total 1995 20.0 61.4 5.3 6.8 1.7 4.8 100.0 5,054

Other Proximate Determinants of Fertility | 97



Figure 6.1
Current Marital Status
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combined and referred to as “ currently married.” Respondents who are widowed, divorced, and separated
(not living together) make up the remainder of the ever-married category.

The proportion of women who have never married declines sharply with increasing age, from
69 percent at age 15-19 to 27 percent at age 20-24; by age 35 almost al are married. On the other hand,
the proportion of women who are currently married increases with age and peaks at age 35-39. The
decline in the proportion currently married after age 39 is the result of increasing levels of divorce and
widowhood. The proportion widowed increases from less than 1 percent among women age 20-24 to
15 percent among women age 45-49.

The differentials by wealth index show that the proportion never married increases rapidly from
one in seven women in the three lowest quintiles to one in four women in the fourth quintile, and two in
five women in the highest quintile.

6.2 POLYGYNY

The extent of polygyny in Eritrea was measured by asking currently married women whether
their husband or partner had other wives, and if so, how many. Table 6.2 shows the percentage of
currently married women by number of co-wives, according to background characteristics. Overal,
9 percent of currently married women in Eritrea are in a polygynous union, compared with 7 percent in
1995. The prevalence of polygynous unions increases with age and peaks at age 35-39; thus, young
women are more likely to be in a monogamous union than older women. Women in al urban areas (total
urban) and women in rura areas are equally likely to be in a polygynous union; however, there are
marked differences between women in Asmara and women in other towns. Women in other towns are
twice as likely to be in a polygynous union as women in Asmara (12 percent and 6 percent, respectively).
By zoba, zoba Maekel has the lowest level of polygyny (6 percent), and the two Red Sea zobas,
Debubawi Keih Bahri and Semenawi Keih Bahri, have the highest levels of polygyny (19 percent and
16 percent, respectively). Between 8 and 9 percent of women in other zobas are in a polygynous union.
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Table 6.2 Number of co-wives
Percent distribution of currently married women by number of co-wives, according to
background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Number of co-wives Number
Background of
characteristic 0 1 2+ Missing Total  women
Age
15-19 95.9 2.5 1.4 0.2 100.0 580
20-24 93.6 4.7 1.4 0.3 100.0 950
25-29 91.1 6.1 2.7 0.1 100.0 1,212
30-34 88.7 8.9 2.2 0.1 100.0 904
35-39 87.2 10.2 2.4 0.3 100.0 899
40-44 88.5 9.4 2.1 0.0 100.0 663
45-49 88.9 7.5 3.2 0.4 100.0 526
Residence
Total urban 90.5 7.5 1.8 0.2 100.0 1,967
Asmara 93.8 3.9 1.8 0.5 100.0 868
Other towns 87.9 10.3 1.9 0.0 100.0 1,099
Rural 90.5 6.9 2.4 0.2 100.0 3,766
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 81.0 12.6 6.4 0.0 100.0 210
Maekel 93.0 4.6 1.8 0.6 100.0 1,103
Semenawi Keih Bahri 83.6 13.1 3.0 0.3 100.0 817
Anseba 91.4 7.4 1.1 0.1 100.0 784
Gash-Barka 92.0 6.0 1.9 0.1 100.0 1,142
Debub 92.0 5.7 2.3 0.0 100.0 1,677
Education
No education 89.3 8.0 2.5 0.2 100.0 3,549
Primary 91.0 6.8 2.2 0.0 100.0 1,075
Middle 93.8 4.3 1.9 0.0 100.0 400
Secondary + 94.1 4.6 0.7 0.6 100.0 709
Wealth index
Lowest 90.5 7.5 1.7 0.3 100.0 1,161
Second 89.6 7.3 3.1 0.0 100.0 1,215
Middle 90.3 7.4 2.3 0.1 100.0 1,224
Fourth 89.5 7.8 2.4 0.3 100.0 1,079
Highest 92.8 5.5 1.5 0.2 100.0 1,053
Total 90.5 7.1 2.2 0.2 100.0 5,733

There is an inverse relationship between education and polygyny. The proportion of currently
married women in a polygynous union decreases from 11 percent among women with no education, to
9 percent among women with a primary education and 5 percent among women with some secondary or
higher education. Although education and economic status are generally correlated, there is much less
variation in the prevalence of polygyny by wealth index. Seven percent of currently married women in the
highest quintile of the wealth index are in a polygynous union, compared with 9-10 percent of women in
the other quintiles.
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6.3  AGE AT FIRST MARRIAGE

In general, marriage marks the point in a woman's life when childbearing becomes socially
acceptable. Women who marry early will, on the average, have longer exposure to the risk of pregnancy;
therefore, early age at first marriage usually implies a higher fertility level for a society. In the 2002
EDHS survey, information on age at first marriage was obtained by asking all ever-married respondents
the month and year that they started living together with their first husband or partner. The women who
could not give the year of their first union were asked the age at which they first married.

Table 6.3 shows that marriage occurs relatively early in Eritrea. Among women age 20-49 as well
as among women age 25-49, 20 percent were married by age 15, 48 percent were married by age 18, and
63 percent were married by age 20. The findings also indicate that there has been a sharp decline in the
proportion of women married in their early teens. The proportion of women married by age 15 has
dropped from 21 percent among women age 30-34 to 9 percent among women age 15-19.

Table 6.3 Age at first marriage
Percentage of women who were first married by specific exact ages and median age at first marriage,
according to current age, Eritrea 2002
Median
Percentage first married by exact age: Percentage Number  age at
never of first

Current age 15 18 20 22 25 married ~ women  marriage
15-19 8.5 na na na na 69.0 2,001 a
20-24 19.6 47.0 63.3 na na 27.3 1,454 18.3
25-29 16.2 46.4 62.6 741 84.9 11.5 1,543 18.4
30-34 20.9 51.8 66.7 76.5 86.4 4.6 1,109 17.8
35-39 19.1 44.2 58.6 73.0 85.7 2.2 1,085 18.6
40-44 21.4 47.4 61.4 75.0 85.1 0.9 827 18.3
45-49 24.6 53.5 64.9 74.8 83.1 0.9 734 17.5
20-49 2002 19.7 48.0 62.9 na na 9.8 6,753 18.2
25-49 2002 19.8 48.2 62.8 74.6 85.2 5.0 5,298 18.2
20-49 1995 23.3 59.0 72.3 na na 7.8 3,925 16.9
25-49 1995 24.6 60.3 73.0 82.7 89.4 4.0 3,102 16.7
na = Not applicable
* Omitted because less than 50 percent of the women married for the first time before age 15

A comparison of the results of the 2002 EDHS and the 1995 EDHS shows that among women 25-
49, the proportion married by each age is lower in 2002 than in 1995. For example, the percentage of
women married by age 15 has declined from 25 percent to 20 percent in 2002. Three-fourths of women
age 25-49 were married by age 22 and 85 percent were married by age 25, compared with 83 percent and
89 percent, respectively, in 1995.

The median age at first marriage for women age 20-49 is 18 years. Since the minimum legal age
for awoman to get married in Eritrea is also 18 years, amost half of women marry before the minimum
legal age. Since 1995, the median age at first marriage for women age 20-49 and age 25-49 has increased
by more than one year (from 17 to 18 years).
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6.4  MEDIAN AGE AT FIRST MARRIAGE

Table 6.4 examines the median age at first marriage for women 25-49 by current age and
background characteristics. As was shown in Table 6.3, the overall median age at first marriage for
women age 25-49 is 18 years. Urban women, especialy those in Asmara, are more likely to marry later
than their rural counterparts.

The median age at first marriage varies widely by zoba, ranging from 17 years in zoba Gash-
Barka to 21 years in zoba Maekel; that is, women in zoba Maekel marry an average of four years later
than those in zoba Gash-Barka. The median age in zoba Debubawi Keih Bahri is 20 years. Zobas
Semenawi Keih Bahri, Anseba, and Debub have the same median age at first marriage (18 years).

There is a strong relationship between education and age at first marriage. The median age at first
marriage for women with no education or with primary education is five years lower than the median age
for women with a secondary or higher education. By wealth index, median age at marriage increases from
alow of 17 years for women in the lowest quintile to 21 years for women in the highest quintile. The
differentials observed for background variables generally hold for all age groups.

Table 6.4 Median age at first marriage
Median age at first marriage among women 25-49, by current age and background
characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Current age Women

Background age
characteristic 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 25-49
Residence

Total urban 20.4 19.3 19.0 18.9 17.5 19.3

Asmara 22.5 22.7 211 20.5 16.8 21.5

Other towns 18.3 18.0 18.4 18.1 18.3 18.2
Rural 17.2 171 18.3 18.0 17.5 17.5
Zoba

Debubawi Keih Bahri 20.0 19.1 19.9 19.0 20.3 19.7
Maekel 21.7 21.1 20.9 20.1 17.0 20.7
Semenawi Keih Bahri  18.4 17.6 18.2 17.6 18.1 18.0
Anseba 17.5 18.0 18.5 18.2 17.4 17.9
Gash-Barka 16.9 16.7 17.1 16.8 16.5 16.9
Debub 171 171 18.6 18.6 17.9 17.7
Education

No education 16.9 17.0 18.1 18.1 17.4 17.4
Primary 17.7 17.7 18.3 18.4 17.9 17.9
Middle 19.3 (17.6) (21.7) * * 18.9
Secondary + 229 23.7 22.9 22.2 * 22.8
Wealth index

Lowest 17.0 17.0 17.0 17.4 17.5 17.1
Second 16.8 17.1 18.3 18.1 17.6 17.5
Middle 17.6 17.3 18.8 17.8 18.3 17.9
Fourth 18.2 17.4 18.7 17.6 17.2 18.0
Highest 21.9 22.2 20.6 20.3 17.2 20.9
Total 2002 18.4 17.8 18.6 18.3 17.5 18.2
Total 1995 17.4 171 16.6 16.3 15.9 16.7
Note: Numbers in parentheses are based on 25-49 unweighted cases. An asterisk
indicates that a number is based on fewer than 25 unweighted cases and has been
suppressed.
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6.5 AGE AT FIRST SEXUAL INTERCOURSE

Age at first marriage and age at first sexua intercourse do not always coincide, because women
may engage in sexual relations prior to marriage. Thus, using marriage alone as an indicator of sexual
activity will result in an underestimate of the proportion of women who are sexually active. To avoid the
problem, the 2002 EDHS asked women to give the age at which they first had sexual intercourse.

Table 6.5 shows the percentage of women who had first sexual intercourse by specific ages. The
findings indicate that 20 percent of women age 20-49 had sexua intercourse by age 15, 50 percent by age
18, and 65 percent by age 20.

The median age at first intercourse for women age 25-49 and the median age at first marriage are
amost the same (18 years). This suggests that women generally begin sexual intercourse at the time of
marriage. Furthermore, median age at first sex across age groups is similar to median age at first
marriage, indicating little change over time in the pattern of initiation of sexual activity. However, women
in age group 45-49 have a much lower median age at first intercourse than younger women.

Table 6.5 Age at first sexual intercourse
Percentage of women who had first sexual intercourse by specific exact ages and median age at first
intercourse, according to current age, Eritrea 2002
Percentage of women who had first Percentage Median
sexual intercourse by exact age: that never Number  age at
had of first
Current age 15 18 20 22 25 intercourse  women intercourse
15-19 8.8 na na na na 67.6 2,001 a
20-24 19.4 46.9 64.3 na na 25.2 1,454 18.3
25-29 15.7 46.6 62.8 72.8 82.1 9.9 1,543 18.3
30-34 20.3 51.9 66.8 74.6 83.4 3.6 1,109 17.7
35-39 18.4 48.1 62.6 74.5 82.1 1.5 1,085 18.2
40-44 21.5 49.5 62.8 75.8 82.1 0.7 827 18.1
45-49 28.5 61.8 72.0 80.1 86.2 0.5 734 16.4
20-49 2002 19.8 49.8 64.8 na na 8.7 6,753 18.0
25-49 2002 19.9 50.6 64.9 75.0 82.9 4.1 5,298 17.9
20-49 1995 21.0 56.9 70.7 79.3 84.7 7.2 3,925 17.0
25-49 1995 22.3 58.6 71.3 80.6 86.8 3.6 3,102 16.8
na = Not applicable
*Omitted because less than 50 percent of the women had intercourse for the first time before age 15

6.6  MEDIAN AGE AT FIRST INTERCOURSE

Table 6.6 shows the median age at first intercourse among women age 25-49 by current age and
background characteristics. There are marked differences in the median age at first intercourse by
residence. Women start sexual intercourse at a younger age in rural areas (17 years) than in urban areas
(19 years); in Asmara the average is 21 years. By zoba, age at first sexual intercourse is the lowest in
zobas Gash-Barka and Debub (17 years), followed by zobas Semenawi Keih Bahri and Anseba (18
years); it is highest in zoba Maekel (20 years).
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Table 6.6 Median age at first sexual intercourse
Median age at first sexual intercourse among women 25-49, by current age and
background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Current age Women
Background age
characteristic 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49  25-49
Residence
Total urban 20.2 19.0 18.8 18.7 16.0 18.9
Asmara 22.4 22.5 19.8 20.0 15.8 20.6
Other towns 18.1 17.7 18.4 17.6 16.9 18.0
Rural 17.2 16.8 17.5 17.6 16.6 17.1
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 19.7 19.0 19.4 18.9 20.0 19.4
Maekel 21.6 20.3 19.5 19.5 15.9 20.0
Semenawi Keih Bahri ~ 18.3 17.7 18.1 17.5 17.3 17.9
Anseba 17.6 18.1 18.7 18.6 17.3 18.0
Gash-Barka 17.0 16.6 17.0 16.7 15.8 16.7
Debub 16.9 16.6 17.2 17.5 16.0 16.8
Education
No education 16.9 16.9 17.4 17.5 16.3 17.0
Primary 17.9 17.0 17.6 18.3 16.5 17.5
Middle 18.6 (18.4) (20.4) * * 18.5
Secondary + 22.6 23.3 22.3 21.2 * 22.5
Wealth index
Lowest 17.1 16.9 16.8 17.4 17.1 17.0
Second 16.9 17.1 17.9 17.3 16.5 17.2
Middle 17.5 16.8 18.2 17.8 16.2 17.3
Fourth 18.0 17.2 18.0 17.0 16.1 17.6
Highest 21.9 21.7 20.1 19.8 16.2 20.4
Total 2002 18.3 17.7 18.2 18.1 16.4 17.9
Total 1995 17.7 17.1 16.8 16.4 16.0 16.8
Note: Figures in parentheses are based on 25-49 unweighted cases. An asterisk indicates
that a figure is based on fewer than 25 unweighted cases and has been suppressed.

Median age at first sexua intercourse increases with women'’s education. Women with at least a
secondary-level education tend to delay sexua relations more than 5 years later than women with no
education. Between the 1995 EDHS and the 2002 EDHS, the median age at first sexual intercourse for
women increased by one year.

6.7  RECENT SEXUAL ACTIVITY

In societies with low levels of contraceptive use, the probability of becoming pregnant is related
to exposure to and frequency of sexual intercourse. Information on sexual activity is useful as a measure
of exposure to the risk of pregnancy. Table 6.7 shows the percent distribution of women by the timing of
last sex, according to background characteristics.

During the four weeks before the survey, 38 percent of women age 15-49 were sexually active,
22 percent had been sexually active in the past 12 months but not in the four weeks before the survey, and
14 percent had had sex at some time but not in the past 12 months. The proportion of women who were
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Table 6.7 Recent sexual activity
Percent distribution of women by timing of last sexual intercourse, according to background characteristics,
Eritrea 2002
Timing of last sexual intercourse
Within One or Never had Number
Background the past ~ Within more sexual of
characteristic 4 weeks Tyear' yearsago Missing intercourse Total women
Age
15-19 11.6 15.9 3.2 1.7 67.6 100.0 2,001
20-24 28.0 28.3 13.9 4.5 25.2 100.0 1,454
25-29 39.9 27.9 16.4 5.9 9.9 100.0 1,543
30-34 48.8 25.0 17.0 5.5 3.6 100.0 1,109
35-39 54.1 23.5 15.9 4.9 1.5 100.0 1,085
40-44 60.6 15.5 18.4 4.7 0.7 100.0 827
45-49 56.7 12.6 26.0 4.2 0.5 100.0 734
Marital status
Never married 0.7 1.9 2.9 0.3 94.2 100.0 2,044
Married or living together 56.6 30.7 8.2 4.3 0.2 100.0 5,733
Divorced/separated/widowed 4.2 11.7 71.4 12.4 0.2 100.0 977
Marital duration for women
married only once’
0-4 years 44.9 421 8.0 4.0 1.0 100.0 1,214
5-9 years 48.2 35.1 12,5 4.2 0.0 100.0 1,132
10-14 years 54.1 28.8 10.7 6.4 0.0 100.0 856
15-19 years 63.0 28.1 4.9 4.0 0.0 100.0 647
20-24 years 71.0 21.4 4.5 3.1 0.0 100.0 504
25+ years 79.5 14.6 4.4 1.5 0.0 100.0 538
Married more than once 59.2 28.5 7.0 5.4 0.0 100.0 843
Residence
Total urban 31.1 16.5 15.4 4.3 32.7 100.0 3,767
Asmara 27.5 13.8 15.3 4.3 39.1 100.0 1,899
Other towns 34.8 19.2 15.5 4.3 26.2 100.0 1,868
Rural 42.7 26.0 129 4.2 14.2 100.0 4,987
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 42.2 17.9 16.4 4.9 18.6 100.0 324
Maekel 28.8 15.3 14.6 4.4 36.9 100.0 2,264
Semenawi Keih Bahri 48.2 18.5 13.0 2.6 17.7 100.0 1,148
Anseba 41.4 22.8 10.3 3.4 22.1 100.0 1,130
Gash-Barka 46.0 25.2 13.6 4.0 11.2 100.0 1,500
Debub 33.6 27.7 15.5 5.4 17.7 100.0 2,388
Education
No education 49.4 24.3 15.8 4.7 5.8 100.0 4,384
Primary 32.6 26.5 15.1 5.1 20.8 100.0 1,637
Middle 19.6 18.7 10.2 3.6 48.0 100.0 974
Secondary + 23.3 13.4 10.7 2.8 49.8 100.0 1,760
Current contraceptive method
Pill 70.6 26.1 0.0 3.2 0.0 100.0 85
Condom 54.1 39.1 6.8 0.0 0.0 100.0 52
Periodic abstinence 62.4 33.9 3.7 0.0 0.0 100.0 41
Other method?® 65.0 26.0 5.7 3.2 0.0 100.0 327
No method 36.1 21.5 14.6 4.4 23.5 100.0 8,250
Wealth index
Lowest 52.0 21.6 8.0 3.5 14.9 100.0 1,472
Second 44.0 25.3 11.7 4.7 14.4 100.0 1,626
Middle 36.9 271 18.1 3.9 14.0 100.0 1,674
Fourth 29.7 22.8 17.4 5.8 24.2 100.0 1,833
Highest 30.6 14.6 13.7 3.4 37.6 100.0 2,149
Total 37.7 21.9 14.0 4.3 22.2 100.0 8,754
! Excludes women who had sexual intercourse within the past four weeks
? Currently married women only
* Includes 11 sterilized women and 14 women using [lUD
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sexualy active in the four weeks before the survey increases with age up to age 40-44, and increases with
the number of years in union. For example, 80 percent of women who have been married for 25 years or
longer were sexualy active in the four weeks before the survey, compared with only 45 percent of
recently married women (0-4 years before the survey).

A higher proportion of women were sexually active during the four weeks before the survey in
zobas Semenawi Keih Bahri (48 percent), Gash-Barka (46 percent), Debubawi Keih Bahri (42 percent)
and Anseba (41 percent) than in zobas Debub (34 percent) and Maekel (29 percent). Four in ten rura
women compared with three in ten urban women had sex in the past four weeks. Recent sexual activity is
inversely related to level of education. The proportion of women who were recently sexually active falls
from 49 percent among women with no education to 20 percent among women with middle school
education. The lower proportion sexually active among women in urban areas and those with more
education is due to a greater proportion of unmarried women in these subgroups. Women who are current
users of contraceptive methods were more likely to be sexually active in the four weeks before the survey
than those who are not using a method. One important factor is that ailmost one-fourth of women who
were not using a contraceptive method had never had sex. The proportion of women who had sex in the
four weeks before the survey varies by type of method used, ranging from 71 percent among women who
rely on the pill to 54 percent among condom users.

There is a marked difference in recent sexual activity by wealth index. Among women in the
lowest quintile of the wealth index, 52 percent were sexually active during the four weeks preceding the
survey, compared with 31 percent among women in the highest quintile. The latter group has a high
proportion of women who never had sex.

6.8 POSTPARTUM AMENORRHEA, ABSTINENCE, AND INSUSCEPTIBILITY

Studies have shown that for a few weeks or months after the birth of a child, a woman does not
ovulate and therefore is not susceptible to pregnancy. This period, during which a woman is temporarily
infecund, is known as postpartum amenorrhea, which may be six weeks or longer, depending on whether
and how awoman breastfeeds. Thus, besides contraceptive use and cultural norms that may dictate sexual
abstinence after childbirth, exposure to pregnancy is influenced by breastfeeding practices. Women are
considered insusceptible if they are not exposed to the risk of pregnancy because they are either
amenorrheic or abstaining from sexual intercourse after a birth. Table 6.8 shows the percentage of women
who gave birth in the three years before the survey who are till amenorrheic, abstaining, and
insusceptible to the risk of pregnancy.

The proportion of women remaining amenorrheic, abstaining, or insusceptible declines as the
interval since the birth increases. During the first two months after a birth, 94 percent of women in Eritrea
are amenorrheic, 90 percent are abstaining, and almost all (99 percent) are insusceptible to pregnancy.
Eritrean women are amenorrheic for a median duration of 14 months, abstain only for a median of 3
months, and are insusceptible to pregnancy for a median of 15 months. After six months (the
recommended duration for exclusive breastfeeding), 81 percent of women are still insusceptible to
pregnancy, mainly because their menstrual period has not returned. By 34-35 months after birth, only
4 percent are amenorrheic and the same proportion is abstaining; 6 percent are insusceptible to pregnancy.
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Table 6.8 Postpartum amenorrhea, abstinence and insusceptibility
Percentage of births in the three years preceding the survey for which
mothers are postpartum amenorrheic, abstaining, and insusceptible, by
number of months since birth, and median and mean durations, Eritrea
2002
Postpartum:
Number
Amenor- Insuscep- of
Months since birth rheic  Abstaining  tible births
<2 94.4 90.3 99.0 202
2-3 85.2 55.5 89.2 246
4-5 84.8 25.1 88.1 227
6-7 77.0 17.0 80.6 231
8-9 74.8 14.8 76.0 209
10-11 74.1 18.6 78.9 203
12-13 52.8 8.9 54.9 190
14-15 43.2 11.2 53.2 187
16-17 31.5 12.6 41.4 153
18-19 26.0 9.1 31.7 173
20-21 24.6 15.7 35.0 147
22-23 13.6 10.5 22.9 158
24-25 11.9 10.7 22.3 227
26-27 8.5 8.7 15.8 231
28-29 6.7 10.5 17.0 164
30-31 3.0 5.8 7.6 145
32-33 9.5 9.2 17.7 170
34-35 3.6 3.5 6.2 160
Total 2002 43.6 20.1 49.7 3,424
Median 2002 13.5 3.0 14.6 na
Mean 2002 14.8 7.1 17.0 na
Total 1995 44.5 14.8 48.0 2,556
Median 1995 14.2 2.7 16.6 na
Mean 1995 16.0 5.4 17.3 na
Note: Estimates are based on status at the time of the survey.
na = Not applicable

6.9 MEDIAN DURATION OF POSTPARTUM INSUSCEPTIBILITY BY BACKGROUND
CHARACTERISTICS

The median duration of postpartum insusceptibility by various background characteristics is
shown in Table 6.9 and Figure 6.2. There is little variation in the duration of postpartum abstinence;
therefore, the observed variation in postpartum insusceptibility is mainly due to differences in the
duration of postpartum amenorrhea. Women under 30 are insusceptible to pregnancy for a shorter period
of time than women 30 years and older because they have a shorter period of amenorrhea.

Rural women remain amenorrheic and insusceptible after birth for 2-3 months longer than urban
women. Women in zobas Debub and Semenawi Keih Bahri have the longest duration of amenorrhea (15
months), while women in zobas Debubawi Keih Bahri and Maekel have the shortest duration (11
months). Insusceptibility to pregnancy is shortest in zoba Maekel (13 months) and longest in zobas Debub
and Semenawi Keih Bahri (16 months).
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Table 6.9 Median duration of postpartum insusceptibility by
background characteristics
Median number of months of postpartum amenorrhea, postpartum
abstinence, and postpartum insusceptibility for births in the three years
preceding the survey, by background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Postpartum:
Number

Background Amenor-  Absti-  Insuscep- of
characteristic rhea nence tibility births
Age

15-29 12.8 3.2 13.7 1,776

30-49 14.6 2.7 15.7 1,648
Residence

Total urban 11.2 3.1 13.2 1,136

Asmara 9.6 3.3 12.9 491
Other towns 121 2.9 13.4 645

Rural 14.5 3.0 15.5 2,287
Zoba

Debubawi Keih Bahri 11.4 3.2 13.7 113

Maekel 11.4 2.8 13.4 634

Semenawi Keih Bahri 14.7 2.7 16.1 457

Anseba 13.7 2.6 14.0 511

Gash-Barka 13.8 3.1 14.9 660

Debub 14.7 3.3 15.6 1,048
Education

No education 15.3 3.0 16.3 2,117

Primary 12.9 2.9 13.5 612

Middle 12.6 3.0 13.2 249

Secondary + 8.4 3.0 10.4 445
Wealth index

Lowest 15.1 2.5 15.5 730

Second 14.2 3.3 14.5 724

Middle 14.9 3.5 17.6 725

Fourth 13.6 2.5 14.4 686

Highest 8.8 2.9 9.9 560
Total 13.5 3.0 14.6 3,424
Note: Medians are based on current status.

There is an inverse relation between women’s education and insusceptibility to the risk of
pregnancy; the median duration of amenorrhea and insusceptibility shorten as women’s education
increases. The duration of amenorrhea declines with increasing wealth; however, the relationship between
insusceptibility and the wealth index has no discernable pattern. The median duration of insusceptibility is
highest for births to women in the middle quintile of the wealth index. In Table 6.9, the number of months
of postpartum amenorrhea and insusceptibility are lowest for births to women in the highest quintile of
the wealth index. A comparison of the results of the 1995 EDHS and the 2002 EDHS indicates that
median duration of insusceptibility has decreased by two months in Eritrea over the period. However,
there has been practically no change in the median duration of abstinence or amenorrhea.
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Figure 6.2
Median Duration of Postpartum Insusceptibility
by Background Characteristics
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6.10 MENOPAUSE

Table 6.10 shows the percentage of women age 30-
49 who are menopausal. In the context of the available | Table6.10 Menopause
survey data, women are considered menopausal if they are
neither pregnant nor postpartum amenorrheic but have not
had a menstrual period for at least six months preceding the

Percentage of women age 30-49 who are
menopausal, by age, Eritrea 2002

survey. Twelve percent of Eritrean women age 30-49 are Number
menopausal. As expected, the proportion of women in A Pefce”tageP of
menopause increases with age, particularly after age 40. 8¢ menopausa women
Only 1 percent of women in their early thirties, 4 percent of 30-34 1.3 1,109
the women in their late thirties, and 12 percent of women 35-39 3.8 1,085
age 40-41 are menopausal. The proportion of women in | 40-41 11.9 577
ises sharply from 18 percent at age 42-43 to 4ol 178 '
menopause rses sharply p & 44-45 25.7 353
54 percent at age 48-49. 46-47 39.4 193
48-49 53.6 266
Total 12.4 3,755

' Percentage of all women who are not

pregnant and not postpartum amenorrheic
whose last menstrual period occurred six or
more months preceding the survey
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FERTILITY PREFERENCES AND UNMET NEED 7
FOR FAMILY PLANNING

The subject of future reproductive preferencesis of fundamental importance for population policy
and for family planning programs. Whether couples want to cease childbearing or delay the next
pregnancy determines the demand for family planning. The data on this fertility preference indicator and
current contraceptive use allow estimation of unmet need for family planning. Another indicator of
fertility preferences which pertains to both past and future reproductive behavior, perhaps the most
common measure of fertility preference, isidea number of children—i.e., how many children a woman
would want in total if she could start afresh. The information on ideal family size (ideal number of
children) provides two measures. First, for women who have not yet started childbearing, the data provide
an idea of future fertility (to the extent that women are able to realize their fertility desires). Second, for
all women, the excess of past fertility over the ideal family size provides a measure of unwanted fertility.
Another topic that is discussed in this chapter is fertility planning in the past and future. The last two
sections focus on the planning status of births in the five years preceding the survey (and current
pregnancies) and attitudes of nonusers toward unplanned pregnancies in the near future.

7.1 REPRODUCTIVE PREFERENCES

To obtain information on fertility preferences, currently married nonpregnant women were asked
the question: “Would you like to have aanother child or would you prefer not to have any more
children?’ For pregnant women, the wording, “After the child you are expecting...” prefaced the
question. Women who said that they did want to have another child were then asked how long they would
like to wait before the birth of the next child.

Women's reproductive preferences are summarized in Table 7.1 and Figure 7.1. More than half
of currently married women (56 percent) express a desire to control their future fertility. Seventeen
percent of women report that they do not want any more children, and another 39 percent express a desire

Table 7.1 Fertility preferences by number of living children

Percent distribution of currently married women by desire for children, according to number of living children, Eritrea 2002

Number of living children’

Desire for children 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7+ Total
Have another soon? 69.0 40.9 36.2 30.5 25.0 20.2 15.8 10.8 33.0
Have another later? 23.8 51.4 49.6 50.1 41.0 34.2 28.2 15.5 38.6
Have another, undecided when 1.3 1.2 1.8 2.3 1.9 4.1 1.7 1.9 1.9
Undecided 3.9 3.4 4.4 5.2 7.3 10.0 9.6 9.8 6.2
Want no more 0.8 2.2 5.6 9.7 21.8 26.4 41.0 55.8 17.4
Sterilized 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.5 0.0 0.2 0.2
Declared infecund 0.9 0.7 1.8 1.7 2.6 4.5 3.7 6.1 2.5
Missing 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Number of women 736 921 879 857 705 546 440 649 5,733

" Includes current pregnancy
2 Want next birth within 2 years
* Want to delay next birth for 2 years

Fertility Preferences and Unmet Need for Family Planning | 109



Figure 7.1
Fertility Preferences of Currently Married Women

Want child soon
(<2 years)
33%

Want child later
(2+ years)
39%

Declared infecund
3%

Want no more
17%

Want child, Undecided

unsure when

29% 6%

EDHS 2002

to have a child after at least two years. The desire for a child is strongly related to the number of living
children a woman has. The desire to delay childbearing among women with no children is 24 percent,
doubling to 50-51 percent among women with 1-3 children, and then declining to 16 percent among
women with seven or more children. The proportion of women who want no more children increases
slowly with number of living children. Eritrean women exhibit pronatalist tendencies in that less than half
of women with up to six children want to cease childbearing. One-fourth of women with five children,
four in ten of women with six children, and just over half (56 percent) of women with seven or more
children want to cease childbearing. Among women with the seven or more children, 11 percent want to
have another child soon and another 16 percent want a child later.

7.2 DESIRE TO LIMIT CHILDBEARING BY BACKGROUND CHARACTERISTICS

Table 7.2 shows the variation in the percentage of currently married women who want no more
children (or who are sterilized) for various groups, according to the number of living children (including
any current pregnancy). The results indicate that a higher proportion of urban women want to limit family
size than rural women. Women in zobas Maekel and Debub are not as pronatalist as those in other zobas.
Differentials by education present an interesting picture. Although overall, the proportions of uneducated
women and women with some secondary school education who want no more children are almost the
same, the proportion of educated women who want no more children is much higher at all parities for
which comparisons can be made. The largest difference is among women with four children; half of these
women who have secondary or higher education want to stop childbearing, compared with 14 percent of
uneducated women. The differentials by wealth index indicate that women in the fourth and highest
quintiles are more likely to want to stop childbearing than women in other quintiles.
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Table 7.2 Desire to limit childbearing by background characteristics
Percentage of currently married women who want no more children, by number of living children and background
characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Number of living children’
Background
characteristic 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7+ Total
Residence
Total urban 0.0 3.6 9.8 14.4 38.2 39.5 53.4 69.0 22.4
Asmara 0.0 4.4 12.7 20.6 50.2 (43.5) (61.9) (81.8) 25.6
Other towns 0.0 2.7 7.7 10.0 27.1 36.9 48.0 62.9 19.9
Rural 1.0 1.4 3.2 6.6 12.2 20.5 36.2 52.1 15.0
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 0.0 6.0 6.0 14.5 27.0 30.6 26.9 24.7 13.0
Maekel 0.0 3.8 12.4 17.7 45.2 39.3 47.1 66.4 24.6
Semenawi Keih Bahri 0.0 0.8 5.1 8.5 15.3 19.6 34.2 42.5 12.4
Anseba 0.0 0.0 1.0 5.5 9.7 11.9 325 48.1 14.6
Gash-Barka 1.0 4.2 6.5 8.6 15.9 28.2 48.7 55.9 16.1
Debub 1.8 0.3 3.2 7.3 17.2 30.6 42.2 61.9 18.4
Education
No education 1.1 1.8 4.8 7.8 13.9 22.6 40.5 53.2 18.4
Primary 0.8 1.2 4.1 7.9 17.0 37.5 31.3 64.4 14.3
Middle 0.0 0.0 6.7 (19.4) (65.2) * * * 17.7
Secondary + 0.0 5.3 11.1 16.7 49.8 * * * 18.1
Wealth index
Lowest 0.6 2.0 3.2 7.4 10.4 19.7 30.9 47.2 18.1
Second 1.9 1.2 3.0 5.6 7.7 15.4 39.4 52.3 13.4
Middle 0.0 2.1 3.4 6.6 15.1 28.6 35.5 61.4 14.3
Fourth 1.3 2.1 8.9 9.6 32.6 39.5 53.9 57.8 19.5
Highest 0.0 3.4 9.6 18.7 45.6 38.8 55.9 79.4 23.7
Total 0.8 2.2 5.8 9.8 22.1 26.8 41.0 56.0 17.6
Note: Women who have been sterilized are considered to want no more children. Figures in parentheses are based on 25-
49 unweighted cases. An asterisk indicates that a figure is based on fewer than 25 unweighted cases and has been
suppressed.
! Includes current pregnancy

7.3  NEED FOR FAMILY PLANNING SERVICES

One of the major concerns of family planning programs is to assess the size of the potential
demand for contraception and to identify women who are in need of contraceptive services. Table 7.3
presents estimates of unmet need, met need, and the total demand for family planning in Eritrea. The table
a so shows the percentage of the total demand that is satisfied.

Women who are currently married and who either do not want any more children or want to wait
two or more years before having another child, but are not using contraception, are considered to have an
unmet need for family planning. Women with a met need for family planning are those who are currently
using contraception. The total demand for family planning is the sum of unmet need and met need.

According to Table 7.3, the total unmet need in Eritrea is 27 percent, 21 percent for spacing and
6 percent for limiting. Combining total unmet need with the 8 percent of married women who are
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Table 7.3 Need for family planning
Percentage of currently married women with unmet need for family planning and with met need for family planning, and the
total demand for family planning, by background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Met need for
Unmet need for family planning Total demand for ~ Percentage
family planning' (currently using)* family planning of
demand Number

Background For For For For For For satis- of
characteristic spacing limiting Total spacing limiting Total spacing limiting Total fied women
Age

15-19 41.7 1.2 42.8 2.4 0.0 2.4 44.0 1.2 45.2 5.2 580

20-24 27.2 1.2 28.4 5.5 0.4 5.9 32.7 1.6 343 17.2 950

25-29 19.7 1.7 21.3 9.1 0.9 10.0 28.8 2.6 31.4 32.0 1,212

30-34 24.4 4.5 28.9 6.1 2.9 9.0 30.5 7.4 37.9 23.8 904

35-39 17.2 11.3 28.5 3.8 6.3 10.1 21.0 17.6 38.6 26.1 899

40-44 10.8 12.5 23.3 2.2 7.1 9.3 12.9 19.7 32.6 28.5 663

45-49 4.2 15.2 19.4 1.6 5.3 6.9 5.8 20.5 26.3 26.3 526
Residence

Total urban 18.8 6.0 24.8 10.1 6.4 16.5 28.9 12.4 41.3 40.0 1,967

Asmara 16.8 5.1 21.8 14.2 9.0 23.2 31.0 14.1 45.1 51.5 868
Other towns 20.4 6.7 27.0 6.9 4.3 11.2 27.3 11.0 38.3 29.3 1,099

Rural 22.2 6.0 28.2 2.4 1.2 3.6 24.6 7.3 31.9 11.3 3,766
Zoba

Debubawi Keih Bahri  14.8 4.5 19.3 5.3 1.8 7.1 20.1 6.3 26.3 26.9 210

Maekel 19.1 5.7 24.8 11.9 7.7 19.6 31.0 13.5 44 .4 44.2 1,103

Semenawi Keih Bahri ~ 20.2 3.4 23.6 4.0 1.1 5.1 24.2 4.5 28.7 17.7 817

Anseba 19.6 4.1 23.7 2.5 1.9 4.4 22.1 6.0 28.1 15.7 784

Gash-Barka 20.9 6.2 271 1.2 0.8 1.9 22.1 6.9 29.0 6.6 1,142

Debub 24.3 8.4 32.7 4.8 3.0 7.9 29.1 11.5 40.6 19.4 1,677
Education

No education 19.5 6.8 26.3 1.7 1.7 3.5 21.3 8.5 29.8 11.7 3,549

Primary 23.9 4.5 28.4 6.7 4.2 10.8 30.6 8.7 39.3 27.6 1,075

Middle 30.6 4.7 35.3 9.8 6.9 16.7 40.3 11.7 52.0 32.1 400

Secondary + 18.8 5.1 24.0 16.3 5.4 21.8 35.2 10.6 45.8 47.6 709
Wealth index

Lowest 20.6 6.5 271 0.9 0.8 1.7 21.5 7.3 28.8 5.9 1,161

Second 21.9 5.8 27.7 1.6 1.0 2.6 23.5 6.8 30.3 8.5 1,215

Middle 26.0 5.3 31.3 2.8 1.5 4.3 28.8 6.8 35.6 12.0 1,224

Fourth 211 6.6 27.7 8.0 5.3 13.2 29.1 11.9 40.9 32.3 1,079

Highest 14.8 5.8 20.6 13.1 7.3 20.4 27.9 13.1 41.0 49.8 1,053
Total 21.0 6.0 27.0 5.0 3.0 8.0 26.1 9.0 35.1 22.9 5,733
' Unmet need for spacing includes pregnant women whose pregnancy was mistimed, amenorrheic women who are not using
family planning and whose last birth was mistimed, and fecund women who are neither pregnant nor amenorrheic and who are
not using any method of family planning and say they want to wait two or more years for their next birth. Also included in
unmet need for spacing are fecund women who are not using any method of family planning and say they are unsure whether
they want another child or who want another child but are unsure when to have the birth unless they say it would not be a
problem if they discovered they were pregnant in the next few weeks. Unmet need for limiting refers to pregnant women whose
pregnancy was unwanted, amenorrheic women whose last child was unwanted, and to fecund women who are neither
pregnant nor amenorrheic and who are not using any method of family planning and who want no more children.
? Using for spacing is defined as women who are using some method of family planning and say they want to delay their next
child or are undecided whether to have another. Using for limiting is defined as women who are using and who want no more
children. Note that the specific methods used are not taken into account.
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currently using a contraceptive method yields the total demand for family planning, which encompasses
more than one-third of married women in Eritrea. It was noted in Chapter 5 that contraceptive prevalence
has not changed since 1995; interestingly, levels of unmet need for spacing and unmet need for limiting
are also the same as those reported in 1995.

By age, unmet need for family planning is highest among women age 15-19 (43 percent), and
lowest among women age 45-49 (19 percent); a substantial portion of the latter group are menopausal (see
Table 6.10). Virtually al unmet need among women under age 30 is for spacing births, while for women
in their forties, unmet need is mainly for limiting births. Although in 1995 unmet need in urban areas was
higher than in rural areas, the opposite was seen in the 2002 EDHS—a slightly higher level of unmet need
in rural areas. Substantial zoba differences are observed in unmet need for contraception, from a low of
19 percent in zoba Debubawi Keih Bahri to 27 percent in zoba Gash-Barka and 33 percent in zoba Debub.
Unmet need increases from 26 percent for uneducated women to 35 percent for women who have attained
middle-school level, and then declines to 24 percent among women with at least secondary-school
education. Unmet need is practically the same among women in the two lowest quintiles and the fourth
quintile of the wealth index (27-28 percent), is higher among women in the middle quintile (31 percent),
and is the lowest among women in the highest quintile.

Because both unmet and met need have remained unchanged since 1995, the overall percentage
of demand satisfied has not changed. Less than one-fourth of the total demand for family planning is
being satisfied (see next-to-last column in Table 7.3). Demand is least likely to be satisfied among
younger women (under age 25), and those who live in rural areas and zoba Gash-Barka. The percentage
of need satisfied has increased in zoba Anseba since 1995, but the situation has deteriorated in the other
subgroups mentioned above. The total demand satisfied is positively correlated with education and the
wealth index. The percentage of demand satisfied ranges from 12 percent for uneducated women to
48 percent for the women in the highest education category. Similarly, for the wealth index, the demand
satisfied increases steadily to 50 percent for women in the highest quintile.

7.4  IDEAL FAMILY SIZE

The discussion of fertility preferences earlier in this chapter focused on the respondent’s wishes
for the future. The number of children she already has clearly influences awoman’s preferences. Asin the
1995 EDHS, the 2002 EDHS attempted to obtain a measure that is less dependent on a woman’s current
family size—the ideal family size (ideal number of children). Information on what a woman considers the
ideal family size was dlicited by asking respondents who had no children: “If you could choose exactly
the number of children to have in your whole life, how many would that be?’ Respondents with children
were asked: “If you could go back to the time you did not have any children and choose exactly the
number of children to have in your whole life, how many would that be?’ The question about ideal family
size requires awoman to perform the difficult task of considering the desired family size regardiess of the
number of children that she already has. As Table 7.4 shows, one in eight respondents in Eritrea gave a
non-numeric response, most of them saying that “it is up to God.” The proportion of women giving non-
numeric responses increases with the woman's family size, from one in eleven women with one child to
one in four women with seven or more children. This is because the more children a woman has, the more
likely sheisto be older (see Table 4.4) and uneducated (see Table 3.2); and such women are less likely to
have formed specific ideas about desired family size.

Table 7.4 indicates that Eritrean women desire large families; overall, only one in ten women
wants less than four children. A four-child family is the modal response (21 percent). Almost one-third of
women want five or six children, one-sixth want 7-9 children, and one in ten want 10 or more children.
Women in Eritrea, regardless of their present family size, desire large families. More than one in ten
women with four children, two in ten women with five or six children, and one-fourth of women with
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Table 7.4 Ideal number of children

Percent distribution of all women by ideal number of children, and mean ideal number of children for all women and for currently married women,
according to number of living children, Eritrea 2002

Number of living children

Ideal number of children 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7+ Total
0 2.5 1.3 1.2 1.3 1.3 0.9 1.4 2.0 1.7
1 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3
2 4.7 1.9 2.6 1.2 0.4 0.2 1.2 0.0 2.4
3 9.4 8.7 3.4 3.5 1.2 1.1 1.0 0.9 5.4
4 319 27.7 22.1 16.3 14.8 5.8 5.9 3.5 21.3
5 16.8 17.9 16.7 15.4 9.4 7.2 5.4 5.0 13.9
6 15.3 15.0 18.7 24.0 22.6 17.4 18.9 11.6 17.4
7 3.2 4.5 4.8 8.2 12.4 11.2 7.0 6.9 6.1
8 4.2 5.4 6.4 7.2 11.4 18.3 15.2 15.2 8.1
9 0.4 0.6 0.8 0.8 0.9 3.4 4.7 4.9 1.4
10+ 5.0 7.4 8.2 8.8 11.1 15.1 21.0 26.0 10.0
Non-numeric responses 6.0 9.5 14.7 13.0 14.5 19.4 18.4 23.9 12.2
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Number of women 2,874 1,218 1,070 1,034 794 603 480 682 8,754
Mean ideal number of children for:
All women 4.9 5.3 5.6 5.9 6.4 7.2 7.5 8.1 5.8
Number 2,700 1,102 912 900 679 486 392 519 7,689
Currently married women 5.7 5.5 5.8 6.0 6.5 7.3 7.6 8.0 6.3
Number 670 835 758 752 599 434 357 491 4,895

seven or more children consider 10 or more children the ideal family size. It should be noted that all
percentages referring to the ideal family size in Table 7.4 would have been higher if they were based on
al women and not just those who gave numeric responses. If it were assumed that the women who gave
non-numeric responses want all the children God gives them, then half of women who have seven or
more children would have an ideal family size of 10 or more children.

Table 7.4 aso shows the mean ideal number of children for all women and currently married
women by current family size. These means exclude women who gave non-numeric responses. The mean
ideal number of children for all women is 5.8 and for currently married women 6.3. The mean ideal
family size increases with the number of living of children, from 5.3 for women with one child to 8.1 for
women with seven or more children. The lower mean ideal family size for all women than for currently
married women is more noticeable before women start childbearing. All childless women want fewer than
five children, or 0.8 children less than currently married childless women. However, these women may
have more children than they currently want if they do not do something to avoid having unwanted
children.

Table 7.5 presents the mean ideal number of children for all women by age and background
characteristics. There is a direct relationship between age and ideal number of children. The mean ideal
number of children increases from 4.8 for women age 15-19 to 5.6 for women age 25-29, and 7.2 for
women age 45-49. The mean ideal number of children among rura women is much higher than that
among their urban counterparts (6.4 and 5.0, respectively). Women in zobas Semenawi Keih Bahri and
Anseba (6.5-6.6) have much higher mean ideal family sizes than women in zoba Maekel (4.9). The mean
ideal family size is negatively related to both education and the wealth index. For example, the women in
the lowest quintile of the wealth index want 7.0 children, whereas the women in the highest quintile have
amean idea family size of 4.7. The differentials in the mean ideal family size hold across al age groups
for al background characteristics shown in Table 7.5.
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Table 7.5 Mean ideal number of children by background characteristics
Mean ideal number of children for all women, by age and background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Current age of woman
Background
characteristic 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 Total
Residence
Total urban 4.3 4.8 5.0 5.3 5.4 6.2 6.3 5.0
Asmara 4.0 4.6 4.7 4.6 4.9 5.8 5.5 4.7
Other towns 4.6 4.9 5.3 5.9 5.9 6.6 7.1 5.4
Rural 5.3 5.9 6.3 6.9 7.3 7.5 7.8 6.4
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 4.6 5.2 5.4 6.1 6.7 6.4 6.8 5.7
Maekel 4.2 4.7 4.8 5.0 5.2 5.9 5.7 4.9
Semenawi Keih Bahri 5.3 5.9 6.4 6.7 7.4 7.6 8.1 6.6
Anseba 5.4 5.9 6.4 7.2 7.0 7.6 7.9 6.5
Gash-Barka 5.0 5.6 6.3 7.0 6.8 7.6 7.5 6.2
Debub 5.0 5.3 5.5 6.0 6.5 6.8 7.4 5.7
Education
No education 5.7 5.9 6.5 6.8 7.2 7.4 7.5 6.7
Primary 5.0 5.5 5.5 5.9 5.7 6.4 6.2 5.5
Middle 4.7 4.9 4.9 (5.5) (5.0 * * 4.9
Secondary + 4.3 4.6 4.6 4.5 4.7 5.0 * 4.5
Wealth index
Lowest 5.7 6.2 6.8 7.7 7.7 7.9 8.3 7.0
Second 5.1 6.0 6.6 6.8 7.4 7.2 8.0 6.4
Middle 5.1 5.8 6.0 6.4 7.0 7.4 7.2 6.1
Fourth 4.8 5.1 5.2 5.7 5.8 6.8 6.6 5.4
Highest 4.1 4.6 4.8 4.9 5.1 5.5 5.9 4.7
Total 4.8 5.3 5.6 6.2 6.4 6.9 7.2 5.8
Note: Figures in parentheses are based on 25-49 unweighted cases. An asterisk indicates that a figure is based on fewer
than 25 unweighted cases and has been suppressed.

7.5  IDEAL FAMILY SIZE, UNMET NEED, AND STATUS OF WOMEN

An increase in women's empowerment is recognized as important for efforts to reduce fertility
through at least two main pathways: its negative association with desired family size and its positive
association with women's ability to meet their own family-size goals through the effective use of
contraception. Table 7.6 shows how women’'s ideal family size and unmet need for family planning vary
according to two indicators of women’'s empowerment. The first indicator is the number of decisionsin
which the respondent has the final say, by herself or jointly with someone (for list of decisions see Table
3.15); and ranges in value from 0 to 6. The indicator is positively related to women’s empowerment and
reflects the degree of control women are able to exercise in areas that affect their life and environment.
The second indicator, which ranges in value from 0 to 5, is the number of specified situations in which the
respondent feels a husband would be justified in beating his wife (see Table 3.16 for the list of reasons).
A lower score on this indicator is interpreted to reflect a greater sense of entitlement, self-esteem, and
status.

Contrary to expectation, the mean ideal number of children is lowest (5.9) for women who have
no say in any of the six decisions. However, among other women, the mean ideal number of children
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Table 7.6 Ideal number of children and unmet need by women'’s status

Mean ideal number of children and unmet need for spacing and limiting among currently married women, by
women's status indicators, Eritrea 2002

Mean ideal  Number  Unmet need for family planning? Number
number of of of
Women'’s status indicator children’ women  For spacing For limiting Total women

Number of decisions in which
woman has final say®

0 5.9 142 33.5 2.4 35.9 189
1-2 6.7 1,057 25.0 4.9 29.9 1,240
3-4 6.5 1,291 21.3 6.9 28.2 1,485
5-6 6.1 2,405 18.3 6.3 24.6 2,819
Number of reasons wife beating
is justified
0 6.0 1,355 18.9 5.3 241 1,543
1-2 6.2 1,136 23.2 6.3 29.4 1,337
3-4 6.6 1,489 21.5 5.9 27.5 1,722
5 6.5 915 20.7 6.8 27.5 1,132
Total 6.3 4,895 21.0 6.0 27.0 5,733

" Means are calculated excluding the women giving non-numeric responses.
2 See Table 7.3 for definition of unmet need for family planning
* Herself or jointly with others

decreases from 6.7 for women with a final say in 1-2 decisions to 6.1 for women with a fina say in 5-6
decisions.

The relationship between the mean ideal number of children and the number of reasons for which
women consider wife beating justified shows the expected pattern. The mean ideal number of children is
lower for women who believe that wife beating is not justified for any of the specified reasons than for
women who agree with three or more reasons.

Overal, women’s autonomy in terms of their final say, alone or jointly, in decisionmaking is
negatively related to the total unmet need for family planning. Total unmet need and unmet need for
spacing decrease as women's autonomy increases, while unmet need for limiting increases as the
decisionmaking power of women increases. Total unmet need and the number of reasons for which
women consider wife beating justified show no consistent relationship. However, each type of unmet
need is lowest among women who consider wife beating unjustified for any reason.

7.6  FERTILITY PLANNING

Severa indicators of the level of unwanted fertility can be derived from the 2002 EDHS data.
First, responses to a question about the planning status of recent births and any current pregnancies—that
is, whether a birth or pregnancy was planned (wanted then), mistimed (wanted later), or unwanted (not
wanted at all)—provide an indication of the extent of unplanned fertility. In interpreting these data,
however, it is important to remember that women may rationalize mistimed and unwanted pregnancies,
declaring them as wanted after the children are born.

Table 7.7 shows the percent distribution of births in the five years preceding the survey and
current pregnancies by fertility planning status. Three-fourths of births in the five-year period were
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Table 7.7 Fertility planning status
Percent distribution of births in the five years preceding the survey (including current
pregnancies) by fertility planning status, according to birth order, mother’s age at birth,
and wealth index, Eritrea 2002
Planning status of birth
Birth order,
mother's age Number
at birth, and Wanted Wanted Wanted of
weight index then later ~ nomore Missing Total  births
Birth order
1 77.4 16.6 5.1 0.9 100.0 1,295
2 76.7 20.6 1.9 0.8 100.0 1,240
3 76.0 20.7 2.2 1.1 100.0 1,118
4 75.9 19.9 4.1 0.1 100.0 839
5 73.5 20.8 4.7 1.1 100.0 691
6 73.3 21.0 4.9 0.8 100.0 594
7+ 63.2 18.8 17.2 09 1000 1,151
Mother's age at birth
<20 66.0 27.8 5.1 1.0 100.0 845
20-24 76.6 19.9 2.6 09 1000 1,613
25-29 78.7 17.7 3.0 0.6 1000 1,713
30-34 75.2 18.3 5.5 1.0 100.0 1,207
35-39 70.6 18.9 10.0 0.6 100.0 1,056
40-44 66.7 15.1 17.1 1.1 100.0 394
45-49 54.9 14.3 30.7 0.0 100.0 100
Wealth index
Lowest 77.2 16.3 5.9 0.6 100.0 1,495
Second 76.0 18.5 4.7 0.7 100.0 1,470
Middle 71.2 21.9 6.1 0.8 100.0 1,447
Fourth 69.5 221 7.2 1.1 100.0 1,392
Highest 74.9 18.8 5.5 0.8 100.0 1,123
Total 2002 73.8 19.5 5.9 0.8 100.0 6,928
Total 1995 80.8 13.5 4.9 0.7 100.0 3,047

wanted when they occurred (planned) and one-fourth were not planned; 6 percent were unwanted, while
20 percent were mistimed (wanted later). The proportion of mistimed births has increased from 14 percent
in 1995 to 20 percent in 2002, while the proportion of unwanted births has increased only dlightly (from 5
to 6 percent).

According to Table 7.7, around one in four births of orders 1-6 (22-26 percent) were not planned,
compared with more than one-third (36 percent) of higher-order births. Of the unplanned births, three-
fourths of first-order births were mistimed but higher-order births were as likely to be unwanted as
mistimed. Births to women age 20-34 were less likely to be unplanned than births to younger women
(under age 20) or older women (age 35 and above). Births to women under age 35 were more likely to be
mistimed than unwanted. The proportion of unwanted births increases after age 34—because these
women have larger families—from 10 percent for women age 30-34 to 31 percent for women age 45-49.
By wealth index, mistimed births increase from 16 percent for women in the lowest quintile to 22 percent
for women in the middle and fourth quintiles.

A second approach to measuring unwanted fertility is to calculate wanted fertility rates. The
wanted fertility rate is computed in the same way as the total fertility rate, except that unwanted births are
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excluded from the numerator. In this case, unwanted births are those that exceed the number mentioned as
ideal by the respondent. This rate represents the level of fertility that would have prevailed in the three
years preceding the survey if all unwanted births had been avoided. A comparison of the total wanted
fertility rate and the total fertility rate suggests the potential demographic impact of the elimination of
unwanted births.

The total wanted fertility rate for Eritreais 4.4, roughly one-half child less than the total fertility
rate (Table 7.8). Stated another way, the total wanted fertility rate is 92 percent of the observed total
fertility rate. The differences between total fertility rates and total wanted fertility rates are small for al
subgroups in Table 7.8. The total wanted fertility rate declined substantially between the two surveys,
from 5.7 in 1995 to 4.4 in 2002.

Table 7.8 Wanted fertility rates
Total wanted fertility rates and total fertility rates for the three years
preceding the survey, by background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
2002 EDHS 1995 EDHS
Total Total
wanted Total wanted
Background fertility fertility fertility
characteristic rate rate rate
Residence
Total urban 3.1 3.5 3.8
Asmara 2.8 3.0 3.2
Other towns 3.5 4.0 4.8
Rural 5.3 5.7 6.5
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 3.5 3.9 *
Maekel 3.1 3.4 3.9
Semenawi Keih Bahri 4.3 4.5 (6.4)
Anseba 5.1 5.6 5.1
Gash-Barka 4.6 5.1 5.1
Debub 5.2 5.7 7.5
Education
No education 5.1 5.5 6.4
Primary 4.0 4.4 u
Middle 3.6 3.8 u
Secondary + 2.9 3.1 (2.6)
Total 4.4 4.8 5.7
Note: Rates are based on births to women age 15-49 in the period 1-36
months preceding the survey. The total fertility rates are the same as those
presented in Table 4.2. Figures in parentheses are based on 250-499
woman-years of exposure. An asterisk indicates that a figure is based on
fewer than 250 women-years of exposure and has been suppressed.
u = Unknown (not available)
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7.7  ATTITUDES TOWARD UNPLANNED PREGNANCY

In the preceding section, the success in fertility planning in the past was measured by classifying
births into three categories: planned, mistimed, and unwanted. This section examines the attitudes of
women toward a possible unplanned pregnancy in the near future. Women who are using contraception or
are pregnant are considered not at risk of pregnancy. Thisis also true for women who want to have a child
soon (within two years). Currently married women who want to space births (wait at least two years for
the next birth) as well as those who want no more children and who are not using any family planning
method are at risk of an unplanned pregnancy. Women at risk of unplanned pregnancy were asked: “In
the next few weeks, if you discovered that you were pregnant, would that be a big problem, a small
problem, or no problem for you?’ The response to the question reflects the seriousness of a woman's
future fertility intentions and the level of distress associated with a deviation from the stated intention. In
Table 7.9, the responses are summarized in Table 7.9 separately for those who want to space births and
those who want to limit births.

The left panel of Table 7.9 shows the responses of women who want no more children but are not
using contraception. Almost nine in ten women said that getting pregnant in the next few weeks would be
aproblem; including 78 percent who termed the problem “abig problem.” Women under age 30 are more
likely than older women to consider an unwanted pregnancy in the near future a big problem. The level of
distress of an unplanned future pregnancy is most often positively related to the number of living
children. For example, 72 percent of women with 0-2 children think that an unwanted pregnancy would
be a big problem, compared with 79 percent of women with five or more children. However, the
proportion of women who say that an unwanted pregnancy would not be a problem does not differ by
number of living children. The differences in planning status are largest for the most recent birth. Women
with no birth in the past five years are less likely to say that an unwanted pregnancy would be a big
problem than women who have aready had a mistimed or unwanted birth. Eighty-six percent of women
whose last birth was wanted later and almost al (97 percent) women whose last birth was unwanted, said
that an unplanned pregnancy would be a big problem. There is no clear pattern by wealth index.

For women who want to space their next birth but are not using a family planning method (the
right panel of Table 7.9), the level of distress associated with an unplanned pregnancy is not as high as
among women who want no more children. Sixty-three percent of women who wanted to space their next
birth consider an unplanned pregnancy a big problem, 15 percent consider it a small problem, and
22 percent regard it as no problem. The percentage of women who say that an unplanned pregnancy
would be a problem shows an inverted U-shaped pattern by age and by current family size. Women who
had no birthsin the last five years are least likely to consider an unplanned pregnancy in the near future a
big problem; more than two-thirds mentioned that an unplanned pregnancy is either a small problem
(13 percent) or no problem (54 percent). The proportion of women saying that a pregnancy in the near
future would be no problem increases with increasing education and wealth. Rural women who want to
gpace their next birth are more likely to say that a pregnancy in the near future would be a problem
(81 percent) than their urban counterparts. Total urban (67 percent) and Asmara (58 percent). These
results clearly suggest a greater need to provide family planning education and services to rural women
who want to space and who are currently not using a contraceptive method.
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INFANT AND CHILD MORTALITY 8

The information presented in this chapter is important not only for the demographic assessment of
the country’s population, but also in the design and evaluation of heath policies and programs.
Furthermore, information on infant and child mortality isimportant for the improvement of child survival
programs and for identifying the most vulnerable subgroups of children. The reduction of infant and child
mortality and the incidence of high-risk pregnancies remain priority targets of the National Health Policy
(MOH, 1998).

This chapter presents information on levels, trends, and differentials in mortality among children
under five years of age in Eritrea. The chapter aso examines variations in mortality levels according to
certain demographic and socioeconomic characteristics that have been shown to influence infant and child
mortality (e.g., rural residence, young maternal age at birth, and short birth intervals). The mortality levels
from the 2002 EDHS are central to the assessment of the current demographic situation in Eritrea.
Mortality levels are also one of the main indicators of the standard of living or development of a
population. Thus, identifying segments of the child population that are at greater risk of dying contributes
to efforts directed at improving child survival and lowering the exposure of young children to risk.

8.1  ASSESSMENT OF DATA QUALITY

The 2002 EDHS mortality estimates are calculated from information that was collected in the
birth history section of the Women’s Questionnaire. The birth history section begins with questions about
the respondent’s experience with childbearing (i.e., the number of sons and daughters living with the
mother, the number who live elsewhere, and the number who have died). These questions were followed
by a retrospective birth history in which each respondent was asked to list each of her births, starting with
the first birth. For each birth, data were obtained on sex, month and year of birth, survivorship status, and
current age, or if the child was dead, age at death. This information is used to directly estimate mortality
rates.

In this chapter, the following rates are used to assess and measure infant and child mortality:
¢ Neonatal mortality: the probability of dying within the first month of life;
e Postneonatal mortality: the difference between infant and neonatal mortality;
o Infant mortality: the probability of dying during the first year of life;
e Child mortality: the probability of dying between the first and fifth birthday;
e Under-five mortality: the probability of dying before the fifth birthday.

All rates are expressed as deaths per 1,000 live births, except the child mortality rate, which is
expressed as deaths per 1,000 children surviving to the first birthday.

The reliability of mortality estimates from surveys such as the 2002 EDHS that derive estimates
from retrospective birth histories is affected by a number of factors. These factors include the
completeness with which deaths of children are reported, and the extent to which birth dates and ages at
death are accurately reported. Omission of either births or deaths is the most serious problem because it
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directly affects mortality estimates. When selective omission of childhood deaths occurs, it is usually
more severe for deaths occurring early in infancy. Errorsin reporting of birth dates may cause a distortion
of trends over time, while errorsin reporting of age at death can distort the age pattern of mortality.

One way such omissions can be detected is by examining the proportion of neonatal deaths and
infant deaths. Generally, if there is substantial underreporting of deaths, the result is an abnormally low
ratio of neonatal deaths to infant deaths and deaths under seven days to al neonatal deaths. Since
underreporting of deaths is likely to be more common for births that occurred a long time before the
survey, it is important to explore whether these ratios change markedly over time. The extent to which
such errorsin survey data manifested themselvesin the 2002 EDHS is examined below.

Results from Appendix Table C.5 suggest that early infant deaths have not been seriously
underreported in Eritrea because the ratios of deaths under seven days to all neonatal deaths are quite
high. Seventy-four percent of the neonatal births in the five years prior to the 2002 EDHS were early
neonatal births (a ratio of less than 25 percent is generally consider to indicate underreporting of early
neonatal deaths). However, the fact that the ratios show declines from 74 and 73 in the periods 0-4 and 5-
9 years before the survey to 62 and 64 in the periods 10-14 and 15-19 years preceding the survey,
respectively, suggests that there is some underreporting of births that occurred more than 20 years
preceding the 2002 survey. Similar patterns of declining ratios were observed in the relevant periods in
the 1995 EDHS. Generally, a higher proportion of early neonatal deaths was observed in the 2002 EDHS
than in the 1995 EDHS. Inspection of the ratios shown in Appendix Tables C.5 and C.6 indicates that
there was no selective underreporting of early neonatal deaths in the 2002 EDHS for two reasons. First,
the proportion of early neonatal deaths is high for the two most recent five-year periods. Second, the
proportion of infant deathsis plausible (see Appendix Table C.6).

Another factor that affects childhood mortality estimates is the quality of reporting of age at
death. In general, these problems are less serious for periods in the recent past than for those in the more
distant past. If age at death is misreported, it will bias the estimates, especialy if the net effect of the age
misreporting results in transference of deaths from one age bracket to another. For example, a net transfer
of deaths from under one month to a higher age, will affect the estimates of neonatal and postneonatal
mortality. To minimize errors in the reporting of age at death, interviewers were instructed to record age
at death in days if the death took place in the month following the birth, in months if the child died before
age two, and in years if the child was two years or older. Table C.5 shows age heaping at ages 7 and 14
days, which is a sign of approximation of age to one and two weeks, respectively. Although age heaping
at 14 days may not bias any indicator, the heaping at 7 daysis likely to lead to a lower estimate of early
neonatal mortality. Appendix Table C.6 shows some evidence of heaping at age 12 months (an approxi-
mation of age to one year). However, age heaping is higher for births in the three preceding five-year
periods (5-9, 10-14, and 15-19 years prior to survey) than for births in the most recent period (0-4 years
before the survey). The reporting of deaths in the five years preceding the survey shows some heaping but
does not show substantial heaping, and it is therefore not necessary to adjust the data used to estimate
mortality levels.

8.2  EARLY CHILDHOOD MORTALITY RATES: LEVELS AND TRENDS

Early childhood mortality rates for the 15 years preceding the survey are presented by five-year
periods in Table 8.1. For the most recent period (i.e., 0-4 years before the survey, which corresponds
roughly to the period 1997-2001), the infant mortality rate is 48 deaths per 1,000 live births. This means
that one in every 21 babies born in Eritrea does not live to the first birthday. Of those who survive to their
first birthday, another 48 out of 1,000 die before reaching their fifth birthday. The overall under-five
mortality is estimated at 93 deaths per 1,000 live births, which implies that one in every 11 Eritrean
babies does not survive to his or her fifth birthday.
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Table 8.1 Early childhood mortality rates

Neonatal, postneonatal, infant, child, and under-five mortality rates for five-year periods preceding the
survey, Eritrea 2002

Neonatal Postneonatal Infant Child Under-five
Years Approximate mortality mortality mortality mortality mortality
preceding calendar rate rate’ rate rate rate
the survey years (NN) (PNN) ;90 (497) (590)
0-4 1997-2001 24 24 48 48 93
5-9 1992-1996 35 32 67 58 121
10-14 1987-1991 28 45 73 81 148

" Computed as the difference between the infant and the neonatal mortality rates

In the first year of life, the first month is the hardest to survive. The neonatal and postneonatal
rates are the same, 24 deaths per 1,000 live births, indicating that the same number of children die in the
first month of life as in the subsequent 11 months. Although, theoretically, the postneonatal period
should exhibit alower risk of death than the neonatal period.

Table 8.1 show that although infant mortality in Eritrea was high in the past, it has declined
substantially. Between the two most recent five-year periods, there was a decline in infant mortality of 19
percentage points, and during the previous two five-year periods there was a decline of 6 percentage
points. Under-five mortality has declined 28 percentage points between the most recent five-year periods,
and there was about the same amount of decline during the earlier two periods.

Another way of examining trends in mortality is by comparing the 2002 EDHS results with
findings from other sources, such as the 1995 EDHS, in which data were collected using the same
techniques and estimates were calculated using the same methodology. Comparison of estimates of infant
mortality from the 2002 EDHS and adjusted estimates from the 1995 EDHS shows that mortality in
Eritrea has declined by 33 percent during the period (from 72 to 48 deaths per 1,000), an annual decline
of 5 percent (Figure 8.1). This decline is mainly accounted for by a drop in postneonatal mortality from
41 deaths per 1,000 in the five years before the 1995 survey to 24 deaths per 1,000 in 2002. In the same
period, child mortality and under-five mortality declined from 68 and 136 deaths per 1,000 to 48 and 93
deaths per 1,000, respectively. The declines in child mortality and under-five mortality are close to 5
percent per year. These figures suggest that early childhood mortality in Eritrea declined substantialy
between the two surveys. The main reasons for this decline were the concerted efforts of health providers
and the Expanded Program on Immunization (EPI) in the design and successful implementation of health
programs such as antenatal care and treatment of childhood diseases (see Chapter 9).

8.3  DIFFERENTIALS IN MORTALITY

Differentials in early childhood mortality indicators are presented in Tables 8.2 and 8.3. For al
but one variable, mortality estimates are calculated for a ten-year period before the survey (approximately
1992-2001), so that the rates are based on a sufficient number of cases in each subgroup to ensure
adequate statistical precision of estimates. Five-year rates are presented for size of child at birth in Table
8.3 because information for this indicator was collected only for births since January 1997.
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Figure 8.1
Trends in Childhood Mortality
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Socioeconomic Differentials

Table 8.2 and Figure 8.2 show the early childhood mortality rates in Eritrea by socioeconomic
characteristics. Mortality levels for al indicators in urban areas are consistently lower than those in rural
areas. For example, under-five mortality in urban areasis 26 percent lower thanin rural areas.

The 2002 EDHS results show wide regiona differences in mortality in Eritrea. Infant mortality
ranges from alow of 37 deaths per 1,000 live births in zoba Anseba to a high of 122 deaths per 1,000 in
zoba Debubawi Keih Bahri. For under-five mortality, only zobas Maekel and Anseba have rates under 74
deaths per 1,000, whereas other zobas have substantially higher mortality, ranging from 111 deaths per
1,000 in zoba Debub to 187 deaths per 1,000 in zoba Debubawi Keih Bahri. Children in the two Red Sea
zobas are at especially high risk of dying in early childhood.

Generally, amother’s level of education isinversely related to her child’ srisk of dying. Although
the relationship is not linear, children born to mothers with no education suffer the highest mortality at all
ages. Data in Table 8.2 indicate that the effect of mother’s education is greater on child mortality and
under-five mortality than on neonatal, postneonatal, and infant mortality. The infant mortality rate for
children whose mothers have a primary education is 25 percent lower than that of children whose mothers
have no education. The gap between children of mothers with at least a secondary education and children
of mothers with no education is 36 percent. The corresponding figure for child mortality is 70 percent,
and for under-five mortality, 51 percent. The gaps in neonatal and postneonatal mortality rates between
infants whose mothers have some secondary education and infants whose mothers have no education are
36 percent and 35 percent, respectively.

This pattern of mortality differentials is not unexpected and is due to the fact that the causes of
neonatal mortality are more biological in nature and less influenced by socioeconomic factors; the causes
of child mortality and under-five mortality are more likely to be nonbiological factors.

The last pand in Table 8.2 shows that early childhood mortality has an inverted U-shaped
relationship with the wealth index; the middle quintile has the highest mortality rates. However, at all
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Table 8.2 Early childhood mortality rates by socioeconomic characteristics
Neonatal, postneonatal, infant, child, and under-five mortality rates for the 10-year period pre-
ceding the survey, by background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Neonatal Postneonatal Infant Child Under-five
mortality mortality mortality mortality mortality
Background rate rate’' rate rate rate
characteristic (NN) (PNN) (190 (497) (590
Residence
Urban 23 26 48 40 86
Rural 33 29 62 59 117
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 55 67 122 74 187
Maekel 19 20 39 22 60
Semenawi Keih Babhri 39 38 77 83 154
Anseba 20 16 37 37 73
Gash-Barka 41 25 66 61 123
Debub 27 31 58 56 111
Mother’s education
No education 33 31 64 60 121
Primary 25 23 48 44 89
Middle 15 19 34 (29) (62)
Secondary + 21 20 41 18 59
Wealth index
Lowest 24 24 48 54 100
Second 40 29 68 64 127
Middle 43 38 81 66 142
Fourth 20 26 47 43 88
Highest 18 20 38 28 65
Note: Figures in parentheses are based on 250-499 unweighted cases.
' Computed as the difference between the infant and the neonatal mortality rates
Figure 8.2
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ages, the children in the fourth and highest quintiles have lower mortality rates than the two lowest
quintiles.

For socioeconomic characteristics for which comparisons can be made between the 1995 EDHS
and the 2002 EDHS, there is a marked declinein al mortality indicators.

Demographic Differentials

The demographic characteristics of both mother and child have been found to play an important
role in the survival probability of children. Table 8.3 presents early childhood mortality rates by
demographic characteristics (sex of child, mother’s age at birth, birth order, previous birth interval, and
birth size).

Table 8.3 Early childhood mortality rates by demographic characteristics
Neonatal, postneonatal, infant, child, and under-five mortality rates for the 10-year period
preceding the survey, by demographic characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Neonatal ~ Postneonatal Infant Child Under-five
mortality mortality mortality mortality mortality
Demographic rate rate’ rate rate rate
characteristic (NN) (PNN) (:90) (499 (;90)
Child’s sex
Male 36 28 64 55 116
Female 23 28 50 50 98
Mother’s age at birth
<20 42 31 73 56 125
20-29 27 26 53 48 99
30-39 28 30 58 57 111
40-49 32 29 61 (55) (113)
Birth order
1 42 27 69 49 115
2-3 25 24 49 45 91
4-6 23 28 52 60 109
7+ 38 38 75 57 129
Previous birth interval®
<2 43 49 92 75 160
2 years 21 22 43 44 85
3 years 16 19 34 39 72
4+ years 18 16 33 47 78
Birth size’
Small or very small 24 25 49 * *
Average or larger 21 23 44 (34) (76)
Note: Figures in parentheses are based on 250-499 unweighted cases. An asterisk indicates that a
figure is based on fewer than 250 unweighted cases and has been suppressed.
" Computed as the difference between the infant and the neonatal mortality rates
? Excludes first-order births
3 Based on the five-year period before the survey
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In Eritrea, during the postneonatal period, both sexes have an equal chance of dying (28 deaths
per 1,000 live births), but for all other early childhood mortality indicators the levels are consistently
higher for male children than for female children. Neonatal mortality is 57 percent higher and under-five
mortality is 16 percent higher for males than females. The 1995 EDHS results showed a similar mortality
pattern; the differences were dightly higher in the 1995 EDHS than in the 2002 EDHS.

Although the hypothesis “too early and too late increases child mortality” is generally upheld in
the 2002 EDHS, evidence from Table 8.3 suggests that in Eritrea, too-early childbearing is more risky
than too-late childbearing. The safest age for childbearing ranges from 20 to 29. Compared with a child’s
risk of dying before the first birthday for a child born to mothers age 20-29, having a child before age 20
increases the child's risk of dying by 38 percent; the risk of having a child at age 40-49 increases the
child srisk of dying by 15 percent.

The effect of birth order operates mostly during infancy, with second- and third-order births
having the lowest risk of dying in the first year of life. First-order births, on the other hand, have a 41
percent greater risk of dying (69 deaths per 1,000 births) before the first birthday than second- and third-
order births. First births and seventh- and higher-order births have the highest neonatal, infant, and under-
five mortality rates.

Short birth intervals are associated with increased risk of dying. Children born less than two years
after a previous birth are twice as likely to die before age five as those born after an interval of at least
three years. These results reinforce the need to promote child spacing mechanisms such as breastfeeding
and family planning as ways of ensuring child survival.

Birth weight is a factor often associated with the child survival, particularly during the first year.
Since few women in Eritrea give birth in a health facility (28 percent), there was no birth weight recorded
for most children. As a measure of birth size, women were asked whether, in their judgment, the size of
their baby at birth was very small, small, average, or larger than average. As expected, babies reported as
small or very small at birth have higher mortality rates than those reported as average or large at birth. But
the differences are small.

8.4  EARLY CHILDHOOD MORTALITY BY WOMEN'S STATUS

Women's status, as measured by their ability to control resources and make decisions, is
associated with infant and child mortality levels. In the 2002 EDHS, women were asked questions related
to women's autonomy (see Chapter 3). The questions included the number of household decisions in
which the woman participatesin the final say and the number of reasons the woman thinks wife beating is
justified. A woman is considered more independent if she participates in a large number of household
decisions. On the other hand, the more reasons she perceives wife beating as justified, the less
independent sheis.

Although there is an inverse relationship between women'’s status and early childhood mortality,
the relationship is not necessarily linear (Table 8.4). Women's status, as measured by decisionmaking
power, seems to be most strongly associated with infant mortality. Among children born to women who
have no final say in any decisions, 101 per 1,000 die before the first birthday, compared with about 59 per
1,000 children born to women who participate in some decisionmaking. In Eritrea, childhood mortality
levels are associated with whether or not the mother has some power to make final decisions; it does not
depend on the number of decisions the mother makes.

Attitudes toward wife beating are a reflection of women'’s status. Women who do not approve of
any form of wife beating are assumed to enjoy a higher status in the household and in society. In turn, this
trandates into a more favorable mortality profile for their children. Table 8.4 shows the pattern of the

Infant and Child Mortality | 127



relationship. Generally, children of lower-status women have higher levels of mortality. The infant
mortality rate for children of mothers who consider wife beating unjustified for any reason is 51 per 1,000
compared with 72 per 1,000 for children whose mothers agree with all of the specified reasons for wife
beating. A similar relationship is observed between women's status and levels of child mortality and
under-five mortality.

Table 8.4 Early childhood mortality rates by women’s status indicators

Neonatal, postneonatal, infant, child, and under-five mortality rates for the 10-year period preced-
ing the survey, by women's status indicators, Eritrea 2002

Neonatal Postneonatal Infant Child Under-five

mortality mortality mortality mortality mortality
Indicator of rate rate’ rate rate rate
women’s status (NN) (PNN) (190 (497) (590

Number of decisions in
which woman has final say*

0 56 45 101 (68) (162)
1-2 33 27 59 56 112
3-4 28 26 54 53 104
5-6 28 29 57 50 104

Number of reasons
wife beating is justified

0 27 24 51 41 90
1-2 32 22 54 46 98
3-4 26 29 56 57 110
5 35 37 72 64 132

Note: Figures in parentheses are based on 250-499 unweighted cases.
' Computed as the difference between the infant and the neonatal mortality rates
? Either herself or jointly with others

8.5 HIGH-RISK FERTILITY BEHAVIOR

Research has indicated that there is a strong relationship between patterns of fertility and
children's survival risks. Typically, the risk of death in early childhood increases among children born to
mothers who are too young or too old, children born after too short a birth interval, and children who are
of high birth order. For the purpose of this analysis, a mother is classified as "too young" if she is less
than 18 years of age, and "too old" if sheis over 34 years at the time of the birth. A "short birth interval"
is one in which a birth occurs less than 24 months after a preceding birth; and a child is of "high birth
order" if the mother has previously given birth to three or more children (i.e., the child is of birth order
four or higher).

Table 8.5 shows the percent distribution of birthsin the five-year period before the survey and the
percent distribution of currently married women by category of elevated risk. The table also examines the
relative risk of dying for children by comparing the proportion dead in each specified high-risk category
with the proportion dead among children not-in-any-high-risk category. First births, although often at
increased risk, are in the “not-in-any-high-risk” category in this analysis because they are not considered
an avoidable risk. The risk factors examined are of programmatic interest because they are avoidable at
little or no cost.
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Table 8.5 High-risk fertility behavior
Percent distribution of children born in the five years preceding the survey by category of
elevated risk of dying and the risk ratio, and percent distribution of currently married
women by category of risk if they were to conceive a child at the time of the survey, Eri-
trea 2002
Births in the five years Percentage
preceding the survey of
currently
Percentage Risk married
Risk category of births ratio women'
Not in any high risk category 25.0 1.00 16.6
Unavoidable risk category
First order births between ages 18 and 34 years ~ 14.3 1.32 11.0
Single high-risk category
Mother’s age <18 4.9 2.14 2.2
Mother’s age >34 2.0 0.97 4.0
Birth interval <24 months 6.3 1.67 8.4
Birth order >3 21.7 0.95 13.8
Subtotal 34.9 1.25 28.4
Multiple high-risk category
Age <18 & birth interval <24 months’ 0.4 * 0.2
Age >34 & birth interval <24 months 0.3 * 0.4
Age >34 & birth order >3 16.2 1.43 26.0
Age >34 & birth interval <24 months
& birth order >3 3.4 4.10 7.1
Birth interval <24 months & birth order >3 5.6 2.95 10.4
Subtotal 25.9 2.11 44.0
In any avoidable high-risk category 60.8 1.61 72.4
Total 100.0 na 100.0
Number of births 6,156 na 5,733
Note: Risk ratio is the ratio of the proportion dead among births in a specific high-risk
category to the proportion dead among births not in any high-risk category. An asterisk
indicates that the figure is based on fewer than 25 unweighted cases and has been sup-
pressed.
na = Not applicable
' Women are assigned to risk categories according to the status they would have at the
birth of a child if they were to conceive at the time of the survey: current age less than 17
years and 3 months or older than 34 years and 2 months, latest birth occurred less than
15 months ago, or latest birth being of order 3 or higher.
? Includes the combined categories age<18 and birth order >3

The first column in Table 8.5 shows the percentage of births occurring in the five years before the
survey that fall into various risk categories. Sixty-one percent of hirths in the five years preceding the
survey have elevated mortality risks that are avoidable (35 percent in single high-risk categories and 26
percent in multiple high-risk categories); thisis a slight decline from 65 percent in the 1995 EDHS. One-
fourth of births were not in any high-risk category and 14 percent are first births to mothers age 18-34,
and are considered an unavoidable risk.
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Among single high-risk categories, the highest proportion of births classified as high risk are
those of birth order four or higher (22 percent). The single category associated with the highest risk ratio
(2.1) is mother’s age under 18, followed by births occurring less than 24 months after a previous sibling
(1.7). In the 1995 EDHS, for single high-risk categories, the highest risk ratios were for births that
occurred after ashort birth interval and births to mothers age 35 and older.

Since many births can be classified in more than one high-risk category, it makes sense for
programmatic purposes to focus on births in the multiple high-risk categories. Among multiple high-risk
categories, the largest proportion of births are fourth—or higher—order births to women 35 and older (16
percent). The category with the highest multiple-risk ratio (4.1) is higher-order births to older women (age
35 or older) with a short birth interval (less than 24 months). This category involves only 3 percent of
births. The second highest risk ratio in the multiple high-risk category is for higher-order births after a
short birth interval (3.0). This category involves 6 percent of births.

The last column of Table 8.5 shows the distribution of currently married women by category of
increased risk if they were to conceive at the time of the survey. Although many women are protected
from conception due to use of family planning, postpartum insusceptibility, and prolonged abstinence, in
this analysis, only those who have been sterilized are included in the not-in-any-high-risk category. The
criteriafor placing women into specific risk categories have been adjusted to take into account gestation.

Overdll, only 17 percent of currently married women in Eritrea are not in any high-risk category,
while 72 percent have the potential of giving birth to a child at elevated risk of dying. Forty-four percent
of married women are in multiple high-risk categories.
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MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH 9

Women of childbearing age and children under 15 years constitute about 60 percent of the total
population in developing countries. Thus, improving the health status of these groups means improving
the health status of the majority of people. Many health problems of women are related to labor and
delivery and can be prevented with appropriate antenatal, delivery, and postnatal care. Most childhood
health problems are also easily preventable. For these reasons, maternal and child health care is one of the
highest priorities of the Ministry of Health (MOH). Three-fourths of all MOH health facilities in the
country provide mainly preventive services including antenatal and delivery care, immunizations, growth
monitoring, health education, and family planning. Therefore, the findings of the 2002 EDHS will be
extremely useful to the MOH and other organizations interested in health programs for planning,
monitoring, and evaluating maternal and child health care in Eritrea.

The first part of this chapter is concerned with maternal health. The 2002 EDHS results are
presented on pregnancy care, delivery care, pregnancy complications, and postnatal care for recent births.

The Integrated Management of Childhood Iliness (IMCI) strategy combines improved
management of childhood illness—preventive and curative—with aspects of nutrition. All illnesses that
have an impact on child survival in Eritrea are covered in this program. The second part of this chapter
focuses on findings on immunization of young children and the prevalence and treatment of three
common childhood illnesses, namely, acute respiratory infections, diarrhea, and fever (or malaria).

Given the importance of malaria in many parts of Eritrea, current use of mosquito nets by
pregnant women, all women 15-49, and children under fiveis presented in this chapter. The last section of
the chapter discusses women’s perception of problemsin accessing health care.

9.1 PREGNANCY CARE

The 2002 EDHS collected a range of information on the type of care that Eritrean women receive
during pregnancy, including components of antenatal care and tetanus toxoid vaccinations. Information
on delivery care was collected for al hirths in the five years before the survey; however, information
about antenatal care was restricted to the last birth in that period.

Antenatal Care Coverage and Provider

Antenatal care (ANC) is provided to enhance healthy motherhood through early detection of risk
factors and, when necessary, timely intervention. It is important that health professionals provide
antenatal care to all pregnant women. Although interviewers were instructed to record all persons a
woman had consulted for care, only the provider with the highest qualifications is considered in Table
9.1. The table indicates that 71 percent of women who had a live birth in the five years before the survey
had antenatal care for the most recent birth. Nurses and midwives provide antenatal care to 46 percent of
mothers; doctors provide care to 24 percent. Traditional birth attendants (TBA) play a negligible role in
the provision of antenatal care (less than 1 percent). Twenty-eight percent of mothers do not receive any
antenatal care.

Maternal age at birth, birth order, and residence are related to use of antenatal care. Older women

have lower antenatal care coverage than younger women, but the differences are small. Differences by
birth orders are somewhat larger. The likelihood of recelving antenatal care and having a heath
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Table 9.1 Antenatal care
Percent distribution of women who had a live birth in the five years preceding the survey by antenatal care (ANC) pro-
vider during pregnancy for the most recent birth, according to background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Antenatal care provider
Nurse/  Traditional
midwife/ birth Number

Background auxiliary  attendant/ of
characteristic Doctor midwife other No one Missing Total women
Age at birth

<20 26.9 45.4 0.8 26.5 0.4 100.0 510

20-34 24.4 49.2 0.6 251 0.7 100.0 2,675

35-49 211 39.5 0.4 38.3 0.8 100.0 990
Birth order

1 31.7 45.8 0.6 21.8 0.2 100.0 761

2-3 22.8 52.6 0.5 23.3 0.8 100.0 1,411

4-5 23.8 45.0 0.8 29.7 0.7 100.0 922

6+ 20.2 39.9 0.4 38.6 0.9 100.0 1,081
Residence

Total urban 30.8 60.4 0.6 7.7 0.6 100.0 1,448

Asmara 37.3 56.1 0.2 5.7 0.7 100.0 618
Other towns 25.9 63.6 0.8 9.2 0.5 100.0 830

Rural 20.3 39.0 0.5 39.4 0.8 100.0 2,727
Zoba

Debubawi Keih Bahri 33.6 34.4 0.2 31.3 0.5 100.0 136

Maekel 35.0 54.1 0.3 9.1 1.5 100.0 801

Semenawi Keih Bahri 25.4 48.7 1.5 23.9 0.5 100.0 560

Anseba 16.7 51.8 0.3 30.3 0.8 100.0 589

Gash-Barka 29.2 34.9 1.2 34.2 0.5 100.0 789

Debub 15.6 46.5 0.0 37.6 0.3 100.0 1,301
Education

No education 18.7 41.2 0.8 38.8 0.5 100.0 2,581

Primary 28.6 50.8 0.2 19.1 1.3 100.0 766

Middle 31.5 58.5 0.4 8.7 0.9 100.0 293

Secondary + 38.3 58.5 0.0 2.7 0.5 100.0 534
Wealth index

Lowest 20.6 36.9 0.9 41.2 0.4 100.0 744

Second 20.6 37.1 0.4 411 0.7 100.0 903

Middle 22.6 38.9 0.4 37.5 0.7 100.0 890

Fourth 22.5 63.1 0.7 12.7 1.0 100.0 795

Highest 34.1 59.3 0.2 6.0 0.5 100.0 697
Total 23.9 46.4 0.5 28.4 0.7 100.0 4,175
Note: If more than one source of ANC was mentioned, only the provider with the highest qualifications is considered
in this tabulation.

professional as a provider for antenatal care decreases with increasing birth order. This situation calls for
attention and intervention because older women and high-parity women are more vulnerable to high-risk
births. Rural woman in Eritrea are five times as likely to receive no antenatal care as urban women.
However, the proportion of antenatal care provided by doctors is the same in urban and rural areas; one-
third of both urban and rural women who received antenatal care received it from doctors. Zoba Maekel
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leads other zobas in antenatal coverage (89 percent), followed by zoba Semenawi Keih Bahri (76
percent). Antenatal coverageislower in the other zobas and varies from 62 to 69 percent.

Antenatal care coverage is strongly associated with education. For example, 61 percent of
mothers with no education, compared with 97 percent of the mothers with some secondary education
obtain antenatal services. A woman with some secondary or higher education is twice as likely to receive
antenatal care from a doctor as a woman without schooling. Antenatal coverage varies by wealth of
women’'s households. Coverage is around 60 percent in the three lowest quintiles of the wealth index,
then rises sharply. However, antenatal care is amost equally likely (21-23 percent) to be provided by
doctors for women in al quintiles except the highest quintile; one-third of mothers in the highest quintile
received antenatal services from doctors.

No direct comparison of antenatal care indicators reported in the 2002 EDHS and 1995 EDHS
can be made because the published results of the previous survey are for all births in the three years
preceding the survey. To measure the change in antenatal care between the surveys, a specia tabulation of
1995 EDHS data was done to obtain the most comparable data. This was done by analyzing the maternal
care indicators for the last birth in the three years preceding the survey.* Overall, antenatal care coverage
has increased from 50 percent in 1995 to 71 percent in 2002. The increase in antenatal care has occurred
in all subgroups (data not shown). It is encouraging to note that there has been an increase of at least 45
percent in antenatal care coverage in rural areas, in zobas Debubawi Keih Bahri and Semenawi Keih
Bahri, and among women with no education. In fact, the overall increase in antenatal care in the country
isamost entirely due to atremendous increase in antenatal care coverage among uneducated women.

Number and Timing of Antenatal Visits

Health professionals recommend that the first antenatal visit should occur within the first
trimester of the pregnancy and continue on a monthly basis through the 28th week of pregnancy and
fortnightly up to 36th week or until birth; this means that idealy 12-13 visits should be made during
pregnancy. According to safe motherhood protocol, a pregnant woman should have at least one antenatal
visit in each trimester, and at least four visits during her pregnancy. It is recommended that pregnant
women register in the first trimester for antenatal care. The earlier the first visit and the more frequent the
visits, the better the prospects for the pregnancy, because of timely detection of risk factors and
appropriate interventions.

Datain Table 9.2 indicate that 41 percent of women with a birth in the five years preceding the
survey made four or more antenatal care visits for the last birth. Only 22 percent were registered in their
first trimester. Urban women (72 percent) are much more likely to make at least four visits than their rural
counterparts (24 percent). The median number of months pregnant at first ANC visit is 4.3 for urban
women and 5.5 for rural women, indicating that the majority of women in both urban and rural areas had
their first ANC visit in the second trimester. However, a higher proportion of urban women than rural
women started ANC in the first trimester; a majority of women in Asmara had their first ANC visit during
the first trimester.

Antenatal Care Content
Pregnancy complications are an important cause of maternal and child morbidity and mortality,

and thus informing pregnant women about the danger signs associated with pregnancy and the appropriate
action that they should take is an essential component of antenatal care. Also, there are routine health

! The comparison of antenatal care indicators was done for last birthsin the three years preceding the survey in 1995
and last births in the five years before the survey in 2002.
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services (tests and examinations) that should be provided to all pregnant women for identifying risk

factors.

Table 9.2 Number of antenatal care visits and timing of first visit

Percent distribution of women who had a live birth in the five years preceding the

survey by number of antenatal care (ANC) visits for the most recent birth, and by

the timing of the first visit, according to residence, Eritrea 2002

Residence

Number and timing Total Other

of ANC visits urban Asmara towns Rural  Total

Number of ANC visits
None 8.3 6.4 9.6 39.9 28.9
1 2.1 1.6 2.5 7.0 5.3
2-3 16.1 8.7 21.6 28.4 24.2
4+ 72.3 82.0 65.0 24.2 40.9
Don't know/missing 1.3 1.3 1.3 0.5 0.8
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Number of months pregnant at

time of first ANC visit
No antenatal care 8.3 6.4 9.6 399 289
<4 39.3 54.2 28.1 13.1 22.2
4-5 33.5 30.6 35.7 24.5 27.7
6-7 17.4 7.7 24.6 18.7 18.2
8+ 1.4 1.0 1.6 3.4 2.7
Don't know/missing 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.3
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Median months pregnant at first

visit (for those with ANC) 4.3 3.8 5.0 5.5 5.0

Number of women 1,448 618 830 2,727 4,175

Asin 1995, all women who had a birth in the five years preceding the survey—whether they had
ANC or not—were asked if they received iron tablets and multivitamin tablets during pregnancy. In the
2002 EDHS, women were also asked whether they received antimalarial drugs and vitamin C tablets
during pregnancy for births in the five years preceding the survey. Unlike the 1995 EDHS survey, the
2002 EDHS collected information on the components of antenatal care. Women who had antenatal care
were asked about the routine screenings they received during any visits to their provider. The women
were a so asked whether they had been told about the signs of pregnancy complications.

In principle, al pregnant women who visit a health facility for antenatal care should be informed
about the signs of pregnancy complications and other antenatal care issues so that they can seek
appropriate help in time. Table 9.3 shows that among women who had birth in the five years preceding
the survey, only 33 percent who received antenatal care for the most recent birth reported that they were
informed about pregnancy complications. Older women, urban women, and those with higher education
are better informed about pregnancy complications, compared with younger women, rural women, and
uneducated women. Women in zobas Semenawi Keih Bahri (22 percent) and Debub (28 percent) were the
least informed and those in zoba Maekel (45 percent) were the most informed about the signs of
pregnancy complications.
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Table 9.3 Components of antenatal care
Percentage of women with a live birth in the five years preceding the survey who received antenatal care for the most recent birth, by
content of antenatal care, and percentage of women with a live birth in the five years preceding the survey who received iron/folic acid
tablets, antimalarial drugs, and multivitamins or vitamin C for the most recent birth, according to background characteristics, Eritrea
2002
Among women with a birth
in the 5 years preceding the survey,
Content of antenatal care percentage who received:
Informed
of signs of
pregnancy Blood  Urine Blood Number Anti- Multi-  Number
Background compli-  Weight  Height pressure sample  sample of Iron  malarial vitamins/ of
characteristic cations measured measured measured taken taken  women tablets  drugs vitamin C women
Age at birth
<20 28.3 87.8 58.7 84.2 42.4 47.8 373 41.1 4.3 30.3 510
20-34 324 89.2 66.5 82.3 49.1 51.3 1,983 41.1 4.6 33.2 2,675
35-49 35.6 85.5 60.3 81.0 40.7 449 603 34.9 4.3 29.5 990
Birth order
1 35.2 89.8 66.2 84.2 57.2 60.5 594 41.9 3.0 32.1 761
2-3 33.0 89.6 64.9 83.0 46.8 51.1 1,071 41.0 4.1 30.9 1,411
4-5 31.7 89.8 64.5 83.3 45.4 471 641 38.7 4.7 32.2 922
6+ 30.2 83.3 61.2 78.5 37.6 39.4 654 37.0 5.9 33.0 1,081
Residence
Total urban 40.6 95.6 74.3 89.3 68.9 70.8 1,329 44.6 3.8 35.3 1,448
Asmara 50.5 98.2 88.0 95.3 82.1 85.5 578 41.7 0.6 26.7 618
Other towns 33.0 93.6 63.8 84.7 58.8 59.5 751 46.8 6.2 41.7 830
Rural 26.0 82.3 56.1 76.5 28.3 32.2 1,631 37.0 4.9 30.2 2,727
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri  35.3 87.6 63.0 87.6 72.1 73.4 92 35.4 1.8 23.5 136
Maekel 44.9 97.2 84.4 93.4 74.4 77.4 716 43.5 0.6 28.0 801
Semenawi Keih Bahri  22.1 88.0 71.8 80.2 28.4 26.9 423 49.2 1.4 41.8 560
Anseba 30.6 89.3 69.7 77.4 35.7 38.1 405 41.9 2.7 37.3 589
Gash-Barka 32.8 84.6 59.0 76.4 41.1 45.0 515 41.8 14.0 34.9 789
Debub 27.6 82.5 43.2 79.2 37.5 42.6 808 31.3 3.6 26.8 1,301
Education
No education 28.2 82.8 58.6 75.5 32.5 34.8 1,567 36.9 5.2 31.6 2,581
Primary 31.7 91.7 61.5 85.7 48.6 53.9 610 41.1 5.5 32.0 766
Middle 28.8 96.2 70.1 88.1 57.8 64.9 265 48.8 2.7 39.7 293
Secondary + 48.7 97.0 81.5 95.6 80.9 81.0 517 45.6 0.7 29.5 534
Total 32.6 88.3 64.3 82.3 46.6 49.5 2,960 39.6 4.5 32.0 4,175

Concerning the routine tests and examinations, 88 percent, 64 percent, and 82 percent of the
women who had ANC reported that their weight, height, and blood pressure, respectively, were measured.
These results indicate that some providers do not consider height measurement an essential part of the
ANC. These routine examinations are more common in urban areas than rural areas and dlightly less
common for mothers with sixth- or higher-parity births than for mothers with lower-parity births. The
three routine measurements are more likely to be part of ANC in zoba Maekel than in other zobas. As a
part of ANC in zoba Debub, only four in ten women had their height measured, whereas in other zobas at
least six in ten women reported that their height was measured. Women's education and the provision of
these ANC services has a positive correlation, that is, the higher the educational level of a woman, the
more likely her weight, height, and blood pressure are measured.
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The resultsin Table 9.3 indicate that blood and urine tests are not a routine part of ANC. Slightly
less than 50 percent of pregnant women report giving blood and urine samples as a part of their ANC. The
likelihood of these laboratory tests being performed decreases with increasing birth order and increases
with mother’ s education. Urban women are more than twice as likely to give blood and urine samples for
testing astheir rural counterparts. Zoba Semenawi Keih Bahri has the most limited ANC in this respect.

In Eritrea, iron and multivitamin supplements and intermittent treatment against malaria are
provided to pregnant women by health facilities only when considered necessary. Iron tablets are given to
those pregnant women found to be anemic. Since the EDHS data show that blood samples were taken
from only half of mothers during pregnancy, some women who needed iron supplementation may have
been missed. The data show that 40 percent of pregnant mothers received iron supplementation, 32
percent received multivitamin supplementation, and 5 percent received antimalaria treatment. Iron
supplementation is related to residence, age, birth order, and education. Urban mothers are more likely to
receive iron supplements than rural mothers. For low-parity births, births to younger women, and births to
educated women, mothers are somewhat more likely to receive iron supplements during pregnancy.
Multivitamin supplementation does not follow this pattern, except that coverage is higher in urban areas
(35 percent) than in rural areas (30 percent).

The differences in antimalarial treatment by background characteristics are small. Women with
higher-order births and lower levels of education are slightly more likely to receive antimalarial
treatments. For example, 5 to 6 percent of women with six or more births and women with some primary
education or no education received antimalaria treatment compared with 3 percent of women with first
births, and less than 1 percent of women with some secondary or higher education. Women in zoba Gash-
Barka (14 percent) are most likely to receive antimalarial treatment during pregnancy.

Tetanus Toxoid Immunization

Tetanus toxoid vaccine (TT) is provided to pregnant and nonpregnant women of childbearing age
in Eritrea to prevent tetanus in newborns and women during delivery in unhygienic environments. For a
minimum protection against tetanus, a pregnant woman should have at least two doses of TT.

Table 9.4 shows that for the last birth in the five years before the survey, half of mothers received
at least one tetanus toxoid injection. The corresponding figure from the 1995 EDHS is 35 percent (special
tabulation), indicating an increase of almost 50 percent. In 2002, 35 percent of women had at least two
doses of TT while 49 percent had none.

Age, birth order, residence, education, and household wealth are related to TT immunization
coverage. TT coverage (for two doses) decreases with increasing age of mother and birth order. For
example, 44 percent of women under 20 years had two or more TT injections, compared with 29 percent
of women age 35 and older. Coverage is higher among women in Asmara and other towns (44 percent
each) than among women in rural areas (30 percent), and higher among women in the highest quintile of
the wealth index (44 percent) than women in the lowest quintile (28 percent). Although zoba Debubawi
Keih Bahri has the lowest antenatal care coverage, it has the highest TT coverage (50 percent) among
zobas. On the other hand, zoba Debub has the lowest coverage (29 percent).

9.2  DELIVERY CARE

The objective of providing safe delivery services is to protect the life and health of the mother
and her child. An important component of efforts to reduce the health risk to mothers and children is to
increase the proportion of babies delivered under the supervision of health professionals. Proper medical
attention under hygienic conditions during delivery can reduce the risk of complications and infections
that may cause death or serious illness either to the mother or the baby, or both. To assess delivery carein
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Table 9.4 Tetanus toxoid injections
Percent distribution of women who had a live birth in the five years preceding the survey by
number of tetanus toxoid injections received during pregnancy for the most recent birth, ac-
cording to background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Number of injections
Two Don't Number
Background One ormore  know/ of
characteristic None injection injections  missing Total  women
Age at birth
<20 40.1 13.8 44.4 1.7 100.0 510
20-34 47.8 15.9 35.0 1.3 100.0 2,675
35-49 54.7 15.8 28.5 1.0 100.0 990
Birth order
1 36.0 15.4 47.2 1.4 100.0 761
2-3 45.1 15.8 37.5 1.6 100.0 1,411
4-5 52.6 18.1 28.2 1.1 100.0 922
6+ 58.1 13.4 27.4 1.0 100.0 1,081
Residence
Total urban 33.2 20.7 43.8 2.4 100.0 1,448
Asmara 35.0 171 43.7 4.2 100.0 618
Other towns 31.8 23.4 43.8 1.0 100.0 830
Rural 56.6 12.9 29.7 0.7 100.0 2,727
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 35.0 13.5 50.0 1.5 100.0 136
Maekel 39.6 15.4 40.7 4.3 100.0 801
Semenawi Keih Bahri 43.3 19.0 37.1 0.7 100.0 560
Anseba 49.5 15.3 34.6 0.6 100.0 589
Gash-Barka 52.2 14.4 32.7 0.7 100.0 789
Debub 54.9 15.4 29.3 0.4 100.0 1,301
Education
No education 55.8 14.0 29.4 0.8 100.0 2,581
Primary 44.4 17.5 37.0 1.1 100.0 766
Middle 30.7 16.6 49.9 2.8 100.0 293
Secondary + 28.9 19.9 47.9 3.3 100.0 534
Wealth index
Lowest 60.2 11.2 28.2 0.4 100.0 744
Second 57.4 12.9 28.8 0.8 100.0 903
Middle 52.2 14.4 32.8 0.6 100.0 890
Fourth 39.3 19.8 40.0 1.0 100.0 795
Highest 32.8 20.4 43.8 3.1 100.0 697
Total 48.5 15.6 34.6 1.3 100.0 4,175

Eritrea, place of delivery, assistance at delivery, and delivery characteristics for births in the five years
preceding the survey are presented in Tables 9.5, 9.6, and 9.7.

Place of Delivery
Although 70 percent (Table 9.1) of pregnant women in Eritrea receive antenatal care, only 26

percent deliver in health facilities, compared with 73 percent who deliver at home. Almost al deliveries
in health facilities are in public sector facilities; the private sector plays a negligible role in delivery
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services (less than 1 percent). The likelihood of delivery in a health facility decreases with increasing
birth order. Forty-two percent of first births are delivered in a health facility, compared with only 15
percent of sixth- and higher-order births.

There are marked variations between urban and rural areas in the proportion of births delivered in
health facilities. Less than one in ten birthsin rural areas, slightly less than half in other towns, and more
than eight in ten in Asmara are delivered in health facilities. Differentials by zoba are striking; only 9
percent of birthsin Gash-Barka are delivered in health facilities, compared with 67 percent in Maekel and
42 percent in Debubawi Keih Bahri. Wealth and educational background influence where a woman
delivers. The higher the educational level of the woman and the higher the level of household wealth, the
more likely sheisto deliver in a health facility. As expected, women who receive antenatal care are more
likely to deliver in a health facility.

The percentage of births delivered in health facilities has increased from 17 percent in 1995 to 26
percent in 2002. The increase is notable in all subgroups shown in Table 9.5.

Delivery Assistance

As mentioned above, 73 percent of births in Eritrea occur at home and therefore a majority are
likely to be assisted by non-medical persons. Table 9.6 indicates that 43 percent of births are attended by
traditional birth attendants (TBA) and 27 percent by relatives or friends. Twenty-eight percent of births
are assisted by health professionals, mostly nurses and midwives. As age of mother and birth order
increase, births are less likely to occur under the supervision of a health professional. For example, health
professionals attend 43 percent of first births and only 17 percent of deliveries for sixth- or higher-order
births. Residence, education, and household wealth also influence the provision of delivery care by health
professionals. The differentials by background characteristics for delivery assistance show the same
pattern as the differentials for delivery in a health facility. The proportion of births attended by health
professionals has increased from 21 percent in 1995 to 28 percent in 2002.

Caesarean Section and Size at Birth

Caesarean sections (C-sections) are generally performed because the mother has medical
problems or complications at the time of delivery.

Table 9.7 shows that 3 percent of births in the five years preceding the survey were by caesarean
section, a dight increase from 1995. Generaly, a C-section rate below 5 percent is thought to be a
reflection of limited access to maternal health services (FCI, 1998). Therefore, these findings suggest that
many Eritrean women do not have access to life-saving emergency obstetrical care. C-sections are less
common among rural women, women with a large number of children, women with no education, and
those in the lower quintiles of the wealth index. Deliveries by C-section are less than 2 percent in all
zobas except zoba Maekel (9 percent).

Birth weight is closely related to infant and child health and mortality. Two and half kilogramsis
consider normal birth weight, and babies weighing less than that are regarded as having low birth weight.
In the 2002 EDHS, for all births during the five years preceding the survey, mothers were asked whether
their baby had been weighed at birth, and if so, how much the baby weighed. In addition, because most
women do not deliver in a hedlth facility, the mothers were asked for their subjective assessment of
whether the child was very large, larger than average, average, smaller than average, or very small at
birth. Birth weight was reported for dightly more than one-fourth (27 percent) of births (Table 9.7).
Among these hirths, 8 percent (2 percent of al births) were classified as low birth weight; i.e., the infant
weighed less than 2.5 kg at birth. The proportion of births classified as low birth weight in 1995 was
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Table 9.5 Place of delivery
Percent distribution of live births in the five years preceding the survey by place of delivery, according to
background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Health facility
Don't Number
Background Public Private know/ of
characteristic sector sector Home Other  missing Total births
Mother's age at birth
<20 27.9 0.4 70.4 0.3 0.9 100.0 773
20-34 27.5 0.2 71.5 0.2 0.6 100.0 4,035
35-49 20.6 0.4 78.2 0.4 0.4 100.0 1,347
Birth order
1 41.1 0.4 57.9 0.0 0.6 100.0 1,160
2-3 29.5 0.3 69.2 0.2 0.8 100.0 2,111
4-5 21.0 0.3 78.2 0.2 0.4 100.0 1,350
6+ 14.4 0.2 84.3 0.6 0.6 100.0 1,533
Residence
Total urban 61.5 0.2 37.4 0.0 0.9 100.0 2,030
Asmara 82.9 0.4 15.6 0.0 1.0 100.0 844
Other towns 46.2 0.1 52.9 0.0 0.8 100.0 1,186
Rural 8.6 0.3 90.2 0.4 0.5 100.0 4,125
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 41.5 0.5 57.4 0.0 0.7 100.0 195
Maekel 66.8 0.4 31.2 0.0 1.6 100.0 1,118
Semenawi Keih Bahri 19.2 0.1 80.5 0.0 0.3 100.0 845
Anseba 14.0 0.6 85.2 0.0 0.2 100.0 911
Gash-Barka 9.0 0.0 90.0 0.4 0.7 100.0 1,136
Debub 19.7 0.3 79.2 0.5 0.3 100.0 1,950
Mother’s education
No education 10.2 0.2 88.8 0.3 0.5 100.0 3,909
Primary 32.9 0.3 65.7 0.1 1.0 100.0 1,118
Middle 54.1 0.4 44.9 0.0 0.7 100.0 399
Secondary + 85.5 0.3 13.6 0.0 0.5 100.0 729
Antenatal care visits'
None 6.9 0.1 91.2 0.4 1.4 100.0 1,207
1-3 14.7 0.2 85.0 0.1 0.1 100.0 1,230
4+ 53.4 0.4 46.2 0.0 0.0 100.0 1,705
Wealth index
Lowest 5.1 0.3 94.0 0.1 0.5 100.0 1,107
Second 8.3 0.4 90.5 0.1 0.6 100.0 1,389
Middle 10.6 0.1 88.6 0.4 0.4 100.0 1,336
Fourth 40.6 0.1 57.9 0.6 0.9 100.0 1,163
Highest 78.7 0.5 20.3 0.0 0.5 100.0 959
Total 26.1 0.3 72.8 0.2 0.6 100.0 6,156
Note: Total includes 32 women with missing information on antenatal care visits, who are not shown
separately.
"Includes only the most recent birth in the five years preceding the survey
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Table 9.6 Assistance during delivery
Percent distribution of live births in the five years preceding the survey by person providing assistance during delivery,
according to background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Nurse/
midwife/ Traditional Don't Number

Background auxiliary birth Relative/ know/ of
characteristic Doctor  midwife attendant  other Noone  missing Total births
Mother's age at birth

<20 10.6 19.4 41.2 27.7 0.6 0.5 100.0 773

20-34 7.6 22.2 42.9 26.4 0.3 0.7 100.0 4,035

35-49 7.1 15.7 45.5 30.4 0.7 0.6 100.0 1,347
Birth order

1 15.3 27.9 33.6 22.6 0.2 0.4 100.0 1,160

2-3 8.8 23.2 40.8 26.1 0.3 0.8 100.0 2,111

4-5 4.5 18.3 47.3 29.2 0.3 0.4 100.0 1,350

6+ 4.0 12.8 50.4 31.4 0.7 0.8 100.0 1,533
Residence

Total urban 17.1 47.6 24.5 9.6 0.4 0.9 100.0 2,030

Asmara 24.0 62.7 10.2 2.2 0.2 0.7 100.0 844
Other towns 121 36.8 34.7 14.9 0.4 1.0 100.0 1,186

Rural 3.3 7.1 52.5 36.2 0.4 0.5 100.0 4,125
Zoba

Debubawi Keih Bahri 16.4 25.5 38.2 19.0 0.2 0.7 100.0 195

Maekel 19.9 52.1 243 2.2 0.2 1.4 100.0 1,118

Semenawi Keih Bahri 5.3 171 51.7 25.5 0.1 0.2 100.0 845

Anseba 5.0 10.4 59.3 25.0 0.0 0.3 100.0 911

Gash-Barka 4.2 6.8 56.5 31.5 0.0 0.9 100.0 1,136

Debub 4.7 15.8 35.8 42.3 1.1 0.3 100.0 1,950
Mother’s education

No education 3.5 8.5 52.5 34.8 0.3 0.5 100.0 3,909

Primary 9.7 25.9 39.7 22.7 1.0 1.0 100.0 1,118

Middle 18.0 41.2 25.4 14.7 0.0 0.7 100.0 399

Secondary + 23.1 64.8 9.2 2.4 0.0 0.5 100.0 729
Wealth index

Lowest 1.5 5.2 57.9 34.9 0.1 0.5 100.0 1,107

Second 4.3 5.4 53.4 35.7 0.3 0.8 100.0 1,389

Middle 4.0 8.9 49.4 36.7 0.6 0.4 100.0 1,336

Fourth 11.2 32.7 36.8 18.5 0.1 0.7 100.0 1,163

Highest 21.5 59.5 121 5.7 0.7 0.5 100.0 959
Total 2002 7.9 20.4 43.3 27.4 0.4 0.6 100.0 6,156
Total 1995 7.9 12.7 53.8 23.7 1.7 0.2 100.0 2,580
Note: If the respondent mentioned more than one person assisting during delivery, only the most qualified person
is considered in this tabulation.

14 percent (2 percent of al births), implying a decline in low birth weight babies. However, the results
should be interpreted with caution because only a small proportion of births were weighed (27 percent in
2002 and 14 percent in 1995).

Table 9.7 presents information on mothers’ assessment of their baby’s size at birth. It isimportant
to remember that these assessments may vary among respondents because they are based on the mother’s
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Table 9.7 Delivery characteristics
Percentage of live births in the five years preceding the survey delivered by caesarean section, and percent distribution by birth weight
and by mother's estimate of baby's size at birth, according to background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Birth weight Size of child at birth
Delivery
by Less Don't Smaller Average Don't Number

Background caesarean  Not than  2.5kg  know/ Very than or know/ of
characteristic section weighed 2.5 kg ormore missing Total  small average larger missing Total births
Mother's age at birth

<20 3.9 69.7 3.9 22.7 3.7 100.0 22.1 10.1 67.0 0.9 100.0 773

20-34 2.6 68.2 2.1 27.1 2.5 100.0 15.8 8.8 73.1 2.3 100.0 4,035

35-49 2.3 75.9 1.5 20.2 2.4 100.0 17.4 10.2 70.9 1.5 100.0 1,347
Birth order

1 6.4 57.3 4.4 36.1 2.2 100.0 20.4 9.1 69.1 1.3 100.0 1,160

2-3 2.8 65.9 2.5 28.7 2.9 100.0 15.7 9.0 72.8 2.5 100.0 2,111

4-5 1.7 74.5 1.5 22.0 2.0 100.0 14.8 9.8 73.7 1.7 100.0 1,350

6+ 0.7 81.6 0.8 14.3 3.3 100.0 17.9 9.4 71.1 1.7 100.0 1,533
Residence

Total urban 7.0 31.3 5.3 60.1 3.3 100.0 11.7 7.1 79.6 1.6 100.0 2,030

Asmara 11.3 8.8 8.9 80.4 2.0 100.0 9.0 5.0 84.7 1.3 100.0 844
Other towns 4.0 47.3 2.8 45.7 4.2 100.0 13.5 8.7 76.0 1.8 100.0 1,186

Rural 0.6 89.2 0.7 7.8 2.4 100.0 19.5 10.3 68.1 2.1 100.0 4,125
Zoba

Debubawi Keih Bahri 1.9 57.0 3.5 33.9 5.6 100.0 47.2 8.4 42.3 2.1 100.0 195

Maekel 8.9 21.2 7.4 68.4 2.9 100.0 9.5 5.2 83.1 2.2 100.0 1,118

Semenawi Keih Bahri 1.4 77.8 1.9 15.1 5.2 100.0 19.4 12.6 63.4 4.6 100.0 845

Anseba 1.4 84.3 1.1 13.0 1.6 100.0 20.0 9.6 70.0 0.4 100.0 911

Gash-Barka 0.5 85.9 0.7 11.6 1.8 100.0 18.3 10.4 70.2 1.2 100.0 1,136

Debub 1.8 80.2 0.7 17.1 2.1 100.0 14.8 9.5 74.0 1.7 100.0 1,950
Mother’s education

No education 0.8 86.6 0.9 9.6 2.8 100.0 19.9 10.7 67.4 2.0 100.0 3,909

Primary 3.0 61.6 3.1 324 2.9 100.0 12.4 7.7 77.9 2.0 100.0 1,118

Middle 1.8 40.8 7.3 49.5 2.4 100.0 13.7 7.8 76.9 1.6 100.0 399

Secondary + 13.1 10.3 4.9 83.3 1.5 100.0 9.6 5.1 83.6 1.6 100.0 729
Wealth index

Lowest 0.3 92.8 0.7 4.1 2.4 100.0 23.3 9.9 64.7 2.1 100.0 1,107

Second 0.8 89.6 0.6 6.7 3.1 100.0 18.4 12.5 66.6 2.4 100.0 1,389

Middle 0.7 85.7 0.6 11.2 2.6 100.0 18.0 9.3 71.2 1.5 100.0 1,336

Fourth 3.6 51.3 3.9 41.6 3.2 100.0 12.8 8.3 76.9 2.0 100.0 1,163

Highest 9.2 18.1 5.9 74.1 1.9 100.0 10.4 5.3 83.0 1.3 100.0 959
Total 2.7 70.1 2.2 25.0 2.7 100.0 16.9 9.3 71.9 1.9 100.0 6,156

own perception of the size of her baby and not on a uniform definition. Twenty-six percent of mothers
reported that their child was either smaller than average or very small (9 percent and 17 percent,
respectively), compared with 27 percent estimated from the 1995 EDHS. Zoba Debubawi Keih Bahri has
the highest proportion of children reported as very small or smaller than average at birth (56 percent). In
addition, first-born children, and children of young mothers, rural mothers, uneducated mothers, and
mothers in the lowest quintile of the wealth index are more likely than other births to be reported as
smaller than average or very small at birth.
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9.3 POSTNATAL CARE

Proper care after delivery is important for mothers, particularly in the case of births that occur at
home; therefore, postnatal care is a vital component of maternal and child health care services. For
noninstitutional births particularly, postnatal care enables detection of complications that may threaten the
survival of the mother.

In the 2002 EDHS, to assess the extent of postnatal care utilization, women whose last birth was
delivered outside a health facility were asked whether they received a postpartum checkup from a health
professional or atraditional birth attendant.

Table 9.8 shows the percent distribution of women whose last birth in the five years preceding the
survey occurred outside a health facility by timing of postnatal care. The data indicate that postnatal care
is rare in Eritrea. More than nine in ten women (92 percent) with noninstitutional births do not receive
any checkup. Only 2 percent of such mothers in the 2002 EDHS received postnatal care in the first two
days after delivery, and 5 percent 7 to 41 days after delivery. The highest proportion of women who
received postnatal care within two days after birth is 7 percent among women in Asmara and those who
have at least some secondary education. It is surprising that postnatal care is so uncommon when 43
percent of children age 12-23 months receive polio vaccine at birth (Table 9.12) and 43 percent of births
are attended by traditional birth attendants (Table 9.6). These findings indicate that little attention has
been given to postnatal care as a component of maternal and child health care.

9.4 REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH CARE BY WOMEN'’S STATUS

Table 9.9 shows whether a woman’s use of reproductive health services varies according to her
level of empowerment, as measured by two women's status indicators. participation in household
decisionmaking and attitude toward wife beating. The more say a woman has in decisionmaking, the
more likely she is to have control over her reproductive health care. On the other hand, reproductive
health care coverage is likely to vary negatively relative to the number of reasons she believes wife
beating isjustified.

Table 9.9 indicates that the number of household decisions in which a woman participates has a
positive influence on her likelihood of receiving antenatal, delivery, and postnatal care. For example,
three-fourths of women who participate in making five or six decisions received antenatal care from
health professionals, compared with 53 percent of women who are not involved in any decisionmaking.
One-third of women who participate in five or six decisions utilized postnatal care? in the first two days
after delivery, compared with one-fourth of women who had no say in any decisionmaking.

Similarly, women who believe a husband is not justified in beating his wife for any reason are
more likely to receive antenatal, delivery, and postnatal care than women who believe there are reasons
that justify wife beating. For example, 78 percent of women who are against wife beating for any reason
received antenatal care, compared with 60 percent of women who believe that wife beating is justified for
five reasons.

2 Mothers who delivered in a health facility are assumed to have received a postnatal checkup.
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Table 9.8 Postnatal care by background characteristics

Percent distribution of women whose last live birth in the five years preceding the survey occurred outside a
health facility by timing of postnatal care, according to background characteristics, Eritrea 2002

Timing of first postnatal checkup

Within Did not
2days 3-6days 7-41days Don't receive Number

Background of after after know/  postnatal of
characteristic delivery  delivery  delivery  missing checkup'  Total women
Mother's age at birth

<20 1.4 2.2 4.7 0.0 91.7 100.0 351

20-34 2.1 1.1 4.8 0.1 92.0 100.0 1,872

35-49 1.5 1.3 4.3 0.6 92.3 100.0 761
Birth order

1 1.7 1.6 5.8 0.1 90.8 100.0 424

2-3 2.0 1.2 4.7 0.1 92.0 100.0 947

4-5 2.6 1.5 6.0 0.1 89.8 100.0 703

6+ 1.2 0.9 3.1 0.5 94.3 100.0 910
Residence

Total urban 3.1 2.5 5.5 0.1 88.8 100.0 513

Asmara 6.5 0.0 7.0 0.0 86.5 100.0 84
Other towns 2.5 3.0 5.2 0.2 89.2 100.0 429

Rural 1.6 1.0 4.5 0.2 92.7 100.0 2,471
Zoba

Debubawi Keih Bahri 3.2 2.6 7.4 0.7 86.1 100.0 72

Maekel 4.2 1.1 6.9 0.5 87.3 100.0 236

Semenawi Keih Bahri 1.3 2.1 4.8 0.4 91.3 100.0 437

Anseba 1.1 1.1 3.4 0.0 94.4 100.0 495

Gash-Barka 2.3 1.5 7.0 0.2 89.0 100.0 704

Debub 1.5 0.7 2.9 0.2 94.7 100.0 1,038
Education

No education 1.5 1.0 4.4 0.3 92.9 100.0 2,278

Primary 2.5 1.8 5.6 0.1 89.9 100.0 502

Middle 2.6 4.1 5.4 0.0 87.9 100.0 126

Secondary + 7.1 1.4 5.6 0.0 85.9 100.0 77
Total 1.9 1.2 4.7 0.2 92.0 100.0 2,984

! Includes women who received the first postnatal checkup after 41 days
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Table 9.9 Reproductive health care by women’s status

Percentage of women with a live birth in the five years preceding the survey who received antenatal and
postnatal care from a health professional for the most recent birth, and percentage of births in the five
years preceding the survey for which mothers received professional delivery care, by women's status
indicators, Eritrea 2002

Percentage of ~ Percentage

women with received Percentage
antenatal  postnatal care of births
care from within the Number assisted by Number
a health first two days of a health of
Women'’s status indicator professional’  of delivery? women professional’ births

Number of decisions in which
woman has final say®

0 53.4 26.2 120 19.6 189
1-2 65.1 23.2 820 21.1 1,201
3-4 69.1 25.8 1,061 24.4 1,596
5-6 73.9 34.6 2,174 33.5 3,170

Number of reasons wife beating

is justified
77.7 39.9 1,109 39.3 1,610
1-2 75.6 36.0 988 34.3 1,433
3-4 66.2 22.6 1,250 20.5 1,865
5 60.4 20.0 827 18.8 1,247
Total 70.4 29.9 4,175 28.3 6,156

"Doctor, nurse or midwife

? Include mothers who delivered in a health facility; mothers who delivered in a health facility are as-
sumed to have received postnatal care.

? Herself or jointly with others

9.5 USE OF MOSQUITO NETS BY WOMEN

Malaria, which is transmitted by mosquitoes, is an endemic problem in Eritrea and is one of the
leading causes of outpatient and inpatient morbidity. According to the National Maaria Control Program
of the Ministry of Health, about 70 percent of Eritrean people live in malaria endemic areas.

The World Health Organization reported that 3,000 children in Africadie from malaria every day
because of lack of access to health care, life-saving drugs, and treated mosquito nets (WHO/UNICEF,
2003). Children under five and pregnant women are more vulnerable to malaria. The report indicates that
malaria causes one in four deaths among children in Africa. During pregnancy the risk of malaria
increases four times and the risk of death from malaria doubles. It is important therefore that women and
children use mosquito nets to reduce the risk of illness and death.

The Ministry of Health is distributing insecticide-treated nets (ITNs) to all residents in malaria
risk areas free of charge (MOH/CDC, 2002). Every household in these areas should get at least two ITNs.

In the 2002 EDHS, all women age 15-49 were asked if they dept under a mosquito net the night
before the interview. If they did, they were asked how long ago they bought the net and when the net was
last treated. Mosquito nets that had been bought or treated in the six months before the interview were
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assumed to be ITNs. Table 9.10 shows that 7 percent of all women as well as pregnant women slept under
amosquito net the night before the interview, however, only 3 percent slept under an ITN, indicating that
most pregnant women are exposed to malariarisk that can easily be prevented by using ITNs. The results
show that pregnant women in urban areas (5 percent), those with at least some secondary education
(5 percent), and those who are in the highest quintile of the wealth index (6 percent) are more likely to use
ITNs than other pregnant women. By zoba, use of ITNs by pregnant women is highest in zoba Anseba
(5 percent) and lowest in zobas Maekel and Gash-Barka (1 percent). For all women, use of mosqguito nets
and ITNs s highest in zobas Semenawi Keih Bahri, Anseba and Debub.

Table 9.10 Use of mosquito nets by all women and pregnant women
Percentage of all women and pregnant women age 15-49 who slept under a mosquito net
(treated or untreated) and an insecticide treated net (ITN) the night before the interview, by
background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
All women Pregnant women
Slept Slept
under a Slept under a Slept Number
Background mosquito  under ~ Number mosquito  under of pregnant
characteristic net' an ITN?  of women net an ITN?  women
Residence
Total urban 5.4 2.3 3,767 8.7 4.5 265
Asmara 1.3 0.4 1,899 0.0 0.0 113
Other towns 9.6 4.2 1,868 15.1 7.8 152
Rural 7.4 3.0 4,987 5.5 2.1 508
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 4.6 1.7 324 6.1 2.5 29
Maekel 1.5 0.5 2,264 0.6 0.6 161
Semenawi Keih Bahri 12.3 5.7 1,148 11.3 3.9 103
Anseba 8.5 2.7 1,130 11.8 5.4 1000
Gash-Barka 4.8 2.0 1,500 1.6 1.2 152
Debub 8.9 3.8 2,388 9.8 4.2 227
Education
No education 8.0 3.0 4,384 6.5 2.3 462
Primary 7.1 2.9 1,637 8.9 3.8 149
Middle 54 2.8 974 (1.4) (1.4) 54
Secondary + 2.8 1.4 1,760 6.3 5.0 108
Wealth index
Lowest 7.8 3.1 1,344 7.4 3.4 140
Second 8.1 2.9 1,626 5.5 2.3 164
Middle 7.3 3.1 1,659 5.2 0.8 185
Fourth 6.7 3.2 1,806 8.7 3.8 119
Highest 3.5 1.3 1,978 7.0 5.5 132
Total 6.5 2.7 8,754 6.6 2.9 772
Note: Figures in parentheses are based on 25-49 unweighted cases.
" Includes ITNs
2 Mosquito net either bought or treated with insecticide during the six months preceding the
interview
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9.6 CHILDHOOD VACCINATION

Although currently, no community-based data are available on the prevalence of vaccine
preventable diseases in Eritrea, experience and health facility reports of the Ministry of Health (MOH),
indicate that vaccine preventable diseases account for a substantial number of deaths among young
children. Among vaccine preventabl e diseases, measles is responsible for the highest number of cases and
childhood deaths.

Universal immunization is one of the main strategies to reduce infant and child mortality. The
MOH in Eritrea vaccinates children against six vaccine preventable diseases—tuberculosis, diphtheria,
whooping cough, tetanus, polio, and measles. In January 2002, a hew vaccine against another important
disease, hepatitis B, was added to the routine Expanded Program on Immunization (EPI) vaccines but was
too new to be included in the 2002 EDHS questionnaire. Data on immunizations collected in the 2002
EDHS are useful for monitoring and evaluating the current immunization program and for assisting in
future program planning.

The Eritrean EPI generally follows the WHO guidelines for vaccinating children. BCG is given at
birth or first clinic contact. DPT and polio vaccines require three vaccinations at approximately 6, 10, and
14 weeks of age; measles vaccine is given at nine months of age. A first dose of polio—Polio 0—should
be given at or around birth. A child is considered to be fully vaccinated if the child has received a dose of
BCG vaccine (against tuberculosis), three doses of DPT (to prevent diphtheria, pertussis, and tetanus);
three doses of polio vaccine (excluding Polio 0); and a measles vaccination.

In the 2002 EDHS, information on childhood immunizations was obtained for children under five
from interviewed mothers in two ways. When a vaccination card was available, this served as the source
of information. The dates of vaccination were copied from the card to the questionnaire. The mother was
asked aso to recall which vaccines the child received if there was no vaccination card or if the
vaccination was not recorded on the card. Mothers were a so asked the number of doses of DPT and polio
vaccine the children received.

Table 9.11 shows information on vaccination coverage according to the source of the
information, that is, the child’s vaccination card or the mother’s report. The table is restricted to children
12-23 months of age in order to focus on recent coverage levels. It should be noted that vaccination data
are subject to memory bias when mothers cannot show their children’ s vaccination cards.

Vaccination cards were available for 77 percent of children. For the rest of the children,
vaccination information was based on mothers’ reports.

Overall, 76 percent of children age 12-23 months are fully immunized, while 5 percent have not
received any vaccinations at all (third row in the table). This is a substantial improvement since 1995
when only 41 percent of children were fully vaccinated and 38 percent had no vaccinations.

Polio 0 vaccine, a vaccine given at or around the time of birth, was given to 43 percent of
children age 12-23 months. The proportion receiving Polio O is higher than the percentage of children
who were delivered at health facilities (26 percent), indicating that some children may have received
Polio 0 vaccine at their first contact with a health worker. Coverage for BCG and the first doses of polio
and DPT vaccines is over 90 percent; coverage for measles is also high (84 percent). Although DPT and
polio vaccines are given at the same time, a dightly higher percentage of children received the polio
vaccine. Thisis no doubt attributable to the national immunization day campaigns against polio. Vaccine
coverage declines dlightly for subsequent doses of polio and DPT, with 83 percent of children 12-23
months receiving three doses of these vaccines.
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Table 9.11 Vaccinations by source of information

Percentage of children 12-23 months who had received specific vaccines at any time before the survey, by source of
information (vaccination card or mother's report), and percentage vaccinated by 12 months of age, Eritrea 2002

Percentage of children who had received:

DPT Polio’ Number
of
Source of information BCG 1 2 3 0 1 2 3 Measles All> None children
Vaccinated any time
before the survey
Vaccination card 76.3 763 742 721 36.1 763 747 725 70.8 68.2 0.0 736
Mother's report 15.0 14.3 13.4 10.7 6.5 176 156 10.8 13.3 7.7 5.2 223
Either source 91.4 90.6 87.6 828 426 939 903 833 842 759 5.2 959
Vaccinated by
12 months of age3 89.3 88.2 84.7 79.1 422 914 871 793 755 69.2 7.9 959

! Polio 0 is the polio vaccination given at birth.

2 BCG, measles and three doses each of DPT and polio vaccine (excluding polio vaccine given at birth)

? For children whose information was based on the mother's report, the proportion of vaccinations given during the first
year of life was assumed to be the same as for children with a written record of vaccination.

One way to measure the success of the immunization program is to calculate the dropout rates for
polio and DPT. The dropout rate is the proportion of children who received the first dose but did not
receive the third dose of a specific vaccine. The dropout rate for both vaccines is about 10 percent.
Vaccinations are most effective if given at the proper age. It is recommended that all children receive a
complete schedule of vaccinations by their first birthday. Table 9.11 also shows the percentage of
children age 12-23 months vaccinated by 12 months of age: BCG (89 percent), measles (76 percent), and
the third dose of DPT (79 percent). These levels of coverage are only dlightly lower than those for
children age 12-23 months vaccinated at any time before the survey. The largest difference between the
two groups is for measles (9 percent).

Comparison of results of the 2002 EDHS and the 1995 EDHS in Figure 9.1 shows that there has
been substantial improvement in coverage for all vaccines.

Figure 9.1
Percentage of Children Age 12-23 Months Who Have Received
Specific Vaccinations, 1995 EDHS and 2002 EDHS

100
91
83 83 84
80 76
61
60
49 48 51
41
40 38
20
5
0
BCG DPT3 Polio 3 Measles All None
1995 EDHS E2002 EDHS
Note: Based on vaccination card and mother’s report EDHS 1995 and EDHS 2002
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Vaccination Coverage by Background Characteristics

Table 9.12 presents vaccination coverage among children 12-23 months by background
characteristics. The differentials are discussed in terms of children fully vaccinated because the coverage

Table 9.12 Vaccinations by background characteristics
Percentage of children 12-23 months who received specific vaccines at any time before the survey (according to a vaccination card or
the mother’s report), and percentage with a vaccination card, by background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Percentage of children who received:
Percent-
DPT Polio’ age with  Number
Background vaccina- of
characteristic BCG 1 2 3 0 1 2 3 Measles All> None tioncard children
Sex
Male 90.1 88.7 86.3 81.6 405 927 89.7 840 838 760 6.0 75.8 519
Female 929 928 89.1 842 451 953 91.0 824 846 759 43 77.9 439
Birth order
1 96.0 949 91.7 889 503 964 93.0 86.6 88.7 795 2.7 77.9 206
2-3 926 919 889 852 503 932 910 86.6 863 795 49 80.9 332
4-5 91.8 91.0 90.0 823 383 946 90.0 819 837 766 54 76.0 216
6+ 843 837 789 734 271 918 86.8 761 768 659 8.1 69.6 205
Residence
Total urban 976 96.7 96.1 935 740 971 960 913 93.8 884 1.8 82.7 355
Asmara 98.7 98.1 98.1 954 954 975 975 911 96.1 892 1.3 80.2 175
Other towns 96.6 953 941 916 530 968 945 914 0917 876 23 85.2 180
Rural 87.7 870 826 765 242 920 869 786 785 686 7.2 73.2 604
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 90.8 88,5 81.1 765 595 935 852 756 70.2 60.1 6.0 70.7 28
Maekel 979 973 973 950 90.7 973 973 919 96.1 89.2 1.6 81.0 205
Semenawi Keih Bahri 89.1 906 869 788 29.8 919 882 798 803 699 74 76.8 130
Anseba 979 969 96.0 948 226 973 959 930 938 915 2.1 92.4 149
Gash-Barka 871 840 794 735 368 90.1 839 756 757 642 85 66.1 186
Debub 86.8 86.6 821 758 251 930 87.7 790 787 696 63 72.7 261
Mother’s education
No education 86.4 857 819 750 254 912 864 772 771 67.0 8.1 71.0 563
Primary 98.0 976 948 931 518 985 957 927 927 87.1 1.2 88.0 182
Middle 100.0 96.1 946 929 604 976 947 853 955 821 0.0 81.7 65
Secondary + 98.3 98.1 973 953 889 969 963 941 956 935 1.7 82.5 148
Wealth index
Lowest 920 918 875 815 242 958 923 849 838 744 42 78.4 179
Second 88.1 844 815 750 231 892 830 742 768 655 8.7 71.0 184
Middle 833 837 788 732 245 907 855 758 726 642 89 69.8 194
Fourth 95.0 946 923 885 53.0 945 924 878 904 845 35 82.1 190
Highest 99.2 985 978 96.2 86.7 99.2 985 934 964 909 0.8 85.2 182
Total 2002 91.4 906 87.6 828 426 939 903 833 842 759 5.2 76.7 959
Total 1995 60.7 609 553 48.8 19.1 60.6 559 477 51.0 414 37.7 50.3 725
'Polio O is the polio vaccination given at birth.
’BCG, measles and three doses each of DPT and polio vaccine (excluding polio vaccine given at birth)
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patterns for all vaccines are similar. As expected, urban coverage is higher than rural coverage, with 88
percent of urban children age 12-23 months immunized, compared with 69 percent of children in rural
areas. However, the urban-rural gap has narrowed dramatically. In 1995, urban children were more than
two and one-half times as likely to be fully immunized as rural children. Children of sixth- or higher birth
order are less likely to be vaccinated compared with children of lower birth orders. Mother’s education is
positively related to children’s immunization. Coverage ranges from 67 percent among children of
mothers with no schooling to 94 percent among children of mothers with at least some secondary
education. However, it is encouraging to note that since 1995, the proportion of children of uneducated
mothers who are fully immunized has more than doubled, from 32 to 67 percent. Zoba variations give
some indication of the success of the EPI program in reaching out to all population subgroups. Coverage
by zoba ranges from a high of 92 percent in zoba Anseba to a low of 60 percent in zoba Debubawi Keih
Bahri.

9.7  ACUTE RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS

Acute respiratory infection (ARI), particularly pneumonia, is one of the leading causes of
childhood morbidity and mortality throughout the world. Early recognition and treatment is important for
the prevention of death due to pneumonia. Therefore, emphasisis placed on early recognition of the signs
of impending severity, both by mothers and primary health care workers, and early treatment.

In the 2002 EDHS, the prevalence of ARI was estimated by asking mothers with children under
five years of age whether their children had been ill with cough accompanied by short, rapid breathing in
the two weeks preceding the survey. These symptoms are signs of pneumonia. Mothers were then asked
about their response to the illness. It should be noted, however, that morbidity data collected in surveys
are subjective and are based on perception of the illness. As with other common childhood diseases,
estimates of the prevalence of ARI are subject to recall bias and seasonal variation.

Table 9.13 shows that 19 percent of children under age five had symptoms of ARI in the two
weeks before the survey. ARI islow in children under six months (17 percent), peaks at age 6-11 months
(24 percent), and then decreases to 15 percent at age 48-59 months. There are only dlight differences in
prevalence by sex of the child or birth order. ARI is much lower in urban areas (13 percent) than in rural
areas (22 percent). Mother’s education is also a factor in the prevalence of ARI; children of uneducated
mothers are twice as likely to have ARI as children whose mothers have at |east some secondary level of
education.

ARI is lower in zobas Debubawi Keih Bahri (8 percent) and Maekel (12 percent) than in other
zobas. There are only small variations among the other four zobas: Semenawi Keih Bahri (19 percent),
Anseba (17 percent), Gash-Barka (21 percent) and Debub (23 percent). ARI is highest among children
from householdsin the lowest quintile of the wealth index (25 percent).

Table 9.13 shows that 44 percent of children with respiratory illness were taken to a health
provider or facility. Children between 6 and 23 months with ARI (52-56 percent) are more likely to be
taken to a health facility than older or younger children. Also, more than 50 percent of first-born children
ill with ARI are taken to a health facility or provider. Urban children are much more likely to be taken to
a health facility when they have ARI than their rural counterparts. Educated mothers were more likely
than uneducated mothers to seek medical treatment for their children with ARI.

Children living in zobas Maekel and Gash-Barka are more likely to receive care for ARI at a
health facility than children in other zobas. This regiona variation may be due to access to health
facilities or knowledge of symptoms of ARI; zoba Maekel has the highest level of access to hedlth
providers (62 percent) while Anseba has the lowest (33 percent).
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Table 9.13 Prevalence and treatment of symptoms of acute respiratory infection

(ARD

Percentage of children under five years of age who had a cough accompanied by
short, rapid breathing (symptoms of ARI), and percentage of children with symptoms
of ARI for whom treatment was sought from a health facility or provider, by back-
ground characteristics, Eritrea 2002

Prevalence of ARI Treatment of children
among children under five with symptoms of ARI
Percentage Percentage for
of children whom treatment
with Number was sought from  Number
Background symptoms of a health facility of
characteristic of ARI children or provider' children
Age in months
<6 17.3 660 39.8 114
6-11 24.4 621 52.3 152
12-23 23.2 959 55.7 222
24-35 20.8 1,042 36.9 217
36-47 16.3 1,205 34.8 196
48-59 14.5 1,262 41.5 182
Sex
Male 19.3 2,948 44.2 570
Female 18.3 2,800 42.9 513
Birth order
1 17.5 1,075 52.9 188
2-3 17.5 2,002 45.6 351
4-5 19.5 1,269 33.2 248
6+ 21.2 1,402 44.1 297
Residence
Total urban 13.0 1,931 56.7 250
Asmara 11.4 810 60.7 92
Other towns 14.1 1,121 54.3 158
Rural 21.8 3,817 39.7 833
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 7.9 174 41.1 14
Maekel 12.3 1,069 61.5 131
Semenawi Keih Bahri 19.4 778 40.3 151
Anseba 17.1 877 32.7 150
Gash-Barka 21.3 1,039 57.2 221
Debub 22.9 1,811 36.0 416
Mother’s education
No education 21.0 3,620 39.4 760
Primary 19.1 1,048 54.3 200
Middle 14.3 380 (48.7) 54
Secondary + 9.9 700 (54.9) 69
Wealth index
Lowest 24.9 1,025 32.8 256
Second 18.7 1,280 41.7 239
Middle 22.2 1,234 43.1 274
Fourth 14.9 1,097 50.1 163
Highest 12.6 926 63.3 117
Total 18.9 5,748 43.6 1,083

Note: Figures in parentheses are based on 25-49 unweighted cases.
ARI = Acute respiratory infection
! Excludes pharmacy, shop and traditional practitioner




9.8 FEVER

Fever is a mgjor manifestation of malaria, although it also accompanies other illnesses. Malaria
contributes to high levels of malnutrition and mortality in children. People most at risk to malaria are
children and pregnant women. While fever can occur all year round, malaria is more prevalent after the
end of the rainy season. Therefore, temporal factors need to be considered when interpreting fever as an
indicator of malaria. Presumptive treatment of fever with antimalarial drugs is advocated where maariais
endemic.

Mothers were asked for each child under five whether the child had fever any time in the two
weeks prior to the survey. If fever was reported, the mother was asked whether any drugs were given for
treatment of fever. Table 9.14 shows that 30 percent of children under five had fever during the reference
period. The peak ages for fever among children under five are from 6 to 23 months, a pattern similar to
that of ARI. Fever is lowest in children under six months of age and shows a progressive reduction
starting at age 24-35 months. The prevalence of fever ishigher in rural areas (33 percent) than urban areas
(24 percent). By zoba, it is highest in zobas Semenawi Keih Bahri and Debub (33 percent each) and
lowest in zoba Maekel (21 percent). The likelihood of children getting fever is negatively related to
mother’ s level of education and household wealth. Prevalenceis twice as high for children whose mothers
have no schooling as for children whose mothers have some secondary school education.

Table 9.14 shows that only 4 percent of children with fever were treated with antimalarial
medi cations, mostly chloroquine. About 2 percent of children started this treatment on either the day they
got the fever or the following day.

9.9 DIARRHEAL DISEASES

Unhygienic practices of food preparation and excreta disposal, and use of contaminated drinking
water are well known causative factors for diarrheal diseases.

Dehydration caused by severe diarrheais amajor cause of death among young children in Eritrea.
Dehydration due to diarrhea is easily preventable and can be treated effectively by a prompt increase in
the child’s fluid intake through food and ora rehydration therapy (ORT), that is, administration of a
solution prepared from oral rehydration salts (ORS) and water, or a homemade solution prepared from
sugar, salt, and water (recommended home fluid). ORS packets are available in health institutions and
pharmacies. Families should also be encouraged to feed the child well during episodes of diarrhea.

Table 9.15 shows the prevalence of diarrheal disease in children under five year of age, according
to background characteristics. Thirteen percent of children under five experienced diarrhea at some time
in the two weeks preceding the survey. The prevalence of diarrhea is highest among children age 12-23
months (23 percent). Thereafter, the risk of diarrhea decreases with increasing age of the child.

Boys are more likely than girls to have diarrhea. Among zobas, diarrhea prevalence ranges from 7
percent in zoba Debubawi Keih Bahri to 18 percent in zoba Debub. Diarrhea is more common among
rural children than urban children. The mother’s education, household wealth, and source of drinking
water are other factors that affect the prevalence of diarrhea. The higher the mother’s education and
wealth, the less likely her child is to have diarrhea in the two weeks before the survey. Children living in
households with access to piped drinking water are the least likely to have diarrhea, while children in
households using surface water are the most likely to have diarrhea.
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Table 9.14 Prevalence and treatment of fever
Percentage of children under five years with fever in the two weeks preceding the survey, and percentage of children
with fever who were treated with any antimalarial drugs, and specific types of drugs taken, by background characteristics,
Eritrea 2002
Prevalence of fever Treatment of fever
Percentage Number Chloro- Any Took Number

Background of children of Fansidar quine  Quinine antimalarial antimalarial ~ of children
characteristic with fever  children given given given given  same/next day with fever
Age in months

<6 19.3 660 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.8 0.0 128

6-11 44.8 621 0.5 0.2 0.4 1.2 0.9 278

12-23 42.9 959 0.8 5.3 0.8 6.5 2.3 411

24-35 31.4 1,042 0.6 2.6 1.5 4.7 3.1 327

36-47 24.2 1,205 0.0 2.4 0.4 2.7 1.5 292

48-59 22.0 1,262 0.5 1.0 1.2 2.7 1.3 278
Sex

Male 30.5 2,948 0.5 3.4 0.4 4.2 2.1 900

Female 291 2,800 0.4 1.3 1.2 2.9 1.4 814
Residence

Total urban 24.2 1,931 0.3 2.8 0.9 4.0 2.1 467

Asmara 19.3 810 0.0 4.2 0.8 5.0 2.6 156
Other towns 27.7 1,121 0.4 2.1 1.0 3.5 1.9 311

Rural 32.7 3,817 0.6 2.3 0.8 3.5 1.6 1,247
Zoba

Debubawi Keih Bahri ~ 32.3 174 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 56

Maekel 20.8 1,069 0.5 4.7 0.6 5.8 3.2 222

Semenawi Keih Bahri ~ 32.7 778 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.7 0.3 254

Anseba 31.2 877 0.7 0.9 3.5 4.4 3.2 273

Gash-Barka 30.5 1,039 0.7 4.4 0.5 5.6 2.5 316

Debub 32.6 1,811 0.5 2.3 0.2 3.0 1.0 591
Mother's Education

No education 33.1 3,620 0.5 1.9 0.8 3.1 1.2 1,197

Primary 29.6 1,048 0.7 4.0 1.3 5.8 2.9 310

Middle 21.2 380 0.0 3.1 0.0 3.1 3.1 81

Secondary + 17.9 700 0.0 3.2 0.0 3.2 3.2 126
Wealth index

Lowest 359 1,025 0.3 1.5 0.7 2.4 0.4 368

Second 32.8 1,280 0.6 1.8 1.2 3.3 1.6 420

Middle 30.7 1,234 0.7 2.5 1.0 4.2 2.7 378

Fourth 28.3 1,097 0.7 4.9 0.5 5.8 3.2 311

Highest 19.7 926 0.0 0.9 0.7 1.5 0.9 182
Total 29.8 5,748 0.5 2.4 0.8 3.6 1.8 1,714
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Table 9.15 Prevalence of diarrhea

Percentage of children under five years with diarrhea
in the two weeks preceding the survey, by background
characteristics, Eritrea 2002

Diarrhea in the  Number
Background two weeks pre- of
characteristic ceding the survey  children
Age in months
<6 7.1 660
6-11 20.4 621
12-23 22.6 959
24-35 16.1 1,042
36-47 9.2 1,205
48-59 7.2 1,262
Sex
Male 14.6 2,948
Female 11.8 2,800
Residence
Total urban 10.7 1,931
Asmara 9.0 810
Other towns 11.9 1,121
Rural 14.5 3,817
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 7.3 174
Maekel 9.2 1,069
Semenawi Keih Bahri 15.0 778
Anseba 10.1 877
Gash-Barka 12.1 1,039
Debub 17.5 1,811
Mother's education
No education 14.0 3,620
Primary 14.0 1,048
Middle 10.3 380
Secondary + 9.7 700
Source of drinking water
Piped 10.2 1,892
Protected well 13.3 1,033
Open well 15.0 983
Surface 17.7 1,131
Other/missing 11.3 709
Wealth index
Lowest 15.3 1,025
Second 12.8 1,280
Middle 13.7 1,234
Fourth 13.8 1,097
Highest 9.2 926
Total 13.2 5,748

Maternal and Child Health | 153



Knowledge about ORS

A magjor component of ORT is the early administration of a solution prepared from ORS packets
to prevent dehydration. To assess knowledge of ORS, women who had at least one birth in the five years
preceding the survey were asked whether they knew about ORS packets. The results in Table 9.16 show
that almost all mothers know about ORS packets (96 percent) with amost no variation by background

characteristics.

Table 9.16 Knowledge of ORS packets
Percentage of women with births in the five years
preceding the survey who know about ORS packets
for treatment of diarrhea in children, by background
characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Percentage
of mothers
who know Number
Background about ORS of
characteristic packets mothers
Age
15-19 929 220
20-24 93.6 760
25-29 96.8 1,052
30-34 97.4 800
35-49 96.8 1,343
Residence
Total urban 97.1 1,448
Asmara 95.1 618
Other towns 98.6 830
Rural 95.6 2,727
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 98.3 136
Maekel 96.0 801
Semenawi Keih Bahri 96.9 560
Anseba 97.8 589
Gash-Barka 95.0 789
Debub 95.6 1,301
Education
No education 95.6 2,581
Primary 97.5 766
Middle 96.0 293
Secondary + 96.8 534
Wealth index (quintile)
Lowest 94.9 744
Second 95.6 903
Middle 96.8 890
Fourth 97.8 795
Highest 95.3 697
Total 96.1 4,175
ORS = Oral rehydration salts
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Treatment of Diarrhea

Forty-two percent of children who had diarrheain the two weeks before the survey were taken to
health providers (Table 9.17). Children age 12-23 months are most likely to be taken for treatment,
followed by children age 6-11 months and age 24-35 months. Around half the children with diarrhea in
zobas Maekel and Gash-Barka were taken to health provider for treatment, compared with one-third of
children in zobas Anseba and Semenawi Keih Bahri.

Overal, more than two-thirds of children with diarrhea received some kind of oral rehydration
therapy: ORS (45 percent), recommended home fluids (28 percent), or increased fluids (38 percent).
Other types of treatments were less common—apills or syrup (20 percent) and home remedies (11
percent). More than one-fourth of children with diarrhea were given neither ORT nor any other type of

Table 9.17 Diarrhea treatment
Percentage of children under five years of age who had diarrhea in the two weeks preceding the survey taken for treatment to a health provider,
percentage who received oral rehydration therapy (ORT), and percentage given other treatments, according to place of residence, Eritrea 2002
Oral rehydration therapy (ORT) Other treatments
Percent- Number
age ORS,RHF of
taken to Either In- or in- Pill Intra-  Home No  children
Background a health  ORS ORS creased creased  or Injec-  venous remedy/ treat- with
characteristic provider' packets RHF orRHF fluids  fluids syrup  tion solution other Missing ment diarrhea
Age in months
<6 (25.2) (12.6) (11.4) (24.00 (13.00 (34.5) (109 (0.0) (0.0 (0.0 (0.0) (58.7) 47
6-11 46.1 41.2 19.8 49.0 34.8 59.8 22.4 0.0 0.0 8.9 0.0 36.6 127
12-23 51.0 55.7 26.9 63.6 43.9 76.5 21.3 2.4 0.4 10.1 0.0 18.9 216
24-35 44.0 48.7 34.6 57.9 40.0 68.6 20.7 0.6 0.0 10.9 0.0 24.1 168
36-47 33.4 33.5 29.1 52.2 35.0 68.1 21.1 2.2 0.0 10.4 1.0 26.1 110
48-59 29.0 46.0 35.9 62.7 43.2 78.7 16.1 1.2 0.0 23.3 0.0 17.4 90
Sex
Male 42.4 45.2 26.5 55.5 43.9 71.8 22.3 1.5 0.0 11.7 0.2 22.9 430
Female 41.2 43.9 29.6 55.9 30.9 64.0 17.2 1.0 0.3 10.3 0.0 30.9 329
Residence
Total urban 43.7 58.9 31.2 69.6 49.4 81.2 20.0 1.0 0.5 9.1 0.0 15.2 207
Asmara 48.0 66.7 37.6 77.1 60.5 91.9 18.5 0.0 1.3 11.5 0.0 8.1 73
Other towns 41.3 54.6 27.6 65.5 43.4 75.4 20.8 1.5 0.0 7.8 0.0 19.1 134
Rural 41.2 39.3 26.6 50.5 34.1 63.6 20.1 1.4 0.0 11.8 0.2 30.5 552
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri  35.6 43.1 14.5 471 34.9 58.6 18.1 1.7 0.0 1.6 0.0 37.7 13
Maekel 51.3 65.3 39.9 75.8 47.7 86.8 17.7 0.0 1.0 10.3 1.1 10.9 98
Semenawi Keih Bahri ~ 33.2 49.9 28.7 64.4 43.5 78.1 15.2 0.8 0.0 9.7 0.0 18.4 117
Anseba 33.2 43.2 18.4 51.3 45.5 66.2 19.1 1.9 0.0 9.0 0.0 29.6 89
Gash-Barka 49.1 49.0 26.2 57.7 52.3 72.6 26.1 2.2 0.0 17.0 0.0 19.9 126
Debub 41.9 35.0 27.7 47.1 25.9 58.5 20.6 1.2 0.0 10.4 0.0 35.2 317
Mother’s education
No education 39.5 40.0 25.2 51.0 34.7 64.6 18.7 1.5 0.0 11.1 0.2 30.0 505
Primary 47.0 47.7 31.2 59.7 37.3 70.4 20.3 0.8 0.7 9.9 0.0 25.5 147
Middle 48.6 71.7 28.0 71.7 48.1 77.5 27.4 2.5 0.0 5.5 0.0 18.7 39
Secondary + 44.4 57.6 40.2 73.2 61.2 87.5 25.9 0.0 0.0 16.6 0.0 4.9 68
Total 41.9 44.7 27.9 55.7 38.2 68.4 20.1 1.3 0.1 11.1 0.1 26.3 759
Note: Oral rehydration therapy (ORT) includes solution prepared from oral rehydration salt (ORS) packets, recommended home fluids (RHF), and
increased fluids. Figures in parentheses are based on 25-49 unweighted cases.
! Excludes pharmacy, shop and traditional practitioner
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trestment. Thirty percent or more of children with diarrhea in rural areas and in zobas Debub and
Debubawi Keih Bahri did not get any treatment. Mother's education is positively related to seeking
treatment for children with diarrhea.

Children in urban areas (81 percent) are more likely to receive some type of ORT than children in
rural areas (64 percent) and children of educated mothers are more likely to receive ORT than children of
less-educated mothers. Slightly less than 60 percent of children in zobas Debub and Debubawi Keih Bahri
compared with 87 percent in zoba Maekel received ORT for treatment of diarrhea.

Feeding Practices During Diarrhea

It is recommended that children be given more liquids to drink during diarrhea and that food
intake not be reduced. Mothers of children who had diarrhea in the two weeks before the survey were
asked about feeding practices during their children’sillness. Figure 9.2 shows that 19 percent of children
who had diarrhea were given the same amount of liquids as usual and 38 percent were given more liquids
than usual. On the other hand, more than four in ten children were given less than the usual amount of
liquids to drink or no liquids at all.

Only 28 percent of children with diarrhea received either the same amount of food as usual or
more during their illness. Forty-seven percent of children received less food and 12 percent were not
given anything to eat when they had diarrhea.

Figure 9.2
Feeding Practices During Diarrhea Compared to Normal Practice

Same Don't know/
Don’t know/ None as usual missing Ne\;er .
. . 0,
missing 8% Somewhat 17% <1% gave foo

19% 12%

less
34%

Same M
as usual oore None
19% 11% 12%
More Somewhat
38% less
47%
Amount of liquids offered Amount of food offered
EDHS 2002

9.10 WOMEN’S STATUS AND CHILD HEALTH CARE
A woman's socia status and self-respect can be a major determinant of her ability to obtain

adequate health care for herself and her children. Table 9.18 shows the proportion of children age 12-23
months who have been fully immunized, and the proportions of children with ARI and diarrheain the two
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Table 9.18 Children’s health care by women’s status
Percentage of children age 12-23 months who are fully vaccinated, and percentage of children under five years who
were ill with symptoms of acute respiratory infection (ARI) and diarrhea in the two weeks preceding the survey who
were taken to a health provider for treatment, by women's status indicators, Eritrea 2002
Children under five years Children under
Children age 12-23 months with symptoms of ARI five years with diarrhea
Percentage Percentage Percentage
of children Number of children Number of children Number
fully of takento a of taken to a of

Women's status indicator vaccinated' children  health provider’  children  health provider®  children
Number of decisions
in which woman has final say?

0 68.6 35 (44.1) 26 (34.8) 19

1-2 711 190 43.3 210 33.4 140

3-4 74.3 264 46.4 326 42.3 225

5-6 79.3 470 42.0 521 45.1 375
Number of reasons
wife beating is justified

0 80.0 281 49.4 191 45.7 143

1-2 80.3 206 46.2 313 46.4 187

3-4 71.7 282 44.0 318 41.9 252

5 71.4 190 35.8 262 33.8 177
Total 75.9 959 43.6 1,083 41.9 759
Note: Figures in parentheses are based on 25-49 unweighted cases.
" Those who have received BCG, measles and three doses each of DPT and polio vaccine (excluding polio vaccine
given at birth)
2 Excludes pharmacy, shop and traditional practitioner
3 Either by herself or jointly with others

weeks preceding the survey who were taken to a health facility for treatment, according to two indicators
of women's empowerment. The first indicator is the number of decisions in which the woman has the
final say by herself or jointly with someone else, ranging from O to 6 (see Table 3.15 for the list of
decisions). Theindicator is positively related to women’s empowerment and reflects the degree of control
women are able to exercise in areas that affect them and their environment. The second indicator is the
number of specific situations in which the respondent thinks a husband is justified in beating his wife,
ranging from O to 5 (see Table 3.16 for the list of reasons). A lower score on this indicator is interpreted
as reflecting a greater sense of entitlement and self-esteem for women, and higher status.

Table 9.18 shows that women's participation in decisionmaking and children’s immunization
status are positively related. Women who participate in more decisions are more likely to have fully
vaccinated children, but the differences are small. The relationship between this women’s status indicator
and treatment-seeking behavior for sick children does not show consistent results. There is no relationship
between decisionmaking power and seeking treatment for children with ARI from health providers.
However, the proportion of children sick with diarrhea who were taken to a health provider increases as
women'’ s participation in decisionmaking increases.

The table shows that there is a negative relationship between each of the three variables for
children’s health and women’s status in terms of the number of situations in which women consider it
justifiable for a husband to beat his wife. For example, ailmost half of children with ARl whose mothers
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regard wife beating as not justified under any circumstances were taken to a health facility, compared
with only 36 percent of children whose mothers consider wife beating justified in al five situations.

9.11 USE OF MOSQUITO NETS BY CHILDREN

In Chapter 2 it was mentioned that
34 percent of households in Eritrea have mos-
quito nets (Table 2.11). By residence, owner-
ship of mosquito nets is higher in rural areas
(37 percent) than urban areas (29 percent),
and it is highest in small towns (45 percent).
Because malaria-causing mosquitoes vary by
season—with a peak during and immediately
following periods of rain—use of mosquito
nets may be expected to follow a similar sea-
sonal pattern. Since the survey was conducted
mostly before the rainy season, from the last
week of March to the first week of July 2002,
estimates of mosquito net use reflect the dry
season levels.

Table 9.19 shows the percentage of
children under five who slept under a mosquito
net the night before the interview. Mothers
reported that 12 percent of children slept un-
der a mosquito net the previous night; 4 per-
cent of children had insecticide-treated mos-
quito nets (ITNs). The use of ITNs decreases
with increasing age of child from 7 percent
for children under one year to 3 percent for
children 2-4 years old. The use of ITNs for
children is higher in other towns (8 percent)
than in rural areas, in zoba Semenawi Keih
Bahri (8 percent) than in other zobas. It is
surprising that only 9 percent of children in
zoba Gash-Barka used a mosquito net the
night before the survey (3 percent ITNS),
since the zoba has the highest percentage of
households owning mosquito nets.

Table 9.19 Use of mosquito nets by children

Percentage of children under five who slept under any mos-
quito net (treated or untreated) and percentage who slept un-
der an insecticide-treated net (ITN) the night before the survey,
by background characteristics, Eritrea 2002

Sleptunder  Slept Number

Background amosquito  under of
characteristic net' an ITN?  children
Child's age in months

<12 17.4 7.0 1,281

12-23 12.7 4.7 959

24-35 10.8 3.1 1,042

36-47 10.1 3.4 1,205

48-59 9.2 2.8 1,262
Sex

Male 11.8 4.3 2,948

Female 12.4 4.1 2,800
Residence

Total urban 14.3 4.8 1,931

Asmara 5.2 0.6 810
Other towns 20.9 7.8 1,121

Rural 11.0 4.0 3,817
Zoba

Debubawi Keih Bahri 7.7 2.1 174

Maekel 6.2 0.7 1,069

Semenawi Keih Babhri 19.6 8.1 778

Anseba 14.4 4.5 877

Gash-Barka 8.6 3.0 1,039

Debub 13.8 5.4 1,811
Total 12.1 4.2 5,748

Note: Excludes children whose mothers were not interviewed.
"Includes ITNs

2 Mosquito net either bought or treated with insecticide during
the six months preceding the interview

9.12 WOMEN'’S PERCEPTION OF PROBLEMS IN ACCESSING HEALTH CARE

Many factors can be barriers to a woman seeking health care for herself. In the 2002 EDHS,
women age 15-49 were asked whether they thought certain issues or circumstances pose a “big problem”
when they want to get treatment for an illness. Table 9.20 shows the percentage of women who reported
specific problems in accessing heath care for themselves, according to background characteristics.
Seventy-two percent of women reported at least one issue or circumstance as a big problem. The major
constraints to women’ s access to health services are lack of money and physical access to health facilities.
Almost half of the respondents (47 percent) reported that getting money for treatment is a big problem;
four in ten women said that the health facility was far away; and four in ten said that taking transportation
to the health facility was a big problem. It is not surprising that these problems are felt most acutely by
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Table 9.20 Problems in accessing health care

Percentage of women who reported they have big problems in accessing health care for themselves when they are sick, by type of problem and
background characteristics, Eritrea 2002

Problems in accessing health care

Knowing  Getting Concerned
where permission Cetting Distance Not there may Queuing Quality Any
to go to go money to Havingto wanting notbea inline of the of the  Number
Background for for for health take to go female for health  specified of
characteristic treatment treatment treatment facility transport alone  provider treatment services problems women
Age
15-19 11.1 10.3 35.7 33.3 37.8 31.2 14.1 35.0 14.3 69.2 2,001
20-29 10.2 10.7 44.8 37.7 41.5 28.7 14.6 38.3 15.4 70.1 2,998
30-39 10.5 11.1 51.8 40.5 44.1 28.0 15.5 40.2 16.9 73.9 2,194
40-49 12.0 10.7 59.7 43.1 49.5 29.9 17.3 40.4 18.7 78.5 1,561
Number of living children
0 11.1 11.1 359 32.9 36.8 30.0 14.3 34.8 15.1 67.3 3,019
1-2 9.5 9.2 47.2 38.2 42.9 27.7 15.1 39.7 16.1 71.5 2,287
3-4 11.0 11.1 55.6 40.2 44.6 26.8 15.1 38.7 17.0 75.1 1,772
5+ 11.9 11.4 58.5 46.5 51.2 32.9 17.0 42.9 17.1 79.5 1,677
Marital status
Never married 9.3 9.4 32.8 27.0 31.0 25.3 10.9 31.8 13.2 63.0 2,044
Married or living together 11.6 11.5 49.7 42.9 47.0 31.4 17.0 41.3 17.3 74.8 5,733
Divorced, separated,
widowed 9.3 8.6 61.8 353 41.8 25.5 13.3 35.1 15.2 771 977
Residence
Total urban 5.1 4.4 32.0 14.3 16.7 13.4 4.6 27.7 10.8 54.9 3,767
Asmara 4.9 3.9 24.5 10.8 12.4 12.3 2.8 23.1 10.1 47.8 1,899
Other towns 5.3 4.9 39.6 17.7 21.0 14.5 6.4 323 11.6 62.2 1,868
Rural 15.1 15.4 58.6 56.6 62.4 41.3 23.2 46.5 20.1 85.4 4,987
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 10.9 13.6 38.6 37.6 43.3 39.2 36.5 43.8 35.8 66.8 324
Maekel 5.2 4.4 27.5 14.7 17.3 13.4 3.6 22.9 10.5 51.2 2,264
Semenawi Keih Bahri 13.7 13.9 54.1 48.5 51.0 40.3 27.8 54.4 21.9 81.6 1,148
Anseba 8.3 12.3 53.2 51.7 54.5 35.5 19.9 36.9 18.2 77.5 1,130
Gash-Barka 17.4 21.5 55.4 49.2 55.5 39.8 25.7 46.1 22.1 82.3 1,500
Debub 11.8 7.1 55.4 42.9 49.1 28.2 8.3 40.5 11.3 79.9 2,388
Education
No education 16.4 16.2 62.2 53.9 58.9 411 24.6 48.2 20.1 85.0 4,384
Primary 7.1 6.3 44.0 33.4 37.6 241 8.6 33.7 13.8 71.9 1,637
Middle 5.2 4.3 33.2 21.9 25.4 19.6 6.5 271 10.8 59.2 974
Secondary + 3.5 4.5 20.2 13.4 16.8 10.1 2.6 24.6 11.3 48.2 1,760
Employment
Not employed 12.2 12.2 49.1 41.5 45.3 31.8 17.5 40.3 171 74.7 6,670
Working for cash 5.4 5.9 38.7 239 28.8 16.5 5.6 28.9 11.9 62.3 1,510
Not working for cash 8.5 5.5 47.2 39.8 49.9 34.5 13.9 40.9 16.2 71.6 571
Wealth index
Lowest 18.6 20.5 61.5 63.8 70.1 50.5 29.2 49.8 23.0 88.5 1,344
Second 15.8 16.5 60.3 57.1 62.6 41.9 25.3 47.1 19.8 84.9 1,626
Middle 13.4 12.0 56.0 50.5 57.1 36.2 18.9 471 19.3 83.8 1,659
Fourth 5.8 4.5 41.3 23.7 26.1 15.7 5.5 30.8 10.6 65.2 1,806
Highest 4.1 3.8 25.6 10.1 11.8 11.2 3.4 23.8 10.5 49.4 1,978
Total 10.8 10.7 471 38.4 42.7 29.3 15.2 38.4 16.1 72.3 8,754
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rural women, older women, women with large families, and women in the least wealthy households. At
least half of women in al zobas except Maekel and Debubawi Keih Bahri mentioned money constraints,
distance to the health facility, and having to take transport. Eleven percent of women in Eritrea do not
know where to go for health care.

For three potential problems associated with quality of care, women cited them in order of
frequency as: waiting in line at the health facility (38 percent), the quality of health services (16 percent),
and concern that a female health provider might not be available at the health facility (15 percent).
Queuing in line is mentioned more often by rural women than urban women, and by less educated women
than educated women. Rural women, less educated women, and women in less wealthy households are
more concerned with the quality of health services and more concerned that a female health provider
might not be available at the health facility than other women. By zoba, the problem of queuing in lineis
more frequently mentioned in Semenawi Keih Bahri and Gash-Barka; concern about the quality of health
servicesis reported most in zoba Debubawi Keih Bahri.

Reporting persona reasons that hinder access to health facilities is less common. Three in ten
women report that they do not want to go to a health provider alone. Eleven percent of women say that
needing “permission” to seek health care is a big problem, which is consistent with the results in Table
3.15 on women’ s decisionmaking about health care for themselves.
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INFANT FEEDING AND NUTRITIONAL 1 O
STATUS OF CHILDREN AND WOMEN

Malnutrition is one of the most important health and welfare problems facing Eritrea today.
Young children and women of reproductive age are especially vulnerable to nutritional deficits and
micronutrient deficiency disorders. Evidence also suggests that life expectancy is directly related to
poverty and nutrition (Sachs, 1999). The 2002 EDHS survey collected data from mothers on the feeding
patterns of their children under five years of age. In this chapter, these data are used to evaluate infant
feeding practices, including breastfeeding duration, introduction of complementary foods, and use of
feeding bottles with nipples. Other important nutritional issues that pertain to micronutrients—vitamin A
and iron supplements, and use of iodized sat—are also discussed. The last two sections present
nutritional status data based on anthropometric indices (height and weight measures) of all children under
five years of age and all women age 15-49.

10.1 BREASTFEEDING AND COMPLEMENTARY FEEDING

The pattern of infant feeding has important effects on both the child and the mother. Feeding
practices are the underlying determinant of children’s nutritional status. Appropriate feeding practices are
of fundamental importance for the survival, growth, development, health, and nutrition of infants and
children, and for the well-being of mothers. Poor nutrition in young children exposes them to greater risk
of illness and death. Breastfeeding also affects mothers through the physiological suppression of the
return to fertile status, thereby affecting the length of interval between pregnancies. These effects are
influenced by both the duration and frequency of breastfeeding, and by the age at which the child receives
foods and liquids to complement breast milk.

Prevalence and Initiation of Breastfeeding

The initiation of breastfeeding immediately after childbirth is important because it benefits both
the mother and the infant. As soon as the infant starts suckling at the breast, the hormone oxytocin is
released in the mother, resulting in uterine contractions that facilitate the expulsion of the placenta and
reduce the risk of postpartum hemorrhage. Early initiation also encourages bonding between the mother
and newborn, and helps to maintain the baby’ s body temperature.

Breast milk is sufficient for newborn infants; it is not necessary to give them anything else. It is
also recommended that the first breast milk should be given to the child because it contains colostrum,
which provides natural immunity to the child and protects the child from infections before the child’s
immune system has matured. Prelacteal feeding (giving something other than breast milk in the first three
days of life) is discouraged because it inhibits breastfeeding and exposes the newborn to illness.
Contaminants may cause infection, leading to diarrhea and other diseases.

Table 10.1 shows that breastfeeding is nearly universal in Eritrea, with 98 percent of children
born in the five years before the survey having been breastfed. There are no marked differences in the
proportion of children ever breastfed by background characteristics.

Overall, 78 percent of children are breastfed within an hour of delivery and 90 percent within the

first 24 hours after delivery; these rates of early initiation of breastfeeding are among the highest in sub-
Saharan countries. Variations among population subgroups are minimal, but certain characteristics are
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Table 10.1 Initial breastfeeding

Percentage of children born in the five years preceding the survey who were ever breastfed, and among chil-
dren ever breastfed, the percentage who started breastfeeding within one hour and within one day of birth,
and percentage who received a prelacteal feed, by background characteristics, Eritrea 2002

Among children ever breastfed,
percentage who started Percentage

All children breastfeeding: of children Number
who of
Percentage ~ Number Within Within received a children
Background ever of one hour one day prelacteal ever
characteristic breastfed children of birth of birth! feed? breastfed
Sex
Male 97.6 3,186 771 88.1 17.7 3,110
Female 98.3 2,969 78.7 90.9 16.7 2,920
Residence
Urban 98.0 2,030 85.7 94.7 6.8 1,989
Asmara 97.6 844 86.6 94.0 4.8 824
Other towns 98.3 1,186 85.1 95.1 8.2 1,166
Rural 97.9 4,125 74.0 86.9 22.3 4,040
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 93.7 195 81.2 89.9 33.1 183
Maekel 98.0 1,118 84.1 92.1 6.4 1,096
Semenawi Keih Bahri 98.1 845 82.3 94.7 15.5 830
Anseba 99.0 911 88.8 95.6 11.5 902
Gash-Barka 97.4 1,136 77.7 88.5 19.7 1,106
Debub 98.1 1,950 67.1 83.3 23.9 1,913
Mother’s education
No education 98.4 3,909 75.4 87.9 21.5 3,846
Primary 97.2 1,118 80.3 91.1 12.0 1,087
Middle 97.0 399 83.6 93.7 9.1 388
Secondary + 97.4 729 84.4 93.0 6.6 709
Wealth index
Lowest 98.2 1,333 77.9 90.1 19.5 1,309
Second 98.4 1,303 71.6 85.0 26.7 1,283
Middle 97.5 1,284 73.1 85.7 21.0 1,252
Fourth 97.7 1,258 82.9 93.2 9.8 1,229
Highest 97.9 977 86.2 94.5 59 957
Assistance at delivery
Health professional® 97.5 1,742 86.3 94.1 6.0 1,697
Traditional birth attendant  98.0 2,663 79.3 91.5 19.0 2,609
Other 98.4 1,688 68.9 83.6 26.1 1,662
Place of delivery
Health facility 97.2 1,621 86.5 94.3 6.2 1,576
At home 98.2 4,482 75.5 88.5 21.2 4,401
Total 98.0 6,156 77.9 89.5 17.2 6,029

Note: Table is based on all births whether the children are living or dead at the time of interview. Total in-
cludes 24 children who had no assistance at birth and 37 children for whom information was missing on assis-
tance at delivery. Total also includes 15 children who were delivered in places other than health facility or
home, and 38 children with missing information on place of delivery.

! Includes children who started breastfeeding within one hour of birth

2 Children given something other than breast milk during the first three days of life before the mother started
breastfeeding regularly.

* Doctor, nurse/midwife, or auxiliary midwife
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associated with lower likelihood of a child being put to the breast within an hour of delivery. Residence in
zoba Debub and use of non-medically trained personnel at delivery are associated with a lower likelihood
of initiating breastfeeding within an hour of delivery.

Prelacteal feeding is not widely practiced in Eritrea. Only one in six newborns receives a
prelacteal feed. The practice is more prevalent in rural areas (22 percent) than urban areas and in zobas
Debubawi Keih Behari and Debub than other zobas. Children of uneducated mothers and less wealthy
mothers are more likely to receive prelacteal feeds. Some delivery characteristics are related to the
practice of prelacteal feeding of newborns. Infants are more likely to receive prelacteal feeds when they
are delivered at home and when delivery is not assisted by a health professional or a TBA.

10.2 AGE PATTERN OF BREASTFEEDING

Breast milk is the primary source of nutrients for infants. Children who are exclusively breastfed
receive only breast milk. The World Health Organization (WHO) recommends that during the first six
months of life, children should be exclusively breastfed and that they should be given solid or mushy
complementary foods starting at six months of age (WHO, 1998). Supplementing breast milk with other
foods before six months is strongly discouraged because of the possible introduction of disease-causing
agents. To obtain information on feeding patterns, mothers interviewed in the 2002 EDHS were asked
about breastfeeding patterns in the 24-hour period before the survey for al children under the age of three
and whether other liquids or foods were given to the child during the period.

Table 10.2 shows the percent distribution of youngest children under three living with the mother
by breastfeeding status, according to child’s age in months. The table indicates that almost all children are
breastfed for at least one year; a two years of age 62 percent of children are still breastfeeding.
Thereafter, breastfeeding declines rapidly so that by age 28-31 months only one-fifth of children are still
breastfed.

Despite the universal prevalence of breastfeeding of newborns in Eritrea, the majority of infants
are not fed in compliance with WHO/UNICEF recommendations. Exclusive breastfeeding, which should
continue until age six months, is common but not universal in early infancy in Eritrea. Although 79
percent of children under two months are exclusively breastfed, this proportion falls to slightly more than
half for children 2-3 months (53 percent) and to one in four (26 percent) among those 4-5 months of age.
The reason that prevalence of exclusive breastfeeding at young agesis not higher is early supplementation
of breast milk with plain water. Sixteen percent of children under two months and almost one-third of
children 2-3 months receive water and breast milk. In addition to water, other supplements are introduced
a afairly early age: 5 percent of children under two months receive water-based liquids and other milk
(cow’s or goat’s) in addition to breast milk. Fifteen percent of children 2-3 months receive breast milk
and these two supplements. At age 6-9 months, when children should be receiving both breast milk and
solid or mushy foods, only 43 percent are receiving breast milk and complementary foods, while almost
one-third are receiving breast milk or breast milk and water only.

Infant formula, even if correctly prepared, does not adequately substitute for breast milk. More-
over, formulais often mixed incorrectly, leading to undernutrition among infants. The use of a bottle with
a nipple regardless of the content (formula or any other liquid) requires attention in terms of hygiene and
handling. Because of inadequate and insufficient cleaning and ease of contamination after cleaning, the
nipple may house disease-causing agents. Fortunately, in Eritrea bottle-feeding is relatively uncommon.
Less than 10 percent of children in any age group drink from a bottle with anipple.
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Table 10.2 Breastfeeding status by child’s age

Percent distribution of youngest children under three years living with the mother by breastfeeding status and percentage
of children under three years using a bottle with a nipple, according to age in months, Eritrea 2002

Breastfeeding and consuming:

Exclu- Usinga Number
Not sively Plain Water-based Comple- Number bottle of

breast- breast-  water liquids/ Other mentary of witha  living

Age in months feeding  fed only juice milk foods  Total children nipple' children
<2 0.0 79.4 15.8 2.5 2.3 0.0 100.0 196 3.9 200
2-3 0.1 53.1 30.9 11.2 4.0 0.6 100.0 239 0.9 242
4-5 0.1 25.8 39.3 14.6 10.3 9.9 100.0 217 6.7 217
6-7 1.9 13.1 26.5 18.2 7.3 33.0 100.0 220 8.9 222
8-9 2.1 3.8 19.1 15.7 6.0 53.3  100.0 196 8.7 200
10-11 3.8 4.8 12.1 7.2 4.5 67.6 100.0 194 8.2 199
12-15 8.1 3.5 5.8 4.9 5.0 72.8  100.0 351 7.5 358
16-19 14.9 1.4 0.7 2.5 0.7 79.7 100.0 301 7.8 313
20-23 38.3 3.1 1.9 2.6 0.2 54.0 100.0 270 4.8 287
24-27 62.1 0.1 0.4 1.0 0.6 35.8 100.0 352 5.7 433
28-31 79.3 1.1 0.3 3.0 0.0 16.3 100.0 202 4.6 296
32-35 86.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 12.8  100.0 195 3.6 312
<6 0.0 52.0 29.2 9.7 5.6 3.5 100.0 651 3.7 660
6-9 2.0 8.8 23.0 17.0 6.7 42.5 100.0 416 8.8 422

Note: Breastfeeding status refers to a “24-hour” period (yesterday and last night). Children classified as breastfeeding and
consuming plain water only consume no supplements. The categories of not breastfeeding, exclusively breastfed, breast-
feeding and consuming plain water, water-based liquids/juice, other milk, and complementary foods (solids or semi-solids
or both) are hierarchical and mutually exclusive, and their percentages add to 100 percent. Thus children who receive
breast milk and water-based liquids and who do not receive complementary foods are classified in the water-based liquid
category even though they may also get plain water. Any children who get complementary food are classified in that
category as long as they are breastfeeding as well.

" Based on all children under three years

10.3 DURATION AND FREQUENCY OF BREASTFEEDING

Table 10.3 presents information on the median duration of any breastfeeding, exclusive
breastfeeding, and predominant breastfeeding among children under three years of age. It also provides
information on the percentage of children below six months of age who are breastfed six or more timesin
a 24-hour period. At the national level, the median duration of any breastfeeding is 22 months, which has
remained unchanged since 1995. The median duration of exclusive breastfeeding is three months and the
median duration of predominant breastfeeding (breastfeeding exclusively or with plain water, water-based
liquids, or juice) is seven months. All mean durations are slightly higher than the corresponding median
duration.

The median duration of any breastfeeding, exclusive breastfeeding, and predominant
breastfeeding varies little across background characteristics. The median duration of any breastfeeding is
shortest in zoba Debubawi Keih Bahri (18 months), as is the median duration of exclusive breastfeeding
(lessthan a month).

The frequency of breastfeeding during a 24-hour period before the survey is examined in Table
10.3. The daily frequency of breastfeeding of children under six month in Eritrea exceeds or meets the
WHO recommendation (WHO, 1998). Ninety-eight percent of children under six months were breastfed
six or more times in the 24 hours preceding the survey. The average number of daytime and nighttime
feedsis 7 and 5, respectively.
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Table 10.3 Median duration of breastfeeding
Median duration of any breastfeeding, exclusive breastfeeding, and predominant breastfeeding among children born in
the three years preceding the survey, percentage of breastfeeding children under six months living with the mother who
were breastfed six or more times in the 24 hours preceding the survey, and mean number of daytime and nighttime
feeds, by background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Median duration (months) Breastfeeding children
of breastfeeding' under six months?
Pre- Percentage Mean Mean
Any Exclusive dominant Number breastfed 6+ number  number  Number
Background breast-  breast-  breast- of  timesinlast  of of of
characteristic feeding  feeding feeding’ children 24 hours day feeds night feeds children
Sex
Male 22.1 2.3 7.1 1,760 97.7 7.0 4.8 329
Female 21.4 2.6 7.2 1,717 98.1 6.9 4.7 326
Residence
Urban 21.6 2.8 5.5 1,145 96.8 6.6 4.8 187
Asmara 21.7 2.6 4.5 493 98.1 (6.2) (4.8) 75
Other towns 21.6 3.0 6.3 652 95.9 6.8 4.9 111
Rural 22.0 2.3 7.9 2,332 98.3 7.1 4.7 468
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 17.9 0.6 5.6 114 97.6 5.8 4.1 22
Maekel 21.5 2.9 5.1 643 98.6 6.2 4.7 101
Semenawi Keih Babhri 21.0 2.1 7.9 463 98.9 8.4 5.4 92
Anseba 21.6 3.0 7.5 516 98.3 8.1 5.2 96
Gash-Barka 22.2 2.1 7.6 673 99.3 6.7 4.3 112
Debub 22.2 2.6 7.7 1,068 96.4 6.5 4.7 232
Mother’s Education
No education 22.2 2.2 8.0 2,154 99.6 7.4 5.0 409
Primary 21.3 2.8 7.0 618 99.1 6.6 4.6 112
Middle 21.8 3.1 6.3 254 92.4 (6.3) (4.2) 60
Secondary + 20.7 3.0 4.6 451 91.3 5.7 4.1 74
Wealth index
Lowest 20.8 2.2 8.5 743 97.1 7.6 4.8 156
Second 24.3 2.1 7.8 735 99.7 7.1 4.7 137
Middle 23.1 2.6 7.7 737 99.5 7.0 4.8 143
Fourth 21.8 2.7 6.0 702 96.2 6.4 4.6 121
Highest 20.8 2.7 5.1 560 96.4 6.4 5.0 96
Total 21.8 2.5 7.1 3,477 97.9 na na 655
Mean 22.3 4.3 8.9 na na 7.0 4.8 na
Note: Medians and means durations are based on current status. Figures in parentheses are based on 25-49 unweighted
cases.
na = Not applicable
"It is assumed that non-last-born children not living with the mother are not currently breastfeeding.
2 Excludes children for whom there is no a valid answer on the number of times breastfed
* Either exclusively breastfed or received breast milk and plain water, water-based liquids and/or juice only (excludes
other milk)
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10.4 TYPES OF COMPLEMENTARY FOODS CONSUMED

Table 10.4 presents information on the different types of food that are given to children in the
first three years of life. Data are shown separately for breastfeeding children and nonbreastfeeding
children. It is important to note that the categories presented in Table 10.4 are not exclusive. The child
who consumes milk may also consume semisolid foods. While only a few breastfeeding infants under 6
months receive infant formula, a larger proportion of children over one year and those who are not
breastfeeding receive infant formula.

Table 10.4 Foods consumed by children in the day or night preceding the interview
Percentage of children under three years of age living with the mother who consumed specific foods in the day or night pre-
ceding the interview, by breastfeeding status and age, Eritrea 2002
Any
Food Meat/  Food Fruits and solid
Other Food made  Food  fish/  made vegetables or
milks/ made  Fruits/  from  made shellfish/ with richin  semi- Number
Child’s age Infant cheese/ Other  from  vege- roots/ from poultry oil/fat/ vitamin solid of
in months formula yogurt liquids' grains tables® tubers legumes eggs  butter A food  children
BREASTFEEDING CHILDREN
<2 0.0 2.3 2.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.1 196
2-3 1.4 4.6 11.7 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.5 0.6 0.0 0.5 3.4 239
4-5 6.3 14.2 23.9 4.8 3.1 0.0 1.0 1.0 1.4 1.5 18.0 216
6-7 14.8 20.7 42.3 18.7 11.9 1.7 3.9 9.8 4.5 10.2 46.1 216
8-9 15.8 25.5 56.9 27.6 17.9 1.0 8.4 22.9 9.6 12.7 63.8 191
10-11 19.3 32.1 59.2 32.0 29.3 7.3 12.7 23.0 11.1 26.6 79.0 187
12-15 23.2 43.5 73.6 36.6 35.7 8.9 19.1 26.3 23.9 29.2 91.0 323
16-19 21.2 41.4 89.1 44.4 40.6 9.4 32.7 41.7 36.0 31.5 96.5 256
20-23 18.6 41.4 82.9 36.5 333 8.9 26.4 34.1 28.9 26.1 92.1 167
24-27 13.1 41.9 82.3 36.5 43.8 7.6 33.7 39.7 35.9 36.6 99.1 133
28-31 (9.5) (39.6) (86.6) (24.5) (32.9) (3.6) (23.00 (11.5) (26.5) (27.8) (96.8) 42
32-35 (49.7)  (36.2) (93.8) (44.6) (42.8) (0.0) (25.4) (33.9) (51.5) (18.9 (98.2) 26
<6 2.6 7.1 13.0 1.8 1.2 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.7 8.5 651
6-9 15.3 229 49.2 229 14.7 1.4 6.0 16.0 6.9 11.4 54.4 407
NONBREASTFEEDING CHILDREN
16-19 43.6 83.0 91.3 48.6 56.5 8.7 16.3 66.3 36.3 47.3 99.6 45
20-23 25.2 59.0 89.7 35.1 45.6 10.4 27.9 34.3 40.5 37.4 99.0 103
24-27 26.0 49.1 88.2 47.6 49.3 9.1 27.6 41.3 41.8 42.8 100.0 218
28-31 26.9 54.1 86.5 51.8 46.2 17.2 34.4 40.5 37.7 41.6 99.6 160
32-35 27.8 52.8 89.0 39.5 51.9 14.5 41.5 43.4 41.5 393 99.1 169
Note: Breastfeeding status and food consumed refer to a “24 hour” recall period (yesterday and last night). Figures are not
shown for nonbreastfeeding children under 16 months because there were fewer than 25 unweighted cases in each age group.
Figures in parentheses are based on 25-49 unweighted cases.
' Does not include plain water
? Includes fruits and vegetables rich in vitamin A
* Includes pumpkin, red or yellow yams or squash, carrots, red sweet potatoes, green leafy vegetables, mangoes, papayas, and
other locally grown fruits and vegetables that are rich in vitamin A

Under the age of six months, 9 percent of children are fed solid or semisolid foods. Seven percent
of infants in this age group are fed other milks, cheese, or yogurt, 3 percent are fed infant formula, and 2
percent are fed foods made from grains. At age 6-9 months, the period of the introduction of
complementary foods, only 54 percent of infants receive solid or semisolid foods. Of those who receive
complementary foods, the variety of foods is limited. Twenty-three percent receive foods made from
grains, 23 percent receive other kinds of milk, cheese, or yogurt, while 16 percent receive animal products
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(amajor source of iron, zinc, and vitamin A); 15 percent are given fruits and vegetables and 15 percent
are given infant formula. Other fruits and vegetables rich in vitamin A are consumed by 11 percent of
infants age 6-9 months.

At one year of age (10-11 months), one in five breastfeeding children is not receiving solid foods.
Three in ten children are receiving milk, cheese, or yogurt, foods made from grains, and fruits and
vegetables. One-fourth are receiving fruits and vegetables rich in vitamin A and animal products. Infant
formulais given to one in five children in this age group. By 20-23 months of age, 92 percent of children
are fed solid foods; including foods made from grains (37 percent), animal products (34 percent), and
fruits and vegetables (33 percent). One in four children age 20-23 months eats legumes and fruits and
vegetables rich in vitamin A. Three in ten young children in this age group consume foods enriched with
oils, fats, or butter (increasing the caloric density of the foods).

Few children under two years of age are not breastfed in Eritrea. For nonbreastfeeding children,
a two years of age the pattern of feeding is markedly different from that among breastfeeding children.
Over 40 percent of nonbreastfeeding children receive fruits and vegetables and foods enriched with oil,
fats or butter; and more than one-third are fed animal products and fruits and vegetables rich in vitamin A
along with foods made from grains. Sixty percent of children in this age receive milk products, and 25
percent are fed infant formula.

10.5 FREQUENCY OF FOODS CONSUMED BY CHILDREN IN THE PAST DAY AND
NIGHT

The nutritiona requirements of young children are more likely to be met if they are fed a variety
of foods. Infants and young children eat small meals, and therefore, frequent meals are necessary to
provide them with required nutrients. In the 2002 EDHS survey, interviewers read a list of specific foods
or food types and asked the mother to report the number of times during the last 24 hours their youngest
child under three had consumed each food. Table 10.5 shows the mean number of times specific foods
were consumed by children under three years in the day and night preceding the interview.

Table 10.5 shows that among breastfeeding children age 6-7 months, only other liquids (juice and
water-based liquids) are given almost once a day, with solid foods given much less frequently. At one
year of age (10-11 months), young children are fed milk, cheese or yogurt and fruits and vegetables
amost once per day. Other liquids that are not as nutritious and may interfere with continued
breastfeeding are given twice a day. At two years of age (20-23 months), breastfed children are eating
foods at about the same frequency as the one-year-olds, except there has been an increase in animal
products, fruits and vegetables rich in vitamin A, and foods fortified with oil, fats and butter to almost
once per day.

For children who are no longer breastfeeding, the need for varied and substantial nutritious foods
is even greater. The EDHS data show that among children 20-23 months who are not breastfed, the
frequency of eating most foods is similar to that of breastfed children. However, fruits and vegetables are
given, on average, more than once a day. Other foods rich in vitamin A, like carrots, pumpkin, mango,
and papaya, are also provided about once per day, which is dightly more frequent than among breastfed
children; milk products are also given more frequently.

It is recommended by the World Health Organization that for the average healthy breastfed
infant, meals of complementary foods should be provided 2-3 times per day at 6-8 months of age and 3-4
times per day at 9-11 and 12-24 months of age, with additional nutritious snacks offered 1-2 times per day
(Dewey, 2001). The number of meals required for children is based on the energy density of foods.
Consuming an appropriate variety of foodsis essential for the nutrition of children.
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Table 10.5 Frequency of foods consumed by children in the day and night preceding the interview

Mean number of times specific foods were consumed in the day or night preceding the interview by youngest children
under three years of age living with the mother, according to breastfeeding status and age, Eritrea 2002

Food Meat/  Food Fruits and
Other Food made  Food  fish/  made vegetables
milk/ made  Fruits/  from  made shellfish/ with richin  Number
Child’s age Infant cheese/ Other  from  vege- roots/ from poultry oil/fat/ vitamin of
in months formula yogurt liquids' grains tables® tubers legumes eggs  butter A’ children

BREASTFEEDING CHILDREN

<2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 196
2-3 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 239
4-5 0.1 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 216
6-7 0.3 0.5 0.9 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 216
8-9 0.2 0.5 1.3 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.2 191
10-11 0.4 0.8 1.6 0.6 0.7 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.5 187
12-15 0.4 0.9 2.0 0.6 0.9 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.6 323
16-19 0.4 0.9 2.7 0.7 1.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.6 256
20-23 0.4 1.1 2.8 0.6 0.9 0.1 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.6 167
24-27 0.2 1.0 2.7 0.7 1.1 0.1 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.8 133
28-31 0.2) (0.9) (2.9) (0.5) (0.8) (0.0) (0.4) 0.1) (0.6) (0.6) 42
32-35 (1.0) 0.7) (3.1 (0.6) (0.8) (0.0) (0.3) (0.5) 0.9) 0.4) 26
<6 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 651
6-9 0.3 0.5 1.1 0.4 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 407

NONBREASTFEEDING CHILDREN

16-19 1.0 2.4 3.1 0.6 1.7 0.1 0.2 0.9 0.6 1.0 45
20-23 0.5 1.6 3.6 0.6 1.5 0.2 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.9 103
24-27 0.5 1.1 3.1 0.8 1.2 0.1 0.5 0.7 0.9 0.8 218
28-31 0.6 1.4 3.6 1.1 1.6 0.3 0.6 0.8 0.8 1.1 160
32-35 0.6 1.2 3.3 0.6 1.5 0.3 0.7 0.7 1.0 1.1 169

Note: Breastfeeding status and food consumed refer to a “24 hour” recall period (yesterday and last night). For nonbreast-
feeding children, figures for children under 16 months are not shown because there were fewer than 25 unweighted
cases in each category. Figures in parentheses are based on 25-49 unweighted cases.

' Does not include plain water

? Includes fruits and vegetables rich in vitamin A

* Includes pumpkin, red or yellow yams or squash, carrots, red sweet potatoes, green leafy vegetables, mangoes, papayas,
and other locally grown fruits and vegetables that are rich in vitamin A

Figure 10.1 shows the mean number of meals (solid, semisolid, or soft foods) breastfeeding
children under three years and nonbreastfeeding children 16-35 months received in the day and night
before the survey. For nonbreastfeeding children, data are not shown for children under 16 months
because there were fewer than 25 cases in each age group. Figure 10.1 indicates that among breastfeeding
and nonbreastfeeding children neither those age 6-8 months nor older children get the recommended
number of meals and snacks in a 24-hour period. Although nonbreastfeeding children get more meals, the
extrameals are not sufficient to compensate for lack of breast milk.
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Figure 10.1
Frequency of Meals Consumed by Children Under 36 Months of
Age Living with Their Mother

Child’s Age (Months)

<y 302
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4-5 104
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32-35 49
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6-9 2.3
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Mean number of meals (solid/semisolid/soft food)

Note: Data are not shown for age groups with fewer than 25 unweighted cases. EDHS 2002

10.6 FREQUENCY OF FOODS CONSUMED BY CHILDREN IN THE PAST SEVEN DAYS

Table 10.6 shows the average number of days specific foods were consumed by youngest
children under three years in the seven days preceding the interview. Breastfeeding children age 6-9
months drank plain water during six of the preceding seven days and consumed each type of food and
each type of other liquid on one or two of the preceding seven days. For example, breastfeeding children
drank sugar water as well as tea or other beverages an average of 1.5 daysin the past week, and injera* as
well as food made from grains only one day. Other foods and liquids were fed to breastfeeding children
age 6-9 months less than one day in the week preceding the interview.

Breastfeeding children age 10-11 months consume a variety of foods but each of these foods is
given only two days aweek or less. Foods and liquids given to this group of children most often are plain
water (six days), injera (three days), and the tea category, sugar water, and foods made from grains (two
days each). Breastfeeding children age 20-23 months have a similar feeding pattern but consume most of
these foods more often than children age 10-11 months.

Children age 20-23 months who are not receiving breast milk consume water and most water-
based liquids at the same frequency as breastfeeding children, but they consume all types of milk and
dairy products more often than breastfeeding children. Nonbreastfeeding children in this age group also
eat injera one day more than breastfeeding children. Nonbreastfeeding children also eat most other solid
and semisolid food dightly more frequently than breastfeeding children.

! Pancake-like bread made from fermented sorghum or teff
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10.7 MICRONUTRIENT SUPPLEMENTATION

Micronutrients are essential for the metabolic processes in the body and play a major role in
nutrition and health. Micronutrient deficiencies constitute a serious threat to child health and survival. The
2002 EDHS survey collected various types of data that are useful in assessing the micronutrient intake
among young children and women.

Use of lodized Salt in Households

Disorders induced by dietary iodine deficiency constitute a major global nutrition concern. lodine
deficiency in the fetus leads to increased rates of abortion, stillbirths, congenital anomalies, cretinism,
psychomotor defects, and neonatal mortality. In children and adults, the effects are demonstrated as
goiter, hypothyroidism, impaired mental functions, retarded mental and physical development, and
diminished school performance. lodine deficiency can be avoided by using salt that has been fortified
with iodine.

In the 2002 EDHS survey, the iodine content of the salt used in the household was measured
using a rapid test kit developed by UNICEF. The test kit consists of ampoules of a stabilized starch
solution and a weak acid-based solution. A drop of the starch solution was squeezed onto a salt sample
obtained in the household, causing the salt to change color if it was fortified with iodine. The interviewers
conducting the test matched the color of the salt to a color chart included with the test kit to determine the
level of iodine. Salt containing at least 15 parts per million (ppm) is considered adequately iodized.
Ninety-six percent of households interviewed in the EDHS provided salt for testing, while 3 percent had
no salt available in the household.

Table 10.7 shows that slightly more than two-thirds of households use adequately iodized salt for
cooking (15 ppm or more). Rural households are less likely to use adequately iodized salt (60 percent)
than urban households (81 percent). It is not surprising that use of adequately iodized salt increases from
52 percent in households in the lowest quintile of the wealth index to 85 percent in households in the
highest quintile. Households in the two Red Sea zobas, Semenawi Keih Bahri and Debubawi Keih Bahri,
are least likely to use adequately iodized salt. Although more than two-thirds of households in Gash-
Barka use iodized salt, the iodine content of the salt used in one in ten households is below 15 ppm.
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Table 10.7 lodization of household salt
Percent distribution of households with salt tested for iodine content by level of iodine in salt (parts per million), per-
centage of households tested, and percentage of households with no salt, according to background characteristics, Eri-
trea 2002
Level of iodine in household salt Percentage Percentage
Number of of house-  Number
Background None Inadequate Adequate of households holds with of
characteristic (O ppm) (<15 ppm) (15+ ppm) Total households  tested nosalt  households
Residence
Urban 14.8 4.6 80.5 100.0 3,507 96.5 2.3 3,634
Asmara 11.5 5.3 83.1 100.0 1,632 97.3 1.6 1,678
Other towns 17.7 4.0 78.3 100.0 1,875 95.8 3.0 1,956
Rural 32.6 7.5 60.0 100.0 5,510 95.7 2.9 5,755
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 41.8 7.2 51.0 100.0 305 92.8 6.5 328
Maekel 15.5 5.4 79.1 100.0 2,068 97.5 1.3 2,122
Semenawi Keih Bahri 45.6 5.6 48.7 100.0 1,135 95.0 3.9 1,195
Anseba 24.4 5.4 70.2 100.0 1,155 97.8 1.6 1,181
Gash-Barka 32.6 10.3 57.1 100.0 1,714 95.2 3.1 1,800
Debub 19.2 5.2 75.6 100.0 2,640 95.6 29 2,763
Wealth index
Lowest 38.8 8.9 52.3 100.0 1,481 96.7 2.5 1,532
Second 36.1 8.0 55.9 100.0 1,829 95.4 3.3 1,918
Middle 30.6 6.6 62.8 100.0 1,940 95.1 3.2 2,041
Fourth 14.7 4.5 80.8 100.0 1,929 96.0 2.8 2,011
Highest 10.9 4.4 84.8 100.0 1,836 97.3 1.5 1,887
Total 25.7 6.4 68.0 100.0 9,017 96.0 2.7 9,389

Micronutrient Status of Young Children

In addition to receiving vitamin A through diet, vitamin A supplements may be received as part
of primary prevention programs. Women may get vitamin A supplements during the postpartum period to
benefit both the women and their breastfeeding children. Vitamin A is an essential micronutrient for the
normal functioning of the visual system, growth and development, resistance to disease, and reproduction.
Severe vitamin A deficiency is associated with total loss of vision or with other vision impairments
including night blindness. Vitamin A is believed to improve immunity and hence reduce mortality ratesin
children and women.

Table 10.8 shows the percentage of youngest children under three years who consumed fruits and
vegetables rich in vitamin A in the seven days preceding the survey, and the percentage of children 6-59
months old who received vitamin A supplements in the six months before the survey. Table shows that 23
percent of children under three years consumed fruits and vegetables rich in vitamin A and 38 percent of
children 6-59 months old were reported to have received a vitamin A supplement in the previous 6
months.
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Table 10.8 Micronutrient intake among children
Percentage of youngest children under age three living with the mother who consumed fruits and vegetables rich in vitamin
A in the seven days preceding the survey, and percentage of children age 6-59 months who received vitamin A supplements
in the six months preceding the survey, and percentage of children under five living in households using adequately iodized
salt, by background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Number Children
Consumed of youngest Number living in
fruits and children of households Number
vegetables under three Consumed children using of
Background rich in living with vitamin A 6-59 adequately children
characteristic vitamin A’ mother supplements months iodized salt? under five
Age in months
<6 0.7 651 na na 69.8 638
6-9 12.1 416 31.6 422 68.7 406
10-11 27.1 194 37.5 199 67.7 191
12-23 31.2 922 41.6 959 65.9 930
24-35 39.0 749 41.5 1,042 68.4 1,002
36-47 na na 42.2 1,205 65.3 1,159
48-59 na na 30.7 1,262 70.0 1,215
Sex
Male 24.1 1,474 38.1 2,615 67.3 2,844
Female 22.8 1,457 37.9 2,472 68.4 2,698
Birth order
1 27.0 547 41.2 938 69.8 1,046
2-3 26.0 1,015 40.8 1,796 72.3 1,931
4-5 20.6 659 359 1,119 65.5 1,205
6+ 19.6 710 33.5 1,235 62.1 1,359
Breastfeeding status
Breastfeeding 17.5 2,191 38.6 1,597 66.4 2,183
Not breastfeeding 41.0 735 37.8 3,473 68.7 3,342
Residence
Total urban 41.5 990 49.9 1,743 80.9 1,875
Asmara 52.6 428 56.8 734 84.6 800
Other towns 33.0 562 449 1,010 78.2 1,075
Rural 14.3 1,942 31.8 3,345 61.2 3,667
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 15.6 92 22.1 152 441 166
Maekel 47.3 548 51.7 964 80.1 1,054
Semenawi Keih Bahri 14.5 385 36.0 687 47.9 752
Anseba 20.8 439 37.3 780 70.5 858
Gash-Barka 18.0 556 32.2 926 56.5 991
Debub 18.2 912 35.8 1,579 76.5 1,721
Mother’s education
No education 14.7 1,798 329 3,210 60.2 3,475
Primary 30.1 526 38.1 932 77.0 1,005
Middle 36.6 218 44.4 320 85.6 367
Secondary + 47.6 390 60.7 625 83.3 694
Mother’s age at birth
<20 24.3 367 37.1 623 67.0 696
20-24 23.7 648 40.9 1,230 70.9 1,322
25-29 25.4 802 37.4 1,284 67.1 1,388
30-34 20.3 454 41.1 867 64.9 950
35-49 22.5 662 33.6 1,084 68.2 1,186
Wealth index
Lowest 11.6 606 30.3 1,090 54.8 1,204
Second 10.3 608 33.0 1,055 55.7 1,144
Middle 18.3 625 32.7 1,042 64.7 1,127
Fourth 34.6 604 43.5 1,059 79.7 1,138
Highest 47.2 488 54.1 842 89.1 927
Total 23.4 2,932 38.0 5,088 67.8 5,542
Note: Information on vitamin A supplements is based on mother’s recall. Total includes 18 children with missing informa-
tion on breastfeeding status, who are not shown separately.
na = Not applicable
"Includes pumpkin, red or yellow yams or squash, carrots, red sweet potatoes, green leafy vegetables, mango, papaya, and
other locally grown fruits and vegetables that are rich in vitamin A
?Salt containing 15 ppm of iodine or more. Excludes children in households in which salt was not tested.
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As expected, youngest children (under 6 months) were least likely to have consumed some type
of food rich in vitamin A because most are being exclusively breastfed and only 4 percent are receiving
complementary foods (see Table 10.2). As age increases, the consumption of foods rich in vitamin A and
also the consumption of vitamin A supplements increase. For example, 12 percent of children age 6-9
months and 39 percent of children age 24-25 months consumed fruits and vegetables rich in vitamin A in
the week before the survey. Rural children under three years are only one-third as likely to eat foods rich
in vitamin A as children in urban areas. Rural children are also less likely than urban children to receive
vitamin A supplements, but the differences are not as large. Zoba differentials are substantial;
supplementation of vitamin A is as low as 22 percent in zoba Debubawi Keih Bahri and as high as 52
percent in zoba Maekel. Vitamin A supplementation and consumption of fruits and vegetables rich in
vitamin A are positively associated with mother’s education. Compared with children of uneducated
mothers, children of mothers with at least some secondary education are twice as likely to receive vitamin
A supplements, and more than thrice as likely to consume foods rich in vitamin A. The relationship
between the wealth index and vitamin A supplementation and consumption of foods rich in vitamin A is
aso positive, and the disparity between the highest and the lowest quintiles is wider for consumption of
foodsrich in vitamin A than by education. Differencesin vitamin A supplementation by other background
characteristics are minimal.

Sixty-eight percent of children under five live in households that use adequately iodized salt—the
same as the proportion of households that possess adequately iodized salt. Differentials in the proportion
of children living in households using adequately iodized salt by residence, zoba, and the wealth index are
similar to those for households (Table 10.7). The differentials by other background characteristics show
the same pattern as the differentialsin vitamin A supplementation among children under five.

Micronutrient Supplementation for Women
Vitamin A Supplementation

Provision of vitamin A supplements to women after delivery of achild is intended to boost stores
of vitamin A in the woman and ensure adequate delivery of this essential micronutrient to the child in
breast milk. The 2002 EDHS survey asked women whether they had received a vitamin A supplement in
the two-month period after delivery of their last born child in the five years preceding the survey. The
women were also asked whether they had experienced any vision problems during pregnancy. Night
blindness in pregnancy is a common manifestation of vitamin A deficiency.

Table 10.9 shows that 13 percent of mothers received a vitamin A supplement during the
postnatal period. Variations in postpartum vitamin A supplementation by child’s birth order and age of
the mother are minimal. Vitamin A supplementation is much higher in urban areas than rural areas, higher
in zoba Maekel than other zobas, and higher among women with some secondary or higher education
than women with no schooling.

Table 10.9 shows that 4 percent of women with a recent birth experienced night blindness, an
indication of vitamin A deficiency. Night blindness during pregnancy is more prevalent among women
age 35-49, women in rura areas, women without schooling, and among mothers with sixth- or higher-
order births. Zoba Debub has the highest prevalence of night blindness among mothers and zoba Maekel,
the lowest.
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Table 10.9 Micronutrient intake among mothers
Percentage of women with a birth in the five years preceding the survey who received a vitamin A dose in the first two months after
delivery, percentage who suffered from night blindness during pregnancy, percentage who took iron tablets for specific numbers of
days, and percentage who live in households using adequately iodized salt, by background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Suffered Living in
Received  night blindness Number of days iron tablets households
vitamin A during pregnancy were taken during pregnancy using ade-
dose Number  quately Number
Background post- Don’t know/  of iodized of
characteristic partum' Reported Adjusted® None <60 60-89 90+  missing women salt’  women
Age at birth
<20 15.1 8.9 3.7 58.2 38.3 0.7 0.9 1.8 510 67.1 501
20-24 12.7 7.8 2.8 56.4 39.1 1.1 0.5 2.8 946 70.8 921
25-29 12.8 10.1 3.3 58.6 37.5 1.0 0.9 2.0 1,050 67.5 1,007
30-34 15.7 12.3 4.0 60.1 35.8 1.2 0.8 2.2 679 65.0 657
35-49 12.4 17.9 5.6 64.6 31.8 0.6 0.6 2.4 990 67.9 954
Number of children
ever born
1 15.9 6.5 2.3 57.8 37.8 0.8 1.3 2.3 761 70.5 747
2-3 13.5 8.7 3.4 57.9 38.0 1.0 0.8 2.4 1,411 72.0 1,366
4-5 13.3 13.3 4.3 61.1 35.6 0.8 0.5 2.0 922 65.7 880
6+ 11.7 17.7 5.3 62.3 33.8 1.0 0.5 2.4 1,081 62.4 1,048
Residence
Total urban 21.9 6.5 2.3 54.5 39.9 1.2 1.4 3.1 1,448 80.6 1,415
Asmara 28.9 3.6 1.8 57.6 37.0 1.0 2.4 2.1 618 83.4 611
Other towns 16.8 8.7 2.6 52.2 42.0 1.3 0.7 3.8 830 78.4 803
Rural 8.9 14.4 4.8 62.5 34.5 0.8 0.4 1.9 2,727 61.0 2,626
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri  10.7 19.2 3.0 64.1 31.3 2.0 0.4 2.1 136 45.5 130
Maekel 25.8 3.4 1.5 55.2 39.1 0.8 1.9 3.0 801 79.0 792
Semenawi Keih Bahri  12.7 11.9 4.5 50.6 44.1 1.5 0.3 3.5 560 49.4 542
Anseba 12.7 9.9 2.2 57.7 39.8 0.6 0.5 1.4 589 71.5 576
Gash-Barka 11.4 13.7 4.4 57.6 38.6 1.4 0.3 2.1 789 56.3 753
Debub 8.0 15.4 5.7 68.1 28.8 0.6 0.6 2.0 1,301 76.4 1,247
Mother’s education
No education 9.9 15.1 4.7 62.6 34.0 1.0 0.3 2.1 2,581 60.2 2,482
Primary 11.7 8.7 3.6 57.8 37.7 0.6 1.2 2.7 766 76.2 743
Middle 18.1 2.7 0.5 49.9 45.6 0.7 0.5 3.3 293 83.3 285
Secondary + 30.5 3.8 2.3 53.6 40.6 1.4 2.2 2.1 534 83.8 530
Total 13.4 11.6 3.9 59.7 36.3 0.9 0.7 2.3 4,175 67.9 4,040
Note: For women with two or more live births in the five-year period, data refer to the most recent birth.
"In the first two months after delivery
*Women who reported night blindness but did not report difficulty with vision during the day
?Salt containing 15 ppm of iodine or more. Excludes women in households in which salt was not tested.

Iron Supplementation

Iron-deficiency anemia is a major threat to maternal health; it contributes to low birth weight,
lowered resistance to infection, poor cognitive development, and decreased work capacity. Furthermore,
anemia increases morbidity from infections because it adversely affects the body’s immune response.
International recommendations are that iron tablets be taken daily for at least three months during

pregnancy.
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In the EDHS survey, women who had a recent birth were asked whether they had bought or
received any iron tablets during their last pregnancy. If so, the woman was asked the number of days the
iron tablets were actually taken during that pregnancy. Table 10.9 shows that four in ten mothers received
iron tablets for the last birth in the five years preceding the survey but almost al of them took the tablets
for less than 60 days. Coverage of iron supplementation was lower among mothers age 35-49 and mothers
in zobas Debubawi Keih Bahri and Debub. Coverage of iron supplementation shows a dlight positive
relationship with education.

In Eritrea, the Ministry of Health gives pregnant women 120 iron tablets for 60 days, when
considered necessary. WWomen are advised to take two tablets a day. One-third of women who received
iron tablets during pregnancy for the most recent birth in the five years before the survey took iron tablets
for 6 days or less; two-thirds took tablets for 18 days or less. Only 10 percent of women took iron tablets
for more than 30 days (data not shown). With one of the highest levels of antenatal care in sub-Saharan
Africa, it issurprising that Eritrea has such low coverage for iron supplementation during pregnancy.

Use of lodine-Fortified Salt

Sixty-eight percent of women live in households with adequately iodized salt. The differentias
for women living in households that use adequately iodized salt by background characteristics show the
same patterns as differentials for children.

10.8 NUTRITIONAL STATUS OF CHILDREN UNDER AGE FIVE

The nutritional well being of young children reflects household, community, and national
investment in family health and contributes both directly and indirectly to the country’s development. In
collecting anthropometric data (height and weight), the 2002 EDHS survey permits objective
measurement and evaluation of the nutritional status of young children in Eritrea. This evaluation alows
identification of subgroups of the child population that are at increased risk of growth faltering, disease,
impaired mental development, and death.

In the 1995 EDHS, anthropometric data were restricted to children born to women interviewed
with the Women'’ s Questionnaire. These data did not represent all children because they exclude children
whose mothers were not in the household at the time of the interview or were not interviewed for some
other reason. To overcome biases in estimating children’s nutritional status in the 2002 EDHS, all
children under age five listed in the Household Questionnaire were weighed and measured.

Measures of Nutritional Status in Childhood

Evaluation of nutritional status is based on the rationale that in a well-nourished population there
is astatistically predictable distribution of children of a given age with respect to height and weight. Use
of a standard reference population facilitates analysis of any given population over time as well as
comparisons among population subgroups. One of the most commonly used reference populations, and
the one used in this report, is the U.S. National Center for Health Statistics (NCHS) standard, which is
recommended for use by the World Health Organization. In the reference population, only 2.3 percent of
children fall below minus two standard deviations (-2 SD) for each of the threeindices.

Three standard indices of physical growth that describe the nutritional status of children are
presented:

e height-for-age

e weight-for-height
e weight-for-age
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Each of these indices measures different aspects of children’s nutritional status. The height-for-
age index is ameasure of linear growth retardation and cumulative growth deficit. Children who are more
than minus two standard deviations (-2 SD) below the median of the NCHS reference population in terms
of height-for-age are considered short for their age, or stunted, a condition that reflects the cumulative
effect of chronic malnutrition. If children are more than minus three standard deviations (-3 SD) below
the reference median, then they are considered severely stunted. Children between -2 SD and -3 SD are
considered moderately stunted.

Weight-for-height describes a child's current nutritional status. Children who are more than
minus two standard deviations (-2 SD) below the reference median are considered thin for their height, or
wasted. Wasting represents the failure to receive adequate food in the period immediately preceding the
survey or may be the result of a recent episode of illness, causing loss of weight and the onset of
malnutrition. As with stunting, if children are more than minus three standard deviations (-3 SD) below
the reference median, they are considered severely wasted. Severe wasting is closely linked to mortality
risk.

Weight-for-age is a composite index of weight-for-height and height-for-age and thus does not
distinguish between chronic malnutrition (stunting) and acute malnutrition (wasting). Children can be
underweight for their age because they are stunted, because they are wasted, or because they are wasted
and stunted. Children whose weight-for-age is more than minus two standard deviations (-2 SD) below
the median of the reference population are underweight for their age, while those who are below minus
three standard deviations (-3 SD) from the reference median are severely underweight. The weight-for-
age index is sometimes used as a proxy of a population’s health.

Levels of Child Malnutrition

In the 2002 EDHS, data were complete for 91 percent of children. Table 10.10 shows the
percentage of children under five years classified as malnourished according to height-for-age, weight-
for-height, and weight-for-age indices, by children’s background characteristics. Overall, 38 percent of
children under five are stunted (short for their age) and 16 percent are severely stunted. Thirteen percent
of children under age five are wasted (thin for their height) and 2 percent are severely wasted. Forty
percent of children under five are underweight (low weight-for-age)—which reflects stunting, wasting, or
both. Twelve percent of children are severely underweight.

Differentials by Child’s Characteristics

Figure 10.2 shows the percentage of children who are malnourished by age, in terms of the three
indicators of nutritional status. It is clear from this graph that deterioration in nutritional status begins a
few months after birth. A rapid worsening in the linear growth of Eritrean children takes place during the
first year, especially late in the first year, and continues through the second year, when stunting peaks at
57-59 percent at age 21-22 months. The prevalence of stunting remains above 40 percent through the fifth
year. Weight-for-age malnutrition follows a similar pattern but increases rapidly initially and peaks at 55
percent at age 22 months, and then drops off somewhat faster than stunting. Wasting shows earlier
worsening of nutritional status than either stunting or underweight, and peaks at 24 percent at age 11-12
months.

Infant Feeding and Nutritional Status of Children and Women | 177



Figure 10.2
Nutritional Status of Children Under Age Five

Percent

70

60

50

40

30

20

10 1}

._!“4
0 2 4 6 8 10121416 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44 46 48 50 52 54 56 58

Age in Months
+# Stunted *Wasted -+ Underweight

Note: Plotted values are smoothed by a five-month moving average. EDHS 2002

Table 10.10 shows that for all nutritional indices, boys are dightly more likely to be
malnourished than girls. First-order births and children born after a long birth interval (more than 47
months) are less likely to be stunted and underweight than higher-order births and children born after
shorter birth intervals. The size of the baby at birth is related to the child’s future health and nutritional
status. Birth weight or size at birth is an important determinant of the child's nutritional status in the
future. According to Table 10.10, for each nutritional index, a higher percentage of children who were
reported as small or very small at birth are malnourished, compared with children who were average or
larger in size.

Differentials by Mother’s Characteristics

Table 10.11 and Figure 10.3 show nutritional status of children by mother’'s characteristics.
Children born to young mothers (age 15-19) are more likely to be first births and less likely to be stunted
or underweight than children born to older mothers.

A child’s nutritional status is in part determined by the socioeconomic situation of his/her
household, which in turn is affected by where that household is physically located, by the wealth index of
the household, and the educational level of the child’s mother. For instance, rural children are 50 percent
more likely to be stunted and underweight, and 69 percent more likely to be wasted, than urban children
(Table 10.11). Differentials in malnutrition as indicated by each index are even greater between children
in rural areas and Asmara. Children in rura areas are more than twice as likely to be stunted and
underweight, and more than three times as likely to be wasted as children in Asmara. Among zobas,
malnutrition is more prevalent in zobas Gash-Barka, Anseba, and Semenawi Keih Bahri than in other
zobas. In these three zobas, 41-45 percent of children under five years are stunted, 16-18 percent are
wasted, and 47-51 percent are underweight. The prevalence of severe malnutrition among children in
these zobas is also higher than in other zobas. By contrast, in zoba Maekel, which has the lowest rates of
childhood malnutrition, less than one-fourth of children under five are stunted, the same proportion are
underweight, and 6 percent are wasted. Mother's education is negatively correlated with childhood
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Table 10.10 Nutritional status of children by child’s characteristics
Percentage of children under five years classified as malnourished according to three anthropometric indices of nutritional
status: height-for-age, weight-for-height, and weight-for-age, by child’s characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Height-for-age Weight-for-height Weight-for-age
(stunted) (wasted) (underweight)
Percent- Percent- Percent- Percent- Percent- Percent-
age age Mean age age Mean age age Mean  Number
Child’s below  below Z-score below below Z-score below below Z-score of
characteristic -3SD  -2SD' (SD) -3SD  -2SD' (SD) -3SD -2SD' (SD)  children
Age in months
<6 0.6 3.0 0.1 0.8 5.8 -0.3 0.2 4.5 -0.1 573
6-9 2.9 13.1 -0.5 3.3 15.0 -0.8 5.3 22.6 -1.1 411
10-11 7.2 26.6 -1.1 1.3 22.5 -1.1 13.4 471 -1.8 194
12-23 18.5 46.3 -1.8 4.6 20.8 -1.2 15.5 52.4 -1.9 895
24-35 23.9 48.3 -1.9 1.7 12.9 -1.0 19.6 51.9 -2.0 1,007
36-47 22.4 45.3 -1.9 1.2 10.7 -0.9 11.1 41.6 -1.8 1,168
48-59 15.7 41.4 -1.7 1.4 8.7 -0.9 9.2 39.2 -1.7 1,218
Sex
Male 16.7 38.9 -1.5 2.6 13.7 -0.9 11. 40.5 -1.6 2,781
Female 15.8 36.3 -1.5 1.4 11.3 -0.9 11.8 38.8 -1.6 2,686
Birth order
1 12.5 29.6 -1.3 2.2 12.9 -0.9 9.3 35.3 -1.5 946
2-3 16.0 37.3 -1.5 2.1 11.1 -0.9 10.1 39.6 -1.6 1,826
4-5 18.1 40.1 -1.6 1.6 12.6 -0.9 13.5 40.3 -1.7 1,156
6+ 17.8 41.9 -1.6 2.0 13.9 -0.9 12.5 42.2 -1.7 1,311
Birth interval in months?
First birth? 12.9 29.9 -1.3 2.2 12.9 -0.9 9.4 35.6 -1.5 954
<24 18.1 43.2 -1.7 1.4 11.7 -1.0 12.4 42.0 -1.7 786
24-47 17.8 40.2 -1.6 2.2 12.4 -0.9 12.0 41.0 -1.7 2,658
48+ 13.8 33.3 -1.3 1.7 12.8 -0.9 10.3 37.5 -1.4 842
Size at birth?
Very small 18.6 42.1 -1.7 3.7 17.7 -1.1 16.4 48.7 -1.9 917
Small 21.9 43.2 -1.8 3.0 15.9 -1.1 17.9 48.8 -1.9 495
Average or larger 15.0 35.8 -1.4 1.5 10.9 -0.9 9.4 36.4 -1.5 3,993
Missing 17.2 48.5 -1.6 3.0 17.9 -0.9 18.8 37.2 -1.7 61
Total 16.3 37.6 -1.5 2.0 12.6 -0.9 11.5 39.6 -1.6 5,466
Note: Table is based on children who stayed in the household the night before the interview. Each of the indices is expressed in
standard deviation units (SD) from the median of the NCHS/CDC/WHO International Reference Population. The percentage of
children who are more than three or more than two standard deviations below the median of the International Reference Popula-
tion (-3 SD and -2 SD) are shown according to child’s characteristics. Table is based on children with valid dates of birth (month
and year) and valid measurement of both height and weight.
" Includes children who are below -3 standard deviations from the International Reference Population median
? Excludes children whose mothers were not interviewed
® First born twins (triplets, etc.) are counted as first births because they do not have a previous birth interval.
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Table 10.11 Nutritional status of children by mother’s characteristics
Percentage of children under five years classified as malnourished according to three anthropometric indices of nutritional
status: height-for-age, weight-for-height, and weight-for-age, by mother’s characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Height-for-age Weight-for-height Weight-for-age
(stunted) (wasted) (underweight)
Percent- Percent- Percent- Percent- Percent- Percent-
age age Mean age age Mean age age Mean  Number
Mother’s below  below Z-score below below Z-score below below Z-score of
characteristic -3SD  -2SD’ (SD) -3SD  -2SD’ (SD) -3SD  -2SD’ (SD)  children
Residence
Total urban 10.5 27.9 -1.2 1.3 8.6 -0.8 5.8 291 -1.3 1,826
Asmara 5.8 17.9 -0.8 0.8 4.0 -0.6 1.4 18.2 -1.0 744
Other towns 13.8 34.9 -1.4 1.6 11.7 -0.9 8.8 36.7 -1.5 1,081
Rural 19.1 42.5 -1.7 2.4 14.5 -1.0 14.3 44.9 -1.8 3,641
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 15.4 37.4 -1.4 2.8 13.8 -0.9 12.1 411 -1.6 156
Maekel 8.5 23.0 -1.0 0.9 6.1 -0.6 3.5 23.4 -1.1 984
Semenawi Keih Bahri 22.0 41.9 -1.7 3.0 18.0 -1.1 18.0 51.2 -1.9 752
Anseba 17.0 40.5 -1.6 2.3 15.6 -1.1 13.2 46.7 -1.8 873
Gash-Barka 21.2 44.8 -1.7 2.6 16.9 -1.1 18.6 49.6 -1.9 963
Debub 15.1 38.7 -1.5 1.6 9.8 -0.8 8.3 34.6 -1.5 1,738
Mother’s education
No education 20.2 44.6 -1.7 2.5 14.5 -1.0 15.1 46.7 -1.8 3,397
Primary 11.7 30.2 -1.4 1.2 10.2 -0.8 6.4 32.8 -1.4 1,325
Middle 4.5 16.1 -0.7 1.3 6.6 -0.6 2.1 17.5 -1.0 574
Secondary + 4.1) (18.2) (-0.6) (0.0) (4.2) (-0.5) (0.0) (10.1) (-0.8) 54
Age’
15-19 12.7 29.0 -1.2 2.0 12.6 -0.8 10.3 34.5 -1.3 214
20-24 15.9 36.0 -1.5 2.2 10.8 -0.9 10.3 39.4 -1.6 943
25-29 15.5 35.5 -1.5 2.0 12.1 -0.9 10.2 38.1 -1.6 1,403
30-34 17.4 41.3 -1.6 2.2 14.3 -0.9 12.9 41.8 -1.7 1,109
35-49 16.7 39.0 -1.5 1.7 12.7 -0.9 12.3 40.2 -1.6 1,798
Wealth index’
Lowest 20.5 44.8 -1.7 3.1 17.7 -1.1 18.0 49.3 -1.9 1,183
Second 22.1 45.3 -1.8 2.5 15.6 -1.0 16.5 47.4 -1.8 1,157
Middle 17.8 41.5 -1.7 1.8 12.5 -0.9 11.6 42.4 -1.7 1,133
Fourth 12.5 33.9 -1.4 1.3 8.9 -0.8 6.2 33.8 -1.5 1,123
Highest 5.5 17.6 -0.8 0.9 6.3 -0.7 2.5 20.1 -1.0 871
Mother's status
Mother interviewed 16.3 37.7 -1.5 2.0 12.5 -0.9 11.3 39.6 -1.6 5,240
Mother not interviewed *
Mother in household 15.3 39.7 -1.6 3.1 15.2 -1.1 14.5 46.5 -1.8 115
Mother not in the
household? 15.9 33.3 -1.4 1.9 14.5 -1.0 16.2 32.8 -1.6 112
Total 16.3 37.6 -1.5 2.0 12.6 -0.9 11.5 39.6 -1.6 5,466
Note: Table is based on children who stayed in the household the night before the interview. Each of the indices is expressed in
standard deviation units (SD) from the median of the NCHS/CDC/WHO International Reference Population. The percentage of
children who are more than three or more than two standard deviations below the median of the International Reference Popula-
tion (-3 SD and -2 SD) are shown according to demographic characteristics. Table is based on children with valid dates of birth
(month and year) and valid measurement of both height and weight. Figures in parentheses are based on 25-49 unweighted cases.
"Includes children who are below -3 standard deviations (SD) from the International Reference Population median
2For women who are not interviewed, information is taken from the Household Questionnaire. Excludes children whose mothers
are not listed in the household schedule.
*Includes children whose mothers are deceased
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Figure 10.3

Percentage of Children Under Age Five that Are Underweight
(weight-for-age below -2 SD) by Background Characteristics
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mal nutrition. Children of mothers who have not attended school are two and one-half times more likely to
be stunted, three and one-half times more likely to be wasted, and four and one-half times more likely to
be underweight than children of mothers who have at |east some secondary education.

Levels of stunting, wasting, and underweight are negatively correlated with household wealth.
Children’s level of malnutrition decreases as household wealth increases from the lowest to the highest
quintile. The children from households in the lowest quintile of the wealth index are two and one-half
times more likely to be stunted and underweight than children from households in the highest quintile.
The disparity in malnutrition between the lowest and the highest quintiles is even greater for wasting.

Although the number of children whose mothers were in the household but were not interviewed
is small, these children have higher rates of stunting and underweight than other children. Surprisingly,
compared with children whose mothers were interviewed, the children whose mothers were not in the
household are less likely to be stunted and moderately underweight but more likely to be severely
underweight.

Comparison between the results of the 2002 EDHS and the 1995 EDHS is complicated by the fact
that unlike the earlier survey, the 2002 EDHS covers children under five and includes anthropometric
measurements for children whose mothers were not interviewed. However, if the comparison is limited to
children under three years whose mothers were interviewed, it appears that since 1995, the nutritional
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status of children—as indicated by three measures of nutritional status—has improved dlightly (Figure
10.4).

Figure 10.4
Trends in Levels of Undernutrition among Children Under Age
Three, 1995 and 2002
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|E31995 2002 | 44
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EDHS 1995 and EDHS 2002

10.9 NUTRITIONAL STATUS OF WOMEN

The 2002 EDHS collected data on the height and weight of all women age 15-49. Several
measures have been used to assess the nutritional status of women (Krasovec and Anderson, 1991). In this
report, two indices are presented—height and body mass index (BMI). BMI is an indicator that combines
height and weight measures.

Table 10.12 presents the mean values of the anthropometric indicators and the proportions of
women falling into high-risk categories, according to background characteristics. Height of a woman is
associated with past socioeconomic status and nutrition during her childhood and adolescence. Women's
height is also used to predict the risk of difficult delivery, since small stature is often associated with
small pelvis size and the potential for obstructed labor. The risk of having a low-birth-weight baby is
higher in short women. The cutoff point for height, below which awoman is identified as “at risk,” isin
the range of 140-150 cm. Asin other DHS surveys, a cutoff point of 145 cm is used for the 2002 EDHS.

The mean height of women measured in the 2002 EDHS survey was 156 cm, which is above the
critical height of 145 cm. Overall, 2 percent of women are shorter than 145 cm. There are only small
differences in the mean height of women by background characteristics. On average, women in Asmara
compared with women in rural areas, and women with at least some secondary education compared with
women who have not attended school, are 2 cm taler. Asin 1995, women in zoba Semenawi Keih Bahri
have the shortest mean height and also the highest proportion below 145 cm among all subgroups shown
in Table 10.12. Short stature (below 145 cm) is less prevalent (1 percent) among women in Asmara and
zobas Debub and Maeke.

182 | Infant Feeding and Nutritional Status of Children and Women



Table 10.12 Nutritional status of women by background characteristics
Among women age 15-49, mean height, percentage under 145 cm, mean body mass index (BMI), and percentage with specific BMI
levels, by background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Body mass index BMI ! (kg/m?)
Height Normal Thin Overweight/obese
Percent- 17.0- 16.0- >25.0 25.0- 30.0
Mean age Number 18.5- 18.4 16.9 <16.0 (over- 29.9 or Number

Background height  below of Mean 24.9 <18.5 (mildly (moder- (severe- weight/ (over-  higher of
characteristic incm 145cm women BMI (normal)  (thin) thin)  ately thin) ly thin)  obese) weight) (obese) women
Age

15-19 156.3 2.3 1,970 19.3 57.3 39.9 21.9 9.0 8.9 2.8 2.5 0.4 1,875

20-24 156.6 2.7 1,419 19.5 54.2 39.8 20.6 11.6 7.6 6.0 5.7 0.4 1,230

25-29 156.8 1.9 1,528 19.8 51.4 40.6 23.4 10.3 6.9 8.0 7.0 1.1 1,296

30-34 156.0 3.1 1,099 20.2 54.6 36.1 20.3 7.7 8.2 9.2 6.5 2.8 910

35-39 156.3 2.2 1,076 20.8 55.0 30.3 17.9 5.6 6.8 14.6 11.9 2.8 932

40-44 156.3 2.1 817 20.9 49.4 33.5 17.2 8.2 8.0 17.1 13.4 3.7 742

45-49 156.0 3.0 722 20.6 50.4 34.5 19.6 7.6 7.3 15.1 12.6 2.5 701
Residence

Total urban 157.0 1.6 3,703 21.0 56.3 28.0 15.9 6.8 5.3 15.7 12.7 3.0 3,390

Asmara 157.7 1.3 1,862 21.6 57.7 23.3 13.4 6.6 3.3 19.1 15.4 3.7 1,730
Other towns 156.4 2.0 1,841 20.5 54.8 33.0 18.6 7.0 7.4 12.2 10.0 2.2 1,659

Rural 155.9 3.0 4,929 19.2 51.9 44.6 24.3 10.5 9.8 3.5 3.1 0.5 4,296
Zoba

Debubawi Keih Bahri 155.4 3.5 320 20.0 44.4 43.4 19.2 9.9 14.3 12.3 9.7 2.6 287

Maekel 157.7 1.2 2,220 21.2 57.2 26.0 15.2 6.9 3.9 16.8 13.4 3.4 2,035

Semenawi Keih Bahri 154.0 5.4 1,138 19.6 46.7 44.4 20.9 10.7 12.8 8.9 7.1 1.8 1,016

Anseba 156.4 2.9 1,119 19.5 50.2 43.6 23.4 10.0 10.2 6.2 5.4 0.7 991

Gash-Barka 155.2 3.5 1,482 19.5 50.1 43.2 23.9 9.3 10.0 6.7 5.8 0.8 1,296

Debub 157.2 1.1 2,354 19.5 59.4 37.2 22.5 9.0 5.7 3.4 3.0 0.4 2,060
Education

No education 155.6 3.3 4,329 19.4 51.1 43.0 23.5 9.7 9.7 6.0 5.2 0.8 3,757

Primary 156.6 1.7 1,618 20.3 54.4 34.4 19.5 8.1 6.8 11.2 9.5 1.7 1,438

Middle 157.5 1.0 962 20.1 56.0 35.2 19.2 10.5 5.6 8.8 7.1 1.7 887

Secondary + 157.6 1.6 1,723 21.0 58.7 27.5 15.5 6.6 5.4 13.8 10.5 3.4 1,603
Total 156.4 2.4 8,632 20.0 53.8 37.3 20.6 8.9 7.8 8.9 7.3 1.6 7,685
! Excludes pregnant women and women with a birth in the preceding 2 months

Various indices of body mass are used to assess thinness and obesity. The most commonly used
body mass index (BMI)—also known as the Quetelet index—is defined as the weight in kilograms
divided by the height squared in meters. A cutoff point of 18.5 has been recommended for defining
thinness or chronic energy deficiency. The BMI can aso be used to evaluate the percentage of the
population that is overweight and obese. A cutoff point of 25.0 has been recommended for defining
“overweight.” Heart disease, diabetes, and high blood pressure are al linked to being overweight.
Someone with a BMI of 26 to 27 is about 20 percent overweight, which is generally believed to carry
moderate health risks. A BMI of 30 and higher is considered obese and increases the risk of death.

The mean BMI among measured women was 20. Slightly more than half of women age 15-49
have a normal BMI (18.5-24.9), and 37 percent have a BMI below 18.5, reflecting a nutritional deficit
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(Table 10.12). The 2002 EDHS survey found that 9 percent of Eritrean women are overweight, including
2 percent who are severely overweight or obese.

Figure 10.5 and Table 10.12 show that there are large differentials across background
characteristics in the percentage of women assessed as malnourished (BMI less than 18.5) or “thin” and
overweight (BMI 25 or higher). Four in ten women under age 30 fall below the cutoff of 18.5; thereafter,
the proportion of women with chronic energy deficiency drops. Three in ten women age 35-39 and one-
third of older women are thin. Rural women are almost 60 percent more likely than urban women to be
thin. On the other hand, the proportion of women in urban areas who are overweight and obese is more
than four times that of women in rural areas. One in five women in Asmara s either obese (4 percent) or
overweight (15 percent). Among zobas, women in Debub and Maekel are the least likely to be thin; more
than four in ten women in other zobas have alow BMI (<18.5). Although both zobas Maekel and Debub
have lower proportions of women who are considered thin, zoba Maekel (which includes Asmara) has the
highest rate of obesity among women age 15-49; zoba Debub has the lowest.

Figure 10.5
Percentage of Women Age 15-49 with Low Body Mass Index
(BMI < 18.5) by Background Characteristics

15-19 40

25-29 41
30-34 36
35-39 30
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HIV/AIDS AND OTHER SEXUALLY 1 1
TRANSMITTED INFECTIONS

Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS) is caused by a human immunodeficiency virus
(HIV) that weakens the immune system, making the body susceptible to and unable to recover from other
diseases.

The HIV/AIDS epidemic has become a serious headth and development problem in many
countries around the world. The Joint United Nations Programme on HIV/AIDS estimated the number of
HIV infections worldwide at about 42 million at the end of 2002, of which 70 percent are found in sub-
Saharan Africa (UNAIDS, 2002). Another 20 million people infected with HIV have died from the
disease since the beginning of the epidemic—4 million of them were children. Most of these deaths
occurred in Africa

Thefirst AIDS case in Eritreawas identified in 1988 in the port city of Assab in zoba Debubawi
Keih Bahri. Since then, the disease has spread throughout the country. By the end of 2001, there were
about 13,500 cumulative reported clinical AIDS cases (6 percent were children under 15 years) in Eritrea.
These represent a small portion of the total cases because of incomplete and inconsistent reporting. At the
same time, an estimated 60,000-70,000 persons are infected by HIV, and an estimated 11,000 deaths have
been caused by AIDS (MOH, 2001a). According to the 2001 nationwide behavioral and biological survey
in Eritrea, HIV seroprevalence among the five targeted population subgroups is as follows: secondary-
school students (0.1 percent), general population (2.4 percent), antenatal clinic attendees (2.8 percent),
military personnel (4.6 percent) and bar workers (including prostitutes) (22.8 percent) (MOH, 2001b).
The survey showed that the knowledge of HIV/AIDS was nearly universal, with 99 percent of all
respondents having heard about AIDS.

The principal mode of HIV transmission in Eritreais heterosexual contact. HIV infection can aso
spread through blood and blood products and from HIV-positive mothers to their children during
pregnancy, at birth, and through breastfeeding. HIV-negative children of HIV-infected parents are at a
great disadvantage because of the health and social consequences of losing one or both parents to AIDS.
It is estimated that there are about 1,000 AIDS orphansin Eritrea (UNAIDS, 2002).

The government of Eritrea developed a national policy on HIV/AIDS and sexualy transmitted
infections (STIs) in 1998. The policy is designed to guide the implementation of successful programs to
prevent the spread of HIV/AIDS and STls. Prevention and control measures include discouraging
multiple sexual relationships, promoting the use of condoms among high-risk groups, maintaining a safe
blood supply, ensuring safe use of needles, and disseminating information through public campaigns to
change socia attitudes and behavior.

The response to the epidemic has been collaboration to deal with the problem by government
agencies, development partners, nongovernmental organizations, religious groups, individuals, cultural
groups, community groups, research ingtitutions, and networks of persons infected and affected by HIV/
AIDS. For this purpose, the multisectoral approach of the HAMSET control project was launched. The
Government of the State of Eritrea HAMSET (HIV/AIDS, Malaria, STIs, and Tuberculosis (TB)) Control
Project, a World Bank financed, five-year mulitsector project launched in 2001, aims at reducing the
economic, social, and disease burden caused by the targeted diseases. The desired outcome or impact
indicators are a 15 percent reduction of HIV prevalence in the general population as well as target groups
by 2006; reduction of the case fatality rate for malaria; and reduced stigma and discrimination against
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persons with STIs, TB, and AIDS. The future course of the AIDS epidemic in Eritrea depends on a
number of important variables including the level of public awareness about HIVV and AIDS, the level and
pattern of risk-related behaviors, access to high quality services for STls, and provision of HIV-testing

and counseling.

11.1 KNOWLEDGE OF HIV/AIDS AND ITS PREVENTION

Since there is no cure for AIDS, the
main strategy for combating the disease has
been prevention through practicing absti-
nence, being faithful to one sexua partner,
and using condoms. This strategy depends
heavily on the level of knowledge of the
population and their perception of the HIV/
AIDS problem. For this reason, the 2002
EDHS sought to measure the levels of know-
ledge of HIV/AIDS and other sexually trans-
mitted infections in the population and to ex-
amine the behaviors women adopt to protect
themselves from infection.

In the 2002 EDHS, respondents were
asked whether they had heard of AIDS and if
so, whether there is anything one can do to
avoid getting infected with HIV. Table 11.1
shows that general awareness of AIDS is
nearly universal among women in Eritrea,
with 96 percent of women reporting that they
have heard of AIDS. This figure is consistent
with the results of the 2001 survey mentioned
earlier. Fewer, but still a large proportion of
women report that they think that there is a
way to avoid getting AIDS (88 percent).
Women living in rural areas and in zoba
Gash-Barka are less likely to report that
AIDS can be avoided than urban respondents
and those living in other zobas. Education is
also strongly related to understanding of HIV/
AIDS prevention. For example, 99 percent of
women who have attended some secondary
school or higher education report that HIV/
AIDS can be avoided, compared with 79 per-
cent of women who have not attended school.

If respondents reported that AIDS
can be avoided, they were asked what a per-
son can do to avoid getting the AIDS virus.
Two types of questions were asked about
ways to avoid getting HIV/AIDS. First, an
open-ended question was asked and respon-
dents were alowed to spontaneously report
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Table 11.1 Knowledge of HIV/AIDS

Percentage of women who have heard of HIV/AIDS and per-
centage who believe there is a way to avoid HIV/AIDS, by back-
ground characteristics, Eritrea 2002

Has Believes
heard thereisaway Number
of to avoid of

Background characteristic ~ AIDS HIV/AIDS ~ women

Age
15-19 97.2 92.1 2,001
20-24 96.0 87.9 1,454
25-29 95.8 88.7 1,543
30-39 95.9 87.5 2,194
40-49 95.6 83.6 1,561
Marital status
Never married 97.9 93.8 2,044
Ever had sex 98.2 94.9 118
Never had sex 97.8 93.7 1,925
Married or living together ~ 95.5 86.2 5,733
Divorced/separated/
widowed 96.0 87.6 977
Residence
Total urban 99.3 95.9 3,767
Asmara 99.5 96.7 1,899
Other towns 99.1 95.2 1,868
Rural 93.7 82.3 4,987
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 85.5 72.8 324
Maekel 99.5 96.4 2,264
Semenawi Keih Bahri 95.4 82.6 1,148
Anseba 97.3 92.2 1,130
Gash-Barka 88.6 68.9 1,500
Debub 98.9 95.3 2,388
Education
No education 92.7 78.8 4,384
Primary 99.5 96.1 1,637
Middle 99.8 97.4 974
Secondary + 99.5 99.0 1,760
Wealth index
Lowest 91.0 75.7 1,472
Second 92.8 78.9 1,626
Middle 95.9 86.2 1,674
Fourth 99.4 97.1 1,833
Highest 99.6 97.5 2,149
Total 96.1 88.1 8,754




without prompting all the ways that they knew to avoid HIV/AIDS. Next, women were asked two specific
guestions. The questions were phrased as follows: “ Can people reduce their chances of getting the AIDS
virus by using a condom every time they have sex?’ and, “ Can people reduce their chance of getting the
AIDS virus by having just one sex partner who has no other partners?’

Table 11.2 provides the results on AIDS prevention knowledge. These results answer the ques-
tions asked in the preceding paragraph. The base for estimates (denominator) is all women interviewed in
the 2002 EDHS. The base includes those women who reported that they did not know about HIV/AIDS,
those who did not know whether HIV/AIDS could be avoided, and those who failed to mention any spe-
cific way to avoid HIV/AIDS. The most frequently reported way to prevent HIV/AIDS was limiting sex
to one partner or staying faithful to one partner (72 percent). Condom use and abstaining from sex to pre-
vent AIDS were mentioned by 54 percent and 47 percent, respectively. Although HIV is rarely transmit-
ted by sharing razor blades, 38 percent of the women cited avoidance of this practice. All other means
were reported much less frequently; 10 percent mentioned avoidance of injections as a way to prevent
HIV/AIDS. The pattern of these responses indicates the relative importance of different ways to prevent

HIV infection in the population.

The data on knowledge of HIV/ .
AIDS collected in the 1995 EDHS and the Table 11.2 Knowledge of ways to avoid HIV/AIDS
2002 EDHS are comparable. Between 1995 Percentage of women who spontaneously mentioned ways to
and 2002, unprompted knowledge of use of avoid HIV/AIDS, Eritrea 2002
condoms to avoid HIV/AIDS rose substan-
tially, from 35 percent to 54 percent. In Percf)’f‘tage
1995, 22 percent of women cited sexual - | vy 16 avoid HIV/AIDS women
stinence as a ways to prevent HIV/AIDS,
compared with 47 percent in 2002. It may Has not heard of AIDS 3.9
be that these sharp increases relate more to Does not know if AIDS can be avoided 4.6
greater acceptance of sexual abstinence and Believes there is no way to avoid AIDS 3.4
condom use as feasible or socially practical | Poes not know any specific way' 01
. . Abstain from sex 47.1
behaviors than a change in knowledge per | |, condoms 53.9
se. This underscores the difficulty in collect- Limit number of sexual partners 37
ing and Interpretl ng data on knOWI edge Of Limit sex to one partner or
AIDS prevention. It should be recognized stay faithful to one partner 71.7
that complex and Changi ng psychosocial Avoid sex with prostitutes 6.2
contextual factors are embedded in the indi- Avoid sex with persons who have many partners 2.0
cator knowledge of HIV/AIDS. Avoid sex with homosexuals 0.1
Avoid sex with persons who inject
; drugs intravenousl 0.2
. AIDS prevertion programs_ focus Avo%d blood transf)LIJSions 6.4
their messages and efforts on three impor- Avoid injections 9.9
tant aspects of behavior: use of condoms, | Avoid sharing razor or blades 37.7
restricting sexual behavior (limiting the | Avoid kissing 0.4
number of sexual partners, staying faithful Avoid mosquito bites 0.8
to one partner or havi ng Just one sex partner 2;3(;'( protection from traditional healer 1.4
who has no other partners), and delaying ther 1.2
sexual debut in young persons (i.e., absti-
nence). Table 11.3 shows the percent distri- Number of women 8754
bution of women who reported none, one, ' Believes there is something a person can do to avoid AIDS, but
and two or three of the programmatically cannot spontaneously mention any specific way
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Table 11.3 Knowledge of programmatically important ways to avoid HIV/AIDS
Percent distribution of women by knowledge of three programmatically important ways to avoid HIV/AIDS, and
percentage of women who know of two specific ways to avoid HIV/AIDS, according to background charac-
teristics, Eritrea 2002
Knowledge of programmatically Specific ways
important ways to avoid HIV/AIDS to avoid HIV/AIDS
Two Restrict  Number
Background One  orthree Use sexual of
characteristic None'  way ways  Missing Total condoms behavior’ women
Age
15-19 5.5 8.4 86.1 0.1 100.0 78.5 90.9 2,001
20-24 8.9 10.9 80.1 0.0 100.0 72.0 89.1 1,454
25-29 8.6 13.6 77.8 0.1 100.0 69.3 90.1 1,543
30-39 8.9 15.1 76.0 0.0 100.0 63.6 88.5 2,194
40-49 10.9 18.7 70.3 0.1 100.0 58.0 86.8 1,561
Marital status
Never married 4.4 6.4 89.2 0.0 100.0 81.9 93.0 2,044
Ever had sex 1.8 3.8 93.5 0.9 100.0 89.5 94.4 118
Never had sex 4.5 6.5 88.9 0.0 100.0 81.5 92.9 1,925
Married or living together 99 159 74.1 0.0 100.0 63.4 87.8 5,733
Divorced/separated/widowed 8.5 11.6 79.7 0.2 100.0 69.4 89.2 977
Residence
Total urban 1.9 6.6 91.3 0.1 100.0 84.0 96.4 3,767
Asmara 1.0 4.4 94.4 0.2 100.0 88.9 97.7 1,899
Other towns 2.8 8.8 88.2 0.1 100.0 79.0 95.0 1,868
Rural 13.4 18.2 68.4 0.0 100.0 56.6 83.7 4,987
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 22.0 14.3 63.6 0.2 100.0 58.2 76.2 324
Maekel 1.1 5.3 93.4 0.2 100.0 88.1 97.4 2,264
Semenawi Keih Bahri 12.4 24.6 63.0 0.0 100.0 47.0 83.5 1,148
Anseba 6.5 14.0 79.5 0.0 100.0 59.7 91.9 1,130
Gash-Barka 25.0 21.9 53.1 0.0 100.0 45.7 711 1,500
Debub 2.1 9.3 88.5 0.0 100.0 79.8 95.9 2,388
Education
No education 15.8 21.4 62.8 0.0 100.0 49.4 81.2 4,384
Primary 2.1 8.3 89.6 0.0 100.0 81.6 95.4 1,637
Middle 0.6 4.2 95.1 0.1 100.0 89.4 97.9 974
Secondary + 0.4 2.5 96.9 0.2 100.0 91.9 98.2 1,760
Wealth index
Lowest 19.9 21.9 58.2 0.0 100.0 42.4 76.2 1,472
Second 15.3 20.6 64.0 0.0 100.0 51.6 82.0 1,626
Middle 9.2 16.6 74.3 0.0 100.0 65.6 87.9 1,674
Fourth 1.3 6.9 91.7 0.1 100.0 82.7 96.9 1,833
Highest 0.9 4.5 94.5 0.1 100.0 89.0 97.8 2,149
Total 8.4 13.2 78.3 0.1 100.0 68.4 89.1 8,754
Note: Programmatically important ways are abstaining from sex, using condoms, and limiting the number of
sexual partners. Abstinence from sex is measured from a spontaneous response only, and using condoms and
limiting the number of sexual partners is measured from spontaneous and probed responses.
' Those who have not heard of HIV/AIDS or do not know of any programmatically important ways to avoid
HIV/AIDS.
2 Refers to limiting number of sexual partners, limiting sex to one partner/staying faithful to one partner, and
having just one partner who has no other partners.
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important ways to avoid AIDS (spontaneous or prompted). Seventy-eight percent of women know of two
or three effective ways to avoid infection with HIV.

Sixty-eight percent of rura women know of two or three ways, compared with 91 percent of
urban women. Other factors that are related to knowledge of ways to prevent HIV infection include age,
sexual activity, education, and household wealth. Differentials by zoba and education are striking (Figure
11.1). Among zobas, knowledge of at least two ways to avoid infection with HIV/AIDS varies from 53
percent to 93 percent. By education, 97 percent of women with at least secondary education know two or
three ways of AIDS prevention, compared with 63 percent of women with no schooling. Older
respondents (age 40-49) and those who are married or living together know fewer AIDS prevention
methods than younger women and those who have never married (Table 11.3).

Women' s knowledge (spontaneously and prompted) of two specific ways to avoid HIV/AIDS—
condom use and restricting sexual behavior—is shown in Table 11.3. With the inclusion of prompted
knowledge, knowledge of condom use for HIV/AIDS protection rises from 54 percent (unprompted) to
68 percent. Similarly, after prompting, 89 percent of women agree that limiting the number of partners
and staying faithful to one partner or having just one partner who has no other partners are ways to avoid
HIV/AIDS.

Figure 11.1
Percentage of Women Who Know at Least Two Programmatically
Important Ways to Avoid HIV/AIDS, by Zoba and Education
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11.2 KNOWLEDGE OF OTHER AIDS-RELATED ISSUES

In addition to asking questions about ways to prevent HIV/AIDS, the respondents who had heard
about AIDS were asked whether they agreed or disagreed with some statements about AlIDS-related
issues. Table 11.4 shows the distribution of women by their responses to questions intended to evaluate
important aspects of their knowledge of HIV/AIDS. When asked whether a healthy-looking person can
have the AIDS virus, 76 percent of women correctly responded “yes.” This represents an increase in
knowledge from 1995, when 59 percent of women responded correctly to the same question.
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Table 11.4 Knowledge of HIV/AIDS-related issues
Percentage of women who know various HIV/AIDS-related issues, according to background characteristics, Eritrea
2002
Percentage who say HIV/AIDS
Percentage can be transmitted from Percentage who
who say a mother to child: know someone
healthy- personally who
looking person Through  has the virus that ~ Number
Background can have the  During During breast- causes AIDS or of
characteristic AIDS virus  delivery  pregnancy  feeding  has died of AIDS ~ women
Age
15-19 80.3 74.4 82.7 75.0 40.4 2,001
20-24 76.8 71.9 79.8 68.6 35.8 1,454
25-29 76.8 73.4 80.9 70.6 39.2 1,543
30-39 73.3 71.0 79.2 66.6 35.0 2,194
40-49 70.3 68.7 77.7 68.1 34.7 1,561
Marital status
Never married 84.3 77.1 85.2 74.6 45.5 2,044
Ever had sex 88.1 74.9 88.6 81.7 50.7 118
Never had sex 84.1 77.3 85.0 74.2 45.2 1,925
Married or living together 72.7 70.2 78.3 68.0 33.5 5,733
Divorced/separated/widowed  74.0 71.2 80.5 70.7 40.7 977
Residence
Total urban 88.5 79.8 89.5 741 52.1 3,767
Asmara 92.5 81.3 92.7 72.8 58.4 1,899
Other towns 84.5 78.3 86.4 75.5 45.7 1,868
Rural 65.8 66.0 73.0 66.6 25.8 4,987
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 62.5 65.7 71.9 66.2 37.4 324
Maekel 91.9 81.7 92.6 741 56.8 2,264
Semenawi Keih Bahri 60.5 62.2 69.7 63.9 14.9 1,148
Anseba 74.7 74.7 83.0 73.5 23.0 1,130
Gash-Barka 50.0 50.6 58.0 50.2 17.0 1,500
Debub 85.7 80.2 87.0 79.8 48.3 2,388
Education
No education 60.8 61.9 69.3 62.6 21.4 4,384
Primary 84.7 79.4 88.7 77.2 42.4 1,637
Middle 91.0 83.4 92.9 81.6 52.6 974
Secondary + 95.4 83.5 92.0 74.5 62.6 1,760
Wealth index
Lowest 55.3 57.7 63.6 59.0 14.0 1,472
Second 61.2 62.3 70.7 65.3 233 1,626
Middle 71.0 70.6 77.4 69.4 29.2 1,674
Fourth 88.9 80.8 89.3 75.4 48.8 1,833
Highest 92.5 82.4 92.9 76.4 59.5 2,149
Total 75.6 71.9 80.1 69.8 37.1 8,754
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The 2002 EDHS survey included some questions on transmission of AIDS virus from mother to
child, which were not asked in the 1995 survey. The respondents were asked whether they thought that
the AIDS virus could be transmitted from a mother to her child during pregnancy, during delivery, and
during breastfeeding. The results indicate that eight in ten women responded “yes,” to transmission of
infection during pregnancy, but only seven in ten women gave an affirmative answer to the other two
modes of mother-to-child transmission. In addition, respondents were asked the question: “Do you
personally know someone who has the AIDS virus or who has died from AIDS?" Thirty-seven percent of
women reported that they knew someone with the AIDS virus or who died from AIDS.

Women in the lowest quintile of the wealth index, women with no education, women in rura
areas, women who are married or living together, and women in the older age group, are least
knowledgeable about AIDS-related issues. These women are also least likely to know somebody who has
the virus that causes AIDS or has died of AIDS. On the other hand, women most likely to respond
correctly to these AIDS-related questions are young women, sexualy inexperienced women, urban
women, women from zobas Maekel and Debub, highly educated women, and women in the higher
quintiles of the wealth index.

11.3 SOCIAL ASPECTS OF HIV/AIDS PREVENTION AND MITIGATION

In the 2002 EDHS survey, currently married women who had heard of AIDS were asked whether
they had ever discussed AIDS prevention with their spouse or partner. Table 11.5 indicates that
37 percent of women have had such a discussion with their partners. Higher level of education is
associated with greater communication between spouses about AIDS prevention (75 percent). Urban
women are twice as likely to discuss HIV/AIDS with their spouses as women in rural areas. Differences
among zobas are aso large. Women in zoba Maekel are four times as likely to discuss HIV/AIDS with
their spouses as women in zoba Semenawi Keih Bahri.
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Table 11.5 Discussion of HIV/AIDS with partner
Percent distribution of currently married women by whether they had ever discussed HIV/AIDS
prevention with their husband or partner, according to background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Never
Discussed discussed
HIV/AIDS HIV/AIDS
prevention  prevention Has not  Total
with with Don't heard Number
Background husband/ husband/ know/ of of
characteristic partner partner missing AIDS Total women
Age
15-19 32.2 63.5 0.0 4.2 100.0 580
20-24 35.5 59.8 0.2 4.5 100.0 950
25-29 42.4 53.0 0.1 4.5 100.0 1,212
30-39 38.9 56.8 0.0 4.2 100.0 1,803
40-49 30.5 64.8 0.0 4.6 100.0 1,189
Residence
Total urban 55.0 441 0.2 0.8 100.0 1,967
Asmara 69.5 29.8 0.3 0.4 100.0 868
Other towns 43.6 55.4 0.1 1.0 100.0 1,099
Rural 27.1 66.6 0.0 6.3 100.0 3,766
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri  27.6 55.3 0.3 16.8 100.0 210
Maekel 65.7 33.7 0.2 0.3 100.0 1,103
Semenawi Keih Bahri  15.9 78.8 0.0 5.3 100.0 817
Anseba 33.7 63.5 0.0 2.8 100.0 784
Gash-Barka 24.2 64.2 0.1 11.6 100.0 1,142
Debub 38.7 60.3 0.0 1.0 100.0 1,677
Education
No education 22.2 70.9 0.0 6.9 100.0 3,549
Primary 50.8 48.8 0.0 0.4 100.0 1,075
Middle 59.4 40.6 0.0 0.0 100.0 400
Secondary + 74.8 24.3 0.3 0.5 100.0 709
Wealth index
Lowest 15.8 75.1 0.1 9.0 100.0 1,161
Second 24.2 68.6 0.0 7.2 100.0 1,215
Middle 29.5 66.3 0.0 4.2 100.0 1,224
Fourth 54.3 45.1 0.0 0.6 100.0 1,079
Highest 64.3 35.1 0.3 0.4 100.0 1,053
Total 36.7 58.8 0.1 4.4 100.0 5,733

Fear of public disclosure has been seen as a major barrier to HIV-testing and programs aimed at
assisting people living with HIV and their families. Table 11.6 provides responses to questions that
evaluate the level of stigma attached to AIDS and to persons living with HIV and AIDS in Eritrea
Respondents were asked, "If a member of your family got infected with the virus that causes AIDS,
would you want it to remain a secret or not?' Among women who know about AIDS, only 16 percent
said they would want the HIV-positive status of arelative to remain secret.
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Table 11.6 Social aspects of HIV/AIDS
Among women who have heard of AIDS, percentage giving specific responses to
questions on two social aspects of HIV/AIDS, by background characteristics, Eritrea
2002
Women who have heard
of HIV/AIDS
Believe Not willing
HIV-positive to care
status of family for relative Number
Background member should with AIDS of
characteristic be kept secret at home women
Age
15-19 16.2 19.5 1,945
20-24 18.6 23.9 1,396
25-29 15.0 25.8 1,478
30-39 15.8 27.5 2,104
40-49 13.6 30.4 1,493
Marital status
Never married 16.6 14.6 2,000
Ever had sex 17.0 14.2 116
Never had sex 16.6 14.6 1,884
Married or living together 15.8 29.7 5,478
Divorced/separated/widowed 14.6 22.4 938
Residence
Total urban 15.4 14.9 3,741
Asmara 16.4 9.9 1,889
Other towns 14.4 20.0 1,852
Rural 16.2 33.6 4,675
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 12.2 18.8 277
Maekel 16.9 10.2 2,253
Semenawi Keih Bahri 10.9 42.8 1,095
Anseba 14.7 33.8 1,100.0
Gash-Barka 20.1 36.5 1,329
Debub 15.7 22.0 2,362
Education
No education 15.8 36.4 4,065
Primary 15.4 24.9 1,629
Middle 14.4 10.6 972
Secondary + 17.1 8.0 1,751
Wealth index
Lowest 16.0 41.7 1,339
Second 14.9 37.8 1,509
Middle 15.6 30.6 1,606
Fourth 16.9 15.1 1,821
Highest 15.7 10.9 2,141
Total 15.8 25.3 8,416
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Programs designed to assist in the support and care of AIDS-affected persons can be hindered by
fear of association with HIV and AIDS. In Eritrea, women who were aware of AIDS were asked, "If a
relative of yours became sick with AIDS, would you be willing to care for her or him in your own
household?' Only one-fourth of women responded that they would not be willing to take care of arelative
who had AIDS. Willingness to care for a relative with AIDS at home is highest among young women,
urban women, women with higher education, and women in the highest wealth quintile.

11.4 KNOWLEDGE OF SIGNS AND SYMPTOMS OF SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED
INFECTIONS

Sexually transmitted infections (STIs) are believed to be a predisposing factor for HIV/AIDS
transmission. As such, the presence of STIsin a population increases the likelihood of the occurrence of
HIV. AIDS prevention programs should therefore also address the prevention and treatment of STIs.
Three guestions were included in the 2002 EDHS to assess the level of awareness of STIs among women
and their knowledge of the symptoms of STIsin men and in women.

Table 11.7 shows knowledge of symptoms of STIsin aman and in a woman. Fifty-eight percent
of women in Eritrea report that they have no knowledge of STIs. One in ten women do not know any of
the symptoms of STIsin aman, while 7 percent of women mentioned only one symptom, and one-fourth
mentioned at least two symptoms. A similar pattern is seen for knowledge of symptoms of STIs in a
woman. One in ten women do not know any symptoms of STIs in a woman, 6 percent know only one
symptom, and 27 percent know two or more symptoms. Surprisingly, there is little difference in
knowledge by age. Knowledge of STIs and symptoms of STls is especially low among women with no
education and women in zoba Semenawi Keih Bahri (Figure 11.2). Women in rural areas and those who
are married or living with a man aso have very low levels of knowledge of STIs and symptoms of STls
(Table 11.7).

Figure 11.2
Percentage of Women Who Know at Least One Symptom of
Sexually Transmitted Infections (STls) in Men
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Table 11.7 Knowledge of symptoms of STls
Percent distribution of women by knowledge of symptoms of sexually transmitted infections (STls) in a man and by knowledge of
STls in a woman, according to background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Knowledge of symptoms of Knowledge of symptoms of
STls in a man STls in a woman
Two Two
No No or more No or more
knowl- symptoms One  symptoms symptoms ~ One  symptoms Number
Background edge  men- symptom men- men-  symptom  men- of
characteristic of STls  tioned mentioned tioned Missing tioned mentioned tioned Missing women
Age
15-19 60.0 9.2 7.9 22.8 0.1 10.1 6.0 23.9 0.1 2,001
20-24 57.6 10.2 6.0 25.9 0.3 10.5 4.5 27.2 0.3 1,454
25-29 54.8 10.6 5.3 29.3 0.1 10.7 4.7 29.8 0.1 1,543
30-39 58.8 8.5 7.3 25.4 0.0 9.0 5.8 26.5 0.0 2,194
40-49 57.8 9.3 7.0 25.7 0.2 8.0 6.3 27.7 0.2 1,561
Marital status
Never married 48.4 11.9 10.1 29.3 0.2 13.0 7.3 31.1 0.2 2,044
Ever had sex 28.2 12.4 15.8 41.9 1.8 18.6 6.2 45.3 1.8 118
Never had sex 49.6 11.9 9.8 28.6 0.1 12.6 7.4 30.2 0.1 1,925
Married or living together 62.2 8.5 5.7 23.5 0.0 8.4 4.9 24.4 0.0 5,733
Divorced/separated/widowed 53.1 10.0 6.2 30.5 0.2 9.5 5.4 31.9 0.2 977
Residence
Total urban 38.3 13.0 10.1 38.4 0.2 13.6 8.2 39.7 0.2 3,767
Asmara 29.4 15.1 10.3 45.0 0.3 16.1 7.6 46.7 0.3 1,899
Other towns 47.4 10.9 10.0 31.6 0.1 11.0 8.8 32.7 0.1 1,868
Rural 72.8 6.8 4.3 16.0 0.0 6.6 3.5 17.0 0.0 4,987
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 69.0 6.7 4.3 19.9 0.2 6.4 4.0 20.5 0.2 324
Maekel 33.4 14.5 9.7 42.2 0.3 15.3 7.2 43.9 0.3 2,264
Semenawi Keih Bahri 76.4 4.3 4.3 149 0.0 4.8 3.7 15.1 0.0 1,148
Anseba 64.5 8.2 4.1 23.2 0.0 8.3 3.3 23.9 0.0 1,130
Gash-Barka 70.1 6.1 4.2 19.4 0.1 6.2 3.9 19.7 0.1 1,500
Debub 60.2 10.3 8.5 20.9 0.0 9.7 7.1 23.0 0.0 2,388
Education
No education 76.7 5.6 3.5 14.2 0.1 5.5 3.1 14.7 0.1 4,384
Primary 56.5 10.4 6.8 26.2 0.0 10.4 5.5 27.6 0.0 1,637
Middle 46.4 12.7 8.5 32.3 0.1 13.9 7.6 32.0 0.1 974
Secondary + 19.1 16.5 14.1 50.0 0.3 16.8 10.4 53.4 0.3 1,760
Total 58.0 9.5 6.8 25.6 0.1 9.6 5.5 26.8 0.1 8,754

11.5 KNOWLEDGE OF SOURCE AND USE OF CONDOMS

Condom use plays an important role in preventing the transmission of HIV/AIDS. Table 11.8
shows data on knowledge and use of condoms. Fifty-four percent of women know a source for condoms.
Y ounger women, never-married women who ever had sex, urban women, women in zoba Maekel, and
those with higher education are more likely to know a source of condoms than other women. Knowledge
of a source for condoms is positively correlated with education. Table 11.8 shows the percentage of
women who had sexual intercourse in the 12 months preceding the survey who used condoms during the
most recent sexual intercourse, by background characteristics. The use of condoms is negligible among
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Eritrean women (2 percent). However, never-married women who have ever had sex are more likely to
have used condoms (36 percent) than other women, although the sample sizeis small.

Table 11.8 Knowledge of source and use of condoms
Percentage of women who know a source for condoms and among women who
had sexual intercourse in the last year, percentage who used a condom during the
most recent sexual intercourse, by background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Knows Percentage
source Number who used  Number
Background for of a condom of
characteristic condoms women at last sex ~ women
Age
15-19 65.5 2,001 2.9 560
20-24 57.4 1,454 1.5 837
25-29 57.6 1,543 2.5 1,072
30-39 48.4 2,194 1.6 1,706
40-49 40.2 1,561 0.6 1,147
Marital status
Never married 75.6 2,044 (36.4) 47
Ever had sex 83.0 118 (36.4) 47
Never had sex 75.2 1,925 na na
Married or living together 46.3 5,733 1.2 5,121
Divorced/separated/
widowed 53.3 977 7.6 153
Residence
Total urban 79.7 3,767 3.8 1,836
Asmara 84.3 1,899 4.4 815
Other towns 75.2 1,868 3.4 1,021
Rural 34.5 4,987 0.5 3,485
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 53.1 324 4.3 200
Maekel 80.5 2,264 3.5 1,035
Semenawi Keih Babhri 37.8 1,148 1.1 768
Anseba 45.6 1,130 1.9 737
Gash-Barka 30.4 1,500 0.9 1,088
Debub 55.4 2,388 0.8 1,493
Education
No education 28.8 4,384 0.4 3,282
Primary 64.8 1,637 2.4 1,004
Middle 79.3 974 3.5 381
Secondary + 92.5 1,760 59 655
Total 54.0 8,754 1.7 5,321
Note: Figures in parentheses are based on 25-49 unweighted cases.
na = Not applicable
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FEMALE CIRCUMCISION 1 2

The 1995 EDHS was the first national-level survey in Eritrea that included questions about the
practice of female circumcision. Nowadays this practice is also called female genital cutting (FGC); in
this chapter these two terms are used interchangeably. The 1995 survey found that the practice was very
widespread in Eritrea. In the 2002 EDHS, information was collected to further investigate prevalence of
and attitudes toward FGC among Eritrean women and to assess whether there is evidence of changesin
attitudes or behavior since 1995.

Female genital cutting (FGC) is aterm used for avariety of types of ritual surgery carried out on
female genitals for traditional, religious, and aesthetic reasons, and usually backed by social pressure. The
negative consequences of FGC can be immediate, with long-term health risks and complications.

Although variations exist, there are three generally recognized types of circumcision: clitoridec-
tomy, excision, and infibulation. Clitoridectomy is the removal of the prepuce with or without excision of
all or part of the clitoris. Excision is the removal of the prepuce and clitoris along with all or part of the
labia minora. Infibulation (also called “pharaonic circumcision”) is the most severe form of female
circumcision. It consists of removal of all or part of the external genitalia, followed by joining together of
the two sides of the labia majora using threads, thorns, or other materials to narrow the vaginal opening
(WHO, 1996). The types of circumcision are not strictly defined and categorization may not be exact
because of variations in the procedure used by practitioners. For this reason unlike the 1995 EDHS, the
names of these categories were not used in the 2002 EDHS questionnaire; rather respondents were asked
about the severity of their operations.

12.1 CIRCUMCISION OF EDHS RESPONDENTS

Knowledge and Prevalence

Results from the 2002 EDHS show that knowledge of female circumcision is aimost universal
among Eritrean women. Table 12.1 indicates that aimost al respondents (99 percent) have heard of
female genital cutting.

FGC is very common in Eritrea; 89 percent of women reported that they had been circumcised, a
decline of 6 percent since 1995. There has been a dight decline in prevalence in al subgroups shown in
Table 12.1. However, the decline is most notable among younger women (under 25) and among women
in zoba Debub. Asin 1995, by residence, there is amost no difference between other towns (89 percent)
and rural areas (91 percent) in the prevalence of circumcision; prevalence remains lowest in Asmara
(83 percent). The practice of female circumcision is somewhat lower in zobas Maekel and Debub than in
other zobas. By wealth index, the practice decreases from 94 percent among women in the lowest quintile
to 84 percent among women in the highest quintile.

Type of Circumcision

The percent distribution of circumcised women by type of circumcision or severity of
circumcision is shown in Table 12.1 and Figure 12.1. Thirty-nine percent of circumcised women had their
vaginal area sewn closed (the most severe form of circumcision), while a small proportion (4 percent) had
only some genital flesh removed, and 46 percent were just nicked with no flesh removed from genitals
(the least severe form of circumcision). For 11 percent of women the type of circumcision could not be
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determined. Urban women in general, and women in Asmara in particular, are less likely to have their
vaginal area sewn closed than women in rural areas. More than half (52 percent) of circumcised women in
rural areas compared with only 6 percent in Asmara had their vaginal area sewn closed. In urban areas,
56 percent of circumcised women were nicked with no flesh removed, compared with 39 percent of
women in rural areas. The most severe form of circumcision is least prevalent in zobas Maekel and Debub
(5 percent and 11 percent, respectively). In other zobas, this type of circumcision is extremely high,
ranging from 57 percent in Debubawi Keih Bahri to 78 percent in Semenawi Keih Bahri.

Table 12.1 Knowledge and prevalence of female circumcision
Percentage of women who have heard of female circumcision, percentage of women circumcised, and the percent
distribution of circumcised women by type of circumcision, according to background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Percentage Type of circumcision
of women  Percent-
who have  age of Nicked,
heard of ~ women Number no Not Number
Background female circum- of Sewn  Flesh flesh deter- of
characteristic circumcision cised ~ women closed removed removed mined Total ~women
Age
15-19 97.9 78.3 2,001 33.8 4.1 49.7 12.5 100.0 1,568
20-24 99.3 87.9 1,454 411 3.9 44.6 10.4 100.0 1,279
25-29 99.6 90.8 1,543 37.3 4.9 45.9 11.9 100.0 1,402
30-34 99.8 93.4 1,109 42.5 3.6 42.3 11.6  100.0 1,036
35-39 99.6 92.6 1,085 40.0 3.5 45.7 10.8 100.0 1,005
40-44 99.9 94.1 827 42.0 3.7 44.1 10.2  100.0 779
45-49 99.7 95.0 734 35.8 4.8 48.4 10.9 100.0 697
Residence
Total urban 99.2 86.4 3,767 20.7 6.5 55.6 17.2 100.0 3,254
Asmara 99.0 83.4 1,899 5.5 11.0 56.4 27.1100.0 1,584
Other towns 99.5 89.4 1,868 35.1 2.3 54.8 7.8 100.0 1,669
Rural 99.2 90.5 4,987 51.5 2.3 39.1 7.1 100.0 4,511
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 99.6 92.2 324 56.5 0.3 39.8 3.3 100.0 299
Maekel 98.9 83.5 2,264 4.7 11.0 57.8 26.4 100.0 1,891
Semenawi Keih Bahri 100.0 97.7 1,148 78.1 2.2 17.9 1.8 100.0 1,121
Anseba 99.9 96.4 1,130 68.7 1.0 27.4 2.9 100.0 1,090
Gash-Barka 99.5 94.6 1,500 63.3 1.6 32.1 3.0 100.0 1,419
Debub 98.6 81.5 2,388 111 2.6 72.1 14.2  100.0 1,946
Wealth index
Lowest 99.5 94.0 1,472 74.8 1.7 20.9 2.6 100.0 1,383
Second 98.9 91.4 1,626 56.8 1.7 36.2 5.4 100.0 1,487
Middle 99.1 88.5 1,674 42.2 2.6 46.4 8.7 100.0 1,482
Fourth 99.4 87.3 1,833 18.0 5.9 60.7 15.4 100.0 1,600
Highest 99.2 84.3 2,149 11.3 7.5 59.9 21.3 100.0 1,813
Total 99.2 88.7 8,754 38.6 4.1 46.0 113 100.0 7,765
Note: The total excludes one woman with missing information on whether circumcised.
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Figure 12.1
Distribution of Circumcised Women by Type of Circumcision
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Age at Circumcision for Respondents

Table 12.2 shows the percent distribution of circumcised women by age at circumcision. Sixty-
two percent of circumcised women reported that they were circumcised before their first birthday,
including one-half (49 percent) who were circumcised when they were one month of age or younger. One
in six women was circumcised at five years of age or older. Urban women are more likely to be
circumcised at an early age than women in rural areas. Age at circumcision by zoba shows differencesin
the timing of circumcising. The majority of women in zobas Debubawi Keih Bahri, Maekel, and Debub
were circumcised within the first 30 days after birth, while the mgjority of women in other zobas were
circumcised after infancy—most commonly after 5 years of age.
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Table 12.2 Age at circumcision
Percent distribution of circumcised women by age at circumcision, according to background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Age at circumcision
Number
Background <8 8-30 One 2-11 1-2 3-4 5+ Missing/ of
characteristic days days month months years years years don'tknow Total women
Age
15-19 13.7 17.4 13.4 19.2 6.9 6.9 14.3 8.1 100.0 1,568
20-24 15.0 17.3 11.8 16.2 4.8 9.8 17.1 7.9 100.0 1,279
25-29 20.6 17.7 13.0 11.9 4.2 7.7 15.6 9.2 100.0 1,402
30-34 16.4 19.7 12.8 11.4 5.4 8.6 17.3 8.4 100.0 1,036
35-39 19.9 20.1 11.2 11.5 3.7 7.3 17.1 9.3 100.0 1,005
40-44 17.0 21.0 10.6 9.6 4.4 8.8 18.4 10.2 100.0 779
45-49 23.0 21.7 12.9 9.6 2.5 7.5 14.5 8.4 100.0 697
Residence
Total urban 22.3 22.7 14.4 15.9 4.1 3.7 7.6 9.2 100.0 3,254
Asmara 22.9 28.6 18.0 16.9 2.8 0.3 1.3 9.1 100.0 1,584
Other towns 21.7 171 111 14.9 5.4 6.9 13.6 9.3 100.0 1,669
Rural 14.0 16.0 10.9 11.8 5.3 11.2 22.4 8.3 100.0 4,511
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri ~ 40.1 15.4 10.1 10.4 13.3 3.0 1.2 6.5 100.0 299
Maekel 22.0 29.0 18.8 17.3 2.6 0.4 1.1 8.8 100.0 1,891
Semenawi Keih Bahri  14.0 5.8 3.9 7.1 6.3 121 40.1 10.8 100.0 1,121
Anseba 7.4 12.4 8.9 11.3 4.1 15.6 31.0 9.3 100.0 1,090
Gash-Barka 9.6 9.3 5.5 8.3 9.0 20.0 30.1 8.2 100.0 1,419
Debub 22.9 27.6 18.4 19.1 2.2 0.9 0.9 7.8 100.0 1,946
Total 17.5 18.8 12.4 13.5 4.8 8.0 16.2 8.7 100.0 7,765

Person Who Performed Circumcision

Table 12.3 shows the percent distribution of circumcised women by type of person who
performed the circumcision. The risks of complications and infections with female genital cutting are a
function of the conditions under which the surgery is performed and the cleanliness of the instruments
used for circumcising. In the 2002 EDHS, circumcised women were asked who had performed their
circumcision, to indirectly gauge exposure to these risks. Special persons, circumcision practitioners,
perform the vast majority of female circumcisions in Eritrea. Eighty-four percent were performed by
circumcision practitioners and 8 percent by traditiona birth attendants (TBAS). Five percent of women
did not know who performed the procedure. The number of circumcisions performed by trained health
professionals is very small, less than 1 percent. The most notable fact in Table 12.3 is that, although
TBASs performed less than 10 percent of circumcisions, they are more likely to perform the two most
severe types of circumcisions. Some people believe that non-health workers who perform circumcisions
have a financial interest in the continuation of the practice; therefore, it may be practical to use health
workers to dissuade people from circumcising their daughters.
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Table 12.3 Person who performed female circumcision
Percent distribution of circumcised women by type of person who performed circumcision, according to
background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Type of person who performed circumcision
Number
Trained Circum- of
Background nurse/ cision Missing/ circumcised
characteristic Doctor midwife TBA practitioner Other don't know Total = women
Type of Circumcision
Sewn closed 0.1 0.4 11.9 81.6 2.6 3.4 100.0 2,997
Flesh removed 0.0 1.0 18.2 73.5 2.7 4.7 100.0 318
Nicked, no flesh
removed 0.1 0.5 5.7 86.5 1.9 5.3 100.0 3,572
Not determined 0.1 0.3 4.2 83.7 2.9 8.8 100.0 879
Age
15-19 0.2 1.0 8.1 83.6 1.9 5.1 100.0 1,568
20-24 0.2 0.4 7.8 85.1 2.2 4.2 100.0 1,279
25-29 0.2 0.5 7.7 84.0 2.7 4.9 100.0 1,402
30-34 0.0 0.1 7.2 84.5 3.3 5.0 100.0 1,036
35-39 0.0 0.5 9.7 82.6 2.4 4.9 100.0 1,005
40-44 0.0 0.1 9.7 83.6 2.0 4.6 100.0 779
45-49 0.0 0.2 10.5 81.6 1.6 6.0 100.0 697
Residence
Total urban 0.3 0.7 6.6 85.0 1.6 5.8 100.0 3,254
Asmara 0.5 1.2 5.0 84.8 1.5 7.0 100.0 1,584
Other towns 0.1 0.3 8.1 85.2 1.7 4.7 100.0 1,669
Rural 0.0 0.3 9.7 82.8 2.9 4.3 100.0 4,511
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 0.0 0.5 1.1 84.8 0.6 3.0 100.0 299
Maekel 0.5 1.0 6.1 84.3 1.6 6.5 100.0 1,891
Semenawi Keih Bahri 0.0 0.1 10.3 82.7 3.1 3.7 100.0 1,121
Anseba 0.0 1.0 11.3 80.9 1.5 5.3 100.0 1,090
Gash-Barka 0.0 0.2 7.1 88.1 1.2 3.4 100.0 1,419
Debub 0.0 0.0 8.5 82.1 4.2 5.3 100.0 1,946
Total 0.1 0.5 8.4 83.8 2.3 4.9 100.0 7,765
TBA = Traditional birth attendant

12.2 CIRCUMCISION EXPERIENCE OF DAUGHTERS
Prevalence and Type of Circumcision

Women interviewed in the survey who had living daughters were asked if any of their daughters
had been circumcised, and if yes, how many. Then questions were asked about the most recently
circumcised daughter, that is, type of circumcision, age at circumcision, and the person who performed
the circumcision. Table 12.4 shows the percentage of women who have at least one circumcised daughter
and the percent distribution of the most recently circumcised daughters by type of circumcision,
according to background characteristics. Overall, 63 percent of women reported that at least one of their
daughters had been circumcised, indicating a slight decline since 1995. In the 1995 EDHS, the questions
about daughter’s circumcision were asked for the eldest daughter, 71 percent of whom were circumcised.
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Table 12.4 Daughter’s circumcision experience and type of circumcision

Percentage of women with at least one living circumcised daughter, and percent distribution of most recently cir-

cumcised daughters by type of circumcision, according to mother’s background characteristics, Eritrea 2002

Percentage
of women Type of circumcision
with at

Mother’s least one  Number Nicked, Number
background circumcised of Sewn Flesh no flesh Not of
characteristic daughter  women closed  removed removed determined  Total women
Type of circumcision

Sewn closed 73.0 1,689 84.3 3.0 11.7 0.9 100.0 1,234

Flesh removed 59.3 161 9.4 73.5 121 5.0 100.0 95

Nicked, no flesh

removed 64.1 1,933 2.2 2.6 93.2 2.0 100.0 1,238

Not determined 56.1 445 1.2 8.0 58.8 32.0 100.0 250

Not circumcised 16.5 376 11.8 9.6 75.4 3.2 100.0 62
Age

15-19 23.2 119 (14.3) (0.0 (76.1) 9.7) 100.0 28

20-24 39.8 510 30.2 6.2 58.5 5.1 100.0 203

25-29 48.8 905 31.7 4.4 57.9 6.1 100.0 441

30-34 61.5 826 42.2 3.2 50.6 4.0 100.0 508

35-39 70.1 902 37.9 7.6 51.5 3.0 100.0 632

40-44 771 711 441 5.8 46.8 3.4 100.0 548

45-49 82.3 631 35.8 7.3 52.1 4.8 100.0 519
Residence

Total urban 58.5 1,727 21.1 8.6 63.3 7.1 100.0 1,011

Asmara 50.7 761 3.4 13.8 69.3 13.5 100.0 386
Other towns 64.6 966 32.0 5.3 59.6 3.1 100.0 625

Rural 64.9 2,877 46.8 4.2 46.3 2.7 100.0 1,868
Zoba

Debubawi Keih Bahri  78.2 162 66.3 1.1 32.0 0.7 100.0 126

Maekel 54.1 956 2.7 14.0 69.4 13.8 100.0 517

Semenawi Keih Bahri ~ 71.8 643 66.0 4.3 28.9 0.8 100.0 462

Anseba 76.6 645 58.8 3.8 36.5 0.9 100.0 494

Gash-Barka 61.8 837 58.4 3.9 36.2 1.5 100.0 517

Debub 56.0 1,361 121 4.3 79.2 4.4 100.0 763
Education level

No education 67.5 2,989 49.0 5.1 43.0 29 100.0 2,018

Primary 62.5 827 14.6 6.9 72.4 6.1 100.0 517

Middle 50.3 280 7.2 4.3 78.9 9.6 100.0 141

Secondary + 40.0 508 6.4 10.8 741 8.8 100.0 203
Wealth index

Lowest 71.0 917 67.4 2.9 28.8 0.9 100.0 652

Second 65.4 943 51.1 4.2 42.0 2.7 100.0 617

Middle 60.1 920 35.3 4.4 57.5 2.7 100.0 553

Fourth 62.0 949 16.3 8.7 68.1 6.9 100.0 588

Highest 53.6 875 8.9 9.6 721 9.4 100.0 469
Total 62.5 4,604 37.8 5.8 52.2 4.2 100.0 2,879

Note: Figures in parentheses are based on 25-49 cases.
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Among circumcised daughters for whom information was collected, 38 percent had their vaginal
area sewn, and 52 percent had their genitals nicked with no flesh removed. However, for mothers under
age 30, the prevalence of the most severe type of circumcision among daughters is lower than the
prevalence among their own cohorts. For each background variable, the percentage of mothers who had at
least one daughter circumcised is lower than the percentage of respondents circumcised. One reason for
the lower prevalence of circumcision among daughters than among respondents is that some women—
especially young mothers—may have daughters who are too young to be circumcised. It is discouraging
to note that 17 percent of mothers, who have themselves not undergone circumcision, have at least one
daughter circumcised. Overall, the pattern of circumcision for the most recently circumcised daughtersis
almost the same as that of circumcised respondents. Mother’ s education influences both the likelihood of
a daughter being circumcised and the severity of the operation. For example, 68 percent of the daughters
of uneducated mothers have been circumcised, compared with 40 percent of daughters whose mothers
have at least some secondary education. The likelihood of circumcised daughters having the severest form
of circumcision varies between 6 and 15 percent when mothers have some schooling, compared with
almost 50 percent when mothers have not attended school.

Age at Circumcision for Daughters

Two-thirds of daughters were reported by their mothers to have been circumcised in infancy.
Thirty-seven percent of daughters were reported by their mothers to have been circumcised during the
first 30 days of life and 14 percent were circumcised when they were one month old (Figure 12.2). One-
fourth were circumcised when the daughters were at least three years old. A comparison of age at
circumcision for all respondents and the most recently circumcised daughters indicates that there is a
tendency to circumcise daughters at younger ages.

Figure 12.2
Daughter’s Age at Circumcision

8-30 days
22%
One month <8 days
149% 15%
5+ years
2-11 months 14%

18%

3-4 years
10%

1-2 years
8%
EDHS 2002

Persons Who Performed Daughter’s Circumcision

Table 12.5 shows that female circumcision is performed the same way now as in 1995.
Circumcision practitioners performed more than 80 percent of the daughters circumcisions as they did
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Table 12.5 Person who performed daughter’s circumcision
Percent distribution of most recently circumcised daughters by person who performed the circumcision,
according to daughter’s type of circumcision and mother’s background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Person who performed circumcision Number
of most
Trained Circum- recently
Background nurse/ cision Missing/ circumcised
characteristic Doctor midwife ~ TBA practitioner Other don’t know Total daughters
Daughter’s type of
circumcision
Sewn closed 0.1 0.9 15.0 79.1 4.6 0.3 100.0 1,087
Flesh removed 0.0 1.3 15.2 77.5 5.9 0.0 100.0 166
Nicked, no flesh
removed 0.6 0.6 7.9 87.7 3.1 0.0 100.0 1,504
Not determined 0.0 1.8 2.2 91.2 4.0 0.8 100.0 122
Residence
Total urban 1.0 1.6 10.0 86.0 1.4 0.1 100.0 1,011
Asmara 1.6 1.3 7.7 87.3 1.8 0.3 100.0 386
Other towns 0.6 1.7 11.5 85.1 1.1 0.1 100.0 625
Rural 0.0 0.4 11.2 83.0 5.3 0.1 100.0 1,868
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 0.0 0.2 17.5 80.8 1.3 0.3 100.0 126
Maekel 1.2 1.2 8.4 87.4 1.6 0.2 100.0 517
Semenawi Keih Bahri 0.2 1.1 12.5 79.7 6.6 0.0 100.0 462
Anseba 0.0 1.9 13.2 83.7 1.2 0.0 100.0 494
Gash-Barka 0.5 0.2 7.8 88.9 2.2 0.4 100.0 517
Debub 0.0 0.1 10.8 81.8 7.2 0.1 100.0 763
Total 0.3 0.8 10.8 84.0 3.9 0.1 100.0 2,879
TBA = Traditional birth attendant

for the respondents themselves; traditional birth attendants performed only a small proportion
(11 percent). TBAs performed somewhat higher proportions of circumcisions in zoba Debubawi Keih
Bahri (18 percent).

12.3 OBJECTIONS TO DAUGHTER’S CIRCUMCISION

The 2002 EDHS results presented in Table 12.6 show that among women who have at least one
daughter circumcised, 95 percent reported that no one objected to the most recent circumcision, indicating
acceptance of the continuation of the practice of circumcision by respondents, their relatives, and friends.
Mothers age 15-29 are more likely than older mothers to report that someone objected to the
circumcision. The percentage of mothers reporting that someone objected to their daughter’s circumcision
is highest among mothers with some secondary education. One-third of these mothers reported that
someone objected to their daughter being circumcised; one in four reported that their husband objected.
Reports that some person objected to the daughter’s circumcision were also high among mothersliving in
urban areas (11 percent), zoba Maekel (11 percent) and Asmara (14 percent), and in the highest quintile
of the wealth index (17 percent). In amost all subgroups, fathers are more likely than mothers to object to
their daughter’ s circumcision.
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Table 12.6 Obijections to daughter’s circumcision

Among women who have at least one circumcised daughter, percentage reporting objections raised by specific
persons to the last daughter’s circumcision, by daughter’s circumcision status and mother’s background charac-
teristics, Eritrea 2002

Persons who raised objections

Number
Respon-  Other of women
Respon- Respon- dent’s  relatives with
Background Any Respon- dent’s dent’s mother- of respon- No circumcised
characteristic person dent husband mother in-law dent  Others one daughter
Daughter’s circumcision
Sewn closed 2.0 1.0 0.4 0.0 0.1 0.8 00 976 1,087
Flesh removed 5.0 2.0 2.7 0.0 0.0 2.1 0.0 936 166
Nicked, no flesh
removed 6.2 1.3 4.6 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.2 93.8 1,504
Not determined 8.4 3.7 4.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 90.8 122
Mother’s age
15-19 8.9 0.0 8.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 911 28
20-24 9.1 2.7 4.5 0.8 0.5 1.6 1.0 904 203
25-29 8.5 3.0 5.2 0.0 0.0 1.1 0.0 915 441
30-34 4.6 1.4 2.6 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 948 508
35-39 4.8 0.7 4.0 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.1 95.0 632
40-44 3.3 1.0 1.4 0.0 0.2 1.1 0.0 964 548
45-49 0.6 0.1 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.2 519
Residence
Total urban 10.5 3.1 7.2 0.1 0.2 1.4 0.1 89.3 1,011
Asmara 14.0 3.9 10.9 0.0 0.3 1.2 0.0 85.8 386
Other towns 8.4 2.5 4.9 0.1 0.2 1.5 0.2 91.4 625
Rural 1.4 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.1 98.2 1,868
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 5.5 2.1 2.4 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.3 94.5 126
Maekel 10.7 3.1 8.4 0.0 0.2 0.9 0.0  89.1 517
Semenawi Keih Bahri 3.4 0.4 1.9 0.2 0.0 0.8 03 96.6 462
Anseba 2.7 1.4 1.3 0.0 0.2 0.6 00 972 494
Gash-Barka 0.7 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 985 517
Debub 5.0 1.2 2.8 0.3 0.0 0.6 0.1 94.6 763
Mother’s education
No education 1.4 0.3 0.7 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.1 98.1 2,018
Primary 6.3 1.8 3.8 0.2 0.0 1.9 0.2 93.7 517
Middle 5.1 29 0.9 0.0 0.0 1.3 0.0 949 141
Secondary + 31.8 9.1 23.8 0.4 1.1 0.6 0.1 68.2 203
Wealth index
Lowest 0.7 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.0 98.7 652
Second 0.6 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 993 617
Middle 2.5 0.4 1.1 0.2 0.0 0.5 0.2 97.2 553
Fourth 5.4 1.8 2.7 0.2 0.0 1.4 0.2 944 588
Highest 16.8 5.0 12.4 0.0 0.5 1.2 0.1 83.0 469
Total 4.6 1.3 29 0.1 0.1 0.7 0.1 95.1 2,879
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12.4 ATTITUDES TOWARD FEMALE CIRCUMCISION

Women’s Attitudes toward Female Circumcision

Table 12.7 shows the percent distribution of women who know about female circumcision by
their attitudes toward female circumcision, according to background characteristics. Attitudes of Eritrean
women toward circumcision are evenly divided; the proportion who want female circumcision to continue
is the same as the proportion who want it discontinued (49 percent). As expected, women who are not
circumcised are more likely to want the practice discontinued (86 percent) than women who have been
circumcised (44 percent). However, one-fourth of women who have the most severe type of circumcision
and more than half of those with less severe types of circumcision (56-57 percent) think that the practice
of circumcision should be discontinued. Not surprisingly, support for continuing the practice is stronger
among women who have at least one circumcised daughter (68 percent) than among women with
daughters who are not circumcised (32 percent). The pattern of support for circumcision seen in the case
of the daughter’s circumcision is the same as the pattern for all women, except that support for
continuation of the practice is higher for each type of circumcision in the case of daughters.

Seventy-two percent of women in Asmara, 57 percent of women in other urban areas, and
37 percent of women in rural areas believe that female circumcision should be discontinued. Attitudes
toward circumcision vary widely by zoba; between 26 percent and 69 percent of women oppose the
practice. In zobas Maekel and Debub, the majority of women favor discontinuing the practice. Support for
the practice is negatively related to the wealth index. The higher the wealth index, the lower the support is
for the continuation of female circumcision.

Greater support for discontinuation of circumcision among younger women suggests that the
practice is likely to continue declining in the future. However, the change is likely to be much slower in
rural areas and in zobas where the most severe form of circumcision is prevalent.

Although the 2002 EDHS asked the attitudinal questions on circumcision only to women who
reported knowing about female circumcision, while the 1995 EDHS asked these questions to all
respondents, the results can till be considered comparable because 99 percent of respondents in the 2002
survey reported knowing about circumcision. It is encouraging to note that women’s attitudes toward
circumcision have changed substantially since 1995. The proportion of women who support discontinuing
the practice has increased from 38 percent to 49 percent. The change in attitudes has occurred in all sub-
groups shown in Table 12.7, and more rapidly in some subgroups, especialy those which in the past had
the strongest support for continuation. Support for discontinuation of female circumcision increased from
28 percent to 37 percent among rural women, and from 15 percent to 26 percent among women in zoba
Gash-Barka. Nonetheless, the changes in attitude do not imply that a similar change in practice will
follow soon, because the practice of female circumcision in Eritrea has its roots deep in tradition.
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Table 12.7 Attitudes toward female circumcision by background characteristics

Percent distribution of women who have heard of female circumcision by attitude toward female
circumcision, according to background characteristics, Eritrea 2002

Number of
Thinks female circumcision should be: women who
have heard
Background Dis- Missing/ of female
characteristic Continued continued Depends don’t know Total circumcision
Respondent’s circumcision
Not circumcised 10.7 86.1 0.8 2.4 100.0 920
Circumcised 53.3 44.2 1.7 0.8 100.0 7,765
Sewn closed 73.6 24.2 1.5 0.7 100.0 2,997
Flesh removed 40.0 57.0 1.7 1.4 100.0 318
Nicked, no flesh removed ~ 42.5 55.5 1.5 0.5 100.0 3,572
Not determined 32.4 62.5 2.9 2.3 100.0 879
Daughter’s circumcision
No daughter 42.4 55.3 1.2 1.2 100.0 4,081
Daughter not circumcised 32.0 65.9 1.0 1.0 100.0 1,725
Daughter circumcised 67.8 29.0 2.5 0.7 100.0 2,879
Sewn closed 81.1 16.2 2.0 0.7 100.0 1,087
Flesh removed 55.0 43.3 1.6 0.0 100.0 166
Nicked, no flesh removed  61.4 35.3 2.6 0.7 100.0 1,504
Not determined 471 45.6 6.0 1.3 100.0 122
Age
15-19 36.9 60.6 1.1 1.4 100.0 1,958
20-24 44.8 53.3 1.1 0.9 100.0 1,443
25-29 46.2 51.8 1.0 1.0 100.0 1,536
30-34 54.1 43.7 1.3 0.9 100.0 1,107
35-39 55.0 42.0 2.2 0.8 100.0 1,081
40-44 60.3 38.0 1.3 0.4 100.0 827
45-49 63.4 30.5 4.8 1.3 100.0 732
Residence
Total urban 33.6 64.1 1.6 0.7 100.0 3,738
Asmara 25.6 71.5 1.8 1.1 100.0 1,880
Other towns 41.7 56.6 1.5 0.2 100.0 1,858
Rural 60.2 37.0 1.6 1.2 100.0 4,946
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 57.6 37.3 3.5 1.6 100.0 323
Maekel 27.9 69.3 1.8 1.0 100.0 2,239
Semenawi Keih Bahri 67.9 29.5 1.9 0.7 100.0 1,147
Anseba 56.4 42.3 1.2 0.2 100.0 1,129
Gash-Barka 72.5 25.6 1.0 0.9 100.0 1,492
Debub 39.4 57.6 1.6 1.4 100.0 2,354
Education
No education 66.5 30.5 1.9 1.1 100.0 4,361
Primary 45.8 51.4 1.9 0.8 100.0 1,617
Middle 30.5 68.0 0.6 0.9 100.0 962
Secondary + 17.3 80.8 1.1 0.8 100.0 1,745
Wealth index
Lowest 71.4 26.9 0.8 0.9 100.0 1,465
Second 62.5 34.4 2.2 0.9 100.0 1,607
Middle 55.9 40.6 1.6 1.8 100.0 1,659
Fourth 37.0 61.4 1.0 0.6 100.0 1,821
Highest 27.4 69.8 2.1 0.7 100.0 2,133
Total 48.8 48.7 1.6 1.0 100.0 8,685
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12.5 WOMEN’S PERCEPTIONS OF THEIR HUSBAND’S ATTITUDE TOWARD FEMALE
CIRCUMCISION

Table 12.8 shows women’s perceptions of their husband’ s attitude toward circumcision. The table
indicates that 43 percent of women believe that their husband supports continuation of the practice of
circumcision, while 35 percent feel that their husband supports discontinuation. Twenty-two percent of
women do not know their husband’ s attitude, which may mean that many couples either do not consider
circumcision an important issue to discuss or they are embarrassed to discuss it. Even among currently
married women who have at least one circumcised daughter, amost one in five does not know her
husband’ s attitude toward circumcision.

The majority of women believe that their husband shares their attitude toward circumcision. Two-
thirds of women who think that female circumcision should be continued, and two-thirds of those who
think that the practice should be discontinued, believe that their husband holds the same attitude on the
subject. The proportion of women who do not know their husband’ s attitude is the same for both groups.

By residence, half of rural women think that their husband supports continuation of the practice,
compared with only 29 percent of urban women.

12.6 PERCEIVED BENEFITS OF FEMALE CIRCUMCISION

Table 12.9 shows the responses of women who have heard of female circumcision to the question
about the benefits of a girl being circumcised. Among women who have heard of female circumcision,
three in ten report that there are no benefits from circumcision. The subgroups in which at least half of
women report no benefits from circumcision are women who are not circumcised, women living in
Asmara, and women with at least some secondary education. Additionally, 40 percent of younger women
(age 15-19) and women with some middle-level education, and amost half of women living in zoba
Maekel and women in the highest quintile of the wealth index, mentioned that there are no benefits from
female circumcision.

For many Eritrean women circumcision is an important factor in attaining social acceptance and
having better marriage prospects. Social acceptance (42 percent) is the most frequently cited benefit of
circumcision, followed by better marriage prospects (25 percent), and religious approval (18 percent)
(Figure 12.3). Although the subgroups shown in Table 12.9 vary markedly in terms of whether they
perceive any benefits from circumcision, these three benefits (in that order) are cited most often by almost
al subgroups. Religious approval as a benefit of circumcision was mentioned by one-third of women who
had the most severe form of circumcision and 24-30 percent of women in zobas Debubawi Keih Bahri,
Gash-Barka, Semenawi Keih Bahri, and Anseba and women in the two lowest quintiles of the wealth
index. Among these women, social acceptance is the most frequently mentioned benefit of circumcision
followed by religious approval and better marriage prospects.

Personal cleanliness or hygiene (13 percent) and the view that female circumcision preserves
virginity and prevents premarital sex (4 percent) are mentioned less frequently as benefits of
circumcision. However, one-fourth of women who had some flesh removed from their genitals during
circumcision and women in zoba Debubawi Keih Bahri, and one-fifth of women in zoba Semenawi Keih
Bahri, mentioned personal cleanliness or hygiene as one of the benefits of the practice.
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Table 12.8 Women’s perception of their husband’s attitude toward circumcision

Percent distribution of currently married women by their perception of their husband'’s attitude
toward female circumcision, according to background characteristics, Eritrea 2002

Wife believes husband thinks

) ' Number of
circumcision should be: currently
Missing/ married
Background characteristic Continued  Discontinued Don’t know  Total women
Age
15-19 34.6 30.6 34.8 100.0 576
20-24 38.2 34.2 27.6 100.0 945
25-29 39.1 41.8 19.1 100.0 1,206
30-34 48.6 32.5 18.9 100.0 902
35-39 43.3 38.0 18.7 100.0 897
40-44 51.4 30.9 17.7 100.0 663
45-49 54.0 26.4 19.6 100.0 526
Residence
Urban 29.2 53.2 17.6 100.0 1,965
Asmara 19.1 64.7 16.2 100.0 867
Other towns 37.2 44 1 18.8 100.0 1,099
Rural 50.9 25.0 24.1 100.0 3,749
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 39.8 26.8 33.4 100.0 210
Maekel 22.0 61.8 16.2 100.0 1,100
Semenawi Keih Babhri 59.6 20.5 19.9 100.0 817
Anseba 56.4 23.8 19.7 100.0 784
Gash-Barka 67.5 14.2 18.3 100.0 1,135
Debub 27.6 43.8 28.6 100.0 1,669
Education
No education 54.4 22.2 23.4 100.0 3,538
Primary 32.8 42.9 24.3 100.0 1,068
Middle 27.5 499 22.7 100.0 400
Secondary + 13.7 76.1 10.2 100.0 708
Husband’s education
No education 60.4 17.6 22.0 100.0 2,808
Primary 35.3 40.8 23.9 100.0 1,207
Middle 26.2 49.4 24.4 100.0 527
Secondary + 19.0 63.5 17.5 100.0 1,129
Wife’s attitude toward
circumcision
Continued 68.6 10.7 20.6 100.0 3,105
Discontinued 13.0 65.9 21.1 100.0 2,460
Depends 28.2 21.0 50.7 100.0 97
Daughter’s circumcision status
No daughter 37.4 31.9 30.7 100.0 1,760
Daughter not circumcised 28.1 54.9 17.0 100.0 1,503
Daughter circumcised 57.2 24.2 18.6 100.0 2,452
Sewn closed 73.3 11.9 14.8 100.0 990
Flesh removed 50.0 40.8 9.2 100.0 136
Nicked, no flesh removed 46.6 30.8 22.6 100.0 1,231
Not determined 37.6 43.4 18.9 100.0 96
Total 43.4 34.7 21.9 100.0 5,714

Note: Total includes 44 women with missing information on husband’s education, and 52 women
with missing information on their attitude toward circumcision, who are not shown separately.
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Table 12.9 Perceived benefits of female circumcision
Percentage of women who have heard of female circumcision and who report specific benefits of female circumcision for
a girl, by background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Perceived benefits of female circumcision
Number of
Preserves women who
Clean- Better virginity/ have heard
Background No liness/ Social marriage prevents pre- Religious of female
characteristic benefit hygiene acceptance prospects marital sex approval ~Other circumcision
Type of circumcision
Not circumcised 62.8 3.1 15.9 13.6 2.8 4.8 4.9 920
Circumcised 25.1 14.3 45.3 25.8 4.5 19.2 3.1 7,765
Sewn closed 12.5 17.2 59.7 23.1 5.3 32.2 0.9 2,997
Flesh removed 37.7 23.9 26.0 20.6 5.2 21.8 1.7 318
Nicked, no flesh removed  29.7 12.2 39.3 30.1 3.9 10.6 4.9 3,572
Not determined 45.1 9.2 27.8 19.3 4.0 8.8 3.8 879
Age
15-19 40.0 7.9 34.4 19.5 2.8 13.0 4.1 1,958
20-24 32.4 11.7 38.9 23.0 3.7 16.8 3.7 1,443
25-29 30.7 13.6 41.6 24.8 4.7 18.2 2.8 1,536
30-34 25.3 15.2 44.5 25.7 3.8 211 2.3 1,107
35-39 23.0 17.2 46.9 27.5 4.8 19.1 2.5 1,081
40-44 20.3 15.5 49.6 26.5 7.4 20.4 2.8 827
45-49 14.8 17.2 52.1 31.6 4.9 19.9 4.6 732
Residence
Total urban 40.5 11.6 325 22.4 3.5 12.0 3.6 3,738
Asmara 50.1 9.1 20.5 20.0 4.4 9.2 4.2 1,880
Other towns 30.8 14.2 44.6 24.8 2.6 14.8 2.9 1,858
Rural 20.5 14.2 49.6 26.1 4.9 21.9 3.1 4,946
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri 239 25.0 50.8 19.1 2.5 25.1 2.6 323
Maekel 48.7 9.6 21.3 20.9 4.2 9.4 4.1 2,239
Semenawi Keih Bahri 14.8 21.1 51.5 26.5 4.0 26.5 1.1 1,147
Anseba 18.2 7.0 62.9 23.9 5.6 30.3 0.9 1,129
Gash-Barka 15.0 15.2 58.2 22.6 4.4 24.3 5.3 1,492
Debub 32.4 12.6 36.3 29.1 41 9.9 3.6 2,354
Education
No education 16.3 16.2 53.1 27.2 5.2 24.2 2.9 4,361
Primary 28.4 14.0 40.9 27.5 3.9 14.1 4.4 1,617
Middle 40.8 8.4 32.6 21.4 3.9 11.9 3.2 962
Secondary + 55.4 7.3 21.4 16.7 2.7 7.6 3.4 1,745
Wealth index
Lowest 13.7 15.0 57.3 25.0 6.5 27.8 1.6 1,465
Second 18.1 15.0 52.2 26.2 4.7 23.8 3.6 1,607
Middle 23.4 13.7 471 25.4 4.0 18.3 3.8 1,659
Fourth 36.1 13.6 34.2 25.9 3.3 12.5 3.0 1,821
Highest 46.5 9.5 27.3 20.9 3.6 9.9 4.1 2,133
Total 29.1 13.1 42.2 24.5 4.3 17.6 3.3 8,685
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Figure 12.3
Perceived Benefits of Female Circumcision

Percent

100

80

60

29
18
4 3
Cleanliness  Social Better ~ Preserve Religious ~ Other  No benefit
acceptance marriage  virginity  approval

prospects
EDHS 2002

12.7 PERCEIVED BENEFITS OF GIRLS NOT BEING CIRCUMCISED

Table 12.10 shows the responses of women who have heard of female circumcision to the
question about the benefits of agirl not being circumcised.

Forty-three percent of women report that there would be no benefit to a girl not being circum-
cised. More than half of women age 40-49, rural women, uneducated women, women in zobas Semenawi
Keih Bahri and Anseba, and women in the lowest quintile of the wealth index say that there are no
benefitsto a girl not being circumcised.

Among those who perceive benefits to not being circumcised, avoiding pain (30 percent), having
fewer medical problems (16 percent), and more sexual pleasure for the woman (14 percent) are the most
frequently cited benefits (Figure 12.4). Less than 5 percent reported that an uncircumcised girl would give
more pleasure to her husband than a circumcised girl, and the same proportion said that an uncircumcised
girl would be following religion. Avoiding pain is the most frequently cited benefit among al subgroups,
more than four in ten uncircumcised women (45 percent) cited this benefit. The proportion mentioning
“fewer medical problems’ as a benefit to not being circumcised increases steadily from 8 percent of
women in the lowest wealth quintile to 22 percent in the highest wealth quintile. A similar pattern is
observed by women'’s education. The more education a woman has, the more likely she is to believe that
girls have fewer medical problems if they are not circumcised. Urban women—especialy those in
Asmara—are more likely than rural women to cite more sexua pleasure for the girl as a benefit of not
being circumcised.
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Table 12.10 Perceived benefits of not undergoing female circumcision
Percentage of women who have heard of female circumcision and who report specific benefits of a girl not being
circumcised, by background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Perceived benefits of not undergoing female circumcision
Number of
More women who
Fewer More sexual  sexual have heard
Background No medical Avoiding pleasure  pleasure  Follows of female
characteristic benefits problems  pain forher ~ formen  religion Other circumcision
Type of circumcision
Not circumcised 30.2 22.9 44.7 129 2.7 1.3 5.4 920
Circumcised 44.8 14.7 28.3 13.6 5.1 4.4 4.9 7,765
sewn closed 51.3 10.6 25.3 7.7 4.1 8.5 3.8 2,997
Flesh removed 329 23.4 26.9 20.6 9.5 5.0 8.7 318
Nicked, no flesh
removed 41.4 18.0 30.1 17.8 5.1 1.9 4.9 3,572
Not determined 40.5 12.3 31.3 14.1 6.5 0.7 6.7 879
Age
15-19 38.8 19.3 35.4 11.2 3.6 3.4 6.2 1,958
20-24 39.2 17.7 33.2 13.5 4.9 4.1 4.9 1,443
25-29 41.7 16.1 33.2 13.7 4.9 4.9 4.3 1,536
30-34 45.5 12.6 27.4 15.6 6.2 3.7 3.0 1,107
35-39 44.2 13.8 26.9 17.5 4.7 39 5.6 1,081
40-44 50.3 12.5 22.0 13.4 6.0 5.1 4.6 827
45-49 53.4 11.2 20.1 10.6 4.8 4.1 5.1 732
Residence
Total urban 34.7 20.9 351 18.3 5.6 2.5 5.1 3,738
Asmara 31.3 20.2 32.8 22.9 7.2 2.2 7.1 1,880
Other towns 38.1 21.7 37.4 13.6 4.0 2.8 3.1 1,858
Rural 49.7 11.6 26.2 9.9 4.2 53 4.7 4,946
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri  41.0 16.2 27.3 7.9 1.2 9.5 12.0 323
Maekel 32.3 19.7 31.4 22.1 7.0 2.2 7.8 2,239
Semenawi Keih Bahri  57.4 13.7 28.5 7.1 1.1 2.5 0.8 1,147
Anseba 53.7 11.0 31.5 6.1 3.9 5.5 1.0 1,129
Gash-Barka 48.6 14.6 19.5 11.6 6.7 9.7 53 1,492
Debub 38.6 15.4 35.7 14.1 4.3 1.8 4.8 2,354
Education level
No education 51.4 9.8 24.7 9.8 4.5 6.2 4.6 4,361
Primary 43.0 16.8 29.4 15.9 4.8 2.1 5.2 1,617
Middle 36.8 19.0 34.1 15.5 5.0 1.9 7.0 962
Secondary + 26.6 27.2 41.6 19.5 5.4 1.8 4.3 1,745
Wealth index
Lowest 54.6 8.2 24.6 9.6 3.7 5.7 3.2 1,465
Second 49.0 10.4 25.6 9.1 4.8 8.1 4.2 1,607
Middle 48.7 15.9 25.4 9.2 4.3 3.5 55 1,659
Fourth 37.2 19.0 35.4 16.7 4.8 2.4 4.6 1,821
Highest 31.9 21.5 36.1 20.2 6.1 2.0 6.4 2,133
Total 43.2 15.6 30.0 13.5 4.8 4.1 4.9 8,685
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Figure 12.4
Perceived Benefits of Not Undergoing Female Circumcision
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12.8 BELIEFS ABOUT CIRCUMCISION

Female circumcision is practiced by all religious groups in Eritrea, including traditional believers,
despite the fact that in recent years religious leaders of all faiths have either spoken against the practice or
distanced themselves from showing support for the practice. Table 12.11 shows the percentage of women
who agree with two statements about circumcision—that circumcision is required by religion and that
circumcision prevents premarital sex. The results provide insight into the factors that contribute to the
widespread support for female circumcision. Overall, 60 percent of women who have heard of femae
circumcision agree with the statement that circumcision is required by religion and 29 percent of women
agree with the statement that female circumcision prevents premarital sex.

The differentials by background characteristics in the belief that circumcision is required by
religion and that circumcision prevents premarital sex show the same pattern. Women’ s age has a positive
relationship with both statements, while women’ s education and wealth have strong negative relationships
with both statements. The differences by education are most marked. For example, 70 percent of women
with no education believe that circumcision is required by religion, compared with 41 percent of women
with at least some secondary education. The same pattern is seen for belief that female circumcision
prevents premarital sex (38 percent and 13 percent, respectively). Women in urban areas, Asmara, and
zoba Maekel, and women in the highest quintile of the wealth index are considerably less likely than other
women to believe that circumcision is a religious requirement (47-51 percent) or that it prevents
premarital sex (18-21 percent). In contrast, around seven in ten women age 45-49, women in the two
lowest quintiles of the wealth index, and women in zobas Gash-Barka and Anseba believe that female
circumcision is required by religion. Almost four in ten women age 40 and older and women in Gash-
Barka believe that female circumcision prevents premarital sex.
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Table 12.11 Beliefs about female circumcision

Percentage of women who have heard of female circumcision
and who agree with two specific statements about circumcision,
by background characteristics, Eritrea 2002

Female Number of
Female circumcision women who
circumcision  prevents  have heard
Background isrequired  premarital  of female
characteristic by religion sex circumcision
Age
15-19 53.4 20.1 1,958
20-24 60.4 23.6 1,443
25-29 59.0 28.8 1,536
30-34 62.8 31.3 1,107
35-39 62.4 32.1 1,081
40-44 63.7 38.7 827
45-49 68.6 38.6 732
Residence
Total urban 51.3 20.6 3,738
Asmara 46.7 17.7 1,880
Other towns 56.1 23.5 1,858
Rural 66.8 34.5 4,946
Zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri  66.8 36.6 323
Maekel 47.9 19.3 2,239
Semenawi Keih Bahri  65.9 36.9 1,147
Anseba 68.1 26.8 1,129
Gash-Barka 70.0 37.6 1,492
Debub 58.1 27.0 2,354
Education
No education 70.1 37.8 4,361
Primary 59.4 26.8 1,617
Middle 52.0 17.0 962
Secondary + 40.6 13.2 1,745
Wealth index
Lowest 71.2 36.4 1,465
Second 69.1 37.5 1,607
Middle 62.3 31.6 1,659
Fourth 56.8 23.8 1,821
Highest 47.0 17.9 2,133
Total 60.1 28.5 8,685

12.9 PROBLEMS ASSOCIATED WITH FEMALE CIRCUMCISION

Long-term complications of female circumcision can cause suffering for many years. Hardening
of the scar tissue (keloids) can cause problems during sexual intercourse or at the time of delivery. In
order to ascertain the extent of complications, circumcised women who had ever had sex were asked
whether they had had any health problems or other complications during sexual intercourse due to
circumcision. Women who had had at least one birth were also asked whether they had had any problem
at the time of delivery. Because the problems associated with circumcision were self-diagnosed, it is
likely that some respondents did not report having problems because they did not recognize them as such
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and regarded their experience as norma and natural for women. This is most likely among women in
groups with higher rates of female circumcision.

Seven percent of circumcised women who had ever had sex reported having problems during
sexual relations due to their circumcision (Table 12.12). Among circumcised women who had at least one
birth, 11 percent reported having problems during delivery and 4 percent reported having problems both
during sexua relations and delivery. These findings indicate a dight decrease from 1995 in the extent of
the problems. For example, the proportion of women reporting problems during sexual relations declined
from 12 percent in 1995 to 7 percent in 2002, and the proportion citing problems during delivery fell from
17 to 11 percent.

The type of circumcision has a direct link with the proportion of women who have problems

Table 12.12 Problems associated with female circumcision
Among circumcised women who have ever had sex, the percentage who had problems or complica-
tions during sexual relations as a result of being circumcised, and among circumcised women who had
at least one birth, the percentage who had problems or complications during delivery as a result of be-
ing circumcised, by background characteristics, Eritrea 2002
Circumcised women
who have ever had sex Circumcised women who have given birth
Had
Had Number of problem Number of
problem circumcised Had during circumcised
during women who  problem sexual women who
Background sexual have ever during relations have given
characteristic relations had sex delivery  and delivery birth
Type of circumcision
Sewn closed 14.6 2,556 21.7 9.4 2,158
Flesh removed 6.6 234 6.2 3.6 203
Nicked, no flesh removed 0.9 2,779 2.5 0.5 2,434
Not determined 2.3 647 4.3 1.0 561
Age
15-19 11.0 524 18.6 8.6 167
20-24 9.7 967 13.1 6.1 722
25-29 6.9 1,264 11.5 4.2 1,144
30-34 5.3 1,002 9.5 3.2 942
35-39 5.0 989 9.3 3.2 950
40-44 6.1 774 9.7 4.3 754
45-49 5.7 695 8.5 4.3 677
Education
No education 8.3 3,831 12.8 5.3 3,412
Primary 6.0 1,157 8.3 3.3 971
Middle 4.0 446 7.3 2.7 345
Secondary + 2.8 781 3.8 1.0 629
Wealth index
Lowest 10.1 1,181 15.1 5.8 1,019
Second 8.1 1,287 14.3 5.0 1,093
Middle 8.6 1,291 10.4 5.3 1,093
Fourth 4.1 1,246 7.8 3.0 1,106
Highest 3.6 1,211 5.2 2.2 1,046
Total 6.9 6,216 10.5 4.3 5,357
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during sexual relations and at delivery. Women who have had the most severe type of circumcision are
much more likely to report experiencing problems during sexual relations (15 percent) and at delivery
(22 percent) than women who have had the least severe form of circumcision (1 percent and 3 percent,

respectively).

Y ounger women (under 25) are more likely than older women to report having problems during
sexual relations because of circumcision. For example, 11 percent of women age 15-19 reported having
problems during sexual relations, compared with 5 percent of women age 30-34.

Both level of education and wealth index quintile are negatively correlated with women reporting
problems during sexual relations or delivery because of circumcision.

Women who had problems or complications during sexual relations and at delivery as a result of
being circumcised were asked what they did to treat the problems. Results show that 84 percent of women
who had sexua problems and 66 percent of women who had delivery problems associated with circumci-
sion, did not seek any treatment (data not shown). This implies that either women suffer with the prob-
lems caused by circumcision rather than seek help or the problems are not sufficiently severe that the
women seek help.
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SAMPLE DESIGN APPENDIX A

A.1  INTRODUCTION

The 2002 Demographic and Health Survey in Eritrea was expected to provide a minimum of
7,500 completed interviews of women age 15-49 years, after taking into account a similar level of non-
response found in the 1995 EDHS. Actually, the sample yielded 8,754 completed cases. The sample
design provides reliable estimates of indicators for the entire country, for urban and rural areas, and for
each of the six zobasin Eritrea.

A.2  SAMPLE FRAME

Administratively, Eritrea is divided into six zobas, and each zoba is divided into subzobas. For
each subzoba, the sample design is based on a list of al towns in urban areas and all villages in rural
areas. Because no census material or recent sampling frame was available, the 2000 list of residential
units with basic statistical information, compiled by the Ministry of Local Government, was used as the
frame for the 2002 EDHS sample design.

A.3  STRATIFICATION

In the frame, the lists of towns and villages were stratified separately by urban and rural areas
within each subzoba and zoba. For practical purposes, the village is a convenient unit for a new household
listing. However, since towns have large variations in population size, they are not very convenient for a
complete household listing process. Large towns required a further subsampling of smaller units (blocks)
and/or an additional segmentation process.

A.4  SAMPLE ALLOCATION

The primary sampling unit (PSU)—cluster—for the 2002 EDHS was defined on the basis of
Standard Segment Areas (SSA). Since each SSA has about 200 households, a minimum requirement of
200 households per cluster size was imposed in the design. The number of clusters in each of the six
zobas was not allocated proportionally to their total population because of the need to present estimates
for each zoba. In Eritrea, about three-fourths of the population reside in rural areas. Table A.1 shows the
proportional and square root alocations of the 368 clusters.

The target for the 2002 EDHS sample was to obtain a minimum of about 7,500 completed
interviews. Based on the level of nonresponse found in the 1995 EDHS, to achieve this target,
approximately 9,800 households were selected, and all women age 15-49 were to be interviewed. The
target was to reach a minimum of 1,000 completed interviews per zoba. In each zoba the number of
households was distributed proportionately between urban and rural areas. Table A.2 shows the
distribution of households by zoba.
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Table A.1 Proportional and square root allocations of clusters
Proportional and square root allocations of 368 clusters, by zoba, Eritrea 2002
Sample of 368 clusters
Percentage of Proportional Square root
Zoba households 2000  allocation allocation Adjusted
Debubawi Keih Bahri 2.97 11 28 41
Semenawi Keih Bahri 18.12 67 68 60
Anseba 15.68 58 64 59
Gash-Barka 24.50 90 79 71
Debub 33.67 123 93 79
Maekel 5.07 19 36 58
Total 100.00 368 368 368

Table A.2 Expected number of selected households to reach the target of completed interviews
Expected number of selected households to reach the target of completed interviews, by zoba,
Eritrea 2002
Expected number
of completed Completed Selected Expected house-
interviews, interviews, households, holds selected,
Zoba 2002 EDHS 1995 EDHS 1995 EDHS 2002 EDHS
Debubawi Keih Bahri 1,000 273 447 1,637
Semenawi Keih Bahri 1,000 803 1,213 1,511
Anseba 1,100 559 743 1,462
Gash-Barka 1,300 834 1,146 1,786
Debub 1,550 852 1,081 1,967
Maekel 1,550 1,733 1,628 1,456
Total 7,500 5,054 6,258 9,819

The selected households were distributed in 368 clusters (119 clusters in the urban areas and 249
clustersin the rural areas). Table A.3 and the map on page 221 show the distribution of clusters selected
for the 2002 EDHS.

Table A.3 Final allocation of women 15-49 with completed interviews and clusters in each zoba

Final allocation of women 15-49 with completed interviews and clusters in each zoba, by urban
and rural areas, Eritrea 2002

Expected number of Number of clusters

Zoba completed interviews Rural Urban Total
Debubawi Keih Bahri 1,000 23 18 41
Semenawi Keih Bahri 1,000 41 19 60
Anseba 1,100 45 14 59
Gash-Barka 1,300 60 11 71
Debub 1,550 67 12 79
Maekel 1,550 13 45 58
Total 7,500 249 119 368
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Under this final allocation, estimates could also be produced for Asmara city since there were 43
selected clustersin Asmara.

A.5 SAMPLE SELECTION

The 2002 EDHS sample was selected using a stratified two-stage cluster design. In every zoba
except zoba Debubawi Keih Bahri, the calculated average sample take was 25 households. In zoba
Debubawi Keih Bahri, the calculated average sample take was about 40 households. All women age 15-
49 years in the selected households were eligible for the individua interview. Once the number of
households was alocated to each zoba, clusters were selected using the following procedure. Lists of
towns and villages in each zoba were ordered by urban and rural residence. All rural units were ordered at
the top of thelist and then all urban units were ordered at the bottom of the list. The selected clusters were
identified using a systematic selection with sampling interva I=[{Z M}]/a, (see symbol definition
below), which is equivalent to a systematic selection of PSUs with probability proportional to the number
of households in each unit. The selection was done using the following formula:

Pli = (a* M,) / (Z M,)

where,
a isthe number of clusters to be selected in the given zoba,

M;: is the number of householdsin the i™ PSU reported in the 2000 sample frame,
> M;: isthe number of households in the zoba according to the 2000 sample frame.

In the selected PSUs that contained two or more standard segments, a segmentation process was
recommended to choose only one segment part with probability proportional to size (i.e., P, meaning the
probability of selecting a segment within a PSU). A complete household listing process was implemented
in the selected segment. In all other selected PSUs, a complete household listing operation was carried out
and households were selected to achieve a self-weighted sampling fraction in each zoba. However, since
the 2002 EDHS sample is unbalanced among zobas, a final weighting adjustment was required to provide
estimates in every other domain.

In agiven zoba, if the overall sampling fraction (f) has been calculated, and if ¢; is the number of
households selected in the i cluster out of the total number of households (L;), found in the 2002 listing
process, then the self-weighting condition can be expressed as:

f=Py*Pa*(c/Lj)

The final number of householdsin thei™ cluster is calculated as:
G=(f*L)/(Pui*Pz)

and the household selection interval for thei™ cluster is given as:
li=L/c¢

li= (Py* Pa)/f
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A.6  SAMPLE IMPLEMENTATION

The results of the sample implementation for the households and the individua interviews are
shown in Table A.4. In al, 9,824 households were selected for interviewing. The 2002 EDHS fieldwork
teams successfully completed interviews in 9,389 households. The main reasons that selected potential
households were not interviewed were that the dwellings where the selected households were living were
destroyed or households were away for an extended time period (3 percent of selected households could
not be interviewed for these reasons). A total of 9,512 households were occupied, of which 9,389 were
successfully interviewed. Overall, the household response rate was 98.7 percent. The household response
rate was similar in urban and rural areas and in the six zobas (between 98.1 and 99.7 percent).

In the interviewed households, 9,096 eligible women were identified, of whom 96.2 percent were
interviewed. The individual women’s response rate was similar in urban and rural areas and in the six
zobas (between 93.0 percent and 97.8 percent).

Table A.4 Sample implementation
Percent distribution of households and eligible women by results of the household and individual interviews, and household, eligible women and overall
response rates, according to urban-rural residence and zoba, Eritrea 2002
Residence Zoba
Total Other Debubawi Semenawi Gash-
Result urban  Asmara  urban Rural Keih Bahri ~ Maekel Keih Bahri Anseba  Barka Debub Total
Selected households
Completed (C) 96.4 95.1 97.0 95.2 92.5 94.7 98.4 99.6 93.8 95.2 95.6
HH present but no competent
respondent at home (HP) 1.4 1.7 1.3 1.1 0.9 1.7 0.7 0.3 1.7 1.6 1.2
Refused (R) 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Dwelling not found (DNF) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Household absent (HA) 1.5 2.0 1.2 3.1 6.1 2.3 0.5 0.1 3.6 2.5 2.6
Dwelling vacant/ address not a
dwelling (DV) 0.5 0.9 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.9 0.1 0.0 0.6 0.7 0.4
Dwelling destroy (DD) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.1
Other (O) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Number of sampled households 3,245 1,076 2,169 6,579 1,632 1,453 1,502 1,476 1,778 1,983 9,824
Household response rate (HRR) 98.4 98.1 98.6 98.8 98.8 98.1 99.3 99.7 98.2 98.3 98.7
Eligible women
Completed (EWC) 95.1 93.2 96.2 96.9 95.8 93.0 96.3 97.8 97.8 96.8 96.2
Not at home (EWNH) 2.9 3.9 2.3 1.8 2.7 3.7 2.2 1.6 1.2 1.7 2.2
Postponed (EWP) 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Refused (EWR) 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2
Partly completed (EWPC) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Incapacitated (EWI) 0.7 0.8 0.7 1.0 0.7 1.1 1.2 0.5 0.9 1.1 0.9
Other (EWO) 0.6 1.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 1.6 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Number of women 3,343 1,205 2,138 5,753 1,535 1,509 1,470 1,450 1,446 1,686 9,096
Eligible women response
rate (EWRR) 95.1 93.2 96.2 96.9 95.8 93.0 96.3 97.8 97.8 96.8 96.2
Overall response rate (ORR) 93.6 91.4 94.9 95.8 94.6 91.3 95.6 97.5 96.1 95.2 95.0
! Using the number of households falling into specific response categories, the household response rate (HRR) is calculated as:
100x C
C+HP + R + DNF
? Using the number of eligible women falling in to specific response categories, the eligible woman response rate (EWRR) is calculated as:
100 x EWC
EWC + EWNH+ EWP + EWR + EWPC+ EWI + EWO
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SAMPLING ERRORS APPENDIX B

The estimates from a sample survey are affected by two types of errors: (1) nonsampling errors,
and (2) sampling errors. Nonsampling errors are the results of mistakes made in implementing data
collection and data processing, such as failure to locate and interview the correct household,
misunderstanding of the questions on the part of either the interviewer or the respondent, and data entry
errors. Although numerous efforts were made during the implementation of the 2002 EDHS to minimize
this type of error, nonsampling errors are impossible to avoid and difficult to evaluate statisticaly.

Sampling errors, on the other hand, can be evaluated statistically. The sample of respondents
selected in the 2002 EDHS is only one of many samples that could have been selected from the same
population, using the same design and expected size. Each of these samples would yield results that differ
somewhat from the results of the actual sample selected. Sampling errors are a measure of the variability
between all possible samples. Although the degree of variability is not known exactly, it can be estimated
from the survey results.

A sampling error is usually measured in terms of the standard error for a particular statistic
(mean, percentage, etc.), which is the square root of the variance. The standard error can be used to
calculate confidence intervals within which the true value for the population can reasonably be assumed
to fall. For example, for any given statistic calculated from a sample survey, the value of that statistic will
fall within a range of plus or minus two times the standard error of that statistic in 95 percent of all
possible samples of identical size and design.

If the sample of respondents had been selected as a simple random sample, it would have been
possible to use straightforward formulas for calculating sampling errors. However, the 2002 EDHS
sample is the result of a multi-stage stratified design, and, consequently, it was necessary to use more
complex formulae. The computer software used to calculate sampling errors for the 2002 EDHS is the
ISSA Sampling Error Module (ISSAS). This module used the Taylor linearization method of variance
estimation for survey estimates that are means or proportions. The Jackknife repeated replication method
is used for variance estimation of more complex statistics such as fertility and mortality rates.

The Taylor linearization method treats any percentage or average as a ratio estimate, r = y/x,
where y represents the total sample value for variable y, and x represents the total number of casesin the
group or subgroup under consideration. The variance of r is computed using the formula given below,
with the standard error being the square root of the variance:

v ZLW 1(22“' H

in which
Zni = Yni — I Xni, and Zh =Yh—IXn
where h represents the stratum which varies from 1 to H,
m, isthe total number of clusters selected in the h" stratum,
Vhi isthe sum of the values of variableyin i cluster in the h™" stratum,
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X is the sum of the number of casesin i™ cluster in the h™" stratum, and
f isthe overall sampling fraction, which is so small that it isignored.

The Jackknife repeated replication method derives estimates of complex rates from each of
severa replications of the parent sample, and calculates standard errors for these estimates using simple
formulae. Each replication considers all but one clusters in the calculation of the estimates. Pseudo-
independent replications are thus created. In the 2002 EDHS, there were 368 non-empty clusters. Hence,
368 replications were created. The variance of arater iscalculated as follows:

SEX(0) = va() = g 261

i=1

in which
I = kr — (k— 1) I
where r is the estimate computed from the full sample of 368 clusters,
o) is the estimate computed from the reduced sample of 367 clusters
(i™ cluster excluded), and
k isthe total number of clusters.

In addition to the standard error, ISSAS computes the design effect (DEFT) for each estimate,
which is defined as the ratio between the standard error using the given sample design and the standard
error that would result if a simple random sample had been used. A DEFT value of 1.0 indicates that the
sample design is as efficient as a simple random sample, while a value greater than 1.0 indicates the
increase in the sampling error due to the use of a more complex and less statistically efficient design.
ISSAS also computes the relative error and confidence limits for the estimates.

Sampling errors for the 2002 EDHS are calculated for selected variables considered to be of
primary interest. The results are presented in this appendix for the country as a whole, for total urban,
Asmara, other towns, and rural areas, and for each of six the zobas in the country. For each variable, the
type of statistic (mean, proportion, or rate) and the base population are given in Table B.1. Tables B.2 to
B.12 present the value of the statistic (R), its standard error (SE), the number of unweighted (N) and
weighted (WN) cases, the design effect (DEFT), the relative standard error (SE/R), and the 95 percent
confidence limits (R+2SE), for each variable. The DEFT is considered undefined when the standard error
assuming a simple random sample is zero (when the estimateis close to 0 or 1).

In general, the relative standard error for most estimates for the country as a whole is small,
except for estimates of very small proportions. There are some differentials in the relative standard error
for the estimates of sub-populations. For example, for the variable contraceptive use for currently married
women age 15-49, the relative standard errors as a percent of the estimated mean for the whole country,
for urban areas, and for rural areas are 6.7 percent, 7.0 percent, and 14.8 percent, respectively.

The confidence interval (e.g., as calculated for contraceptive use for currently married women
age 15-49) can be interpreted as follows: the overall national sample proportion is 0.080 and its standard
error is 0.005. Therefore, to obtain the 95 percent confidence limits, one adds and subtracts twice the
standard error to the sample estimate, i.e. 0.080+2 (0.005). There is a high probability (95 percent) that
the true average proportion of contraceptive use for currently married women age 15 to 49 is between
0.070 and 0.090.
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Table B.1 List of selected variables for sampling errors, Eritrea 2002

Variable Estimate Base population

Urban residence Proportion All women

No education Proportion All women

Literate Proportion All women

Primary school net attendance ratio Proportion Children 7-11 years

Secondary education or higher Proportion All women

Migrant Proportion All women

Migrant due to marriage Proportion Migrant women

Adolescent childbearing Proportion Women 15-19

Never married Proportion All women

Currently married Proportion All women

Married before age 20 Proportion Women age 20-49

Had first sexual intercourse before age 18 Proportion Women age 25-49

Currently pregnant Proportion All women

Children ever born Mean All women

Children ever born to women age 40-49 Mean Women 40-49

Children surviving Mean All women

Know any contraceptive method Proportion Currently married women

Know any modern method Proportion Currently married women

Ever used any contraceptive method Proportion Currently married women

Currently using any contraceptive method Proportion Currently married women

Current using a modern method Proportion Currently married women

Currently using pill Proportion Currently married women

Currently using lUD Proportion Currently married women

Currently using injectables Proportion Currently married women

Currently using Norplant Proportion Currently married women

Currently using condom Proportion Currently married women

Currently using female sterilization Proportion Currently married women

Currently using periodic abstinence Proportion Currently married women

Currently using withdrawal Proportion Currently married women

Used public sector source for contraceptive Proportion Currently married women using modern methods
Want no more children Proportion Currently married women

Want to delay birth at least two years Proportion Currently married women

Ideal family size Mean All women

Mother received tetanus injection for last birth Proportion Women with at least one live birth in five years before survey
Mother received medical assistance at delivery Proportion Births occurring 1-59 months before survey
Child had diarrhea in the last two weeks Proportion Children under age five

Child treated for diarrhea with ORS solution Proportion Children with diarrhea in two weeks before interview
Child received medical treatment for diarrhea Proportion Children with diarrhea in two weeks before interview
Child’s vaccination card seen Proportion Children age 12-23 months

Child received BCG vaccination Proportion Children age 12-23 months

Child received DPT vaccination (three doses) Proportion Children age 12-23 months

Child received polio vaccination (three doses) Proportion Children age 12-23 months

Child received measles vaccination Proportion Children age 12-23 months

Child fully immunized Proportion Children age 12-23 months
Weight-for-height (below -2 SD) Proportion Children age 0-59 months

Height-for-age (below -2 SD) Proportion Children age 0-59 months

Weight-for-age (below -2 SD) Proportion Children age 0-59 months

Total fertility rate (three years) Rate All women

Neonatal mortality rate Rate Births in 5 (10) years before the survey
Postneonatal mortality rate Rate Births in 5 (10) years before the survey
Infant mortality rate Rate Births in 5 (10) years before the survey
Child mortality rate Rate Births in 5 (10) years before the survey surviving to age one
Under-five mortality rate Rate Births in 5 (10) years before the survey
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Table B.2 Sampling errors for selected variables, total sample, Eritrea 2002

Number of cases

Standard Un- . Design  Relative  gnfidence limits
Value error  weighted Weighted  effect error

Variable (R) (SE) (N) (WN) (DEFT)  (SE/R)  (R-2SE)  (R+2SE)
Urban residence 0.430 0.010 8754 8754 1.970 0.024 0.409 0.451

No education 0.501 0.011 8754 8754 2.032 0.022 0.479 0.522
Literate 0.491 0.010 8754 8754 1.953 0.021 0.470 0.512
Primary school net attendance ratio 0.612 0.011 6947 6859 1.645 0.018 0.590 0.633
Secondary education or higher 0.201 0.008 8754 8754 1.984 0.042 0.184 0.218
Migrant 0.540 0.010 8754 8754 1.832 0.018 0.520 0.560
Migrant due to marriage 0.407 0.013 4285 4727 1.731 0.032 0.381 0.433
Adolescent childbearing 0.140 0.010 1861 2001 1.201 0.069 0.120 0.159
Never married 0.233 0.007 8754 8754 1.502 0.029 0.220 0.247
Currently married 0.655 0.008 8754 8754 1.545 0.012 0.639 0.671

Married before age 20 0.629 0.008 6893 6753 1.441 0.013 0.612 0.646
Had first sexual intercourse before 18 0.506 0.009 5507 5298 1.385 0.018 0.487 0.524
Children ever born 2.662 0.037 8754 8754 1.244 0.014 2.587 2.737
Children ever born to women age 40-49 5.916 0.098 1645 1561 1.377 0.017 5.720 6.112
Children surviving 2.298 0.031 8754 8754 1.197 0.014 2.236 2.361

Currently pregnant 0.088 0.004 8754 8754 1.199 0.041 0.081 0.095
Know any contraceptive method 0.875 0.009 5970 5733 2.144 0.010 0.857 0.893
Know any modern method 0.850 0.010 5970 5733 2.068 0.011 0.831 0.869
Ever used any contraceptive method 0.223 0.009 5970 5733 1.644 0.040 0.205 0.241

Currently using any method 0.080 0.005 5970 5733 1.540 0.067 0.070 0.091

Current using a modern method 0.051 0.005 5970 5733 1.643 0.091 0.042 0.061

Currently using pill 0.014 0.003 5970 5733 1.737 0.186 0.009 0.020
Currently using IUD 0.004 0.001 5970 5733 1.238 0.268 0.002 0.005
Currently using injectables 0.026 0.003 5970 5733 1.401 0.112 0.020 0.031

Currently using Norplant 0.000 0.000 5970 5733 0.467 0.999 0.000 0.000
Currently using condom 0.006 0.001 5970 5733 1.218 0.203 0.004 0.008
Currently using female sterilization 0.002 0.001 5970 5733 1.066 0.352 0.000 0.003
Currently using periodic abstinence 0.007 0.001 5970 5733 1.235 0.194 0.004 0.009
Currently using withdrawal 0.001 0.000 5970 5733 1.274 0.585 0.000 0.002
Used public sector source for contraceptive 0.740 0.029 272 334 1.106 0.040 0.681 0.799
Want no more children 0.176 0.006 5970 5733 1.282 0.036 0.163 0.188
Want to delay next birth at least two years 0.386 0.009 5970 5733 1.382 0.023 0.369 0.404
Ideal family size 5.778 0.045 7452 7689 1.521 0.008 5.688 5.868
Mother received tetanus injection for last birth 0.502 0.012 4271 4175 1.507 0.023 0.479 0.525
Mother received medical assistance at delivery 0.283 0.012 6366 6156 1.682 0.041 0.259 0.306
Child had diarrhea in the last two weeks 0.132 0.005 5893 5748 1.210 0.042 0.121 0.143
Child treated for diarrhea with ORS solution 0.447 0.022 740 759 1.163 0.049 0.403 0.490
Child received medical treatment for diarrhea 0.419 0.023 740 759 1.238 0.054 0.374 0.464
Child’s vaccination card seen 0.767 0.019 971 959 1.386 0.025 0.729 0.806
Child received BCG vaccination 0.914 0.013 971 959 1.445 0.015 0.887 0.941

Child received DPT vaccination (three doses) 0.828 0.016 971 959 1.315 0.020 0.796 0.860
Child received polio vaccination (three doses) 0.833 0.015 971 959 1.228 0.018 0.803 0.863
Child received measles vaccination 0.842 0.015 971 959 1.270 0.018 0.811 0.872
Child fully immunized 0.759 0.017 971 959 1.246 0.023 0.725 0.794
Weight-for-height (below -2 SD) 0.126 0.005 5551 5466 1.097 0.040 0.116 0.136
Height-for-age (below -2 SD) 0.376 0.008 5551 5466 1.232 0.022 0.360 0.393
Weight-for-age (below -2 SD) 0.396 0.008 5551 5466 1.175 0.021 0.380 0.413
Total fertility rate (three years) 4.767 0.126 na 24327 1.565 0.027 4.515 5.020
Neonatal mortality rate (0-4 years) 23.620 2.498 6518 6315 1.200 0.106 18.624 28.616
Postneonatal morta[ity rate (0-4 years) 24.049 2.205 6531 6325 1.116 0.092 19.638 28.460
Infant mortality rate (0-4 years) 47.669 3.317 6536 6328 1.163 0.070 41.035 54.302
Infant mortality rate (0-4 years) 66.596 3.809 7044 6769 1.161 0.057 58.979 74.213
Infant mortality rate (0-4 years) 72.829 4.591 5346 5030 1.117 0.063 63.647 82.010
Child mortality rate (0-4 years) 47.869 3.236 6668 6456 1.210 0.068 41.397 54.340
Under-five mortality rate (0-4 years) 93.256 4.754 6691 6472 1.269 0.051 83.747  102.765

na = Not applicable
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Table B.3 Sampling errors for selected variables, urban sample, Eritrea 2002
Number of cases
Standard Un- Design  Relative  qnfidence limits
Value error  weighted Weighted  effect error

Variable (R) (SE) (N) (WN) (DEFT) (SE/R) (R-2SE)  (R+2SE)
Urban residence 1.000 0.000 3180 3767 na 0.000 1.000 1.000
No education 0.227 0.013 3180 3767 1.720 0.056 0.201 0.252
Literate 0.760 0.012 3180 3767 1.595 0.016 0.736 0.784
Primary school net attendance ratio 0.800 0.014 1910 2198 1.395 0.018 0.772 0.828
Secondary education or higher 0.412 0.014 3180 3767 1.638 0.035 0.383 0.440
Migrant 0.628 0.016 3180 3767 1.836 0.025 0.596 0.659
Migrant due to marriage 0.215 0.014 1985 2364 1.570 0.067 0.186 0.243
Adolescent childbearing 0.076 0.011 742 917 1.148 0.147 0.054 0.099
Currently married 0.522 0.012 3180 3767 1.334 0.023 0.499 0.546
Currently pregnant 0.070 0.006 3180 3767 1.271 0.082 0.059 0.082
Know any contraceptive method 0.977 0.006 1719 1967 1.573 0.006 0.966 0.988
Know any modern method 0.972 0.006 1719 1967 1.522 0.006 0.960 0.984
Ever used any contraceptive method 0.437 0.018 1719 1967 1.468 0.040 0.401 0.472
Currently using any method 0.165 0.012 1719 1967 1.293 0.070 0.142 0.188
Current using a modern method 0.123 0.011 1719 1967 1.374 0.089 0.101 0.144
Currently using pill 0.033 0.007 1719 1967 1.553 0.203 0.020 0.046
Currently using IUD 0.010 0.003 1719 1967 1.123 0.264 0.005 0.016
Currently using injectables 0.058 0.007 1719 1967 1.211 0.117 0.045 0.072
Currently using Norplant 0.000 0.000 1719 1967 0.428 0.998 0.000 0.000
Currently using condom 0.016 0.003 1719 1967 1.139 0.217 0.009 0.023
Currently using female sterilization 0.004 0.001 1719 1967 0.965 0.372 0.001 0.007
Currently using periodic abstinence 0.013 0.003 1719 1967 1.153 0.239 0.007 0.020
Currently using withdrawal 0.001 0.001 1719 1967 1.312 0.893 0.000 0.003
Ideal family size 5.042 0.062 2928 3522 1.496 0.012 4.918 5.166
Mother received tetanus injection for last birth 0.645 0.018 1227 1448 1.302 0.028 0.609 0.680
Mother received medical assistance at delivery 0.647 0.022 1712 2030 1.556 0.033 0.603 0.690
Child had diarrhea in the last two weeks 0.107 0.009 1604 1931 1.204 0.088 0.088 0.126
Child treated for diarrhea with ORS solution 0.589 0.040 169 207 1.069 0.069 0.508 0.670
Child received medical treatment for diarrhea 0.437 0.043 169 207 1.142 0.098 0.352 0.522
Child’s vaccination card seen 0.827 0.030 289 355 1.359 0.036 0.768 0.887
Child received BCG vaccination 0.976 0.010 289 355 1.127 0.010 0.956 0.996
Child received DPT vaccination (three doses) 0.935 0.014 289 355 0.961 0.015 0.907 0.962
Child received polio vaccination (three doses) 0.913 0.017 289 355 1.015 0.018 0.879 0.946
Child received measles vaccination 0.938 0.015 289 355 1.099 0.016 0.908 0.969
Child fully immunized 0.884 0.020 289 355 1.095 0.023 0.843 0.924
Weight-for-height (below -2 SD) 0.086 0.008 1528 1826 1.168 0.097 0.069 0.103
Height-for-age (below -2 SD) 0.279 0.014 1528 1826 1.163 0.049 0.252 0.307
Weight-for-age (below -2 SD) 0.291 0.014 1528 1826 1.160 0.048 0.263 0.319
Total fertility rate (three years) 3.485 0.152 na 10406 1.396 0.043 3.181 3.788
Neonatal mortality rate (0-9 years) 22.762 3.384 3631 4231 1.199 0.149 15.993 29.531
Postneonatal mortality rate (0-9 years) 25.593 3.232 3632 4235 1.119 0.126 19.129 32.056
Infant mortality rate (0-9 years) 48.354 5.189 3634 4235 1.309 0.107 37.976 58.732
Child mortality rate (0-9 years) 39.615 4.106 3665 4264 1.211 0.104 31.403 47.828
Under-five mortality rate (0-9 years) 86.054 7.107 3670 4269 1.413 0.083 71.840  100.268
na = Not applicable
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Table B.4 Sampling errors for selected variables, Asmara sample, Eritrea 2002
Number of cases
Standard Un- Design  Relative  qnfidence limits
Value error  weighted Weighted  effect error

Variable (R) (SE) (N) (WN) (DEFT) (SE/R) (R-2SE)  (R+2SE)
Urban residence 1.000 0.000 1123 1899 na 0.000 1.000 1.000
No education 0.110 0.012 1123 1899 1.320 0.112 0.086 0.135
Literate 0.880 0.012 1123 1899 1.258 0.014 0.856 0.904
Primary school net attendance ratio 0.881 0.016 508 831 1.089 0.019 0.848 0.913
Secondary education or higher 0.579 0.018 1123 1899 1.230 0.031 0.543 0.616
Migrant 0.560 0.023 1123 1899 1.577 0.042 0.513 0.606
Migrant due to marriage 0.189 0.016 625 1062 0.999 0.083 0.158 0.221
Adolescent childbearing 0.043 0.013 276 456 1.074 0.304 0.017 0.070
Currently married 0.457 0.014 1123 1899 0.952 0.031 0.429 0.485
Currently pregnant 0.060 0.009 1123 1899 1.221 0.145 0.042 0.077
Know any contraceptive method 0.992 0.004 505 868 0.931 0.004 0.985 1.000
Know any modern method 0.986 0.005 505 868 0.916 0.005 0.977 0.996
Ever used any contraceptive method 0.584 0.028 505 868 1.264 0.047 0.529 0.640
Currently using any method 0.232 0.022 505 868 1.150 0.093 0.189 0.276
Current using a modern method 0.176 0.020 505 868 1.156 0.111 0.137 0.215
Currently using pill 0.051 0.013 505 868 1.368 0.264 0.024 0.077
Currently using IUD 0.021 0.006 505 868 0.914 0.276 0.009 0.033
Currently using injectables 0.073 0.010 505 868 0.841 0.134 0.053 0.092
Currently using Norplant 0.000 0.000 505 868 na na 0.000 0.000
Currently using condom 0.024 0.006 505 868 0.910 0.260 0.011 0.036
Currently using female sterilization 0.005 0.003 505 868 0.929 0.578 0.000 0.011
Currently using periodic abstinence 0.021 0.007 505 868 1.029 0.311 0.008 0.034
Currently using withdrawal 0.003 0.003 505 868 1.126 0.998 0.000 0.008
Ideal family size 4.678 0.080 1074 1824 1.297 0.017 4.518 4.838
Mother received tetanus injection for last birth 0.608 0.028 356 618 1.082 0.046 0.552 0.663
Mother received medical assistance at delivery 0.867 0.020 487 844 1.156 0.024 0.826 0.908
Child had diarrhea in the last two weeks 0.090 0.013 466 810 0.965 0.143 0.065 0.116
Child treated for diarrhea with ORS solution 0.667 0.083 44 73 1.197 0.125 0.500 0.833
Child received medical treatment for diarrhea 0.480 0.071 44 73 0.965 0.148 0.338 0.622
Child’s vaccination card seen 0.802 0.048 99 175 1.230 0.060 0.706 0.898
Child received BCG vaccination 0.987 0.010 99 175 0.840 0.010 0.967 1.006
Child received DPT vaccination (three doses) 0.954 0.021 99 175 1.040 0.022 0.911 0.997
Child received polio vaccination (three doses) 0.911 0.027 99 175 0.948 0.029 0.858 0.964
Child received measles vaccination 0.961 0.022 99 175 1.165 0.023 0.916 1.005
Child fully immunized 0.892 0.034 99 175 1.118 0.038 0.823 0.960
Weight-for-height (below -2 SD) 0.040 0.010 439 744 1.104 0.250 0.020 0.060
Height-for-age (below -2 SD) 0.179 0.020 439 744 1.116 0.112 0.139 0.219
Weight-for-age (below -2 SD) 0.182 0.016 439 744 0.874 0.090 0.149 0.214
Total fertility rate (three years) 3.040 0.216 na 5380 1.213 0.071 2.608 3.473
na = Not applicable
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Table B.5 Sampling errors for selected variables, other towns sample, Eritrea 2002
Number of cases
Standard Un- Design  Relative  qnfidence limits
Value error  weighted Weighted  effect error

Variable (R) (SE) (N) (WN) (DEFT) (SE/R) (R-2SE)  (R+2SE)
Urban residence 1.000 0.000 2057 1868 na 0.000 1.000 1.000
No education 0.345 0.021 2057 1868 2.011 0.061 0.303 0.387
Literate 0.637 0.021 2057 1868 1.936 0.032 0.596 0.678
Primary school net attendance ratio 0.751 0.020 1402 1367 1.581 0.026 0.711 0.790
Secondary education or higher 0.242 0.017 2057 1868 1.851 0.072 0.207 0.276
Migrant 0.697 0.017 2057 1868 1.700 0.025 0.662 0.731
Migrant due to marriage 0.236 0.023 1362 1301 2.006 0.098 0.190 0.282
Adolescent childbearing 0.109 0.016 466 461 1.136 0.151 0.076 0.142
Currently married 0.588 0.018 2057 1868 1.636 0.030 0.553 0.624
Currently pregnant 0.081 0.007 2057 1868 1.230 0.091 0.066 0.096
Know any contraceptive method 0.965 0.010 1214 1099 1.828 0.010 0.945 0.984
Know any modern method 0.961 0.010 1214 1099 1.802 0.010 0.940 0.981
Ever used any contraceptive method 0.320 0.022 1214 1099 1.612 0.067 0.277 0.363
Currently using any method 0.112 0.013 1214 1099 1.410 0.114 0.087 0.138
Current using a modern method 0.081 0.012 1214 1099 1.557 0.151 0.056 0.105
Currently using pill 0.019 0.006 1214 1099 1.410 0.292 0.008 0.030
Currently using IUD 0.002 0.001 1214 1099 1.072 0.710 0.000 0.005
Currently using injectables 0.047 0.010 1214 1099 1.611 0.207 0.028 0.067
Currently using Norplant 0.000 0.000 1214 1099 0.480 0.996 0.000 0.001
Currently using condom 0.009 0.004 1214 1099 1.354 0.397 0.002 0.017
Currently using female sterilization 0.003 0.001 1214 1099 0.695 0.367 0.001 0.005
Currently using periodic abstinence 0.007 0.002 1214 1099 0.960 0.324 0.003 0.012
Currently using withdrawal 0.000 0.000 1214 1099 0.552 0.998 0.000 0.001
Ideal family size 5.432 0.093 1854 1698 1.676 0.017 5.246 5.619
Mother received tetanus injection for last birth 0.672 0.023 871 830 1.484 0.034 0.626 0.718
Mother received medical assistance at delivery 0.489 0.030 1225 1186 1.831 0.062 0.429 0.550
Child had diarrhea in the last two weeks 0.119 0.013 1138 1121 1.388 0.109 0.093 0.145
Child treated for diarrhea with ORS solution 0.546 0.039 125 134 0.920 0.072 0.468 0.625
Child received medical treatment for diarrhea 0.413 0.052 125 134 1.285 0.127 0.308 0.518
Child’s vaccination card seen 0.852 0.035 190 180 1.371 0.041 0.783 0.921
Child received BCG vaccination 0.966 0.017 190 180 1.343 0.018 0.931 1.000
Child received DPT vaccination (three doses) 0.916 0.017 190 180 0.869 0.019 0.881 0.950
Child received polio vaccination (three doses) 0.914 0.020 190 180 1.004 0.022 0.874 0.954
Child received measles vaccination 0.917 0.019 190 180 0.986 0.021 0.878 0.955
Child fully immunized 0.876 0.022 190 180 0.935 0.025 0.832 0.919
Weight-for-height (below -2 SD) 0.117 0.012 1089 1081 1.235 0.100 0.094 0.141
Height-for-age (below -2 SD) 0.349 0.019 1089 1081 1.313 0.055 0.310 0.387
Weight-for-age (below -2 SD) 0.367 0.019 1089 1081 1.293 0.053 0.328 0.405
Total fertility rate (three years) 3.925 0.188 na 5027 1.393 0.048 3.549 4.302
na = Not applicable
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Table B.6 Sampling errors for selected variables, rural sample, Eritrea 2002

Number of cases

Standard Un- . Design  Relative  qnfidence limits
Value error  weighted Weighted  effect error
Variable (R) (SE) (N) (WN) (DEFT) (SE/R) (R-2SE)  (R+2SE)
Urban residence 0.000 0.000 5574 4987 na na 0.000 0.000
No education 0.708 0.013 5574 4987 2.169 0.019 0.681 0.734
Literate 0.289 0.013 5574 4987 2.130 0.045 0.263 0.315
Primary school net attendance ratio 0.523 0.014 5037 4660 1.801 0.027 0.495 0.551
Secondary education or higher 0.042 0.006 5574 4987 2.323 0.149 0.029 0.054
Migrant 0.474 0.012 5574 4987 1.863 0.026 0.449 0.499
Migrant due to marriage 0.599 0.021 2300 2363 2.018 0.034 0.557 0.640
Adolescent childbearing 0.193 0.015 1119 1084 1.263 0.077 0.163 0.223
Currently married 0.755 0.009 5574 4987 1.571 0.012 0.737 0.773
Currently pregnant 0.102 0.005 5574 4987 1.152 0.046 0.092 0.111
Know any contraceptive method 0.822 0.013 4251 3766 2.218 0.016 0.796 0.848
Know any modern method 0.787 0.013 4251 3766 2.135 0.017 0.760 0.813
Ever used any contraceptive method 0.111 0.009 4251 3766 1.795 0.078 0.094 0.129
Currently using any method 0.036 0.005 4251 3766 1.868 0.148 0.025 0.047
Current using a modern method 0.014 0.004 4251 3766 2.227 0.286 0.006 0.022
Currently using pill 0.005 0.002 4251 3766 2.037 0.459 0.000 0.009
Currently using IUD 0.000 0.000 4251 3766 na na 0.000 0.000
Currently using injectables 0.008 0.002 4251 3766 1.582 0.265 0.004 0.013
Currently using Norplant 0.000 0.000 4251 3766 na na 0.000 0.000
Currently using condom 0.001 0.001 4251 3766 1.138 0.603 0.000 0.002
Currently using female sterilization 0.000 0.000 4251 3766 1.127 1.001 0.000 0.001
Currently using periodic abstinence 0.003 0.001 4251 3766 1.261 0.336 0.001 0.006
Currently using withdrawal 0.001 0.000 4251 3766 1.100 0.717 0.000 0.001
Ideal family size 6.401 0.057 4524 4167 1.467 0.009 6.286 6.515
Mother received tetanus injection for last birth 0.426 0.015 3044 2727 1.631 0.034 0.397 0.456
Mother received medical assistance at delivery 0.104 0.009 4654 4125 1.784 0.090 0.085 0.123
Child had diarrhea in the last two weeks 0.145 0.007 4289 3817 1.231 0.046 0.131 0.158
Child treated for diarrhea with ORS solution 0.393 0.026 571 552 1.281 0.067 0.341 0.446
Child received medical treatment for diarrhea 0.412 0.027 571 552 1.308 0.064 0.359 0.465
Child’s vaccination card seen 0.732 0.025 682 604 1.426 0.034 0.683 0.781
Child received BCG vaccination 0.877 0.020 682 604 1.541 0.023 0.837 0.917
Child received DPT vaccination (three doses) 0.765 0.024 682 604 1.433 0.031 0.718 0.813
Child received polio vaccination (three doses) 0.786 0.021 682 604 1.321 0.027 0.744 0.828
Child received measles vaccination 0.785 0.021 682 604 1.308 0.027 0.743 0.827
Child fully immunized 0.686 0.023 682 604 1.295 0.034 0.640 0.733
Weight-for-height (below -2 SD) 0.145 0.006 4023 3641 1.106 0.044 0.133 0.158
Height-for-age (below -2 SD) 0.425 0.010 4023 3641 1.212 0.023 0.405 0.445
Weight-for-age (below -2 SD) 0.449 0.009 4023 3641 1.127 0.021 0.430 0.468
Total fertility rate (three years) 5.702 0.143 na 13921 1.339 0.025 5.416 5.988
Neonatal mortality rate (0-9 years) 32.923 2.405 9932 8826 1.175 0.073 28.114 37.732
Postneonatal mortality rate (0-9 years) 29.127 2.459 9938 8831 1.344 0.084 24.209 34.045
Infant mortality rate (0-9 years) 62.050 3.426 9941 8833 1.253 0.055 55.198 68.902
Child mortality rate (0-9 years) 58.664 3.550 10051 8935 1.285 0.061 51.565 65.763
Under-five mortality rate (0-9 years) 117.074 5.228 10063 8944 1.397 0.045 106.617  127.531

na = Not applicable
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Table B.7 Sampling errors for selected variables, zoba Debubawi Keih Bahri sample, Eritrea 2002
Number of cases
Standard Un- Design  Relative  qnfidence limits
Value error  weighted Weighted  effect error

Variable (R) (SE) (N) (WN) (DEFT) (SE/R) (R-2SE)  (R+2SE)
Urban residence 0.630 0.037 1470 324 2.923 0.058 0.557 0.704
No education 0.517 0.032 1470 324 2.420 0.061 0.454 0.580
Literate 0.455 0.032 1470 324 2.478 0.071 0.391 0.520
Primary school net attendance ratio 0.527 0.036 920 189 1.764 0.068 0.455 0.599
Secondary education or higher 0.208 0.022 1470 324 2.041 0.104 0.165 0.251
Migrant 0.437 0.031 1470 324 2.376 0.070 0.375 0.498
Migrant due to marriage 0.234 0.026 541 142 1.416 0.110 0.182 0.286
Adolescent childbearing 0.137 0.028 246 56 1.262 0.202 0.082 0.193
Currently married 0.649 0.016 1470 324 1.265 0.024 0.617 0.680
Currently pregnant 0.089 0.007 1470 324 0.954 0.079 0.075 0.103
Know any contraceptive method 0.778 0.026 1005 210 2.016 0.034 0.725 0.831
Know any modern method 0.728 0.031 1005 210 2.229 0.043 0.665 0.790
Ever used any contraceptive method 0.220 0.027 1005 210 2.083 0.124 0.165 0.274
Currently using any method 0.071 0.010 1005 210 1.188 0.136 0.052 0.090
Current using a modern method 0.051 0.007 1005 210 0.951 0.130 0.038 0.064
Currently using pill 0.013 0.004 1005 210 0.989 0.267 0.006 0.021
Currently using IUD 0.000 0.000 1005 210 na na 0.000 0.000
Currently using injectables 0.025 0.006 1005 210 1.125 0.221 0.014 0.036
Currently using Norplant 0.001 0.001 1005 210 0.980 0.977 0.000 0.003
Currently using condom 0.010 0.002 1005 210 0.552 0.172 0.007 0.014
Currently using female sterilization 0.001 0.001 1005 210 0.980 0.977 0.000 0.003
Currently using periodic abstinence 0.011 0.004 1005 210 1.321 0.393 0.002 0.020
Currently using withdrawal 0.001 0.001 1005 210 1.133 0.984 0.000 0.004
Ideal family size 5.690 0.214 1034 242 1.652 0.038 5.262 6.119
Mother received tetanus injection for last birth 0.635 0.032 656 136 1.658 0.051 0.571 0.699
Mother received medical assistance at delivery 0.419 0.045 974 195 2.196 0.107 0.330 0.508
Child had diarrhea in the last two weeks 0.073 0.010 860 174 1.024 0.131 0.054 0.092
Child treated for diarrhea with ORS solution 0.431 0.066 64 13 0.998 0.153 0.299 0.562
Child received medical treatment for diarrhea 0.356 0.078 64 13 1.230 0.220 0.200 0.513
Child’s vaccination card seen 0.707 0.037 136 28 0.921 0.053 0.632 0.781
Child received BCG vaccination 0.908 0.019 136 28 0.724 0.021 0.870 0.945
Child received DPT vaccination (three doses) 0.765 0.044 136 28 1.163 0.057 0.677 0.853
Child received polio vaccination (three doses) 0.756 0.045 136 28 1.186 0.060 0.665 0.847
Child received measles vaccination 0.702 0.052 136 28 1.270 0.074 0.599 0.806
Child fully immunized 0.601 0.051 136 28 1.160 0.084 0.500 0.702
Weight-for-height (below -2 SD) 0.138 0.015 766 156 1.081 0.105 0.109 0.167
Height-for-age (below -2 SD) 0.374 0.025 766 156 1.319 0.066 0.325 0.424
Weight-for-age (below -2 SD) 0.411 0.019 766 156 1.004 0.047 0.373 0.450
Total fertility rate (three years) 3.873 0.248 na 901 1.412 0.064 3.377 4.369
Neonatal mortality rate (0-9 years) 55.328 6.249 2110 423 1.039 0.113 42.830 67.825
Postneonatal mortality rate (0-9 years) 67.014 6.140 2112 423 1.010 0.092 54.733 79.294
Infant mortality rate (0-9 years) 122.341 10.621 2113 423 1.279 0.087  101.100  143.583
Child mortality rate (0-9 years) 73.499 8.358 2131 427 1.245 0.114 56.783 90.215
Under-five mortality rate (0-9 years) 186.848 12.696 2135 427 1.253 0.068  161.457  212.239
na = Not applicable
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Table B.8 Sampling errors for selected variables, zoba Maekel sample, Eritrea 2002
Number of cases
Standard Un- . Design  Relative  qnfidence limits
Value error  weighted Weighted  effect error

Variable (R) (SE) (N) (WN) (DEFT) (SE/R) (R-2SE)  (R+2SE)
Urban residence 0.858 0.014 1404 2264 1.504 0.016 0.829 0.886
No education 0.143 0.012 1404 2264 1.256 0.082 0.120 0.167
Literate 0.850 0.011 1404 2264 1.190 0.013 0.828 0.873
Primary school net attendance ratio 0.875 0.014 826 1232 1.165 0.016 0.847 0.903
Secondary education or higher 0.520 0.017 1404 2264 1.272 0.033 0.486 0.554
Migrant 0.552 0.020 1404 2264 1.518 0.036 0.512 0.593
Migrant due to marriage 0.258 0.016 770 1250 0.985 0.060 0.227 0.289
Adolescent childbearing 0.063 0.015 358 564 1.158 0.237 0.033 0.093
Currently married 0.487 0.013 1404 2264 0.987 0.027 0.461 0.514
Currently pregnant 0.071 0.009 1404 2264 1.254 0.121 0.054 0.088
Know any contraceptive method 0.986 0.004 689 1103 0.874 0.004 0.978 0.994
Know any modern method 0.976 0.006 689 1103 0.994 0.006 0.965 0.988
Ever used any contraceptive method 0.516 0.027 689 1103 1.434 0.053 0.461 0.571
Currently using any method 0.196 0.018 689 1103 1.211 0.093 0.160 0.233
Current using a modern method 0.147 0.016 689 1103 1.215 0.112 0.114 0.179
Currently using pill 0.044 0.011 689 1103 1.425 0.254 0.021 0.066
Currently using IUD 0.017 0.005 689 1103 0.951 0.278 0.007 0.026
Currently using injectables 0.062 0.008 689 1103 0.876 0.130 0.046 0.078
Currently using Norplant 0.000 0.000 689 1103 na na 0.000 0.000
Currently using condom 0.019 0.005 689 1103 0.932 0.257 0.009 0.028
Currently using female sterilization 0.004 0.002 689 1103 0.976 0.586 0.000 0.009
Currently using periodic abstinence 0.017 0.005 689 1103 1.060 0.310 0.006 0.027
Currently using withdrawal 0.002 0.002 689 1103 1.167 0.998 0.000 0.006
Ideal family size 4.853 0.075 1324 2150 1.287 0.015 4.703 5.003
Mother received tetanus injection for last birth 0.561 0.025 500 801 1.142 0.045 0.510 0.612
Mother received medical assistance at delivery 0.719 0.022 702 1118 1.043 0.030 0.676 0.763
Child had diarrhea in the last two weeks 0.092 0.011 670 1069 0.948 0.119 0.070 0.114
Child treated for diarrhea with ORS solution 0.653 0.068 63 98 1.136 0.105 0.517 0.790
Child received medical treatment for diarrhea 0.513 0.055 63 98 0.861 0.107 0.403 0.623
Child’s vaccination card seen 0.810 0.043 123 205 1.239 0.053 0.723 0.896
Child received BCG vaccination 0.979 0.011 123 205 0.831 0.011 0.958 1.000
Child received DPT vaccination (three doses) 0.950 0.020 123 205 1.022 0.021 0.910 0.990
Child received polio vaccination (three doses) 0.919 0.023 123 205 0.962 0.025 0.873 0.966
Child received measles vaccination 0.961 0.020 123 205 1.149 0.020 0.922 1.001
Child fully immunized 0.892 0.030 123 205 1.104 0.034 0.831 0.953
Weight-for-height (below -2 SD) 0.061 0.008 635 984 0.856 0.134 0.045 0.077
Height-for-age (below -2 SD) 0.230 0.018 635 984 1.030 0.077 0.195 0.266
Weight-for-age (below -2 SD) 0.234 0.017 635 984 0.940 0.072 0.200 0.267
Total fertility rate (three years) 3.422 0.241 na 6260 1.338 0.070 2.941 3.903
Neonatal mortality rate (0-9 years) 18.658 4.004 1459 2289 0.996 0.215 10.649 26.666
Postneonatal mortality rate (0-9 years) 20.235 4.140 1459 2289 1.001 0.205 11.955 28.516
Infant mortality rate (0-9 years) 38.893 5.407 1459 2289 0.957 0.139 28.079 49.707
Child mortality rate (0-9 years) 21.997 3.655 1462 2293 0.851 0.166 14.688 29.306
Under-five mortality rate (0-9 years) 60.035 6.580 1462 2293 1.001 0.110 46.875 73.194
na = Not applicable
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Table B.9 Sampling errors for selected variables, Zoba Semenawi Keih Bahri sample, Eritrea 2002
Number of cases
Standard Un- Design  Relative  qnfidence limits
Value error  weighted Weighted  effect error

Variable (R) (SE) (N) (WN) (DEFT) (SE/R) (R-2SE)  (R+2SE)
Urban residence 0.366 0.019 1416 1148 1.507 0.053 0.327 0.404
No education 0.718 0.021 1416 1148 1.734 0.029 0.677 0.760
Literate 0.267 0.022 1416 1148 1.840 0.081 0.224 0.310
Primary school net attendance ratio 0.427 0.026 1153 935 1.628 0.062 0.374 0.479
Secondary education or higher 0.057 0.011 1416 1148 1.771 0.192 0.035 0.079
Migrant 0.429 0.025 1416 1148 1.885 0.058 0.380 0.479
Migrant due to marriage 0.334 0.031 578 493 1.592 0.094 0.271 0.396
Adolescent childbearing 0.111 0.021 240 196 1.048 0.192 0.068 0.154
Currently married 0.712 0.015 1416 1148 1.259 0.021 0.682 0.742
Currently pregnant 0.089 0.009 1416 1148 1.167 0.099 0.072 0.107
Know any contraceptive method 0.869 0.019 1027 817 1.763 0.021 0.832 0.906
Know any modern method 0.847 0.020 1027 817 1.766 0.023 0.808 0.887
Ever used any contraceptive method 0.132 0.019 1027 817 1.813 0.145 0.094 0.170
Currently using any method 0.051 0.010 1027 817 1.449 0.196 0.031 0.071
Current using a modern method 0.032 0.008 1027 817 1.474 0.255 0.016 0.048
Currently using pill 0.009 0.005 1027 817 1.624 0.528 0.000 0.019
Currently using IUD 0.001 0.001 1027 817 1.153 0.991 0.000 0.004
Currently using injectables 0.015 0.004 1027 817 1.171 0.296 0.006 0.024
Currently using Norplant 0.000 0.000 1027 817 na na 0.000 0.000
Currently using condom 0.002 0.002 1027 817 1.119 0.717 0.000 0.006
Currently using female sterilization 0.004 0.001 1027 817 0.754 0.386 0.001 0.007
Currently using periodic abstinence 0.004 0.002 1027 817 1.106 0.514 0.000 0.009
Currently using withdrawal 0.000 0.000 1027 817 na na 0.000 0.000
Ideal family size 6.571 0.136 1210 976 1.640 0.021 6.300 6.842
Mother received tetanus injection for last birth 0.561 0.021 709 560 1.130 0.038 0.518 0.604
Mother received medical assistance at delivery 0.225 0.023 1083 845 1.488 0.102 0.179 0.271
Child had diarrhea in the last two weeks 0.150 0.016 997 778 1.302 0.104 0.119 0.181
Child treated for diarrhea with ORS solution 0.499 0.048 161 117 1.073 0.096 0.404 0.595
Child received medical treatment for diarrhea 0.332 0.060 161 117 1.433 0.180 0.213 0.452
Child’s vaccination card seen 0.768 0.043 165 130 1.297 0.056 0.681 0.854
Child received BCG vaccination 0.891 0.035 165 130 1.421 0.039 0.821 0.961
Child received DPT vaccination (three doses) 0.788 0.035 165 130 1.076 0.044 0.718 0.857
Child received polio vaccination (three doses) 0.798 0.040 165 130 1.255 0.050 0.718 0.877
Child received measles vaccination 0.803 0.036 165 130 1.152 0.045 0.730 0.875
Child fully immunized 0.699 0.038 165 130 1.058 0.055 0.622 0.776
Weight-for-height (below -2 SD) 0.180 0.013 956 752 1.030 0.074 0.153 0.207
Height-for-age (below -2 SD) 0.419 0.024 956 752 1.465 0.057 0.371 0.467
Weight-for-age (below -2 SD) 0.512 0.022 956 752 1.300 0.043 0.467 0.556
Total fertility rate (three years) 4.514 0.237 na 3208 1.359 0.052 4.040 4.987
Neonatal mortality rate (0-9 years) 39.092 6.407 2292 1823 1.254 0.164 26.279 51.905
Postneonatal morta[ity rate (0-9 years) 38.406 4.504 2297 1829 1.032 0.117 29.398 47.414
Infant mortality rate (0-9 years) 77.498 8.966 2298 1830 1.310 0.116 59.566 95.430
Child mortality rate (0-9 years) 82.452 9.152 2341 1862 1.440 0.111 64.147  100.756
Under-five mortality rate (0-9 years) 153.560 11.709 2348 1869 1.352 0.076  130.141 176.978
na = Not applicable
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Table B.10 Sampling errors for selected variables, zoba Anseba sample, Eritrea 2002
Number of cases
Standard Un- Design  Relative  qnfidence limits
Value error  weighted Weighted  effect error

Variable (R) (SE) (N) (WN) (DEFT) (SE/R) (R-2SE)  (R+2SE)
Urban residence 0.329 0.016 1418 1130 1.246 0.047 0.298 0.360
No education 0.595 0.023 1418 1130 1.742 0.038 0.550 0.641
Literate 0.404 0.021 1418 1130 1.589 0.051 0.363 0.446
Primary school net attendance ratio 0.533 0.025 1288 1052 1.745 0.047 0.482 0.583
Secondary education or higher 0.087 0.012 1418 1130 1.617 0.140 0.062 0.111
Migrant 0.465 0.023 1418 1130 1.754 0.050 0.419 0.512
Migrant due to marriage 0.538 0.036 642 526 1.830 0.067 0.466 0.610
Adolescent childbearing 0.096 0.018 322 266 1.100 0.188 0.060 0.132
Currently married 0.693 0.016 1418 1130 1.345 0.024 0.660 0.726
Currently pregnant 0.088 0.007 1418 1130 0.974 0.083 0.074 0.103
Know any contraceptive method 0.825 0.020 1003 784 1.648 0.024 0.786 0.865
Know any modern method 0.797 0.026 1003 784 2.034 0.032 0.746 0.849
Ever used any contraceptive method 0.088 0.015 1003 784 1.692 0.172 0.058 0.119
Currently using any method 0.044 0.012 1003 784 1.858 0.273 0.020 0.068
Current using a modern method 0.027 0.011 1003 784 2.076 0.392 0.006 0.049
Currently using pill 0.003 0.003 1003 784 1.400 0.746 0.000 0.009
Currently using IUD 0.001 0.001 1003 784 1.139 1.013 0.000 0.004
Currently using injectables 0.014 0.006 1003 784 1.542 0.403 0.003 0.026
Currently using Norplant 0.000 0.000 1003 784 na na 0.000 0.000
Currently using condom 0.008 0.005 1003 784 1.736 0.606 0.000 0.018
Currently using female sterilization 0.000 0.000 1003 784 na na 0.000 0.000
Currently using periodic abstinence 0.006 0.003 1003 784 1.105 0.462 0.000 0.011
Currently using withdrawal 0.000 0.000 1003 784 na na 0.000 0.000
Ideal family size 6.531 0.093 1396 1112 1.487 0.014 6.345 6.718
Mother received tetanus injection for last birth 0.499 0.019 748 589 1.056 0.039 0.460 0.538
Mother received medical assistance at delivery 0.154 0.018 1159 911 1.429 0.120 0.117 0.191
Child had diarrhea in the last two weeks 0.101 0.010 1113 877 1.135 0.101 0.081 0.122
Child treated for diarrhea with ORS solution 0.432 0.047 112 89 1.007 0.110 0.337 0.526
Child received medical treatment for diarrhea 0.332 0.057 112 89 1.251 0.170 0.219 0.445
Child’s vaccination card seen 0.924 0.018 182 149 0.925 0.019 0.888 0.960
Child received BCG vaccination 0.979 0.009 182 149 0.872 0.009 0.961 0.997
Child received DPT vaccination (three doses) 0.948 0.014 182 149 0.873 0.015 0.919 0.976
Child received polio vaccination (three doses) 0.930 0.017 182 149 0.926 0.019 0.896 0.965
Child received measles vaccination 0.938 0.016 182 149 0.890 0.017 0.907 0.970
Child fully immunized 0.915 0.018 182 149 0.867 0.019 0.880 0.950
Weight-for-height (below -2 SD) 0.156 0.013 1088 873 1.111 0.081 0.131 0.182
Height-for-age (below -2 SD) 0.405 0.020 1088 873 1.277 0.050 0.365 0.446
Weight-for-age (below -2 SD) 0.467 0.013 1088 873 0.824 0.029 0.440 0.494
Total fertility rate (three years) 5.644 0.250 na 3086 1.147 0.044 5.144 6.145
Neonatal mortality rate (0-9 years) 20.283 3.033 2448 1937 1.014 0.150 14.216 26.349
Postneonatal mortality rate (0-9 years) 16.281 2.438 2446 1935 0.875 0.150 11.406 21.157
Infant mortality rate (0-9 years) 36.564 3.972 2448 1937 0.980 0.109 28.620 44.509
Child mortality rate (0-9 years) 37.350 3.928 2467 1953 0.915 0.105 29.494 45.207
Under-five mortality rate (0-9 years) 72.549 5.715 2469 1954 0.995 0.079 61.119 83.978
na = Not applicable
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Table B.11 Sampling errors for selected variables, zoba Gash-Barka sample, Eritrea 2002
Number of cases
Standard Un- . Design  Relative  qnfidence limits
Value error  weighted Weighted  effect error

Variable (R) (SE) (N) (WN) (DEFT) (SE/R) (R-2SE)  (R+2SE)
Urban residence 0.196 0.011 1414 1500 1.025 0.055 0.174 0.218
No education 0.773 0.023 1414 1500 2.077 0.030 0.727 0.820
Literate 0.212 0.023 1414 1500 2.112 0.108 0.166 0.258
Primary school net attendance ratio 0.533 0.025 1288 1052 1.745 0.047 0.482 0.583
Secondary education or higher 0.033 0.009 1414 1500 1.929 0.276 0.015 0.052
Migrant 0.571 0.025 1414 1500 1.879 0.043 0.522 0.621
Migrant due to marriage 0.273 0.028 785 857 1.730 0.101 0.218 0.328
Adolescent childbearing 0.203 0.021 285 304 0.869 0.102 0.161 0.244
Currently married 0.761 0.015 1414 1500 1.333 0.020 0.731 0.791
Currently pregnant 0.102 0.010 1414 1500 1.245 0.099 0.082 0.122
Know any contraceptive method 0.696 0.032 1072 1142 2.289 0.046 0.631 0.760
Know any modern method 0.641 0.029 1072 1142 1.964 0.045 0.583 0.698
Ever used any contraceptive method 0.085 0.016 1072 1142 1.821 0.183 0.054 0.116
Currently using any method 0.019 0.005 1072 1142 1.251 0.274 0.009 0.030
Current using a modern method 0.011 0.005 1072 1142 1.479 0.428 0.002 0.020
Currently using pill 0.004 0.003 1072 1142 1.351 0.657 0.000 0.009
Currently using IUD 0.000 0.000 1072 1142 na na 0.000 0.000
Currently using injectables 0.005 0.003 1072 1142 1.239 0.516 0.000 0.011
Currently using Norplant 0.000 0.000 1072 1142 na na 0.000 0.000
Currently using condom 0.001 0.001 1072 1142 0.885 1.002 0.000 0.002
Currently using female sterilization 0.001 0.001 1072 1142 1.030 1.003 0.000 0.003
Currently using periodic abstinence 0.001 0.001 1072 1142 0.885 0.995 0.000 0.002
Currently using withdrawal 0.001 0.001 1072 1142 0.909 1.007 0.000 0.002
Ideal family size 6.221 0.128 1142 1216 1.567 0.021 5.965 6.478
Mother received tetanus injection for last birth 0.471 0.028 742 789 1.520 0.059 0.415 0.526
Mother received medical assistance at delivery 0.110 0.022 1071 1136 2.015 0.199 0.067 0.154
Child had diarrhea in the last two weeks 0.121 0.009 976 1039 0.857 0.074 0.103 0.139
Child treated for diarrhea with ORS solution 0.490 0.049 115 126 1.046 0.100 0.393 0.588
Child received medical treatment for diarrhea 0.491 0.059 115 126 1.297 0.119 0.374 0.608
Child’s vaccination card seen 0.661 0.046 178 186 1.290 0.070 0.568 0.753
Child received BCG vaccination 0.871 0.028 178 186 1.100 0.032 0.815 0.927
Child received DPT vaccination (three doses) 0.735 0.041 178 186 1.236 0.056 0.652 0.817
Child received polio vaccination (three doses) 0.756 0.034 178 186 1.049 0.045 0.688 0.825
Child received measles vaccination 0.757 0.035 178 186 1.091 0.047 0.686 0.828
Child fully immunized 0.642 0.040 178 186 1.102 0.062 0.562 0.722
Weight-for-height (below -2 SD) 0.169 0.014 883 963 1.097 0.082 0.141 0.196
Height-for-age (below -2 SD) 0.448 0.016 883 963 0.901 0.035 0.416 0.479
Weight-for-age (below -2 SD) 0.496 0.015 883 963 0.850 0.030 0.466 0.525
Total fertility rate (three years) 5.115 0.242 na 4252 1.201 0.047 4.631 5.600
Neonatal mortality rate (10 years) 40.765 5.324 2287 2424 1.144 0.131 30.118 51.412
Postneonatal mortality rate (10 years) 25.238 3.871 2289 2426 1.189 0.153 17.495 32.980
Infant mortality rate (10 years) 66.002 6.278 2289 2426 1.129 0.095 53.447 78.558
Child mortality rate (10 years) 61.443 5.508 2310 2448 1.031 0.090 50.428 72.459
Under-five mortality rate (10 years) 123.390 9.123 2312 2450 1.224 0.074  105.145  141.636
na = Not applicable
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Table B.12 Sampling errors for selected variables, zoba Debub sample, Eritrea 2002
Number of cases
Standard Un- Design  Relative  Confidence limits
Value error  weighted Weighted  effect error
Variable (R) (SE) (N) (WN)  (DEFT)  (SE/R)  (R-2SE)  (R+2SE)
Urban residence 0.224 0.021 1632 2388 2.078 0.096 0.181 0.267
No education 0.517 0.022 1632 2388 1.761 0.042 0.473 0.561
Literate 0.481 0.021 1632 2388 1.670 0.043 0.439 0.522
Primary school net attendance ratio 0.711 0.020 1541 2158 1.580 0.028 0.672 0.751
Secondary education or higher 0.126 0.014 1632 2388 1.653 0.108 0.099 0.153
Migrant 0.611 0.019 1632 2388 1.545 0.031 0.574 0.649
Migrant due to marriage 0.606 0.035 969 1460 2.203 0.057 0.537 0.675
Adolescent childbearing 0.207 0.022 410 616 1.085 0.105 0.163 0.250
Currently married 0.702 0.018 1632 2388 1.565 0.025 0.667 0.738
Currently pregnant 0.095 0.006 1632 2388 0.852 0.065 0.083 0.108
Know any contraceptive method 0.962 0.009 1174 1677 1.584 0.009 0.945 0.980
Know any modern method 0.951 0.011 1174 1677 1.702 0.011 0.930 0.973
Ever used any contraceptive method 0.232 0.015 1174 1677 1.192 0.063 0.202 0.261
Currently using any method 0.079 0.011 1174 1677 1.417 0.142 0.056 0.101
Current using a modern method 0.037 0.009 1174 1677 1.678 0.250 0.019 0.056
Currently using pill 0.010 0.004 1174 1677 1.504 0.441 0.001 0.018
Currently using IUD 0.000 0.000 1174 1677 na na 0.000 0.000
Currently using injectables 0.026 0.007 1174 1677 1.544 0.276 0.012 0.040
Currently using Norplant 0.000 0.000 1174 1677 na na 0.000 0.000
Currently using condom 0.001 0.001 1174 1677 0.946 0.743 0.000 0.003
Currently using female sterilization 0.000 0.000 1174 1677 na na 0.000 0.000
Currently using periodic abstinence 0.005 0.002 1174 1677 1.058 0.419 0.001 0.010
Currently using withdrawal 0.001 0.001 1174 1677 0.921 0.998 0.000 0.002
Ideal family size 5.708 0.073 1346 1993 1.241 0.013 5.563 5.854
Mother received tetanus injection for last birth 0.447 0.027 916 1301 1.624 0.061 0.393 0.501
Mother received medical assistance at delivery 0.205 0.021 1377 1950 1.600 0.104 0.162 0.248
Child had diarrhea in the last two weeks 0.175 0.012 1277 1811 1.147 0.071 0.150 0.200
Child treated for diarrhea with ORS solution 0.350 0.037 225 317 1.074 0.105 0.277 0.424
Child received medical treatment for diarrhea 0.419 0.036 225 317 1.058 0.086 0.347 0.491
Child’s vaccination card seen 0.727 0.044 187 261 1.304 0.061 0.638 0.816
Child received BCG vaccination 0.868 0.039 187 261 1.459 0.045 0.789 0.946
Child received DPT vaccination (three doses) 0.758 0.043 187 261 1.304 0.057 0.672 0.843
Child received polio vaccination (three doses) 0.790 0.038 187 261 1.205 0.048 0.714 0.865
Child received measles vaccination 0.787 0.037 187 261 1.182 0.047 0.712 0.862
Child fully immunized 0.696 0.042 187 261 1.200 0.060 0.612 0.781
Weight-for-height (below -2 SD) 0.098 0.010 1223 1738 1.115 0.099 0.079 0.118
Height-for-age (below -2 SD) 0.387 0.016 1223 1738 1.104 0.041 0.355 0.419
Weight-for-age (below -2 SD) 0.346 0.016 1223 1738 1.114 0.047 0.314 0.379
Total fertility rate (three years) 5.666 0.254 na 6620 1.258 0.045 5.158 6.175
Neonatal mortality rate (10 years) 26.762 3.427 2967 4162 1.032 0.128 19.907 33.617
Postneonatal mortality rate (10 years) 30.715 4.506 2967 4163 1.245 0.147 21.703 39.727
Infant mortality rate (10 years) 57.477 5.846 2968 4164 1.222 0.102 45.785 69.169
Child mortality rate (10 years) 56.316 5.778 3005 4216 1.143 0.103 44.761 67.872
Under-five mortality rate (10 years) 110.557 8.953 3007 4219 1.336 0.081 92.650 128.464
na = Not applicable
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DATA QUALITY TABLES APPENDIX C

Table C.1_Household age distribution
Single-year age distribution of the de facto household population by sex (weighted), Eritrea 2002
Male Female Male Female

Age  Number Percent Number Percent Age Number  Percent Number Percent
0 629 3.5 664 3.1 37 64 0.4 191 0.9
1 508 2.8 448 2.1 38 86 0.5 216 1.0
2 542 3.0 550 2.5 39 48 0.3 119 0.5
3 663 3.7 615 2.8 40 300 1.7 555 2.6
4 692 3.9 638 2.9 41 45 0.3 56 0.3
5 510 2.9 536 2.5 42 82 0.5 95 0.4
6 754 4.2 743 3.4 43 59 0.3 80 0.4
7 794 4.4 737 3.4 44 49 0.3 59 0.3
8 814 4.6 751 3.5 45 227 1.3 290 1.3
9 579 3.2 593 2.7 46 60 0.3 81 0.4
10 738 4.1 668 3.1 47 57 0.3 112 0.5
11 493 2.8 502 2.3 48 93 0.5 157 0.7
12 705 3.9 686 3.2 49 36 0.2 113 0.5
13 511 2.9 709 3.3 50 363 2.0 312 1.4
14 576 3.2 527 2.4 51 54 0.3 102 0.5
15 526 2.9 457 2.1 52 83 0.5 150 0.7
16 469 2.6 450 2.1 53 75 0.4 102 0.5
17 424 2.4 344 1.6 54 73 0.4 85 0.4
18 487 2.7 600 2.8 55 233 1.3 307 1.4
19 166 0.9 285 1.3 56 68 0.4 98 0.5
20 329 1.8 592 2.7 57 58 0.3 64 0.3
21 109 0.6 169 0.8 58 89 0.5 110 0.5
22 118 0.7 290 1.3 59 31 0.2 37 0.2
23 113 0.6 233 1.1 60 407 2.3 512 2.4
24 81 0.5 230 1.1 61 23 0.1 28 0.1
25 156 0.9 504 2.3 62 73 0.4 50 0.2
26 117 0.7 268 1.2 63 71 0.4 48 0.2
27 76 0.4 281 1.3 64 31 0.2 46 0.2
28 126 0.7 344 1.6 65 226 1.3 233 1.1
29 52 0.3 219 1.0 66 42 0.2 31 0.1
30 269 1.5 649 3.0 67 63 0.4 38 0.2
31 37 0.2 82 0.4 68 59 0.3 64 0.3
32 95 0.5 197 0.9 69 27 0.1 21 0.1
33 59 0.3 113 0.5 70+ 903 5.1 791 3.6
34 43 0.2 89 0.4 Don’t know/
35 176 1.0 433 2.0 Missing 13 0.1 8 0.0
36 56 0.3 147 0.7

Total 17,865 100.0 21,703 100.0
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Table C.2 Age distribution of eligible and interviewed women

Distribution of the de facto household population of women age 10-54, and of inter-
viewed women age 15-49, and percentage of eligible women who were interviewed
(weighted), by five-year age groups, Eritrea 2002

Interviewed women Percentage
Household age 15-49 of eligible
population of women

Age group women age 10-54 Number Percent interviewed
10-14 3,092 na na na
15-19 2,136 1,997 22.8 93.5
20-24 1,515 1,444 16.5 95.4
25-29 1,618 1,569 17.9 97.0
30-34 1,130 1,098 12.5 97.2
25-39 1,105 1,083 12.4 98.0
40-44 845 826 9.4 97.8
45-49 753 736 8.4 97.8
50-54 750 na na na
15-49 9,100 8,753 100.0 96.2

Note: The de facto population includes all residents and nonresidents who stayed in the
household the night before interview. Weights for both household population of women
and interviewed women are household weights. Age is based on the household sched-

ule.
na = Not applicable

Table C.3 Completeness of reporting

Percentage of observations with missing information for selected demographic and health ques-

tions, Eritrea 2002

Percentage  Number
missing of
Subject Reference group information cases
Birth Date Births in the past 15 years
Month only 6.56 17,975
Month and year 0.14 17,975
Age at death Dead children born in the
past 15 years 0.77 1,996
Age/date at first union’ Ever-married women age 15-49 0.99 6,710
Respondent's education All women age 15-49 0.02 8,754
Diarrhea in last 2 weeks Living children age 0-59 months 0.44 5,748
Anthropometry Living children age 0-59 months
Height 4.34 5,994
Weight 2.51 5,994
Height or weight 4.41 5,994

! Both year and age missing




Table C.4 Births by calendar years

Distribution of births by calendar years for living, dead, and all children, according to completeness of birth dates, sex ratio at

birth, and ratio of births by calendar year (weighted), Eritrea 2002

Number of births

Percentage with
complete birth date’

Sex ratio at birth?

Calendar year ratio®

Year Living Dead  Total Living Dead  Total Living Dead  Total Living Dead  Total
2002 520 18 538 100.0 91.2 99.7 96.7 198.5 99.0 na na na
2001 1,166 68 1,233 99.2 86.3 98.5 106.1 2504 110.8 na na na
2000 1,064 74 1,138 98.9 88.5 98.2 97.5 93.1 97.2 96.7 106.2 97.3
1999 1,034 72 1,106 98.8 81.6 97.7 106.6 116.0 107.2 87.5 81.1 87.1
1998 1,299 104 1,403 98.4 85.7 97.5 1152 156.6 1178 120.2 1109 119.5
1997 1,127 115 1,242 97.1 90.2 96.5 99.6 102.8 99.9 89.6 77.1 88.3
1996 1,216 195 1,411 95.4 84.0 93.8 100.2 148.7 105.7 100.8 149.2 105.6
1995 1,284 146 1,430 94.5 77.5 92.7 1128 1019 111.6 99.8 78.4 97.1
1994 1,358 178 1,536 92.7 79.6 91.2 102.0 1219 1042 113.8 113.7 113.8
1993 1,102 167 1,269 91.5 81.5 90.2 1104 1329 113.1 91.9 99.1 92.8
1993-1997 5,082 337 5,419 98.9 85.9 98.1 1055 144.0 107.6 na na na
1988-1992 6,087 802 6,888 94.2 82.2 928 1049 1229 106.8 na na na
1983-1987 4,427 783 5,209 91.3 79.8 89.6 98.8 121.5 1019 na na na
< 1983 2,627 596 3,224 88.8 79.5 87.0 108.5 118.8 110.3 na na na
All 18,223 2,518 20,741 94.0 81.3 925 1040 1241 106.3 na na na

na= Not applicable
'Both year and month of birth given

%(B,/B)*100, where B, and B; are the numbers of male and female births, respectively

’[2B/(B,.;+B,,1)1*100, where B, is the number births in calendar year x
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Table C.5 Reporting of age at death in days
Distribution of reported deaths under one month of age by age at death
in days and the percentage of neonatal deaths reported to occur at ages
0-6 days, for five-year periods of birth preceding the survey, Eritrea 2002
Number of years preceding the survey

Age at Total
death (days) 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 0-19
<1 31 42 23 10 105
1 33 62 34 13 141
2 14 11 8 11 44
3 16 35 16 15 82
4 6 3 2 4 15
5 7 12 5 5 29
6 3 3 4 2 12
7 9 15 20 13 57
8 3 4 4 1 12
9 1 2 3 0 6
10 3 4 5 4 17
11 1 2 0 0 3
12 1 2 2 3 8
14 10 8 4 2 23
15 6 9 6 2 23
18 0 0 2 0 2
20 0 5 2 0 6
21 3 10 3 3 19
22 1 0 0 0 1
23 0 0 1 0 1
25 0 0 1 4 5
28 0 2 0 0 2
30 1 0 3 1 5
31+ 0 2 2 6 10
Total 0-30 148 230 147 93 617
Percent early

neonatal’ 74 73 62 64 69
' 0-6 days/0-30 days
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Table C.6 Reporting of age at death in months

Distribution of reported deaths under two years of age by age at death in
months and the percentage of infant deaths reported to occur at less than
one month of age, for five-year periods of birth preceding the survey,

Eritrea 2002

Number of years preceding the survey

Age at Total
death (months) 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 0-19
< 1 month’ 148 230 147 93 617
1 34 49 38 22 143
2 23 19 9 19 69
3 6 26 27 13 73
4 11 12 27 10 59
5 3 8 13 4 28
6 18 25 27 18 88
7 3 19 12 11 45
8 5 21 10 12 48
9 12 13 16 7 49
10 10 6 9 11 36
11 5 12 11 2 30
12 13 26 24 21 84
13 3 5 8 5 21
14 4 6 5 6 20
15 2 9 5 1 16
16 0 2 5 0 7
17 2 1 1 0 3
18 11 23 22 20 76
19 0 0 2 2 3
20 5 4 3 0 13
21 1 2 1 2 6
22 1 3 4 0 9
23 2 4 5 2 13
24+ 2 1 3 1 7
1 year 27 47 44 33 151
Total 0-11 277 440 344 224 1,285
Percent neonatal? 53 52 43 41 48

"Includes deaths under one month reported in days

2 Under one month/under one year
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THE STATE OF ERITREA
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
NATIONAL STATISTICSAND EVALUATION OFFICE

ERITREA DEMOGRAPHIC AND HEALTH SURVEY

HOUSEHOLD SCHEDULE

ALL INFORMATION COLLECTED ISCONFIDENTIAL AND ISONLY FOR STATISTICAL USE

IDENTIFICATION |
DA ] TSP
SUB-ZOBA ...ttt ettt s h e e bt b et e et e Rt et e R e e R e e Rt eAeeheeEeeaeehe A be s ea s e A e eh s en b e b e eAe A e A b e ae e A s et e Rt e Rt e e eRe e bt eReeReebeeReebeeteebenaenrena
VILLAGE/TOWN NAME
[ASMARA=1, OTHER TOWN =2, RURAL = 3] ...ccecttiiercreierririererieese e
CLUSTER NUMBER ...ttt ettt sttt sttt et ebe e teeaeebeebeeaeshebesaesbasbasse s e bensesbesbensenseseebeebeessessebeensebeebeesesbeabenns
HOUSEHOLD NUMBER ..ottt ettt sttt e saeebeebesa e b essess e s esseseeaeebeebeeasense s e s eneeseeaseasebeenseaeebeebesaesbeereanas
NAME OF HOUSEHOLD HEAD
INTERVIEWER VISITS |
1 2 3 FINAL VISIT
DATE / / / / / / DAY i
DD MM YYYY ] DD MM YYYY. DD MM YYYY.

MONTH ..ot
e 17 | 00 | O30 |ere
INTERVIEWER'S TEAM oo
NAME

NAME.....ccooveiieienies
RESULT SEE *
= ] ] ] RESULT o
NEXT VISIT:

DATE / / / /
DD MM YYYY] DD MM YYYY TOTAL NO. OF VISITS D
TIME

* RESULT CODES
1=COMPLETED

2=NO HOUSEHOLD MEMBER/COMPETENT
RESPONDENT AT HOME AT TIME OF VISIT

4=POSTPONED

3=ENTIRE HOUSEHOLD ABSENT FOR EXT. PERIOD

5=REFUSED
6=DWELLING VACANT OR
ADDRESSNOT A DWELLING

7=DWELLING DESTROYED
8=DWELLING NOT FOUND
9=0THER

(SPECIFY)

LANGUAGE:SEE ** BELOW

TOTAL PERSONS
IN THE HOUSEHOLD

QUESTIONNAIRE D:l LANGUAGE OF NATIVE LANGUAGE D:l
INTERVIEW OF THE RESPONDENT TOTAL ELIGIBLE
** LANGUAGE CODES:! WOMEN D]
01=AFAR 02=BILEN  03= HEDARIB (Tobedawi)  04= KUNAMA 05= NARA
06= RASHAIDA (Arabic) 07=SAHO  08=TIGRE 09=TIGRIGNA  10= OTHER LINE NUMBER OF
RESPONDENT
TRANSLATOR USED (1= NOT AT ALL, 2= SOMETIMES, 3= ALL THE TIME).........ccvvveee.. |:| TO HOUSEHOLD
SCHEDULE
SUPERVISOR FIELD EDITOR OFFICE KEYED
EDITOR BY

NAME

DATE / /

[T

DD MM YYYY

NAME

DATE / /

DD MM YYYY

[T

[T
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HOUSEHOLD SCHEDULE

Now we would like some information about the people who usually live in your household or who are staying with you now

LINE USUAL RESIDENTS SEX RELATION RESIDENCE AGE EDUCATION
NO. AND TOHEAD
VISTORS OF IF AGE 6 YEARSOR OLDER
HOUSE-
HOLD*
Please give me the Is What isthe | Does Did Howold | Can Has IFATTENDED SCHOOL
name of the persons (NAME) relation-ship? (NAME) | (NAME) | is (NAME) (NAME) _
who usualy liveinyour | maleor of (NAME) [ usudly | Stay here | (NAME)? | read and ever been What isthe
household and guestsof | female? tothehead | live last writeinany | toschool? | highest level IFAGE
the household who of the here? night? language of school LESS
stayed here last night, household ? without (NAME) THAN 25
starting with the head of difficulty? | IFNOGO | atended? YEARS
the household. SEE TO12 What isth
* BELOW Isthe
highest grade | IS (NAME)
(NAME) still in
that level?
SEE
*BELOW
(@) @) ©) (&) ®) (6) U] 8 9 (10) (11
01 . M F YES NO | YES NO IN YEARS YES NO YES NO LEVEL GRADE | YES NO
1 D:I 1 2|1 2 D:I 1 2 1 2 |:| D:I 1 2
02 1 2 D:I 1 2|1 2 |:|:| 1 2 1 2 |:| |:|:| 1 2
03 1 2 |:|:| 1 2|1 2 |:|:| 1 2 1 2 |:| D:I 1 2
04 1 2 D:I 1 2|1 2 D] 1 2 1 2 |:| |:|:| 1 2
05 1 2 |:|:| 1 2|1 2 D:I 1 2 1 2 |:| |:|:| 1 2
06 1 2 |:|:| 1 2|1 2 |:|:| 1 2 1 2 |:| |:|:| 1 2
07 1 2 |:|:| 1 2 1 2 |:|:| 1 2 1 2 |:| |:|:| 1 2
08 12 |:|:| 1 2|1 2 D:I 1 2 1 2 |:| |:|:| 1 2
09 1 2 |:|:| 1 2 1 2 |:|:| 1 2 1 2 |:| |:|:| 1 2
10 1 2 |:|:| 1 2|1 2 D] 1 2 1 2 |:| |:|:| 1 2
1 1 2 |:|:| 1 2 1 2 |:|:| 1 2 1 2 |:| |:|:| 1 2
12 1 2 |:|:| 1 2|1 2 |:|:| 102 12 |:| |:|:| 12
13 1 2 |:|:| 1 2|1 2 |:|:| 12 12 |:| |:|:| 12
14 1 2 |:|:| 1 2|1 2 D] 102 12 |:| |:|:| 12
TICK HERE IF CONTINUATION SHEET USED [ ]
Just to make sure that | have a complete listing:
1. Arethere any other persons such as small children or infants
that we have not liSted?..........ooveviiii e e YES ENTER EACH INTABLE NO |:|
2. In addition, are there any other people who may not be
members of your family such as domestic servants,
lodgers or friendswho usually livehere?............................ YES ENTEREACH INTABLE NO I:l
3. Are there any guests or temporary visitors staying here,
or any one elsewho slept here last night that have not
DeEN [ISted?. ... e YES ENTEREACH IN TABLE NO I:l
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PARENTAL SURVIVORSHIP AND RESIDENCE FOR PERSONS
LESSTHAN 15 YEARSOLD IFAGE ASK FOR THOSE AGED 10 YEARS OR MORE
>=15
These questions refer to the biological parents of the child. ELIGIBILITY
Record "00" if parent not member of the household.
IF YES TO QUESTION 15B:ASK
Is IFALIVE Is IFALIVE What is Did QUESTIONS 15C AND 15D
(NAME)'s (NAME)'s (NAME)'s | (NAME)
natural Does natural father Does current work . .
mother dive? | (NAME)'s aive? (NAME)'s | maital during | S(NAME) | Whatisthemain | OCCU | CIRCLE | CIRCLE
natural natural father | gtatys? last paidin cash work that PA- LINE LINE
mother livein livein this month? or kind for (NAME) does? | TION | NUMBER| NUMBER
this household? | g #** the work CODE | OFALL | OFALL
househol d? If YES, what | BELOW he/she does? WOMEN |CHILDREN
If YES, what is his name? AGED UNDER
is her name? RECORD 1=CASH 15-49 AGE 6
RECORD FATHER'S 2=KIND
MOTHER'S LINENUMBER 3=BOTH
LINE NUMBER 4=NOT PAID
(12) (13) (14) (15) (15A) (15B) (15C) (15D) (15E) (16) a7
YES NO DK YES NO DK YES NO
Cra M e s MO %S aesa ] = | o
1 2 3 |:|:| 1 2 3 |:|:| |:| 1 2 1 2 3 4 |:|:| 02 02
1 2 3 |:|:| 1 2 3 [D |:| 1 2| 1234 [D 03 03
1 2 3 |:|:| 1 2 3 |:|:| |:| 1 2 1 2 3 4 |:|:| 04 04
1 2 3 |:|:| 1 2 3 |:|:| |:| 1 2 1 2 3 4 |:|:| 05 05
1 2 3 D] 1 2 3 D] |:| 1 2| 1234 D] 06 06
1 2 3 D] 1 2 3 D] |:| 1 2| 1234 D] 07 07
1 2 3 |:|:| 1 2 3 |:|:| |:| 1 2 1 2 3 4 |:|:| 08 08
1 2 3 |:|:| 1 2 3 D] |:| 1 2| 1234 D] 09 09
1 2 3 |:|:| 1 2 3 |:|:| |:| 1 2 1 2 3 4 |:|:| 10 10
vz s | [[] vz s | [T]] [ |+ 2|1230 (11| = | =
1 2 3 |:|:| 1 2 3 |:|:| |:| 1 2 1 2 3 4 |:|:| 12 12
1 2 3 |:|:| 1 2 3 D] |:| 1 2| 1234 | 13 13
1 2 3 |:|:| 1 2 3 |:|:| |:| 1 2 1 2 3 4 |:|:| 14 14
* CODESFOR Q4 ** CODESFOR Q.10 ***CODESFOR Q.15A
RELATIONSHIP TO HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD: EDUCATIONAL LEVEL: MARITAL STATUS:
01=Head 07=Parent-in-law 1=Primary/elementary = 2=Middle 1=Married
02=Wife or husband 08=Brother or sister 3=Secondary 4=Higher 2=Living together
03=Son or daughter 09=Co-wife 8=Don’t know 3=Widowed
04=Son in-law or daughter in-law 10=Cther relatives 4=Divorced
05=Grand child 11= Adopted/foster/step child EDUCATIONAL GRADE: 5=Separated
06=Parent 12= Not related 00=L ess than one year completed 6=Single /never married
98=Don’t know 98=Don’t know

THE QUESTIONNAIRE HAS SPACESTO RECORD UP TO 14 HOUSEHOLD MEMBERS, IF MORE ADD ANOTHER QUESTIONNAIRE.
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[ ]

\4

YES

NO

17A  During the past two years, that is 24 months, has any of the usua members of this household died?

—

»

>

SKIPTO 18

IF MORE THAN FOUR DEATHS ADD NEW HOUSEHOLD QUESTIONNAIRE

Now we would like to have some information about all of the deaths that occurred in this household to usual residents during the past 24 months.

Sr. NAME OF PERSON SEX AGE DATE OF DEATH
No. AT
DEATH MONTH YEAR
Please give me the names of al the persons Weas (NAME) | How old was (NAME) | Inwhat Inwhat year did (NAME) die?
who were usua residents of this household Maleor when he/she died? month did
and died during the past 24 months, that is, Female? (NAME)
since 2000 to the to the month of interview. RECORD IN die? PROBE: Thisyear or last year?
COMPLETED
YEARS PROBE:
During what
season?
(17B) (170) (17D) (17E) a7F)
M F AGE MONTH YEAR
: ' L[] L[] [LI1]
? L o | | L[]
i 1 L[] 1] [L1T]
. L 2 | | [[11]
TOTAL DEATHS IN THE HOUSEHOLD I:I

NO. | QUESTIONSAND FILTERS

CODING CATEGORIES

SKIP

18 | Arethereany membersin this household who are displaced because of

the recent war between Eritrea and Ethiopia?
IF YES, how many?

IF NONE RECORD "00".

NUMBER OF PERSONS
DISPLACED .....cccoeiiiiiiicininiccscccens .

19 What is the main source of drinking water for members of your

household?

PIPED WATER
PIPED IN TO
RESIDENCE /YARD /PLOT .....cccvisiiiiciiciiieinins 11
PUBLIC TAP.....ciiircic s 12
PROTECTED WELL WATER
WELL IN RESIDENCE/YARD/PLOT .....cccccvuninicinians 21
PUBLIC WELL ...t 22
UN PROTECTED WELL WATER
WELL IN RESIDENCE/YARD/PLOT .....ccooviirinininnnns 31
PUBLIC WELL ..ot 32
SURFACE WATER

OTHER %
(SPECIFY)

2

—»21

[ » 21
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NO. | QUESTIONSAND FILTERS CODING CATEGORIES SKIP
20 How long doesiit take to go there, get water, and come back? MINUTES oo
IFLESSTHAN ONEMINUTE CIECLE "996'. ON PREMISES....oseeeseessesessessess et ses e .99 |21
20A | How long isthe normal wait to take your turn to get water at the MINUTES oo
(NAME OF THE WATER SOURCE)? i
NO WAIT <ottty -996
20B | Who mainly fetch water for the household? MALE ..o 1
FEMALE. ..ottt 2
21 What kind of toilet facility does your household have?
FLUSH TOILET
OWN FLUSH TOILET ..ot 11
SHARED FLUSH TOILET .....oeneerierrerreeeseenes 12
PIT TOILET /LATRINE
TRADITIONAL PIT TOILET ..ot 21
VENTILATED IMPROVED PIT
(VIP) LATRINE ..ottt 22
NO FACILITY /BUSH/FIELD .......ccooernireeireereceneenes 31
OTHER 9
(SPECIFY)
22 Does your household have: YES NO
Electricity? ELECTRICITY .ot 1 2
A radio? RADIO ... 1 2
A television? TELEVISION ..ot 1 2
A telephone? TELEPHONE ......ocoovireiriieieeieines 1 2
A refrigerator? REFRIGERATOR........ccoovnicicreerinns 1 2
22A Does your household: YES NO
Own the houseit isliving in? OWN HOUSE......ccooiiiriieeneneeieeeenenes 1 2
Have cropland? CROPLAND ....c.oetiiinirirsiresiesieeeeeens 1 2
Have cattle or camels? CATTLE/CAMEL ... 1 2
Have horse or mule or donkey? HORSE/MULE/DONKEY .......cccccvrunurunennne. 1 2
Have sheep or goats? SHEEP/GOATS.....oiiverrrriesiesie s 1 2
Grow cash crops? CASH CROPS.......ccootvimrninreieeecrcnene 1 2
23A | How many rooms excluding kitchen and toilet in this dwelling are for NUMBER OF ROOMS oo
the exclusive use for the members of this household?
238 | How many rooms in your household are used for sleeping? NUMBER OF ROOMS....ooccooeerseessees
23C | Areany farm animals kept within the living area of the household? VES 1
NO ettt 2
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NO. QUESTIONS AND FILTERS CODING CATEGORIES SKIP
24 MAIN MATERIAL OF THE FLOOR
NATURAL FLOOR
EARTH /SAND ..ot 11
RUDIMENTARY FLOOR
RECORD OBESERVATION. WOOD PLANKS.......ooiciiriceieiseesissssssieies 21
PALM /BAMBOO ......cooiiriciiiiisisiisssissessnsnes 22
FINISHED FLOOR
PARQUET OR POLISHED WOOD.........ccccoomiuriuniunn 31
VINIL OR ASPHALT STRIPS......ccooeiiiieininininiens 32
CERAMIC TILES
CEMENT ..ottt
CARPET ..ottt 35
OTHER 96
(SPECIFY)
25 Does any member of your household own: YES NO
A donkey cart? DONKEY CART ...covteireireieieireieeiesiesinsisnins 1 2
A bicycle? BICYCLE.....ciiinrciiesicesieieeeiens 1 2
A motorcycle? MOTORCY CLE ...t 1 2
A car or truck? CAR\TRUCK ..o 1 2
25A What type of fuel dose your household mainly use for ELECTRICITY oo 01
cooking? LPG/NATURAL GAS...oeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeveeeeeesessseeesensseeesenn 02
BIOGAS ...t 03
KEROSINE ...... 04
COAL, LIGINITE ...ovtiiiniininiineineirieieieee e 05
CHARGCOAL ..ottt 06
FIREWOOD, STRAW .......coiiiirininicie s 07
ANIMAL DUNG CAKES......ccooiviriciiericisieeissisiiens 08
OTHERS 96
(SPECIFY)
26 ASK RESPONDENT FOR A TEASPOONFUL OF SALT | 0 PPM (NO IODINE)..........ocoeeeeereesreeessssssseeeeeeeeseesssssesseeeennns 1
THEY USUALLY USE.
TPPM i 2
TEST FOR |ODINE IEPPM s s 3
30PPM ..o .4
RECORD PPM (PARTSPER MILLION) NO SALT IN THE HH ..ot 5
SALT NOT TESTED 6
(SPECIFY REASONS)
27 Does your household have any mosquito nets that can be Y ES ettt 1
used while sleeping? N orteeeeeesseeseeesssssse s e 2 —» 28A
28 How many mosquito nets are there in this household? MOSQUITO NETS.....cooereiiiriririrerisisisieeeeenens I:I:I
DON'T KNOW
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WEIGHT AND HEIGHT MEASUREMENT

28A. CHECK COLUMNS (16) AND (17): RECORD THE LINE NUMBER, NAME AND AGE OF ALL WOMEN AGE 15-49 AND ALL
CHILDREN UNDER AGE 6.

WOMEN 15-49 WEIGHT AND HEIGHT MEASUREMENT OF WOMEN 15-49
LINE | NAME AGE What is (NAME)' s date of birth? WEIGHT HEIGHT MEASURED | RESULT
NO. (KILOGRAMS) (CENTIMETERS) LYING 1= MEASURED
DOWN OR | 2= NOT PRESENT
FROM | FROM FROM STANDING | 3= REFUSED
COL. | COL.(2) COL. (7) uP 6= OTHER
(16)
(29) (30) (31 (33) (34 (35) (36)
YEARS
CHILDREN UNDER AGE 6 WEIGHT AND HEIGHT MEASUREMENT OF CHILDREN BORN IN 1997 OR
LATER
HEIGHT
LINE NAME AGE What is (NAME)' s date of birth? WEIGHT HEIGHT MEASURED RESULT
NO. (KILOGRAMS) | (CENTIMETERS) LYINGDOWN | 1= MEASURED
OR 2=NOT
FROM | FROM FROM STANDING PRESENT
COL. (17) COL. (2) coL. uP 3= REFUSED
(D 6= OTHER
YEARS | DAY MONTH  YEAR LYING STAND
0 1 2
0 1 2
0 1 2
0 1 2
0 1 2
0 1 2

TICK HERE IF CONTINUATION SHEET USED

THANK YOUI!

THANK YOuU!l

THANK YOu!!!
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INTERVIEWER'S OBSERVATIONS

TOBEFILLED IN AFTER COMPLETING INTERVIEW

COMMENTSABOUT RESPONDENT:

COMMENTS ON SPECIFIC QUESTIONS:

ANY OTHER COMMENTS:

SUPERVISOR'S OBSERVATIONS

NAME OF THE SUPERVISOR: DATE:

EDITOR'S OBSERVATIONS

NAME OF EDITOR: DATE:
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THE STATE OF ERITREA

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
NATIONAL STATISTICS AND EVALUATION OFFICE

ERITREA DEMOGRAPHIC AND HEALTH SURVEY
WOMEN’S QUESTIONNAIRE

ALL INFORMATION COLLECTED ISCONFIDENTIAL AND ISONLY FOR STATISTICAL USE

IDENTIFICATION

SUB-ZOBA

VILLAGE/TOWN NAME

CLUSTER NUMBER

[ASMARA=1, OTHER TOWN =2, RURAL = 3]

HOUSEHOLD NUMBER ... bbb bbb bbb bbb s

NAME OF HOUSEHOLD HEAD

NAME AND LINE NUMBER OF WOMAN

INTERVIEWER VISITS

NAME

1 2 3 FINAL VISIT
DATE I I I DAY
DD MM YYYY DD MM YYYY DD MM YYYY

MONTH

YEAR
TEAM TEAM
INTERVIEWER SNAME NAME
RESULT SEE* BELOW RESULT

_ I I TOTAL NO.
NEXTVISIT: - DATE DD MM YYYY DD MM YYYY OFVISITS L
TIME
* RESULT CODES
1=COMPLETED 4= REFUSED 7=OTHER
2=NOT AT HOME 5=PARTIALLY COMPLETED (SPECIFY)
3=POSTPONED 6=INCAPACITATED
LANGUAGE: SEE ** BELOW
LANGUAGE OF NATIVE LANGUAGE
QUESTIONNAIRE INTERVIEW OF RESPONDENT
** LANGUAGE CODES:
01=AFAR 02=BILEN 03= HEDARIB (Tobedawi) ~ 04=KUNAMA  05=NARA
06= RASHAIDA (Arabic) 07= SAHO 08= TIGRE 09=TIGRIGNA  10= OTHER
TRANSLATOR USED (1= NOT AT ALL, 2= SOMETIMES, 3= ALL THE TIME)........c..vvuitrrreeneenr e |:|
SUPERVISOR FIELD EDITOR OFFICE KEYED
EDITOR BY

NAME

DATE / /

DD MM YYYY

DATE / /

DD MM YYYY
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SECTION 1. RESPONDENT’S BACKGROUND

INTRODUCTION

Hello. My nameis and | am working with the National Statistics and Evaluation Office. We are
conducting anational survey about the health of women and children. Wewould very much appreciate your participationin thissurvey. | would liketo
ask you about your health (and the health of your children). Thisinformation will help the government to plan health services. The questionnaire usually
takes between 20 and 45 minutesto complete. Whatever information you providewill be kept strictly confidential and will not be shown to other persons.

NO. QUESTIONS AND FILTERS CODING CATEGORIES SKIP
101 | RECORD THE TIME.
HOUR ..ot
MINUTES......coonerrrerecrrereienens
102 | First | would like to ask some questions about you and your household. For CITY e 1
most of the time until you were 12 yearsold, did you livein acity, iN@toWn, | TOWN oo 2
orinavillage? VILLAGE 3
102A | What was the name of the village/town/city in which you lived as child? VILLAGE/TOWN/CITY
RECORD NAME OF VILLAGE/TOWN AND ZOBA. IF PLACE WAS ZOBA NAME
OUTSIDE OF ERITREA, RECORD NAME OF THE COUNTRY.
COUNTRY 96
103 | How long have you been living continuously in (NAME OF CURRENT
PLACE OF RESIDENCE)? YEARS. ..o
IF LESSTHAN ONE YEAR, RECORD ‘00' YEARS. ALWAY oo o5 h .
VISITOR :L 105
104 | Just before you moved here, did you livein acity, in atown, or in avillage? 1
2
3
104A | What was the name of the zoba in which you lived just before you moved ZOBA NAME
here?
RECORD NAME OF ZOBA. IF PLACE WAS OUTSIDE OF ERITREA, COUNTRY 9%
RECORD NAME OF THE COUNTRY
104B | What was the main reason for your move? LIBERATION oo 01
WAR ..o 02
DROUGHT/DEFORESTATION .. ... 03
FAMINE ... .. 04
EMPLOYMENT... ... 05
EDUCATION ... ... 06
SECURITY ... .. 07
MARRIAGE ......coeriirnrereerese e 08
OWN/BETTER HOME.......ccovtrrricrriirennes 09
DEPORTED.....cootetreteemreerneseesneersessaenneaenns 10
INTERNAL DISPLACEMENT ......ccovniunne 11
OTHER 96

(SPECIFY)
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NO. QUESTIONS AND FILTERS CODING CATEGORIES SKIP
105 | In what month and year were you born?
MONTH ..o
DON'T KNOW MONTH .....covvreerreriicirennns 98
YEAR. ..o
DON'T KNOW YEAR.....cocouereerreriiennes 9998
106 | How old wereyou at your last birthday?
AGE IN COMPLETED YEARS.....
COMPARE AND CORRECT 105 AND/OR 106 |F INCONSISTENT.
107 | Haveyou ever attended school ? YES oo 1
NO et 2 — 113A
108 | What isthe highest level of school you attended: PRIMARY ..o 1
Primary, middle, secondary, or higher? MIDDLE ..ottt 2
SECONDARY ..ottt 3
HIGHER.........coiiiicc e 4
109 | What isthe highest grade you completed at that level ? GRADE.........ccoiirrrceerrieeeene
110 | CHECK 106:
AGE 24 AGE 25
OR BELOW OR ABOVE » 113
111 | Areyou currently attending school ?
YES .ottt 1P 113
NO ot 2
112 | What was the main reason you stopped attending school ? GOT PREGNANT
GOT MARRIED.........coueeriirriine.
TO CARE FOR YOUNGER CHIDREN ...... 03
FAMILY NEEDED HELP ON FARM
OR IN BUSINESS........cccovmemmirreriernenns 04
COULD NOT PAY SCHOOL FEES............ 05
NEEDED TO EARN MONEY ......ccocouoeurennne 06
GRADUATED/HAD ENOUGH
SCHOOLING......corierreirereerreree e 07
DID NOT PASSENTRANCE EXAM.......... 08
DID NOT LIKE SCHOOL ......ccccoevverrirerinne 09
SCHOOL NOT ACCESSABLE/TOO
FAR oo 10
ILLNESS.....ooiererne s 11
OTHER 96
(SPECIFY)
DON'T KNOW ... 98
113 | CHECK 108:
PRIMARY MIDDLE SCHOOL
OR ABOVE > 114
113A | Areyou currently participating in aliteracy program or any other program (MOt | YES.......c.oeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeveeeeeeeererarenens 1
including primary school) that involves learning to read or write? NO 2
113B | Can you read and write in any language without any difficulty? YES ot 1
NO cooereeereeisseeese st 2 115
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NO.

QUESTIONS AND FILTERS

CODING CATEGORIES

SKIP

114

Do you usually read a newspaper or magazine at least once aweek?

115

Do you usually listen to aradio at least once aweek?

116

Do you usually watch television at |east once aweek?

117

What isyour religion?

118

To which ethnic group do you belong?

(SPECIFY)
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SECTION 2: REPRODUCTION

NO. QUESTIONS AND FILTERS CODING CATEGORIES SKIP
201 | Now | would like to ask about all the births you have had during your life. YES ottt
Have you ever given birth? NO rrrrerereesreeessssssssssssssssssss s ssessssssssseees —> 206
202 | Do you have any sons or daughters to whom you have given birth who are YES. .ot
now living with you? NO oot —» 204
203 | How many sons live with you?
SONSAT HOME .....cocervricrrennes
And how many daughters live with you?
DAUGHTERSAT HOME.............
IF NONE, RECORD *00'.
204 | Do you have any sons or daughters to whom you have given birth who are YES .ot
alive but do not live with you? [T Y L » 206
205 | How many sons are alive but do not live with you?
SONS ELSEWHERE...........cccoouu....
And how many daughters are alive but do not live with you?
DAUGHTERS ELSEWHERE .......
IF NONE, RECORD *00'.
206 | Haveyou ever given birth to aboy or girl who was born alive but later died? YES .ot
NO et —> 208
IF NO, PROBE: Any baby who cried or showed signs of life but
did not survive?
207 | How many boys have died?
BOYSDEAD.......cconrrerreiienens
And how many girls have died?
GIRLSDEAD. ...
IF NONE, RECORD *00'.
208 | SUM ANSWERS TO 203, 205, AND 207, AND ENTER TOTAL.
TOTAL ettt
IF NONE, RECORD *00'.
209 | CHECK 208:
Just to make sure that | have thisright: you have had in TOTAL births
during your life. Isthat correct?
PROBE AND
YES NO CORRECT
201-208 AS
NECESSARY.
210 | CHECK 208:
ONE OR
MORE NO BIRTHS > 25
BIRTHS
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211 Now | would like to record the names of al your births, whether still aive or not, starting with the first one you had.
RECORD NAMES OF ALL THE BIRTHSIN 212. RECORD TWINS AND TRIPLETS ON SEPARATE LINES.
212 213 214 215 216 217 218 219 220 1
IFALIVE: IEALIVE: | IFALIVE: IF DEAD:
RECORD Were there any
What namewasgivento | Wereany | Is Inwhat monthand | Is How oldwas | IS(NAME) | HOUSEHOLD LINE How old was (NAME) other live
your (first/next) baby? of these | (NAME [ year was(NAME) | (NAME) [ (NAME) at livingwith | NUMBER OF CHILD | When he/she died? births between
births ) aboy born? still his/her last you? (RECORD '00' IF NAME OF
twins? ora aive? birthday? CHILD NOT LISTED IF‘1YR.’, PROBE: LREVIOUS
girl? PROBE: IN HOUSEHOLD). How many months old was BIRTH] AND
What is histher RECORD (NAME)? ]
birthday? AGEIN RECORD DAYSIFLESs | [NAME]?
(NAME) COM- THAN 1 MONTH;
PLETED MONTHSIF LESS THAN
YEARS. TWO YEARS; OR
YEARS.
IF YES, ADD
> SING.. 1|BOY. 1|MONTH ves.. 1| acEn  |ves... 1| “NENOMBERGnavsoa %A'\r-lr-lglERJg
YEARS OF THE
MULT 2 |GIRL 2| YEAR NO... 2 MONTHS. 2 BIRTH
¢ NO........ 2 HISTORY
v YEARS..... 3 (212)
220 (NEXT BIRTH)
02
SING.. 1| BOY. 1| MONTH YES.. 1| AGEIN YES...... 1 LINE NUMBER DAYS...... 1
YEARS YES...o.oo... 1
MULT 2|GIRL 2| YEAR NO... 2 MONTHS. 2
¢ NO........ 2 1 NO...o....... 2
YEARS..... 3
220 (GO TO 221)
03
SING.. 1 | BOY. 1| MONTH YES.. 1| AGEIN YES..... 1 LINE NUMBER DAYS....... 1
YEARS YES.......... 1
MULT 2| GIRL 2| YEAR NO... 2 MONTHS. 2
¢ NO........ 2 1 NO oo 2
YEARS..... 3
220 (GO TO 221)
04
SING.. 1| BOY. 1| MONTH YES.. 1| AGEIN YES..... 1 LINE NUMBER DAYS...... 1
YEARS YES...o.oo... 1
MULT 2|GIRL 2| YEAR NO... 2 MONTHS. 2
¢ NO........ 2 v NO........... 2
YEARS..... 3
220 (GO TO 221)
05
SING.. 1 | BOY. 1| MONTH YES.. 1| AGEIN YES..... 1 LINE NUMBER DAYS....... 1
YEARS YES.......... 1
MULT 2 |GIRL 2| YEAR NO... 2 MONTHS. 2
¢ NO......... 2 v [N[o D 2
YEARS..... 3
220 (GO TO 221)
06
SING.. 1| BOY. 1| MONTH YES.. 1| AGEIN YES..... 1 LINE NUMBER DAYS..... 1
YEARS YES...o.o.... 1
MULT 2 |GIRL 2| YEAR NO... 2 MONTHS. 2
¢ NO......... 2 v NO oo 2
YEARS..... 3
220 (GO TO 221)
07
SING.. 1 | BOY. 1| MONTH YES.. 1| AGEIN YES..... 1 LINE NUMBER DAYS....... 1
YEARS YES.......... 1
MULT 2 |GIRL 2| YEAR NO... 2 MONTHS. 2
¢ NO......... 2 Il NO oo 2
YEARS..... 3
220 (GO TO 221)
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212 213 214 215 216 217 218 219 220 1
IFALIVE: IFALIVE: | [EALIVE IF DEAD:
RECORD
What namewas givento | Wereany | Is Inwhat monthand | Is How oldwas | IS(NAME) | HOUSEHOLD LINE How old was (NAME) h
your next baby? ofthese | (NAME | year was(NAME) | (NAME) | (NAME)a | livingwith | NOUMBER OF CHILD | When he/she died? Wﬁfelt, ere any
births )aboy | born? still his’her last you? (RECORD '00' IF gt ir B(l:w
twins? ora aive? birthday? CHILD NOT LISTED IF‘1YR.’, PROBE: irths een
girl? PROBE: IN HOUSEHOLD). How many monthsold was | [NAME OF
What is his'her RECORD (NAME)? PREVIOUS
birthday? AGE IN RECORD DAYSIFLESS | BIRTH] AND
COM- THAN 1 MONTH; [NAME]?
(NAME) PLETED MONTHSIF LESS THAN
YEARS. TWO YEARS; OR
YEARS.
08
SING.. 1 | BOY. 1| MONTH YES.. AGE IN YES..... 1 LINE NUMBER DAYS....... 1
YEARS YES.......... 1
MULT 2 |GIRL 2| YEAR NO.... MONTHS. 2
¢ NO....... 2 v NO..ooooo.... 2
YEARS..... 3
220 (GOTO 221)
09
SING.. 1| BOY. 1| MONTH YES.. AGEIN YES..... 1 LINE NUMBER DAYS..... 1
YEARS YES...oooone. 1
MULT 2|GIRL 2| YEAR NO.... MONTHS. 2
¢ NO........ 2 1 NO ..oo...... 2
YEARS..... 3
220 (GOTO 221)
10
SING.. 1| BOY. 1| MONTH YES.. AGE IN YES..... 1 LINE NUMBER DAYS...... 1
YEARS YES.......... 1
MULT 2 |GIRL 2| YEAR NO.... MONTHS. 2
NO....... 2 NO..ooooo.... 2
v YEARS..... 3
220 (GOTO 221)
11
SING.. 1| BOY. 1| MONTH YES.. AGEIN YES..... 1 LINENUMBER DAYS..... 1
YEARS YES.....oo... 1
MULT 2|GIRL 2| YEAR NO.... MONTHS. 2
NO........ 2 NO ..ooo...... 2
v YEARS..... 3
220 (GOTO 221)
12
LINE NUMBER
SING.. 1 | BOY. 1| MONTH YES.. AGE IN YES...... 1 DAYS...... 1
YEARS YES.......... 1
MULT 2 |GIRL 2| YEAR NO.... MONTHS. 2
NO....... 2 NO..ooooo.... 2
v YEARS..... 3
220 (GOTO 221)
222 Have you had any live births since the birth of (NAME OF LAST BIRTH)?
Y ES e e e e 1
IF YES, ADD THAT BIRTH TO THE END OF THE BIRTH HISTORY (212) NO oo 2
223 COMPARE 208 WITH NUMBER OF BIRTHS IN HISTORY ABOVE AND MARK:
NUMBERS NUMBERS ARE
ARE SAME DIFFERENT (PROBE AND RECONCILE)
CHECK: FOR EACH BIRTH: YEAR OF BIRTH ISRECORDED .........cciiiiiiiiieiie st see st ses s ee st e st e e ste e teeneeteeneeneenneennen
FOR EACH LIVING CHILD: CURRENT AGE ISRECORDED .........cooieitietiectieeteeseesteestee e
FOR EACH DEAD CHILD: AGE AT DEATH ISRECORDED .........couuuuuuueeereeerenssnseseensessssssssssssssssssnos
FOR AGE AT DEATH 12 MONTHS OR 1 YEAR: PROBED TO DETERMINE EXACT
NUMBER OF MONTHS
224 CHECK 215 AND ENTER THE NUMBER OF BIRTHSIN 1997 OR LATER.
IF NONE, RECORD “0".
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NO. QUESTIONS AND FILTERS CODING CATEGORIES SKIP
205 Have you ever had a pregnancy that miscarried, was aborted, or ended in a YES ettt 1
stillbirth?
NO ottt 2> 226
225A | When did the last such pregnancy end?
MONTH ...t
YEAR ..ot | |
225B | CHECK 225A:
LAST PREGNANCY LAST PEGNANCY |:|
ENDED IN ENDED BEFORE > 226
1997 OR LATER 1997
225C | How many months pregnant were you when the last such pregnancy ended? MONTHS oo
RECORD NUMBER OF COMPLETED MONTHS
226 Are you pregnant now? YES oottt 1
o[l
8 237
227 How many months pregnant are you?
NUMBER OF MONTHS.........cco......
RECORD NUMBER OF COMPLETED MONTHS.
228 | At thetimeyou became pregnant did you want to become pregnant then, did | THEN ..o 1
you want to wait until |ater, or did you not want to have any (more) children 2
atall? 3
237 When did your last menstrual period start?
DAYSAGO ..o 1
WEEKSAGO.......conirmienrienen: 2
MONTHSAGO ....coverrreeirerens 3
(DATE, IF GIVEN) YEARSAGO.....cccovnierreiiririenen: 4
IN MENOPAUSE/
HASHAD HYSTERECTOMY ................ 994
BEFORE LAST BIRTH .....ccoonerrierricrenee 995
NEVER MENSTRUATED........cccovteureeinenee 996
238 From one menstrual period to the next, are there certain dayswhen awoman | YES ... 1
ismore likely to become pregnant if she has sexual relations? 2
8 L 301
239 Isthistime just before her period begins, during her period, right after her

period has ended, or halfway between two periods?

JUST BEFORE HER PERIOD

1 I IN I 1
DURING HER PERIOD......oooceeeccccrrereressessrne 2
RIGHT AFTER HER

PERIOD HAS ENDED.....oooooeeocccceereeesseene 3
HALFWAY BETWEEN

TWO PERIODS.....vosssoeeeereeeesessssscereneen 4
OTHER 6

(SPECIFY)

DON'T KNOW ..o 8
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SECTION 3. CONTRACEPTION

Now | would like to talk about family planning - the various ways or methods that a couple can use to delay or avoid a pregnancy.

CIRCLE CODE 1IN 301 FOR EACH METHOD MENTIONED SPONTANEOUSLY. THEN PROCEED DOWN COLUMN 301, READING
THE NAME AND DESCRIPTION OF EACH METHOD NOT MENTIONED SPONTANEOUSLY. CIRCLE CODE 1IF METHOD IS
RECOGNIZED, AND CODE 2 IF NOT RECOGNIZED. THEN, FOR EACH METHOD WITH CODE 1 CIRCLED IN 301 ASK 302.

Which ways or methods have you heard about?

301 302 Have you ever used (METHOD)?
FOR METHODS NOT MENTIONED SPONTANEOUSLY, ASK
Have you ever heard of (METHOD)?
) YES. s 1 Have you ever had an operation to avoid having any

01 FEMALE STERILIZATION Women can have an operationto | NO ........ccvvvvivvieiin 2 (more) children?

avoid having any (more) children. _+ YES oot 1
NO e 2

02 MALE STERILIZATION Men can have an operation to avoid YES. i, 1 Have you ever had a partner who had an operation to
having any (more) children. NO e 2 —+ avoid having any (more) children?

YES oo 1
NO e 2

03 PILL Women can take a pill every day to avoid becoming YES...oiiiieeen, 1 YES sttt e
pregnant. NO o 2 3 1@ TS

04 | 1UD Women can have aloop or coil placed inside them by a YES oo 1 Nz
doctor or anurse. NO .o 2 NO ot senees

05 INJECTIONS Women can have an injection by a health
provider that stops them from becoming pregnant for one or
more months.

06 IMPLANTS Women can have severa small rods placed in
their upper arm by a doctor or nurse which can prevent
pregnancy for one or more years.

07 CONDOM Men can put arubber sheath on their penis before
sexual intercourse.

08 FEMALE CONDOM Women can place a sheath in their
vagina before sexual intercourse.

09 DIAPHRAGM Women can place athin flexible disk in their
vagina before intercourse.

10 FOAM OR JELLY Women can place a suppository, jelly, or
cream in their vagina before intercourse.

11 | LACTATIONAL AMENORRHEA METHOD (LAM) Upto | YESurrioirrriie 1 Nz
6 months after childbirth, awoman can use a method that NO oo 2 3 NO coootreresssssssseses s ssssssssssssses s sssssssnes
requires that she breastfeeds frequently, day and night, and that
her menstrual period has not returned.

12 | RHYTHM OR PERIODIC ABSTINENCE Every month that a | Y ESueerroeeerrserrrsene 1 Nz
woman is sexually active she can avoid pregnancy by not NO . 2 3 [N TS
having sexual intercourse on the days of the month she is most
likely to get pregnant.

13 | WITHDRAWAL Men can be careful and pull out before R
climax NO s

14 | EMERGENCY CONTRACEPTION Women can teke pillsup | Y ESurrroeerrrsrerseee 1 Nz
to three days after sexual intercourse to avoid becoming |\ [© 2 —+ NO oottt ess s es s
pregnant.

15 Have you heard of any other ways or methods that women or YES o, 1
men can use to avoid pregnancy? YES ettt 1

(SPECIFY) N Y 2
YES oot 1
(SPECIFY)
NO oo 2 NO e 2
303 | CHECK 302:
NOT A SINGLE AT LEAST ONE

‘YES
(NEVER USED)

=

‘YES

(EVER USED)

> 307
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NO. QUESTIONS AND FILTERS CODING CATEGORIES SKIP
304 | Haveyou ever used anything or tried in any way to delay or avoid YES. oot 1
getting pregnant? NOcverrmreeessreessesseeessssssseessssssssssssssssssssens 2 329
306 | What have you used or done?
CORRECT 302 (AND 301 IF NECESSARY).
307 [ Now | would like to ask you about the first time that you did something
or used amethod to avoid getting pregnant.
How many living children did you have at that time, if any? NUMBER OF CHILDREN.............
IF NONE, RECORD ‘00'.
307A | When you first began to use family planning, did you want to have a (another) | WANTED CHILD LATER.......c.coovniinennee. 1
child but at alater time, or did you not want to have a (another) child at all ? DID NOT WANT A (ANOTHER)
CHILD AT ALL et 2
OTHER 6
(SPECIFY)
308 | CHECK 302 (01):
WOMAN NOT WOMAN
STERILIZED STERILIZED > 311A
309 | CHECK 226:
NOT PREGNANT PREGNANT
OR UNSURE > 329A
310 [ Areyou currently doing something or using any method to delay or avoid YES. .ottt 1
getting pregnant? NO eeeeeessinseeessesssss s ssssssss s sssssssssssnns 2 »329
311 | Which method are you using? :L
313
PILL o C
IF MORE THAN ONE METHOD MENTIONED, FOLLOW SKIP =
INSTRUCTION FOR HIGHEST METHOD ON LIST. TUD ottt D
INJECTABLES
311A | CIRCLE‘A' FOR FEMALE STERILIZATION. IMPLANTS
CONDOM
FEMALE CONDOM .....ccovumirnireriericienennns H
DIAPHRAGM ...ttt | | P>316A
FOAMI/JIELLY oot J
LACTATIONAL AMEN. METHOD........... K
PERIODIC ABSTINENCE..........ccccouovueunne. L
WITHDRAWAL
OTHER X Y
(SPECIFY)
312 | How much does one packet or cycle of pills cost you? COST o I:I:I . I:I:I
> 316A
FREE......oo e 9996
DON'T KNOW ... 9998
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NO. QUESTIONS AND FILTERS CODING CATEGORIES SKIP
313 | Inwhat facility did the sterilization take place? PUBLIC SECTOR
GOVT. HOSPITAL oo 11
OTHER PUBLIC 16
IF SOURCE ISHOSPITAL, HEALTH CENTER, OR CLINIC, WRITE THE (SPECIFY)
NAME OF THE PLACE. PROBE TO IDENTIFY THE TY PE OF SOURCE
AND CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE CODE. PRIVATE MEDICAL SECTOR
PRIVATE HOSPITAL/CLINIC.............. 21
PRIVATE DOCTOR ....oevveereeeererereneenen 23
OTHER PRIVATE
(NAME OF PLACE) MEDICAL 26
(SPECIFY)
OTHER 9
(SPECIFY)
DON'T KNOW ... 98
316 | Inwhat month and year was the sterilization performed?
MONTH oo
332
YEAR ..o
316A | In what month and year did you start using (CURRENT METHOD) MONTH oo
continuously?
YEAR .ot
327 | CHECK 311/311A: = R O 03
18] XN 04
CIRCLE METHOD CODE: INJECTABLES . - 05
IMPLANTS oo 06
CONDOM ..o 07
FEMALE CONDOM.......ocooveereeeeeeeeresennan 08
DIAPHRAGM ..o 09
FOAMIIELLY oo 10
LACTATIONAL AMEN. METHOD........... 11
PERIODIC ABSTINENCE.......coovreevr.. 12
WITHDRAWAL ..o 13| P> 329A
OTHER METHOD ... 9
328 | Where did you obtain (CURRENT METHOD) the last time? PUBLIC SECTOR
GOVT. HOSPITAL .o
GOVT. HEALTH CENTER.....oesveeenene.
FAMILY PLANNING CLINIC
OTHER PUBLIC
(SPECIFY)
IF SOURCE ISHOSPITAL, HEALTH CENTER, OR CLINIC, WRITE THE
NAME OF THE PLACE. PROBE TO IDENTIFY THE TYPE OF SOURCE | PRIVATE MEDICAL SECTOR
AND CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE CODE. PRIVATE HOSPITAL/CLINIC.............. 21
PHARMACY ...oovoeereeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeseenen 22
PRIVATE DOCTOR .....oooevvirreeeriseenne 23| > 332
OTHER PRIVATE
MEDICAL 26
(SPECIFY)
(NAME OF PLACE) OTHER SOURCE

OTHER

DON'T KNOW....ooooiiirriirieccreeeees

96

98
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NO. QUESTIONS AND FILTERS CODING CATEGORIES SKIP

329 Wheat is the main reason you are not using a method of contraception to delay NOT MARRIED.......cooevirrieinieieineeines 11
or avoid pregnancy?
FERTIILITY RELATED REASONS

NOT HAVING SEX......cccviiiiiniriiicins 21
INFREQUESNT SEX .....ccocovviiiiiriiinne 22
MENOPOSAL/HY STERECTOMY ......... 23
SUBFECUND/INFECUND........cccoureurne. 24
POSTPARTUM/BREASTFEEDING........ 25
WANTS MORE CHILDREN ................... 26
OPPOSITION TO USE
RESPONDENT OPPOSED ........cccccoeuuee 31
HUSBAND OPPOSED ........cccoovvriininnnen. 32
OTHERS OPPOSED........ccoiiiiiiiiiie 33
RELIGIOUS PROHIBITION.................... 34
LACK OF KNOWLEDGE
KNOWSNO METHODS.........cccoeiuiene 41
KNOWS NO SOURCE..........ccoovniniinnee. 42

METHOD RELATED REASONS
HEALTH CONCERNS...........ccovvrnnnnne.
FEAR OF SIDE EFFECTS.......
LACK OF ACCESS/TOO FAR .
COST TOO MUCH. ...
INCONVINIENT TOUSE..........covvvenee
INTERFEARSWITH BODY'S
NORMAL PROCESSES..........cccccouvvueunne. 56

OTHER %
(SPECIFY)
DON'T KNOW .o 98

329A | Do you know of a place where you can obtain amethod of family planning?

—» 332

330 Where isthat? PUBLIC SECTOR
GOVT. HOSPITAL ..o

GOVT. HEALTH CENTER

IF SOURCE IS HOSPITAL, HEALTH CENTER, OR CLINIC\WRITE THE FAMILY PLANNING CLINIC. ... c
NAME OF THE PLACE. PROBE TO IDENTIFY THE TYPE OF SOURCE OTHERPUBLIC D
AND CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE CODE. (SPECIFY)

PRIVATE MEDICAL SECTOR

PRIVATE HOSPITAL/CLINIC E
PHARMACY ..o F
PRIVATE DOCTOR ....covevvrereeeirereeeereneins G
OTHER PRIVATE
(NAME OF PLACE) MEDICAL H
(SPECIFY)
OTHER SOURCE
Any other place? SHOP.....oeicrec et |
’ FRIEND/RELATIVE.....cooierrrreeirecenene J
RECORD ALL PLACES MENTIONED. OTHER X
(SPECIFY)
332 In the last 12 months, have you visited a health facility for care of yourself (Or | YES......c.ociiiiecerreeee s 1
your children)? NO e eeeesssessssssssssssssssssss s 2 401
333 Did any staff member at the health facility speak to you about family planning | YES.......cocoiiiinnnccccesnseeeenenas 1
methods? NO oot ieeeereeeess s 2
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SECTION 4A. PREGNANCY, POSTNATAL CARE AND BREASTFEEDING

401 CHECK 224:
ONE OR MORE NOBIRTH IN
BIRTHSIN 1997 1997 OR LATER
ORLATER > 483A
402 ENTER IN THE TABLE THE LINE NUMBER, NAME, AND SURVIVAL STATUS OF EACH BIRTH IN 1997 OR LATER.
ASK THE QUESTIONS ABOUT ALL OF THESE BIRTHS. BEGIN WITH THE LAST BIRTH.
(IF THERE ARE MORE THAN 2 BIRTHS, USE LAST COLUMN OF ADDITIONAL QUESTIONNAIRES).
Now | would like to ask you some questions about the health of all your children born in the last five years. (We will talk
about each separately)
403 LINE NUMBER FROM 212 LAST BIRTH NEXT-TO-LAST BIRTH
LINENUMBER................... LINENUMBER.........ccccc....
404 NAME FROM 212 NAME NAME
AND ALIVE DEAD ALIVE DEAD
SURVIVAL STATUS FROM 216 Fl Fl Fl Fl
405 | At thetime you became pregnant with (NAME), THEN ..o 1
did you want to become pregnant then, did you (SKIP TO 406A) «—
want to wait until later,
) ! LATER ..o 2
or did you not want to have any (more) children at
dl? NOT AT ALL e 3
(SKIP TO 406A) «—
406 How much longer would you like to have waited? | yioNTHS 1
YEARS. ... 2
DON’'T KNOW ... 998
406A | When you were pregnant with (NAME), did you YES. oottt 1
see anyone for antenatal care? NO ...ttt 2
(SKIPTO 415) «—!
407 | Whom did you see for antenatal care for this PUBLIC MEDICAL SECTOR
pregnancy? (010701 0! = SN A
NURSE/MIDWIFE .........cccccovrurnnne. B
Anyone else? AUXILIARY MIDWIFE ... c
PROBE FOR THE TY PE OF PERSON AND PRIIDVOé:_EO:\QA EDICAL SECTOR D
RECORD ALL PERSONSSEEN. |~ =7 = ‘oo
NURSE/MIDWIFE ..........ccccovruenne. E
AUXILIARY MIDWIFE ................ F
OTHER PERSON
TRADITIONAL BIRTH
ATTENDANT ..o G
OTHER X
(SPECIFY)
408 How many months pregnant were you when you
first received antenatal care for this pregnancy? MONTHS. ..o
DON'T KNOW .....ccooeiiriinirieienne . 98
409 How many times did you receive antenatal care
during this pregnancy? NO. OF TIMES..................
DON'T KNOW .....cocovirrereeenreenenes 98
410 CHECK 4009: ONCE MORE THAN

NUMBER OF TIMES RECEIVED
ANTENATAL CARE

ONCEORDON'T

KNOW lj
(SKIPTO 412)
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LAST BIRTH NEXT-TO-LAST BIRTH
NAME NAME
411 How many months pregnant were you the last
time you received antenatal care? MONTHS.....ccooiererree
DON'T KNOW.....covcrreereereecrreeneene 98
412 During this pregnancy, were any of the following
done at least once? YES NO
Were you weighed? WEIGHT ..o 1 2
Was your height measured? HEIGHT.. T § 2
Was your blood pressure measured? BLOOD PRESSURE............ 1 2
Did you give a urine sample? URINE SAMPLE ................. 1 2
Did you give ablood sample? BLOOD SAMPLE................ 1 2
413 | Wereyou told about the signs of pregnancy YES. .ottt 1
complications? NO s 2
(SKIPTO 415) 4—|
DON'T KNOW. ..o 8
414 | Wereyou told whereto go if you had these YES. .ottt 1
complications? 2
8
415 During this pregnancy, were you given an YES. .o 1
injection in the arm to prevent the baby from NO et 2
getting tetanus, that is, convulsions after birth? (SKIPTO 417) <—|
DON'T KNOW. ..o 8
416 During this pregnancy, how many times did you
get thisinjection? TIMES.....oo i
DON'T KNOW ..ot 8
417 During this pregnancy, did you receiveiron YES. ..ot 1
tablets? NO ottt 2
(SKIPTO 418A) 4—|
SHOW TABLETS DON'T KNOW ..o 8
418 During the whole pregnancy, for how many days
did you take the tablets? NUMBER
OF DAYS....coonerenne
IF ANSWER ISNOT NUMERIC, PROBE FOR )
APPROXIMATE NUMBER OF DAYS. DONT KNOW coccrvsenressmnssessessnnes 998
418A | During this pregnancy, did you receive multiple 1
vitamin tablets or syrup? 2
SHOW TABLET AND SYRUP 8
418B | During this pregnancy, did you receive vitamin C | YES. ..o 1
tabletslike this? N0 TS 2
SHOW TABLETS DON'T KNOW. ... 8
419 During this pregnancy did you have difficulty YES. ..ot 1
with your vision during the daylight? 2
8
420 During this pregnancy, did you suffer fromnight | YES......ccooiiiininirceeersee e 1
blindness? L J OO 2
DON'T KNOW. ...t 8
421 During this pregnancy, did you take any drugSin | YES.....ccoreirinnnneeeresesiseieeeens 1
order to prevent you from getting malaria? [N Y 2
(SKIPTO 423) 4—|
DON'T KNOW. ..o 8
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LAST BIRTH NEXT-TO-LAST BIRTH
NAME NAME
422 | Which drugs did you take to prevent malaria? TIMES
CHLOROQUINE.............. A
RECORD ALL MENTIONED
IF TYPE OF DR ISNOT DETERMINED
© UGISNO ' FANSIDAR.......ccccvvverenenn B
SHOW ANTIMALARIAL DRUGSTO
RESPONDENT
OTHER X
FOR EACH DRUG CIRCLED, ASK: (SPECIFY)
How many times did you take (NAME OF
DRUG) during this pregnancy? DONTKNOW v z
422A | CHECK 406A:
ANY ONE NO ONE
SEE ANYONE FOR ANTENATAL
CARE DURING THIS PREGNANCY? (SKIPTO 423)
422B | Did you get these drugs during an antenatal ANTENATAL VISIT .o 1
visit, another visit to health facility or from ANOTHER FACILITY VISITS........... 2
some other source? OTHER SOURCE 6
(SPECIFY )
423 When (NAME) was born, was he/she VERY LARGE .....ccccoovveirreeeenenienne 1 | VERY LARGE.....cccocoieireeneereninne 1
very large, larger than average, average, LARGER THAN AVERAGE............... 2 | LARGER THAN AVERAGE............. 2
smaller than average, or very small? AVERAGE ......ooommmmmnnnnnnrreeeeeeesesevssioee 3 [ AVERAGE ..o 3
SMALLER THAN AVERAGE ........... 4 | SMALLER THAN AVERAGE........... 4
VERY SMALL ..ot 5 | VERY SMALL oo 5
DON'T KNOW.......coevieieiiieiieeeeeennn 8 | DON'T KNOW ....cooooviiiiiiieinieieiens 8
424 | Was (NAME) weighed at birth? =2 T = ST 1
NO e 2 [ NO.iee e 2
(SKIPTO 426) <—| (SKIPTO 426) <—|
DON'T KNOW.......coeieieiirenienieeennns 8 | DON'T KNOW ....cccooivirinienenirieenns 8
425 How much did (NAME) weigh? GRAMS FROM GRAMS FROM
CARD .............. 1 CARD. .............. 1
RECORD WEIGHT FROM HEALTH CARD, IF
AVAILABLE. GRAMS FROM GRAMS FROM
RECALL .......... 2 RECALL.......... 2
DON'T KNOW.......coeveeerieiens 99998 | DON'T KNOW ....ccoovvrreirierinnne 99998
426 Who assisted with the delivery of (NAME)? PUBLIC MEDICAL SECTOR PUBLIC MEDICAL SECTOR

Anyone else?

PROBE FOR THE TY PE OF PERSON AND
RECORD ALL PERSONS ASSISTING.

IF RESPONDENT SAYSNO ONE ASSISTED,
PROBE TO DETERMINE WHETHER ANY
ADULTSWERE PRESENT AT THE
DELIVERY

DOCTOR reereeereeeeeeeeeen A
NURSE/MIDWIFE ....... .. B
AUXILIARY MIDWIFE ............... C
PRIVATE MEDICAL SECTOR
DOCTOR -cereeereeeeneeeee D
NURSE/MIDWIFE ....... . E
AUXILIARY MIDWIFE............... F
OTHER PERSON
TRADITIONAL BIRTH
ATTENDANT...... . G
RELATIVE/FRIEND ..., H
OTHER X
(SPECIFY)
[NTo X N Y

DOCTOR.......eeereeerreereeeeeeneeen A
NURSE/MIDWIFE......... .. B
AUXILIARY MIDWIFE.............. C
PRIVATE MEDICAL SECTOR
DOCTOR........ereerreereeeeeeneeen D
NURSE/MIDWIFE .... =
AUXILIARY MIDWIFE................. F
OTHER PERSON
TRADITIONAL BIRTH
ATTENDANT ...... .. G
RELATIVE/FRIEND ........cooconeeee H
OTHER X
(SPECIFY)
NO ONE e ceeeerreneeseeneen Y
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LAST BIRTH

NEXT-TO-LAST BIRTH

NAME NAME
426A | At thetime of the birth of (NAME), did you have YES NO YES NO
any of the following problems:
Long labor, that is, did your regular contractions | LABOR MORE LABOR MORE
last more than 12 hours? THAN12 HOURS.........ccc.c... 1 2 | THANI2HOURS.................. 1 2
Excessive bleeding that was so much that you EXCESSIVE BLEEDING...... 1 2 | EXCESSIVE BLEEDING...... 1 2
feared it was life threatening?
A high fever with bad smelling vaginal discharge? | FEVER/BAD SMELLING FEVER/BAD SMELLING
VAG. DISCHARGE............. 1 2 VAG. DISCHARGE............. 1 2
Convulsions not caused by fever? CONVULSIONS......ocooee. 1 2 | CONVULSIONS.......cccommm... 1 2
427 | Where did you give birth to (NAME)? HOME HOME
YOURHOME .....ccoovvvrireirenens 11 YOURHOME ......ccooovveiiiirieienns 11
(SKIPTO 429) 4_| (SKIPTO 429) 4_|
OTHER HOME .......ccooovireirenne 12 OTHER HOME .........cccovevverenne. 12
PUBLIC SECTOR PUBLIC SECTOR
IF SOURCE ISHOSPITAL, HEALTH CENTER, GOVT.HOSPITAL ..oooveveieienne 21 GOVT.HOSPITAL ...coeevveeeens 21
OR CLINIC, WRITE THE NAME OF THE GOVT.HEALTH CENTER....... 22 GOVT. HEALTH CENTER....... 22
PLACE. PROBE TO IDENTIFY THE TYPE OF
SOURCE AND CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE GOVT. HEALTH STATION. ...... 23 GOVT. HEALTH STATION....... 23
CODE. OTHER PUBLIC 26 OTHER PUBLIC 26
(SPECIFY) (SPECIFY)
PRIVATE MEDICAL SECTOR PRIVATE MEDICAL SECTOR
(NAME OF PLACE) PVT.HOSPITAL/CLINIC............ 31 PVT.HOSPITAL/CLINIC............ 31
OTHER PRIVATE MEDICAL OTHER PRIVATE MEDICAL
36 36
(SPECIFY) (SPECIFY)
OTHER 96 | OTHER 96
(SPECIFY) (SPECIFY)
(SKIPTO 429) (SKIPTO 429)
428 Was (NAME) delivered by caesarian section? YES. ..o L YES e 1
(SKIPTO 433) <—| (SKIPTO 435) <—|
NO o 2 NOuieieeeee e 2
429 After (NAME) was born, did ahealth professional | YES......cccococeveivrvrsecienresseceneseseees O B R 1
or atraditional birth attendant check on your . )
health? (SKIPTO433) <—
430 How many days or weeks after delivery did the DAYSAFTERDEL .......... 1
first check take place?
WEEKSAFTER DEL ....... 2
RECORD ‘00' DAYSIF SAME DAY.
DON'T KNOW......cccovvirieirienieneees 998
431 Who checked on your health at that time? PUBLIC MEDICAL SECTOR
DOCTOR......ootriririeieieieee e 11

PROBE FOR MOST QUALIFIED PERSON.

NURSE/MIDWIFE ....... .12
AUXILIARY MIDWIFE ................. 13
PRIVATE MEDICAL SECTOR
DOCTOR ..oossosereeeeesesssereeeeen 21
NURSE/MIDWIFE ....... .22
AUXILIARY MIDWIFE.................. 23
OTHER PERSON
TRADITIONAL BIRTH
ATTENDANT oo 31
OTHER %
(SPECIFY)
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LAST BIRTH NEXT-TO-LAST BIRTH
NAME NAME
432 | Where did thisfirst check take place? HOME
YOURHOME......ccvmiiinriennee 11
OTHER HOME........cccoooiiirienne 12
IF SOURCE ISHOSPITAL, HEALTH CENTER, PU(B_:‘(L)I\?TSE%gﬁAL o1
OR CLINIC, WRITE THE NAME OF THE ToT T
PLACE. PROBE TO IDENTIFY THETYPEOF | GOVT.HEALTH CENTER........ 22
SOURCE AND CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE GOVT. HEALTH STATION ........ 23
CODE. OTHER PUBLIC 26
(SPECIFY)
PRIVATE MEDICAL SECTOR
(NAME OF PLACE) PVT. HOSPITAL/CLINIC............. 31
OTHER PVT.
MEDICAL 36
(SPECIFY)
OTHER 96
(SPECIFY)
433 In the first two months after delivery, did you YES. oottt 1
receive avitamin A dose like this? [T Y 2
SHOW AMPULE, CAPSULE, AND SYRUP.
434 Has your period returned since the birth of YES. .o 1
(NAME)? (SKIPTO 436) €——
NO s 2
(SKIPTO437) <«—
435 Did your period return between the birth of YES. e 1
(NAME) and your next pregnancy? L@ 2
(SKIPTO 439) ]
436 For how many months after the birth of (NAME)
did you not have a period? MONTHS......ccooiiircien MONTHS......oererrreieeae
DON'T KNOW.....cooviririieenreeniene 98 | DON'T KNOW ....ccooevriiriieierennn 98
437 CHECK 226: NOT PREGNANT
PREG- OR UNSURE
IS RESPONDENT PREGNANT? NANT
(SKIPTO 439)
438 Have you resumed sexual relations since the birth
of (NAME)?
439 For how many months after the birth of (NAME)
did you not have sexual relations? MONTHS......ceeeeeeeeee MONTHS.....coi e
DON'T KNOW.....cooriiriieinieeniene 98 | DON'T KNOW ....ccooeiriiiriienieecnenn 98
440 Did you ever breastfeed (NAME)? YES. .o 1 [ YES e 1
NO .o 2 I NOeieere e 2

(SKIPTO 447) «—1

(SKIPTO 447) «—1
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LAST BIRTH NEXT-TO-LAST BIRTH
NAME NAME
441 How long after birth did you first put (NAME) to
the breast?
IMMEDIATELY .ooiviireieeieene 000 | IMMEDIATELY ..o 000
IF LESS THAN 1 HOUR, RECORD *00'
HOURS. HOURS.......coiiiiiree 1 HOURS........ccooiiiirene 1
IF LESS THAN 24 HOURS, RECORD HOURS.
OTHERWISE, RECORD DAYS. DAYS...oirrerereeens 2 DAYS ..o 2
442 In the first three days after delivery, was (NAME) | YES......ccoinniiccinnnscninas 1 [ YES e 1
given anything to drink other than breast milk? 2
(SKIPTO444) | (SKIPTO444) —|
443 What was (NAME) given to drink ? FRESH MILK (OTHER THAN FRESH MILK (OTHER THAN
BREAST MILK)...cooovrrrnreicene A BREAST MILK)...ooveiiiirieieienns A
Anything else? TINNED /POWDERED MILK ... . B | TINNED /POWDERED MILK. . B
PLAIN WATER cee. C | PLAINWATER .cooiiicciene . C
SUGAR OR GLUCOSE WATER....... D | SUGAR OR GLUCOSE WATER....... D
RECORD ALL LIQUIDS MENTIONED. GRIPEWATER......coiiieiereccene E | GRIPEWATER E
SUGAR-SALT-WATER SUGAR-SALT-WATER
SOLUTION ..ot F SOLUTION ..o F
FRUIT JUICE. ..o G | FRUIT JUICE......ccooiiiinrninecenenns G
INFANT FORMULA .....ccoviiiriinnne H | INFANT FORMULA ......cccoceviirinne H
TEA/INFUSIONS/ABAKE TEA/INFUSIONS/ABAKE
ORKERKEDE ........cccooiiienrenreeeieenes |
(SPECIFY) (SPECIFY)
444 CHECK 404: ALIVE DEAD ALIVE DEAD
CHILD ALIVE?
(SKIPTO 446) (SKIPTO 446)
445 Areyou still breastfeeding (NAME)? YES. .o 1 [ YES e 1
(SKIPTO 448) «—1 (SKIPTO448) «— 1
NO o 2 I NO. e 2
446 For how many months did you breastfeed
(NAME)? MONTHS......ciieeeeeee MONTHS ...
DON'T KNOW.....cooeereeirenrereeerenenes 98 | DON'T KNOW .....covvirrerereenrenreieiens 98
446A | Why did you stop breastfeeding (NAME)? MOTHER ILL/ WEAK .....oooccccere. 01 | MOTHERILL/ WEAK ............cocc...
CHILD ILL/ WEAK ...t 02 | CHILD ILL/ WEAK .....coeeieirerinne
CHILD DIED......ccccovineireinieeniene 03 | CHILD DIED.......cccoeirrinieirieirenne
NIPPLE/BREAST PROBLEM . NIPPLE/BREAST PROBLEM . .
NOT ENOUGH MILK ....cccoererenne. NOT ENOUGH MILK ..o
MOTHER WORKING...........ccovnnee. MOTHER WORKING........cccccourenene
CHILD REFUSED .......cccvciieinienne 07 | CHILD REFUSED........cccoceevieirienne
WEANING AGE/ AGETO STOP... 08 | WEANING AGE/ AGETO STOP... 08
BECAME PREGNANT ......cccoevenne. 09 | BECAME PREGNANT ......cccovueunee 09
STARTED USING STARTED USING
CONTRACEPTION ....ccevririeieens 10 CONTRACEPTION.......ccceorerrireinne 10
OTHER 96 | OTHER 96
(SPECIFY) (SPECIFY)
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NAME NAME
447 | CHECK 404: ALIVE DEAD l:| ALIVE DEAD l:|
CHILD ALIVE?
(GOBACK TO (GOBACK TO
403/404 IN NEXT 403/404 IN LAST
COLUMN OR, IF COLUMN OF
(SKIPTO 450) NO MORE (SKIP TO 450) NEW QUESTION-
BIRTHS, GO TO NAIRE; OR, IFNO
452) MORE BIRTHS,
GO TO 452)
448 How many times did you breastfeed last night
between sunset and sunrise? NUMBER OF NUMBER OF
NIGHT TIME FEEDINGS.... NIGHT TIME FEEDINGS.....
IF ANSWER ISNOT NUMERIC, PROBE FOR
APPROXIMATE NUMBER.
449 How many times did you breastfeed yesterday
during the daylight hours? NUMBER OF NUMBER OF
DAYLIGHT FEEDINGS...... DAYLIGHT FEEDINGS......
IF ANSWER ISNOT NUMERIC, PROBE FOR
APPROXIMATE NUMBER.
450 Did (NAME) drink anything fromabottlewitha | YES......coovviciiininnccccee 1 [ YES e 1
nipple yesterday or last night?
451 Was sugar added to any of the foods or liquids YES. oottt 1 YES et 1
(NAME) ate yesterday? NO ooovveoeeieeeeeeeeesseeessseeeeeeesssessssssseneeens 2 [ NOuooivveiisseesssscsis s 2
DON'T KNOW.....coveerrrierrereieireeeeenes 8 [ DON'T KNOW ....covieeirirrerieeirecinenes 8
451A | (Aside from breastfeeding and other liquids), I:l |:|
how many times did (NAME) eat solid, semi- NUMBER OF TIMES ......cccoueen. NUMBER OF TIMES .......ccovueee.
solid or soft foods yesterday or at night,
including both meals and snacks?
IF 7 OR MORE TIMES, RECORD '7'. DON'T KNOW......covvieerricrreieenreieennes 8 | DON'T KNOW ....covireiriecrricieireecirennns 8
451B GO BACK TO 403/404 IN NEXT GO BACK TO 403/404 IN LAST

COLUMN; OR, IF NO MORE BIRTHS,
GO TO 452.

COLUMN OF NEW QUESTIONNAIRE;
OR, IFNO MORE BIRTHS, GO TO 452.
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NO. QUESTIONS AND FILTERS SKIP
452 CHECK 215 AND 218
HASAT LEAST ONE CHILD BORN IN 1999 DOESNOT HAVE ANY CHILDREN
OR LATER AND LIVING WITH HER BORN IN 1999 OR LATER
AND LIVING WITH HER » 454
RECORD NAME OF YOUNGEST CHILD LIVING WITH
HER (AND CONTINUE WITH 452A)
(NAME)
452A | Now | would like to ask you about liquids (NAME FROM Q452) drank over the last seven days,
including yesterday.
How many days during the last 7 days did (NAME FROM Q452) drink each of the following? LAST 7DAYS {iSSTTEEI%AH\'(I'/
FOR EACH ITEM GIVEN AT LEAST ONCE IN LAST SEVEN DAY S, BEFORE PROCEEDING TO
THE NEXT ITEM, ASK: NUMBER OF | NUMBER OF
In total, how many times yesterday during the day or at night did (NAME FROM Q452) drink (ITEM)? DAYS TIMES
a | Plainwater? al | al |
b | Sugar water? b| | b| |
c Fruit juice? c| | c| |
d | Tea kerkede,abake, coffee, soft drinks? d| | d| |
e Baby formula? e : e :
f Tinned or powdered milk? f f
g Fresh milk? g : g :
h Any other liquids? h L h L
FOR EACH ITEM NOT GIVEN IN THE LAST SEVEN DAYSRECORD ‘0’ IN THE CORROSPO
NDING NUMBER OF DAYSBOX AND LEAVE THE NUMBER OF TIMES BOX BLANK.
IF 7 OR MORE TIMES, RECORD '7'.
IF DON'T KNOW RECORD '8
452B | Now | would like to ask you about type of foods (NAME FROM Q452) ate over the last seven days,
including yesterday. LAST 7DAYS T_E\SSTT EISI%?—IYF/
How many days during the last 7 days did (NAME FROM Q452) eat each of the following foods either
separately or combined with other food?
FOR EACH ITEM GIVEN AT LEAST ONCE IN LAST SEVEN DAYS, BEFORE PROCEEDING TO | NUMBEROF | NUMBER OF
THE NEXT ITEM, ASK: DAYS TIMES
In total, how many times yesterday during the day or at night did (NAME FROM Q452) eat (ITEM)?
a | Any green leafy vegetables? a al ]
b | Mangos and Papayas? b | | b |
c Any other fruits such as orange, bananas, apples/sauce, avocados, tomatoes? c| | c| |
d Pumpkin, red or yellow yams or squash, carrots, or red sweet potatoes? d| | d |
e |Injera e | | e |
f Any food made from grains such as gaat, sebko, &jja, biscuits etc.? ] £
g Any other food made from roots or tubers such as white potatoes, white yams, manioc, cassava, or other g | g
local roots or tubers? - L
h Any food made from legumes such as lentils, beans, soyabeans, pulses, or peanuts? h h
i Cheese or yoghurt? i ] i ]
I | Meat, poultry, fish or Eggs? i i
k| Any food madewith oil, fat, or butter? k| ] S
I | Any other solid or semi-solid foods? P L

FOR EACH ITEM NOT GIVEN IN THE LAST SEVEN DAYS RECORD ‘0" IN THE CORROSPO
NDING NUMBER OF DAYSBOX AND LEAVE THE NUMBER OF TIMES BOX BLANK.

IF 7 OR MORE TIMES, RECORD '7'.
IF DON'T KNOW RECORD '8'.

280 | Appendix E




SECTION 4B. IMMUNIZATION, HEALTH AND NUTRITION

454 ENTER IN THE TABLE THE LINE NUMBER, NAME, AND SURVIVAL STATUS OF EACH BIRTH IN 1997 OR LATER.
ASK THE QUESTIONS ABOUT ALL OF THESE BIRTHS. BEGIN WITH THE LAST BIRTH
(IF THERE ARE MORE THAN 2 BIRTHS, USE LAST COLUMN OF ADDITIONAL QUESTIONNAIRES).
455 LINE NUMBER FROM 212 LAST BIRTH NEXT-TO-LAST BIRTH
LINE NUMBER............. LINENUMBER.....ccocovniiirerienirennnes
456 NAME FROM 212 AND ALIVE OR DEAD
FROM 216 NAME NAME
ALIVE DEAD ALIVE DEAD
(GO TO 456 (GOTO456IN
IN NEXT LAST COLUMN OF
COLUMN NEW QUESTION-
OR, IFNO NAIRE; OR, IFNO
MORE MORE BIRTHS, GO
BIRTHS, GO TO483A)
TO 483A)
457 Did (NAME) receive avitamin A dose like this YES...oeerre e 1| YES e 1
during the last 6 months?
SHOW AMPULE, CAPSULE AND SYRUP.
458 Do you have acard where (NAME'S)
vaccinations are written down? (SKIP TO 460) 4—' (SKIP TO 460) 4—|
IFYES May | seeit please? YES, NOT SEEN .....ccocccrveirrennn 2 | YES, NOT SEEN.....ccemerrinrnerreereeneerneenns 2
i P ’ (SKIPTO 462) «—! (SKIPTO 462) 4—'
NO CARD .....covvrrerreerrerieerreennens 3 | NO CARD......oeircircctrieteeeee e 3
459 Did you ever have a vaccination card for YES...o e L] YES e 1
(NAME)? (SKIPTO 462) <—| (SKIPTO 462) <—|
NO oo 2 ] NO e 2
460 (1) COPY VACCINATION DATE FOR EACH
VACCINE FROM THE CARD.
(2) WRITE ‘44" IN ‘DAY’ COLUMN IF CARD
SHOWS THAT A VACCINATION WAS
GIVEN, BUT NO DATE IS RECORDED.
VACCINE DAY | MONTH YEAR VACCINE | DAY | MONTH YEAR
BCG BCG BCG
POLIO 0 (POLIO GIVEN AT BIRTH) POLIO O POLIOO
POLIO 1 POLIO 1 POLIO 1
POLIO 2 POLIO2 POLIO 2
POLIO 3 POLIO 3 POLIO 3
DPT 1 DPT 1 DPT 1
DPT 2 DPT 2 DPT 2
DPT 3 DPT 3 DPT 3
MEASLES MEASLES MEASLES
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LAST BIRTH

NEXT-TO-LAST BIRTH

NAME NAME
460A CHECK 460: CHILD RECEIVED ALL NO YES NO YES
VACCINATIONS
(SKIP TO 464) (SKIPTO 464)
461 Has (NAME) received any vaccinations that are YES. .ot 17] [ YES e 17
not recorded on this card? (PROBE FOR VACCINATIONS (PROBE FOR VACCINATIONS
AND WRITE ‘66' IN THE AND WRITE ‘66' IN THE
RECORD “YES ONLY |F RESPONDENT CORRESPONDING DAY CORRESPONDING DAY
MENTIONS BCG, POLIO 0-3, DPT 1-3, COLUMN IN 460) COLUMN IN 460)
AND/OR MEASLES VACCINE (9). (SKIPTO464) +— (SKIPTO464) <+
NOL.. it 2 | NOecr s 2—
DON'T KNOW ..o 8— | DON'T KNOW......eeeririireieeeine 8-
462 Did (NAME) ever receive any vaccinations to YES. ettt I I TR 1
prevent him/her from getting diseases, including | NO.........ccooooooomnnrrrrrcreccrvrecsecesesessiineninns 2 [ NO i 2
vaccinations received in anational immunization (SKIPTO 465A) 4_| (SKIPTO 465) 4_|
day campaign?
DON'T KNOW ..o 8 | DON'T KNOW.....ooiiriieieieieiecrieens 8
463 Please tell meif (name) received any of the following vaccinations:
463A | A BCG vaccination against tuberculosisthat is, an | YES.....ccooviiinnnncccenesceees 1 | YES s 1
injection in the arm or shoulders that usually
causes a scar?
463B Polio vaccine, that is, dropsin the mouth?
463C | When was thefirst polio vaccine received, just
after birth or later?
463D | How many times was the polio vaccinereceived? | NUMBER OF TIMES.................. NUMBER OF TIMES.........ccccoeeue.
463E A DPT vaccination, that is, aninjection givenin = | YES.....ccoccoeoivveeeieirvseeere s 1 [ YES. s 1
the thigh or buttocks, sometimes at the sametime | NO..............cccocoooeessesssssssssssneeereeeeenersnne 20 N0 TN 2
as polio drops? (SKIPTO4636) +——] (SKIPTO 4636) +—
DON'T KNOW ..ot 8 | DON'T KNOW.....ooiiriiiiieieiecriene 8
463F How many times was the DPT received? NUMBER OF TIMES........ccccce.... NUMBER OF TIMES........ccccovnene.
463G | Aninjection to prevent measles? YES. oot 1 | YES e 1
L 2 I [ T 2
DON'T KNOW ....ccoviiirieirieeeieeenene 8 | DON'T KNOW....ociiiieeiiirieieieenieene 8
464 Were any of the vaccinations (NAME) received YES. .ot 1 [ YES e 1
during the last two years given as a part of a L@ S 2 | NOviiieee s 2
national immunization day campaign? (SKIPTO 465A) -1 (SKIPTO 465A) -1
NO VACCINATION IN NO VACCINATION IN
THELAST 2YEARS......coeine 3 THELAST 2YEARS.......ccoovieenene. 3
(SKIPTO465A) — (SKIPTO 465A) «—1
DON’'T KNOW ....ocoeiiirrreieeerennenene 8 | DON'T KNOW......ooovreereierenrereieenes 8
(SKIPTO 465A) «— (SKIPTO 465A) «— !
465 At which national immunization day campaigns POLIO VACCINATION POLIO VACCINATION
did (NAME) receive vaccinations? COMPAIGN 2000........commrreeerrrreeeennne A | COMPAGIN 2000.........ccommrrreeererneenss A
RECORD ALL CAMPAIGNS MENTIONED POLIO VACCINATION POLIO VACCINATION
COMPAIGN 2001.......ccccomeenreerienineens B | COMPAGIN 2001........cccverrererirene B
POLIO VACCINATION POLIO VACCINATION
COMPAIGN 2002.......ccoumeenreerienennens C | COMPAIGN 2002.......ccceovremeirreninnne C
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LAST BIRTH

NEXT-TO-LAST BIRTH

NAME NAME
465A | CHECK 27 IN THE HOUSEHOLD VES NO YES NO |
QUESTIONNAIRE J
BED NETSIN THE HOUSEHOLD? ' v
(SKIP TO 466) (SKIP TO 466)
465B Does (NAME) usually sleep under a mosquito YES. oot I T 1
net? NO.oooitrreeveeessssseesssssssssssssssssssssssns 2 [ NOuir 2
465C | Did (NAME) sleep under amosquito net last YES. ..o 1 [ YES e 1
night? (SKIP TO 465E) «— (SKIP TO 465E) 1
NO. oo 2 I NO e 2
DON'T KNOW ..ot 8 | DON'T KNOW......coeoieireireenreenreene 8
465D | CHECK 465B: VES NO | YES| NO |
SLEEPS UNDER A MOSQUITO NET? ‘
v JV JV \
(SKIP TO 466) (SKIP TO 466)
465E Now let us talk about the mosquito net I:I:I I:I:I
(NAME) sleeps under. . MONTHS ... MONTHS......cooeieeeeeerreeene
How Iong ago was the mosquito net bought or
obtained?
IF LESS THAN ONE MONTH, RECORD *00'. DON'T KNOW ...t 98 [ DON'T KNOW.....coeoiireririeineeeenes 98
IF MORE THAN 95 MONTHS, RECORD ‘'95'.
465F Since you got the mosquito net, wasiit ever
soaked or dipped in aliquid to repel .
mosquitoes or bugs? (SKIPTO 466) 4—| (SKIPTO 466) 4—|
DON'T KNOW ... 8 | DON'T KNOW....oooiieieieirieenieenieene 8
465G | How long ago was the mosquito net last I:I:I I:I:I
soaked or dipped? MONTHS ...ooocccrmrrrersicrnee MONTHS.....ccocorrmrinrersne
IFLESSTHAN 1 MONTH, RECORD ‘00'.
DON'T KNOW ... 98 [ DON'T KNOW.....cooovireerireireeiennes 98
IF MORE THAN 95 MONTHS, RECORD ‘95'.
466 Has (NAME) been ill with afever at any timein YES. .o 1 [ YES. e 1
the last 2 weeks? N T b2 I (o T 2
(SKIPTO 467) <—| (SKIPTO 467) <—|
DON'T KNOW ....ccooiiiiricinieeererenenne 8 | DON'T KNOW......coooeierreircenreenreene 8
466A | Does (NAME) have afever now? 1
2
8
466B | Was (NAME) given drugs for the fever? YES. ..o 1 [ YES e 1
NO. s 2 I NO. e 2
(SKIPTO 467) <—| (SKIPTO 467) <—|
DON'T KNOW ..o 8 | DON'T KNOW......coeoiiiieirecenreenreene 8

Appendix E | 283



LAST BIRTH

NAME

NEXT-TO-LAST BIRTH

NAME

466C What drugs did (NAME) take? ANTI-MALARIAL DAYS ANTI-MALARIAL DAYS
CHLOROQUINE..... A |:|:| CHLOROQUINE ...... A |:|:|
RECORD ALL MENTIONED
ASK TO SEE DRUG(S) IF TYPE OF DRUG FANSIDAR............... B I:I:I FANSIDAR. ............... B I:I:I
ISNOT KNOWN. IF TYPE OF DRUGS IS I:I:I I:I:I
QUININE ......ccovrrnne. C QUININE........coouu.e. C
STILL NOT DETREMINED, SHOW TYPICAL
ANTI-MALARIAL DRUGSTO OTHER DRUGS OTHER DRUGS
RESPONDENT. ASPRIN ..o E ASPRIN ..o E
PANADOL ....oooveeiinesecieeieeeniens F PANADOL .....oooviiiienienieisenenns F
FOR EACH ANTI-MALARIAL DRUGS
OTHER X | OTHER X
TAKEN ASK: For how many days (NAME) (SPECIFY) (SPECIFY)
take (NAME OF THE DRUGS)? DON'T KNOW ..o Z | DON'T KNOW....ooooooeerreeeeeeeeeeriesnenns z
466D CHECK 466C:
CODEA, B, CODESA, B CODEA, B, CODESA, B
ANTI-MALARIAL DRUG GIVEN? OR C CIRCLED AND CNOT OR C CIRCLED AND CNOT
CIRCLED CIRCLED
l (SKIP TO 467) (SKIPTO 467)
. . SAME DAY o O | SAMEDAY oot 0
466E | How long after the fever started did (NAME) first
take (NAMES OF THE ANTI-MALARIAL NEXT DAY .o 1 | NEXT DAY e 1
DRUGS CIRCLED IN 466C)? TWO DAYSAFTER THE TWO DAYSAFTER THE
FEVER......oooiiieinenee e 2 FEVER.....ooooiee e 2
THREE OR MORE DAY S THREE OR MORE DAY S
AFTER THE FEVER..........ccooeuee. 3 AFTER THE FEVER...................... 3
DON'T KNOW ......ccovviiiiiiniiiiiienans 8 [ DON'T KNOW......coocvviriiiieiieienne 8
466F Isthe child till taking (NAMES OF THE ANTI-
MALARIAL DRUGS CIRCLED IN 466C)?
467 Has (NAME) had an illness with a cough at any
timein the last 2 weeks?
468 When (NAME) had an illness with a cough, did
he/she breathe faster than usual with short, rapid
breaths?
470 Did you seek advice or treatment for the cough? YES. .ot 1 [ YES e 1
NO e 2 I NOeeeee e 2
(SKIPTO 475) <«— (SKIPTO475) —
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LAST BIRTH NEXT-TO-LAST BIRTH
NAME NAME
471 Where did you seek advice or treatment for the PUBLIC SECTOR PUBLIC SECTOR
cough? GOVT. HOSPITAL .............. GOVT. HOSPITAL .......... o A
GOVT. HEALTH CENTER GOVT.HEALTH CENTER........... B
GOVT. HEALTH STATION........... C GOVT.HEALTH STATION ......... C
OTHER PUBLIC F OTHER PUBLIC F
(SPECIFY) (SPECIFY)
PRIVATE MEDICAL SECTOR PRIVATE MEDICAL SECTOR
PVT. HOSPITAL/CLINIC... . G PVT. HOSPITAL/CLINIC . G
Anywhere else? PHARMACY .....ccccovveurnnee ... H PHARMACY ......ccoonene. .. H
' PVT. DOCTOR......coceorererrrrrrrrirrrenns | PVT. DOCTOR.....ccovtreeriririnieirenens |
RECORD ALL SOURCES MENTIONED COMM. HEALTH WORKER ........ K COMM. HEALTH WORKER........ K
' OTHER PVT. OTHER PVT.
MEDICAL L MEDICAL L
(SPECIFY) (SPECIFY)
OTHER SOURCE OTHER SOURCE
SHOP ...t M SHOP.......oierrreeee s M
TRAD. PRACTITIONER................ N TRAD. PRACTITIONER............... N
OTHER X | OTHER X
(SPECIFY) (SPECIFY)
475 Has (NAME) had diarrheain the last 2 weeks? YES. oo 1 YES s 1
475A | Wasthere any blood in the stools?
476 Now | would like to now haw much (NAME) Was | LESS......ccocoveieiirenveseeeenesessseesneens 1 | LESS.cerer e 1
offered to drink during the diarrhea.
] ABOUT SAME ...t 2 | ABOUT SAME......couoeieererrerieerennnns 2
Was he\she offered less then usual to drink, about
the same amount, more than usual to drink? MORE........ccooieeeieesese s 3 | MORE.....ooieececeeeeeeeeeeee e 3
NOTHING TODRINK .....cccovvvrririinnee. 4 | NOTHING TODRINK ....ccooverrrrrrnnee. 4
DON'T KNOW ... 8 | DON'T KNOW......ooeverererererrieisiseneas 8
a77 When name had diarrhea, was he\she offered [ess | LESS..........cccoevirnnreiennenneeesesees 1 | LESS..ceeerere s 1
then usual (o €at, about the same amount, MOre |\ B 5\ T GAME ... 2 | ABOUT SAME.....ccorocscrsses 2
than usual to eat?
MORE ...ttt 3 | MORE ...t 3
STOPED TO EAT ..t 4 | STOPED TOEAT oo 4
NOTHING TO EAT ..o 5 | NOTHING TO EAT ..covuriirirrrerreeas 5
DON'T KNOW ..o 8 | DON'T KNOW.....ooiieiririririririreeeieas 8
478 Was (NAME) given afluid made from a special YES. .ot 1 JYES s 1
packet called ORS to drink? @ OO 2 [ NO s 2
SHOW ORS PACKET DON'T KNOW ..o 8 | DON'T KNOW.....comiiiirreirirrreeeees 8
478A | Was (NAME) given agovernment- recommended | YES.......ccoiiiieinnnnccierreseeeeneene 1 L YES s 1
homemade fluid? NO eeeeoeeeeseeeeeess e ess e b I N OO 2
DON'T KNOW ... 8 | DON'T KNOW.....oomeririeiririrrireeenea 8
479 Was anything (else) given to treat the diarrhea? YES. oot 1 JYES s 1
NO .ot 2 I NO et 2
(SKIPTO 481) 4—| (SKIPTO 481) 4—|
DON'T KNOW ...t 8 | DON'T KNOW......ooeeiererereiieisiseneas 8
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LAST BIRTH NEXT-TO-LAST BIRTH
NAME NAME
480 What was given to treat the diarrhea? HOME MADE LIQUIDS.........cccceevu.e. A | HOME MADELIQUIDS............c.c..... A
PILL OR SYRUP .oooveeeereeeeeessssse B | PILL ORSYRUP...ooooioceereeeeeesesss e B
(1NN o3 1 (o) NI (ol N1NN =/ox aTe. N R c
Anything else? (IV.) INTRAVENOUS.......orvrrrrrrrreee D | (1.V.) INTRAVENOUS.......oocrrren D
HOME REMEDIES/ HOME REMEDIEY
RECORD ALL MENTIONED. HERBAL MEDICINES.................. E HERBAL MEDICINES................... E
OTHER X | OTHER X
(SPECIFY) (SPECIFY)
481 Did you seek advice or treatment for the diarrhea? | YES........cccooivvnnicccinnnniciens 1 | YES s 1
[T 3 BN o S 2
(SKIPTO483) — (SKIPTO483) —
482 Where did you seek advice or treatment for PUBLIC SECTOR PUBLIC SECTOR
diarrhea? GOVT. HOSPITAL ..o A GOVT. HOSPITAL ..ovvveeeeeees e A
GOVT. HEALTH CENTER.......... B GOVT. HEALTH CENTER........ B
|F SOURCE 1S HOSPITAL. HEALTH GOVT. HEALTH STATION......... C GOVT. HEALTH STATION ... c
CENYTER, OR CLINIC, WRITE THE NAME OTHERPUBLIC_______F | OTHERPUBLIC _______ F
OF THE PLACE. PROBE TO IDENTIFY THE (SPECIFY) (SPECIFY)
TV PE OF SOURCE AND CIRCLE THE PRIVATE MEDICAL SECTOR PRIVATE MEDICAL SECTOR
APPROPRIATE GODE PVT. HOSPITAL/CLINIC ..ovvoe.... G PVT. HOSPITAL/CLINIC............. G
PHARMACY . H PHARMACY ..oovvve......
PVT. DOCTOR..ooooooeeecceeeeeressessne [ PVT. DOCTOR
(NAME OF PLACE) COMM. HEALTH WORKER ....... K COMM. HEALTH WORKER....... K
OTHER PVT. OTHER PVT.
MEDICAL L MEDICAL L
Anywhere else? (SPECIFY) (SPECIFY)
OTHER SOURCE OTHER SOURCE
RECORD ALL SOURCES MENTIONED. (< To = T S o = M
TRAD. PRACTITIONER TRAD. PRACTITIONER............... N
OTHER OTHER X
(SPECIFY) (SPECIFY)
483 GO BACK TO 456 IN NEXT COLUMN; | GO BACK TO 456 IN LAST COLUMN

OR, IFNO MORE BIRTHS, GO TO
483A.

OF NEW QUESTIONNAIRE; OR, IF NO
MORE BIRTHS, GO TO 483A.
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QUESTIONS AND FILTERS

CODING CATEGORIES

SKIP

483A

When achild has diarrhea, should he/she be given less to drink than usual,
about the same amount, or more than usual ?

LESSTODRINK ....coooiitiiiiinciciens
ABOUT SAME AMOUNT TO DRINK........
MORE TODRINK.......coovriiiiiians
DON'T KNOW ..o

483B

When achild has diarrhea, should he/she be given lessto eat than

usual, about the same amount, or more than usual ?

LESSTOEAT ...
ABOUT SAME AMOUNT TO EAT ............
MORE TO EAT ..o
DON'T KNOW ..o

483C

When achild is sick with diarrhea, what signs of illness would tell you that
he/she should be taken to a health facility or health worker?

Anything else?

RECORD ALL SIGNSMENTIONED

REPEATED WATERY STOOLS.................
ANY WATERY STOOLS.........ccoecvvevirnnne
REPEATED VOMITING ...
ANY VOMITING ...

MARKED THIRST ..o

NOT EATING/NOT DRINKING WELL.....

NOT GETTING BETTER ..o

OTHER

GETTING SICKER/VERY SICK ..................

(SPECIFY)
DON'T KNOW ..oooeeereeeeeeeeesseess e

483D

When achild is sick with cough, what signs of illness would tell you that
he/she should be taken to a health facility or health worker?

RECORD ALL SIGNS MENTIONED

FAST BREATHING ......cccoeiiiircirice

DIFFICULT BREATHING.........cccccciiineee

NOISY BREATHING.......ccccoeviivirie

UNABLE TODRINK ......ccccoeiiiniininee

NOT EATING/ NOT DRINKING WELL......

GETTING SICKER/VERY SICK ................

NOT GETTING BETTER .....ccoiiiiie

OTHER

(SPECIFY)
DON'T KNOW ..o

486

CHECK 478:

NOT ASKED NO CHILD

RECEIVED FLUID RECEIVED FLUID

ANY CHILD |_|

FROM ORS PACKET FROM ORS PACKET

» 490

487

Have you ever heard of a special product called ORS you can get for the
treatment of diarrhea?
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NO. QUESTIONS AND FILTERS CODING CATEGORIES SKIP
490 Now | would like to ask you some questions about medical care for you
yourself.
Many different factors can prevent women from getting medical advice or
treatment for themselves. When you are sick and want to get medical advice
or treatment, is each of the following a big problem or not?
NOT A BIG
BIG PROBLEM PROBLEM
KNOWING WHEIE O g0 ....vcveuiiireeieieeires st es 1 2
Getting PErMISSION 10 g0 .....vueeeiuieieiieirereecieieret ettt 1 2
Getting money needed fOr trEaMENL ..........ovveeeienrenieeee e 1 2
The distance to the health faCility ........ccccovrreiinrcc e 1 2
Having t0 take tranSPONt .....c.vvveeeeeeirisieieeee e es 1 2
NOt Wanting to gO @ONE..........c.eiieiiriiiriric e 1 2
Concern that there may not be afemale health provider ..........ccoooveeiiennnceens 1 2
Queuing iN liNefOr treatMENT ... 1 2
Quality of the health SENVICE .......c.cviririicicc e 1 2
490A | Whereisthe nearest trained heal_th worker_or health in_stituti on whom you INSIDE VILLAGE/TOWN oo 1
would try to see if you were having complications during pregnancy labor,
delivery or postpartum? OUTSIDE VILLAGE/TOWN ... 2
DON'T KNOW ..ottt 8 ¥ 491
GOVT. HOSPITAL ..ot 11
GOVT.HEALTH CENTER............... 12
GOVT. HEALTH STATION............. 13
OTHER PUBLIC 16
IF SOURCE ISHOSPITAL, HEALTH CENTER, OR CLINIC, WRITE THE (SPECIFY)
NAME OF THE PLACE. PROBE TO IDENTIFY THE TYPE OF SOURCE | PRIVATE MEDICAL SECTOR
AND CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE CODE. PVT. HOSPITAL/CLINIC
PHARMACY ...
PVT.DOCTOR.......cccourerrnnee
COMM. HEALTH WORKER............ 24
(NAME OF PLACE) OTHER PVT.
MEDICAL 26
(SPECIFY)
OTHER PERSON
TRAD. BIRTH ATTENDANT.............. 31
OTHER 96
(SPECIFY)
490C How long, on the average, would it take to organize transport (traditional or I:I:I
modern facility) to that trained health worker or health institution? MINUTES oo 1
HOURS .. 2[ 1]
RECORD ‘MINUTES' IF THE TIME IT TAKES ISLESS THAN ONE B 3 |:|:|
HOUR AND ‘HOURS' IFIT ISLESS THAN 24 HOURS AND IN ‘DAYS
IE ONE OR MORE DAYS. NO TRANSPORT FACILITY/
ON FOOT ...t 997
DON'T KNOW ..ot 998
490D IF CODE ‘997’ CIRCLED IN 490C ASK: How long on the averagewould it | MINUTES...........cccccovvnenenn. 1 I:I:I
take to reach that trained health worker or health institution on foot?
HOURS . 2[ 1]
FOR OTHER RESPONSES ASK: How long on the average, once you have
arranged transport, would it take to reach that trained health worker or health DAYS ..o 3 I:I:I
institution?
DON'T KNOW ..ot 998

RECORD ‘MINUTES' IF THE TIME IT TAKESISLESS THAN ONE
HOUR AND ‘HOURS' IFIT ISLESSTHAN 24 HOURS AND IN ‘DAYS
IF ONE OR MORE DAYS.
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490E | Onceyou arrive at a health facility or trained health worker, how long doesit | MINUTES ..o [I:I:I
take to receive health care service?

NOWAIT ... 996

491 CHECK 27 IN THE HOUSEHOLD QUESTIONNAIRE
BED NETSIN THE HOUSEHOLD?

YES F NO [ ] s o

492 Do you usually sleep under a mosquito net?

493 Did you sleep under a mosquito net last night? YES oot 1 [>4%
NO e 2
494 CHECK 492:
“YES’ CIRCLED “YES' NOT CIRCLED
l:l I:l » 501
495 Now let us talk about the mosquito net you sleep under.
How long ago was the mosguito net bought or obtained? MONTHS. oo I:I:I
IF LESSTHAN ONE MONTH, RECORD ‘00'.
DON'T KNOW ..ot 98

IF MORE THAN 95 MONTHS, RECORD ‘95'.

496 Since you got the mosquito net, was it ever soaked or dipped in
aliquid to repel mosquitoes or bugs?

:I'V 501

497 How long ago was the mosguito net |ast soaked or dipped?

MONTHS.....coiiic I:I:I

IFLESSTHAN 1 MONTH, RECORD ‘00'.
DON'T KNOW ... 98

IF MORE THAN 95 MONTHS, RECORD ‘95'.
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SECTION 5. MARRIAGE AND SEXUAL ACTIVITY

NO. QUESTIONS AND FILTERS CODING CATEGORIES SKIP
501 Areyou currently married or living with aman? YES, CURRENTLY MARRIED................... 1
YES, LIVINGWITHA MAN ..o 2 :|->505
NO, NOT IN UNION......ccootrrereiinreereieine 3
501A | Do you currently have aregular sexual partner, an occasional sexual partner, REGULAR SEXUAL PARTNER................ 1
or no sexual partner at all’? OCCASIONAL SEXUAL PARTNER......... 2
NO SEXUAL PARTNER.......cccooiiiiiiinns 3
502 Have you ever been married or lived with a man? YES, FORMERLY MARRIED
YES, LIVED WITH A MAN »510
(@ —>514
504 | What isyour marital status now: are you widowed, divorced, or separated? WIDOWED ...ttt 1
DIVORCED .....ccooiiiieneneeeeeeeee 2 :|—> 510
SEPARATED ...t 3
505 Isyour husband/partner living with you now or is he staying el sewhere? LIVING WITH HER....coovitreeeeerreeieienne 1 [—»506
STAYING ELSEWHERE.........cccoiiiiins 2
505A | When was the last time you were living with your husband/partner together? MONTHSAGO .....ocoeieiririreeene 1 I:I:I
IFLESSTHAN A MONTH RECORD ‘00" IN MONTHS BOX.
RECORD ‘MONTHSAGO'’ IFLESS THAN A YEAR, OTHERWISE YEARSAGO st 2 I:I:l
RECORD 'YEARS AGO'.
506 RECORD THE HUSBAND/PARTNER'SNAME AND LINE
NUMBER FROM THE HOUSEHOL D QUESTIONNAIRE. IF HE NAME
ISNOT LISTED IN THE HOUSEHOLD, RECORD ‘00'.
LINENUMBER.......cccccoeiniiniinns |:|:|
507 Does your hushand/partner have any other wives besides yourself? YES. oottt 1
NO e 2 L
DON'T KNOW ..o 8 510
508 How many other wives does he have?
NUMBER.......coooiireneneeee
DON'T KNOW ...t .. 98 »510
509 Areyou hisfirst, second... wife?
RANK ..ot
510 Have you been married or lived with a man only once, or more than once? ONCE ...t 1
MORE THAN ONCE ... 2
511 CHECK 510:
MARRIED/LIVED MARRIED/LIVED MONTH ..o
WITH A MAN WITH A MAN MORE
ONLY ONCE THAN ONCE DON'T KNOW MONTH .....ccovvvniiiinen 98
—» 514
In what month and year did you start ~ Now we will talk about your first YEAR oo
living with your husband/partner? husband/partner. In what month and
year did you start living with him? DON'T KNOW YEAR ... 9998
512 How old were you when you started living with him?
AGE....ooiireeer e
514 Now | need to ask you some questions about sexual activity inordertogaina | NEVER ... 00 —»524
better understanding of some family life issues.
AGEIN YEARS. ..o
How old were you when you first had sexua intercourse (if ever)?
FIRST TIME WHEN
STARTED LIVING WITH (FIRST)
HUSBAND/PARTNER........cccoeotiinririrnene 95
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NO. QUESTIONS AND FILTERS CODING CATEGORIES SKIP
515 When was the last time you had sexual intercourse?
DAYSAGO ....ccoovevrvreerene 1
RECORD ‘YEARSAGO’ ONLY IF LAST INTERCOURSE WASONE OR | \WEEKSAGO........oooooooooooo 2
MORE YEARS AGO. IF 12 MONTHS OR MORE, ANSWER MUST BE
RECORDED IN YEARS. MONTHSAGO ......ccoomrrrrrrnnn. 3
YEARSAGO ......ovvocierrre. 4 —» 524
516 CHECK 301 AND 301A:
DOES NOT
KNOWS CONDOM KNOW CONDOM
The last time you had sex, Some men use a condom,
was condom used? which means that they put a YES. .ottt
rubber sheath during sexual NO e
intercourse. DON'T KNOW ....coovieieiereeeieieeesieseeneaans
The last time you had sex, was
condom used?
524 Do you know of a place where a person can get condoms? YES. oottt
NO o —» 601
525 Where isthat? PUBLIC SECTOR

IF SOURCE ISHOSPITAL, HEALTH CENTER, OR CLINIC, WRITE THE
NAME OF THE PLACE. PROBE TO IDENTIFY THE TYPE OF SOURCE
AND CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE CODE.

(NAME OF PLACE)

Any other place?

RECORD ALL SOURCES MENTIONED.

GOVT. HOSPITAL ....coevviciviiicriciiee
GOVT.HEALTH CENTER............c.c......
FAMILY PLANNING CLINIC...............
OTHER PUBLIC

(SPECIFY)
PRIVATE MEDICAL SECTOR
PRIVATE HOSPITAL/CLINIC..........

PHARMACY ...
PRIVATE DOCTOR......ccoiiciriiriririines

OTHER PRIVATE
MEDICAL

(SPECIFY)
OTHER PRIVATE SECTOR

OTHER

(SPECIFY)
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SECTION 6. FERTILITY PREFERENCES

QUESTIONS AND FILTERS ‘ CODING CATEGORIES

NO. SKIP
601 | CHECK 311/311A:
NEITHER HE OR SHE
STERILIZED STERILIZED > 614
602 | CHECK 226:
NOT PREGNANT PREGNANT
OR UNSURE
Now | have some questions about the | HAVE (A/ANOTHER) CHILD ...........c......... 1
Now | have some questions about the ~ future. NO MORE/NONE oo 2 604
future. After the child you are expecting , e
Would you like to have (a/another) now, would you like to have another SAYSSHE CAN'T 'GET PREGNANT ....... 3 e 614
child, or would you prefer not to have  child, or would you prefer not to have UNDECIDED/DON'T KNOW ......oovvvivirnsnns 8 608
any(more) children? any more children?
603 CHECK 226:
MONTHS.......cciieee e, 1
NOT PREGNANT PREGNANT
OR UNSURE
YEARS.....coo e 2
After the birth of the child you are
How long would you like to wait from  expecting how, how long would you | SOON/NOW ......c.cceveeereerieeeeesesesreseeeeseerenns 993 [—»609
now before the birth of (a/another) like to wait before the birth of another | gAYy S SHE CAN'T GET PREGNANT ... 994 »614
Do .
child child AFTER MARRIAGE........ccocoocovvrnrreree 995
OTHER 996 609
(SPECIFY)
DON'T KNOW....cooiiiiieieierie e 998
604 | CHECK 226:
NOT PREGNANT PREGNANT
OR UNSURE » 610
605 CHECK 310: USING A CONTRACEPTIVE METHOD?
NOT YES
NOT CURRENTLY CURRENTLY [ ]
ASKED USING USING > 608
606 | CHECK 603:
NOT 24 OR MORE MONTHS |_|
ASKED OR 2 OR MORE YEARS <24 MONTHS > 510
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SKIP

607

CHECK 606:

24 OR MORE NOT ASKED
MONTHS

Y ou have said that you do not want
any (more) children, but you are not

Y ou have said that you do not want using any method to avoid pregnancy.

(alanather) child soon, but you are not
using any method to avoid pregnancy. Can you tell me why?

Can you tell me why? Any other reason?
Any other reason?

RECORD ALL REASONS
MENTIONED

NOT MARRIED ......cccooeiiirniiicciee

FERTILITY-RELATED REASONS
NOT HAVING SEX .....cccovviiiicriiriienns

INFREQUENT SEX ....cccoviiiiiiieciine
MENOPAUSAL/HY STERECTOMY .......

SUBFECUND/INFECUND.........ccouceuunnee.
POSTPARTUM AMENORRHEIC.............
BREASTFEDING
FATALISTIC ..o

OPPOSITION TO USE
RESPONDENT OPPOSED ...

HUSBAND OPPOSED........ccoeoetviiiiiniinnnn.
OTHERS OPPOSED........cccooeiiiiiiriiiees
RELIGIOUS PROHIBITION. .........cccooevnee

LACK OF KNOWLEDGE
KNOWSNO METHOD ......cooccviiirinee

KNOWSNO SOURCE..........cccoevviiiininne

METHOD-RELATED REASONS
HEALTH CONCERNS.........c..ccoevviiiinne

FEAR OF SIDE EFFECTS.......cconirinne
LACK OF ACCESS/TOO FAR.........ceo...
COST TOO MUCH.......coviriiiicnens
INCONVENIENT TOUSE..........cccoevene

INTERFERESWITH BODY'S NORMAL
PROCESSES.........ccooonviniicieies

OTHER

(SPECIFY)
DON'T KNOW.....ooereseeeeeeneeesseessceeeeenesen

608

In the next few weeks, if you discovered that you were pregnant, would that be

abig problem, small problem or no problem for you?

BIG PROBLEM ... .
SMALL PROBLEM ......ccoovvivirriiiiiiiciene
NO PROBLEM ......ccooeiiriiriecinicieeeineine

609

CHECK 310: USING A CONTRACEPTIVE METHOD?
NOT

YES

NOT CURRENTLY CURRENTLY

ASKED USING

USING

> 614

610

Do you think you will use a method to delay or avoid pregnancy within the
next 12 months?

— 611

610A

Do you think you will use a contraceptive method to delay or avoid pregnancy
a any timein the future?

1’ 612
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611 | Which contraceptive method would you prefer to use? FEMALE STERILIZATION......cceoviririenenne 01
MALE STERILIZATION ..o 02
PILL oot 03
TUD .ttt 04
INJECTIONS......comirrmierreereeneerneeneeneeenne 05
IMPLANTS ...ttt 06
CONDOM ...t sneeesenes 07 > 614
FEMALE CONDOM .. . 08
DIAPHRAGM ..ot 09
FOAM/JELLY oot 10
LACT.AMEN. METHOD .......ccoovnierreirennee 11
PERIODIC ABSTINENCE .........cccccoveuinnne 12
WITHDRAWAL ...cootiiriciriiereeeesieeienne 13
OTHER 96
(SPECIFY)
UNSURE......comtimeireieneeiresieseenesiees 98
612 | What isthe main reason that you think you will not use a contraceptive method | NOT MARRIED..........ccccovnneiinnneceene 11
at any time in the future?
FERTILITY-RELATED REASONS
INFREQUENT SEX/NO SEX....cccovvrenee 21
MENOPAUSAL/HY STERECTOMY ...... 22
SUBFECUND/INFECUND
WANTSASMANY CHILDREN AS
POSSIBLE ...t 24
OPPOSITION TO USE
RESPONDENT OPPOSED..........ccccceuue.. 31
HUSBAND OPPOSED .
OTHERS OPPOSED........ccctoevemeieinirinirinins
RELIGIOUS PROHIBITION. .......ccoccvunene. 34
LACK OF KNOWLEDGE
KNOWSNO METHOD ......cccoveruemrennne a1, 614
KNOWSNO SOURCE..........ccoouniiunnne 42
METHOD-RELATED REASONS
HEALTH CONCERNS............cccoeiueuennnn 51
FEAR OF SIDE EFFECTS.......cccocoviernenee 52
LACK OF ACCESSITOO FAR........cc...... 53
COST TOO MUCH.......ccvmmerriirenreecrrenns 54
INCONVENIENT TOUSE........ccoovrnnnee 55
INTERFERES WITH BODY’S NORMAL
PROCESSES........ccccoumnnniniicrieeciens 56
OTHER 96
(SPECIFY)
DON'T KNOW. ...t 98
613 | Would you ever use a contraceptive method if you were married? YES .ot 1
NO o 2
DON'T KNOW. ..ot 8
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614 | CHECK 216:
HASLIVING CHILDREN l:' NO LIVING CHILDREN l:'
NUMBER.......ooiereriereereeienns
If you could go back to thetimeyou  If you could choose exactly the
did not have any children and could number of children to havein your DON'T WANT ANY CHILD. .......cccoeeuenee 00
choose exactly the number of children wholelife, how many would that be? :L
to have in your whole life, how many OTHER 96 615A
would that be? (SPECIFY)
PROBE FOR A NUMERIC RESPONSE.
615 How many of these children would you like to be boys, how many would you BOYS GIRLS EITHER
like to be girls and for how many would the sex not matter?
NUMBER....
OTHER 96
(SPECIFY)
615A | What do you think is the best number of months or years between the birth of
one child and the birth of next child? YEARS oo 1
MONTHS......coererereeee 2
OTHER 996
(SPECIFY)
DON'T KNOW 998
615B | How long should a couple wait before starting sexual intercourse after the birth |:|:|
of ababy? MONTHS.....c.ciierere e
OTHER 96
(SPECIFY)
DON'T KNOW 98
(SPECIFY)
615C | Should amother wait until she has completely stopped breastfeeding WAIT s 1
before starting to have sexua relations again, or it doesn’t matter?
DOESN'T MATTER ...ccerieirereereeireeieenes 2
616 | Would you say that you approve or disapprove of couples using a method to APPROVE ..ot 1
avoid getting pregnant? DISAPPROVE ..o 2
NO OPINION ..o 3
616A | Isit acceptable or not acceptable to you for information on family planning to NOT
be provided: ACCEPT- ACCEPT-
ABLE ABLE DK
ON e TAIO?...... e RADIO......coccerrenee. 1 2 8
ONthE tElBVISIONT ...t TELEVISION ....... 1 2 8
617 In the last 12 months have you heard about family planning: YES NO
On the radio? RADIO ...t 1 2
On the television? TELEVISION ..o 1 2
In anewspaper or magazine? NEWSPAPER OR MAGAZINE...... 1 2
From a poster? POSTER........cocoeveeeeeee e 1 2
From leaflets or brochures? LEAFLETS OR BROCHURES....... 1 2
619 In the last 12 months, have you discussed the practice of family planning With | YES ... 1
your friends, neighbors, or relatives? (@ 2SO 2 > 621
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620 | With whom have you discussed? HUSBAND/PARTNER........cccvieiiiricrcene
MOTHER......cooioieeteeeeeee et
Aryone else? SN (1= S
RECORD ALL PERSONS MENTIONED. SISTER (S) wovverrieieieieieirireseeeeeeisesesesseeens
2] (@ N o | =l () RO
DAUGHTER(S)....
SON(S) ot
MOTHER-IN-LAW.......coooeeeeereeeeeeeeereeenne
FATHER-IN-LAW ....ccooiircreeeveeeeeeesnnas
FRIENDS/NEIGHBORS..........ccoovevevevenerrnen.
OTHER
(SPECIFY)
621 CHECK 501:
YES, YES, NO,
CURRENTLY LIVING WITH NOT IN » 701
MARRIED A MAN UNION
622 Spouse/partners don’t always agree on every thing. Now | want to ask you APPROVES
about your husband spartner’sviews on family plamning. | APPROVES e
DISAPPROVES......cccotveeeceeceere e
. , DON'T KNOW ..ottt
Do you think that your husband/partner approves or disapproves of couples
using a method to avoid pregnancy?
623 How often have you talked to your husband/partner about family planning in NEVER
o R S T T INEVER s
thelast 12 months? ONCE OR TWICE..
MORE OFTEN......cooieeveereeteeeeeeeereres e
624 Do you think your husband/partner wants the same number of children that you | SAME NUMBER.......ccccooiiiiinnccicnenenne
want, or does he want more or fewer than you want? MORE CHILDREN.........cooovormmrremerrrerenereenn.
FEWER CHILDREN..........cccoevtreirrereeee
DON'T KNOW ..ot
625 CHECK 311/311A:
ANY CODE CIRCLED NO CODE CIRCLED |_|
» 701
626 Y ou have told me that you are currently using contraception. Would you say MAINLY RESPONDENT oo
that using contraception is mainly your decision, mainly your MAINLY HUSBAND/PARTNER

husband's/partner's decision or did you both decide together?

JOINT DECISION

OTHER

(SPECIFY)
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SECTION 7A. HUSBAND'S BACKGROUND AND WOMAN'S WORK

NO. QUESTIONS AND FILTERS | CODING CATEGORIES SKIP
701 CHECK 501 AND 502:
CURRENTLY FORMERLY
MARRIED/ MARRIED/ > 702A
LIVING WITH LIVED WITH NEVER MARRIED
A MAN A MAN AND NEVER
LIVED WITH A MAN » 707
702 How old was your husband/partner on his last birthday?
AGE IN COMPLETED YEARS.....
702A | can your (last) husband/partner read and write in any language with out any YES oottt 1
difficulty? NO rrvrereersseeesesssesssseessssssssssssssssssssssnns 2
703 Did your (last) husband/partner ever attend school ? YES. oot 1
NO .t 2 I 706
704 What was the highest level of school he attended: PRIMARY ..ot 1
primary/elementary, middle, secondary, or higher? MIDDLE.......ciiiieetenreee e 2
SECONDARY ..ooiireieeirieinenseeinensieesseesnenes 3
HIGHER ..ot 4
DON'T KNOW ..o 8 | 706
705 What was the highest grade he completed at that level ?
GRADE.......coietereeeens
DON'T KNOW ..o 98
706 | CHECK 701: -
CURRENTLY MARRIED/ FORMERLY MARRIED/
LIVING WITH A MAN D LIVED WITH A MAN
What is your hushand’ s/partner’s What was your (last) husband’s/
occupation? partner’s occupation?
That is, what kind of work does he That is, what kind of work did he
mainly do? mainly do?
707 Aside from your own housework, are you currently working? YES oottt 1> 710
NO ...t 2
708 Asyou know, some women take up jobs for which they are paid in cash or
kind. Others sell things, have a small business or work onthe family farmor [ YES ___.........ccccccocooveeerimmmsssssssserrrrceeeee 1> 710
in the family business. NO 2
Areyou currently doing any of thesethingsor any other work? [ " ommmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmemmmmm—m——m
709 Have you done any work in the last 12 months? YES oottt 1
2> 724
710 What is your usual occupation, that is, what kind of work do you mainly do? -
711 CHECK 710:
WORKSIN DOES NOT WORK
AGRICULTURE IN AGRICULTURE » 713
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712 Do you work mainly on your own land or on family land, or do you work on OWN LAND ...ttt 1
land that you rent from someone else, or do you work on someone else's [and? | FEAMILY LAND oo 2
RENTED LAND ..ottt 3
SOMEONE ELSE'SLAND .....cccceveeiriinnne. 4
713 Do you do thiswork for amember of your family, for someone else, FOR FAMILY MEMBER.. .1
or are you self-employed? FOR SOMEONE ELSE........cccceovnnninicaee. 2
SELF-EMPLOYED ..o 3
714 Do you usually work at home or away from home? HOME......os 1
AWAY oottt 2
715 Do you uwal_ ly work throughout the year, or do you work seasonaly, or only THROUGHOUT THE YEAR...oo 1
onceinawhile?
SEASONALLY/PART OF THE YEAR........ 2
ONCE INA WHILE ....cocoverveeceeeeseein 3
716 Areyou paid or do you earn in cash or kind for this work or are you not paid (07:NC = K 0] | 1 2 1
aall? CASH AND KIND .....ovorveeeeeeseseeseesiessneees 2
IN KIND ONLY ...ooverereierireeieeeeseeeseseeeens 3 :L
NOT PAID ... 4 722
721 CHECK 501:
YES, CURRENTLY MARRIED
YES, LIVING WITH A MAN NO, NOT IN UNION
v v
RESPONDENT DECIDES........cccoovveeinne 1
Who mainly decides how the Who mainly decides how the HUSBAND/PARTNER DECIDES................ 2
money you earn will be used: money you earn will be used: JOINTLY WITH
you, your husband/partner, you and Y ou, someone else, or you HUSBAND/PARTNER. oo 3
your husband/partner jointly, and someone else jointly? SOMEONE ELSE DECIDES 4
someone €lsg, or you and someone | T T o o T o
elsejointly? JOINTLY WITH SOMEONE ELSE ............. 5
722 CHECK 217 AND 218: A CHILD AGE 50R LESSAND LIVING AT HOME?
YES NO
» 724
(WRITE NAME OF THE YOUNGEST CHILD)
723 Who usually takes care of (NAME OF YOUNGEST CHILD AT HOME) RESPONDENT ...coooovviiieieecieieierreeeseeeeees 01
while you are working? HUSBAND/PARTNER.........cccooieiinininines 02
OLDER FEMALE CHILD....cccooveevrrererennne 03
OLDER MALE CHILD ....oovevervrireerererenee 04
OTHER RELATIVES.....cooveieeiereieieienns 05
NEIGHBORS. ..o 06
FRIENDS.......cooeeiieresceeeee e 07
SERVANTSHIRED HELP.. .. 08
CHILD ISIN SCHOOL ......coueveirercrererernns 09
INSTITUTIONAL CHILDCARE................ 10
HASNOT WORKED
SINCE LAST BIRTH.....coooovveecrieceerene 95
OTHER 96
(SPECIFY)
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NO. QUESTIONS AND FILTERS CODING CATEGORIES SKIP
&
724 Who in the family usually has the final say on the following decisions? E
.
o i = =)
LIEJ I~ LIEJ w % <§(
S 2 223 5 21 S8
& T ®#z8 8 8 &%
Y OUr OWN NEAITN CAIE?.......eeeiieeee e 1 2 3 4 5 6
Making large household puUrchases?.........ccccvvevceenirenneeeses s 1 2 3 4 5 6
Making household purchases for daily Needs?..........c.coeeevirrnceienennesee e 1 2 3 4 5 6
Visitsto family OF FEl@liVES? .........ccvrirereeererse e 1 2 3 4 5 6
What food should be cooked each day? 1 2 3 4 5 6
ASSISEING YOUI FAMITY ... 1 2 3 4 5 6
724p | Sometimes ahusband is annoyed or angered by things that his wife does. In
your opinion, is ahusband justified in hitting or beating hiswifein the
following situations:
YES NO DK
If she goes out without telling him?.........ccccoeine s GOESOUT.....cccoovrunee 1 2 8
If she neglectsthe Children?.........cccic s NEGL. CHILDREN .... 1 2 8
If sheargues With NiM? ... ARGUES.........ccccconenne 1 2 8
If she refusesto have SeX With him? ... REFUSES SEX............. 1 2 8
If She burNS the FOOU? ..ot BURNSFOOD............. 1 2 8
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SECTION 7B FEMALE CIRCUMCISION

NO. QUESTIONS AND FILTERS CODING CATEGORIES SKIP
725 Have you ever heard of female circumcision? YES ottt 1}—»725B
NO et 2
725A | Inanumber of countries, thereisapracticein which agirl may haveapart of | YES......cccoiiieiinnnneecen e 1
her genitals cut. Have you ever heard about this practice? NO .oooooeeeresssseesssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 2 801
725B Have you yourgf a/er t)eer1 CI rcumCIM hw your ger]ltals CUt? YES ................................................................. 1
NO e 2 729
726 Now | Would like to ask you what was done to you at thistime? YES e 1>7268
2
Was any flesh removed from the genital area? 8
726A | Wasthe genital areajust nicked without removing any flesh? 1
2
8
726B | Wasyour genital area sewn closed? -1
2
8
727 How old were you when you were circumcised?
AGE DAYS. ..o 1
MONTHS.......... 2
PROBE FOR A NUMERIC ANSWER BEFORE
CIRCLING DON'T KNOW
YEARS............. 3
DON'T KNOW. ...t 998
728 Who performed the circumcision? DOCTOR ..ottt 1
TRAINED NURSE/MIDWIFE..........cccouuune. 2
TRADITIONAL MIDWIFE........cccovnierrenne 3
CIRCUMCISION PRACTITIONER 4
OTHER 6
(SPECIFY)
DON'T KNOW. ...t 8
729 CHECK 214 AND 217:
HASAT LEAST ONE HASNO LIVING
LIVING DAUGHTER DAUGHTER p 734
v
. . . ; »
730 Have any of your alive daughters been circumcised/had her genitals cut? NUMBER CIRCUMCISED ... I:I:I
IF YES: How many?
NO DAUGTHER CIRCUMCISED .............. 95 > 734
730A | IFONLY ONE DAUGHTER IN Q730 ASK: What is her name?
DAUGHTER'S LINE I:I:I
(DAUGHTER'S NAME) NUMBER FROM 212.........ccccenuunne
IF MORE THAN ONE DAUGHTER IN Q730 ASK: To which of your
daughters did this happen most recently?
(DAUGHTER'S NAME)
INTERVIEWER: CHECK 212 AND RECORD THE LINE NUMBER
FOR THE DAUGHTER
730B | Now | would like to ask you what was done to her at thistime? YES ... 1—»730D
NO et 2
Was any flesh removed from the genital area? DON'T KNOW ..ottt essisisieeas 8
730C | Wasthe genital areajust nicked without removing any flesh? YES e 1
NO ot 2
DON'T KNOW. ...t 8
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NO. QUESTIONS AND FILTERS CODING CATEGORIES SKIP
730D | Was her genital area sewn closed?
731 | How old was she when she was circumcised? AGE DAYS oo, 1
MONTHS.......... 2
PROBE FOR A NUMERIC ANSWER BEFORE YEARS 3
CIRCLINGDON'TKNOW ey
DON'T KNOW.....ooveireieireeieeeeseee e 998
732 Who performed the circumcision? DOCTOR oot 1
TRAINED NURSE/MIDWIFE..................... 2
TRADITIONAL MIDWIFE........cccorvruenene. 3
CIRCUMCISION PRACTITIONER............. 4
OTHER 6
(SPECIFY)
DON'T KNOW. ..ot 8
733 Did you or any one object to her being circumcised? RESPONDENT ...ttt e s A
RESPONDENT’'SHUSBAND . . B
IF YES: Who was that? RESPONDENT' SMOTHER.........ccoccssirnnns C
RESPONDENT'SMOTHER-IN-LAW........ D
Any one else?
OTHER RELATIVE OF RESPONDENT ... E
OTHERS X
RECORED ALL PERSONS MENTIONED (SPECIFY)
NO ONE.....ccoeiiiieieiie e Y
734 CHECK 514:
HAD SEX NEVER HAD SEX I:l
» 739
735 CHECK 725B:
CIRCUMCISED NOT CIRCUMCISED
» 739
736 CHECK 210:
ONE OR MORE NO BIRTH
BIRTHS » 738
737 Did you have any health problems or other complications during delivery
because of your circumcision? —» 738
737A | What did you do in case of health problems and complications during WENT TO HEALTH INSTITUTION............ 1
delivery? WENT TO TRADITIONAL HEALER.......... 2
NOTHING.....ccooeererereeee e 3
OTHER 6
(SPECIFY)
738 Did you have any health problems or other complications during sexual YES oot 1
relations because of your circumcision? [ N 2739
738A | What did you do in case of health problems and complications during sexual WENT TOHEALTH INSTITUTION....
relations? WENT TO TRADITIONAL HEALER.. .
NOTHING.....ccoiirereeee s
OTHER
(SPECIFY)
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NO. QUESTIONS AND FILTERS CODING CATEGORIES SKIP
739 What benefits do girls themselves get if they undergo genital cutting? CLEANLINESS/HYGINE ... . A
SOCIAL ACCEPTANCE............... .. B
PROBE: Any other benefits? BETTER MARRIAGE PROSPECTS.......... C
PRESERVE VIRGINITY/PREVENT
RECORD ALL BENEFITSMENTIONED PREMARITAL SEX...cocevereeerreererenne D
MORE SEXUAL PLEASURE FOR THE
MAN ..o E
RELIGIOUS APPROVAL ....cccoovevereeriernen F
OTHER X
(SPECIFY)
NOBENEFITS ... Y
740 What benefits do girls themselves get if they don’t undergo genital cutting? FEWER MEDICAL PROBLEMS................ A
AVOIDING PAIN ...ocoeiieeectceeeee et B
MORE SEXUAL PLEASURE
PROBE: Any other benefits? FORHER.......ooticeeee e C
MORE SEXUAL PLEASURE
RECORD ALL BENEFITSMENTIONED FOR THE MAN .....cooitetierieceeieereveene
FOLLOWSRELIGION
OTHER
(SPECIFY)
NOBENEFITS ..ot Y
741 Would you say that this practice is away to prevent agirl from having sex EI%EI\E/IZIEI:,\IIEE'?EX """""""""""""""""""""""""" ;
; : s T I NOEFFECT s
before marriage or does have no effect on premaital sex DON'T KNOW ..ottt 8
742 Do you believe that this practice is required by your religion?
742A | Do you think that this practice should be continued, or should it be g?shégm%i%ED """"""""""""""""""""""""" ;
discontinued? 7 77| DISCONTINUED ..oovvssssvvvssssensssssnnsssss
: . . . . . CONTINUED ..ottt 1
?
742B | Do you think that men want this practice to be continued, or discontinued? DISCONTINUED ... >
DEPENDS.......c.coioivieeetcereeee et 3
DON'T KNOW ..ottt 8
743 CHECK 501:
CURRENTLY
MARRIED/
LIVING WITH NO, NOT |_|
A MAN IN UNION » 745
744 Does your husband/partner think female circumcision should | CONTINUED........cccoiriiiiiininineceerese e 1
be continued or discontinued? DISCONTINUED .....cocoviteeetieeteeetesee e 2
DON'T KNOW ..ottt ersseseses e sessssesssessenens 8
745 Have there been any activities against female circumcision YES. oottt ettt nnens 1
arranged in this area? NO e 2 ]->
DON'T KNOW ...ttt seere e ss s snssssssesensnns 8 801
746 Please describe the activities? DESCRIPTION OF THE ACTIVITIES

302 | Appendix E




NO.

SECTION 8: AIDS AND OTHER SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED DISEASES

QUESTIONS AND FILTERS

CODING CATEGORIES

SKIP

801

Now | would like to talk about something else.
Have you ever heard of anillnesscalled AIDS?

—» 817

801A

From which sources of information have you learned most about

AIDS?

Any other sources?

RECORD ALL SOURCES MENTIONED

NEWS PAPERS/MAGAZINES.
PAMPHLETS/POSTERS........ .
HEALTH WORKERS..........cccooiiiiiciie
MOSQUES/CHURCHES...........ccccoeveuininnininns
SCHOOLS/ITEACHERS........ccoovviriircciens
COMMUNITY MEETINGS..........ccoovvviinnnnns
FRIENDS/RELATIVES.......cccceoiiiinnicienns
WORK PLACE ...

OTHER

(SPECIFY)

802

Is there anything a person can do to avoid getting AIDS or the virus that
causes AIDS?

:|->804

803

What can a person do to avoid getting AIDS?

Anything else?

RECORD ALL WAYSMENTIONED.

ABSTAIN FROM SEX .....cccooiiiiiniiiinicicine
USE CONDOMS........cooiiiiiinceeiee

LIMIT SEX TO ONE PARTNER/STAY
FAITHFUL TO ONE PARTNER..................

LIMIT NUMBER OF SEXUAL
PARTNERS........cooiieeeenseeresenene
AVOID SEX WITH PROSTITUTES...............

AVOID SEX WITH PERSONSWHO HAVE
MANY PARTNERS........cccoiiiiiiiiie

AVOID SEX WITH HOMOSEXUALS...........

AVOID SEX WITH PERSONS WHO INJECT
DRUGSINTRAVENOUSLY ......ccccviiiniene

AVOID BLOOD TRANSFUSIONS..................
AVOID INJECTIONS..........coovviiiiins .
AVOID SHARING RAZORS/BLADES..........
AVOID KISSING........ccoeoiiirniiicene
AVOID MOSQUITO BITES
SEEK PROTECTION FROM TRADITIONAL

(SPECIFY)

OTHER

(SPECIFY)

804

Can people reduce their chances of getting the AIDS virus by having just
one sex partner who has no other partners?
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QUESTIONS AND FILTERS

CODING CATEGORIES

SKIP

805 Can aperson get the AIDS virus from mosquito bites?
806 Can people reduce their chances of getting the AIDS virus by using a
condom every time they have sex?
807 Can people get the AIDS virus by sharing food with a person who has
AIDS?
809 Isit possible for a healthy-looking person to have the AIDS virus?
809A | Do you think that persons with AIDS almost never die from the disease, ALMOST NEVER .....ccooiiiiiirenneeereeeiee 1
sometimes die, or amost always die? SOMETIMES e 2
ALMOST ALWAYS.....coieirreeceieeteieeens 3
DON'T KNOW ..ottt 8
8098 | Can AIDS be cured? YES. .ot 1
NO ottt 2
DON'T KNOW ..ot 8
809C | Do you think your chance of getting AIDS is small, moderate, great, or no SMALL cvitctete et 1
risk at all? MODERATE... .2
GREAT........ .3 :|-> 809E
NORISK AT ALL . v 4
HASAIDS.....ci e 5 »gooF
ABSTAIN FROM SEX .....ccoveririireneieieieeeirens A N
809D | Why do you think that you have no or small risk of getting AIDS? USE CONDOMS. ... B
HAVE ONLY ONE SEX PARTNER................ C
Any other reasons? LIMITED NUMBER OF SEX
PARTNERS.......cooiiteeieeeseseeee s D
RECORD ALL REASONS MENTIONED SPOUSE HAS NO OTHER >809F
PARTNER ..ottt
NO HOMOSEXUAL CONTACT ..
NO BLOOD TRANSFUSIONS.........ccccovrerunne
NO INJECTIONS.......cooiirreieeieieieeeee e
OTHER |
(SPECIFY)
809E | Why do you think that you have moderate/great risk of getting AIDS? DO NOT USE CONDOMS.......cccouvmeereniernenne

Any other reasons?

RECORD ALL REASONS MENTIONED

MORETHAN ONE SEX PARTNER......
SPOUSE HAS OTHER PARTNER (S)..
HAD HOMOSEXUAL CONTACT ...
HAD BLOOD TRANSFUSION.....

HAD INJECTIONS..................

OTHER X
(SPECIFY)
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NO. QUESTIONS AND FILTERS CODING CATEGORIES SKIP
809F | Sinceyou heard of AIDS, have you changed your behavior to prevent DIDN'T START SEX oo
getting AIDS? STOPPED ALL SEX ..oooveroeeeeeeeeeesssssssccereeeen
_ STARTED USING CONDOMS.........ccovrurnnnen
If YES: What did you do? RESTRICTED SEX TO
_ ONE PARTNER ..covsoeecerreeeeseeresesssersen —>810
Any thing else? REDUCED NUMBER OF
SEX PARTNERS........cooooieeieeereseeeeeas
RECORD ALL CHANGES MENTIONED AVOID SEX WITH PROSTITUTES
ASK SPOUSE TO BE FAITHFUL
NO MORE HOMOSEXUAL CONTACTS.....
STOPPED INJECTIONS.......cccoeviierieierererenne
OTHER
(SPECIFY)
OTHER
(SPECIFY)
NO BEHAVIOR CHANGE.......ccccccovereeinne.
809G | Hasyour knowledge of AIDS influenced or changed your decisionsabout | p|pN'T START SEX
having sex or your sexua behavior? STOPPED ALL SEX .
STARTED USING CONDOMS..........cccoeueunee
RESTRICTED SEX TO
) ONE PARTNER......ccoovvtriieeieerereeseeeenns
It YES, inwhat way? REDUCED NUMBER OF
SEX PARTNERS.......ccoceeereeeeereeeenens
AVOID SEX WITH PROSTITUTES................
NO MORE HOMOSEXUAL
CONTACTS ...t
RECORD ALL CHANGES MENTIONED
OTHER
810 Do you know someone personally who has the virus that causes AIDS?
810A | Do you know someone personally who died from AIDS? R
NO et
811 Can the virus that causes AIDS be transmitted from a mother to a child? YES ittt
NO e
DON'T KNOW ...ovveereeeeririeteeeneseeteeseseseneenas :|-> 813
812 When can the virus that causes AIDS be transmitted from a mother to a
child? YES NO DK
DUFING PIrEGNANCY?....uceieeteieriererieieeeseseses e sas bbb sssees DURING PREG. ............. 1 2 8
DUINNG QEIIVENY ...t DURING DELIVERY.... 1 2 8
By breastfeeting?......cccovvveeeiirireeeers e BREASTFEEDING........ 1 2 8
813 CHECK 501:
CURRENTLY MARRIED/ NO, NOT IN R
LIVING WITH A MAN UNION > 815
814 Have you ever talked about ways to prevent getting the virus that causes YES...
AIDS with (your husband/the man you are living with)? NO .
815 If amember of your family got infected with the virus that causes AIDS, YES it
would you want it to remain a secret or not? NO L.
DK/NOT SURE. ..ottt
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NO. QUESTIONS AND FILTERS CODING CATEGORIES SKIP
816 If arelative of yours became sick with the virus that causes AIDS, would
you bewilling to care for her or him in your own household?
817 Apart from AIDS, have you heard about other infections that can be
transmitted through sexual contact? »819A
817A | Which diseases do you know? SYPHILIS. ..ottt
GONORRHEA ..ottt
GENITAL WARTS/ICONDYLOMATA ...........
OTHER
(SPECIFY)
RECORD ALL DISEASES MENTIONED OTHER
(SPECIFY)
DON'T KNOW. ..ottt
818 If aman has a sexually transmitted disease, what symptoms might he ABDOMINAL PAIN oo
have? GENITAL DISCHARGE/DRIPPING...............
FOUL SMELLING DISCHARGE ........cccccecueu.
BURNING PAIN ON URINATION ................

Any others?

RECORD ALL SYMPTOMS MENTIONED.

SWELLING IN GENITAL AREA ........cccceueue.
GENITAL SORESULCERS..........cccovvrmrinaee.
GENITAL WARTS.....cooniiiienecne
GENITAL ITCHING ...
BLOOD IN URINE........cooviiiiiirrnes
LOSS OF WEIGHT ..o
IMPOTENCE ...t

OTHER

(SPECIFY)

OTHER

(SPECIFY)
NO SYMPTOMS ..o
DON'T KNOW ..oooooeeeeeee e
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819 If awoman has a sexually transmitted disease, what symptoms might she | ABDOMINAL PAIN ......ooccmeermmeerneeerneresnerennn. A
have? GENITAL DISCHARGE........cccocrvnerreirenreenne B
FOUL SMELLING DISCHARGE .................... C
BURNING PAIN ON URINATION .......cccoe.e. D
REDNESSINFLAMMATION IN GENITAL
Any others? AREA ... E
SWELLING IN GENITAL AREA .....ocoeirenne
GENITAL SORES/ULCERS........cccocveuiieiinnas G
GENITAL WARTS....coonterrerrrteirecrneneiesneans H
GENITAL ITCHING ..o
RECORD ALL SYMPTOMS MENTIONED. BLOOD IN URINE......cccooemiemrierreieerneerneeens
LOSS OF WEIGHT ..ot K
HARD TO GET PREGNANT/
HAVE A CHILD ..covvireereereeereenenes L
OTHER W
(SPECIFY)
OTHER X
(SPECIFY)
NO SYMPTOMS ...t Y
DON'T KNOW ...t esesesnenes z
819A | CHECK 514:
HASHAD SEXUAL HASNOT HAD SEXUAL
INTERCOURSE INTERCOURSE
> 821
820 We may already have talked about this. Have you ever used acondom
during sex to avoid getting or transmitting diseases, such as AIDS?
821 RECORD THE TIME
HOUR....coiiereireeee e
MINUTES.......ocoiiereereeereeeeenes

THANK YOU!

THANK YOuU!!!

THANK YOu!!
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INTERVIEWER'S OBSERVATIONS

TOBEFILLED IN AFTER COMPLETING INTERVIEW

COMMENTS ABOUT RESPONDENT:

COMMENTS ON SPECIFIC QUESTIONS:

ANY OTHER COMMENTS:

SUPERVISOR'S OBSERVATIONS

NAME OF THE SUPERVISOR: DATE:

EDITOR'S OBSERVATIONS

NAME OF THE EDITOR: DATE:
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